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House of Representatives 
The House was not in session today. Its next meeting will be held on Monday, November 10, 2025, at 12 noon. 

Senate 
SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2025 

The Senate met at 1:30 p.m. and was 
called to order by the President pro 
tempore (Mr. GRASSLEY). 

f 

PRAYER 

The Chaplain, Dr. Barry C. Black, of-
fered the following prayer: 

Let us pray. 
Our Father in Heaven, thank You 

that we see You in the world around us, 
beholding the works of Your fingers in 
the earth, sea, and sky. Your ever-
lasting mercies sustain us, enabling us 
to accomplish more than we can ask or 
imagine. 

Guide our lawmakers as they seek to 
set the captives free by reopening our 
government. Lord, inspire them to 
honor You by bringing help to the help-
less, hope to the hopeless, and joy to 
those in despair. Keep our legislators 
patient in debate, charitable in judg-
ment, and slow to anger, as they seek 
to protect and defend the Constitution 
of the United States of America 
against all enemies. 

We pray in Your strong Name. Amen. 
f 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The President pro tempore led the 
Pledge of Allegiance, as follows: 

I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the 
United States of America, and to the Repub-
lic for which it stands, one nation under God, 
indivisible, with liberty and justice for all. 

f 

RESERVATION OF LEADER TIME 

The PRESIDENT pro tempore. Under 
the previous order, the leadership time 
is reserved. 

MORNING BUSINESS 
The PRESIDENT pro tempore. Under 

the previous order, the Senate will be 
in a period of morning business, with 
Senators permitted to speak therein 
for up to 10 minutes each. 

f 

RECOGNITION OF THE MAJORITY 
LEADER 

The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. 
JOHNSON). The majority leader is recog-
nized. 

f 

LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026—Mo-
tion to Proceed 
Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I move to 

proceed to Calendar No. 168, H.R. 5371. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

clerk will report the bill by title. 
The legislative clerk read as follows: 
Motion to proceed to Calendar No. 168, H.R. 

5371, a bill making continuing appropriations 
and extensions for fiscal year 2026, and for 
other purposes. 

Mr. THUNE. I suggest the absence of 
a quorum. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will call the roll. 

The legislative clerk proceeded to 
call the roll. 

Ms. CANTWELL. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the order for 
the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

GOVERNMENT FUNDING 
Ms. CANTWELL. Mr. President, I 

come to the floor today because we are 

now in the middle of November, and we 
know that we have open enrollment in 
our healthcare plans, and we have con-
sumers trying to make choices. We 
need to give them clarity that we can 
help drive down the costs. 

As somebody who worked very hard 
on the Affordable Care Act—on one 
provision that was different than the 
exchanges, the basic health plan—I can 
tell you that this plan has been suc-
cessful at making a market for con-
sumers at the low end of the market, 
above the Medicaid rate but up to 200 
percent of the Medicaid rate, and pro-
viding them with affordable insurance 
through something called the basic 
health plan. It is in four States and 
soon to be in the District of Columbia. 

If you think about it, an individual 
buying on the exchange would probably 
have to spend about $9,500 to get an eq-
uitable silver plan, but these individual 
States purchasing on behalf of bundles 
of their constituents are only paying 
$6,000 for that same plan on an annual 
basis. 

So what are we doing? We are basi-
cally making a market. I say it is like 
going to Costco. If you buy in bulk, 
you get a discount. If you allow these 
States to buy on behalf of a large pool 
of their constituents who can’t make a 
market on their own, you obviously 
can get a discount. 

I am very interested in our con-
tinuing and saving Federal dollars and 
delivering good healthcare on some-
thing called the basic health plan. So I 
was not surprised that yesterday or in 
the last few days, the world—in DC, 
anyway, and around the country—has 
erupted into this debate about how do 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8034 November 9, 2025 
we make healthcare more affordable— 
that is exactly right—and how do we 
make sure that Big Insurance doesn’t 
just capitalize. 

Now, all of a sudden, both sides of the 
aisle are talking about insurance com-
panies making the money and how we 
drive down the costs. I appreciate that, 
and I welcome the chance to talk to 
any of my colleagues. 

In fact, I saw that the Wall Street 
Journal had a column today basically 
saying: 

Republicans Pitch Alternative to ACA Ex-
tension to End the Government Shutdown. 

I was glad to see that. I thought that 
was a great alternative. I don’t know 
how much of it was just discussed at 
your lunch or how many of these ideas 
of making healthcare more affordable 
were discussed, but I definitely think 
this particular idea by my colleague 
Senator CASSIDY has merit, only be-
cause I think the Senator on the Fi-
nance Committee, along with myself 
and the chairman of the HELP Com-
mittee, has tried to look at ways to 
make healthcare more affordable, and 
it deserves some fair consideration. 

This idea is really something called a 
health reimbursement account. Since 
2008, health reimbursement accounts 
have been a critical component of one 
State’s Medicaid Program, the Healthy 
Indiana Plan in the State of Indiana. 
Today, over 800,000 Indiana Medicaid 
enrollees automatically have access to 
these accounts and are using them to 
lower their medical expenses. The 
State of Indiana pays for the first 
$2,500 in healthcare costs, which covers 
a large portion of their insurance 
plan’s out-of-pocket expenses, but the 
enrollees make monthly contributions, 
depending on their costs, to upgrade 
their healthcare coverage to more gen-
erously include things like vision and 
dental benefits. 

One of the biggest benefits of the In-
diana health reimbursement account is 
that the program encourages good fi-
nancial management and the use of 
preventive care, like annual checkups. 

Currently, if an enrollee spends less 
than the $2,500 in medical costs and in 
using preventive care, they can roll 
over their remaining account to the 
next year to lower their monthly med-
ical expenses. This has been a proven 
path to promoting responsible and 
measured healthcare spending. It also 
encourages, as I mentioned, the use of 
preventive care. 

We all know we need to drive down 
costs in the long run. 

What happens when we don’t have 
good health insurance and as we see 
November and December coming with-
out a real plan for millions of Ameri-
cans to buy affordable insurance, we 
are just going to drive up the costs of 
uncompensated care. The Affordable 
Care Act has lowered the amount of 
uncompensated care and helped us 
lower the cost of insurance overall, but 
we need to keep going, and we need to 
do more. 

So I think that these health reim-
bursement accounts proposed by my 

colleague Senator CASSIDY—I hope this 
article in the Wall Street Journal is se-
rious, that Republicans are interested 
in floating this idea—and the Afford-
able Care Act Marketplace coverage 
have a variety of ways in which we all 
can take part in a conversation to 
drive down the costs of care. 

The health reimbursement accounts 
are already in place in Indiana, here in 
our Federal Employees Health Benefits 
Program, and also in the DC Health ex-
change. So it is not as if there is only 
one place that is doing this. In those 
instances, it is a voluntary program. 
People can voluntarily comply, volun-
tarily decide to take the program up 
and participate in it and, as I said, get 
involved in better healthcare decisions 
and better timeliness of these deci-
sions. 

I have no idea what is going to hap-
pen here today, but I know this: There 
is enough time to talk about good ways 
to lower the costs of healthcare, par-
ticularly for this population that has 
to make benefit decisions right now. 
Lower these costs, implement this, and 
get our government back open. 

I hope that people will give serious 
consideration to what my colleague 
Senator CASSIDY and others have 
talked about in this very important 
area of driving down the costs of care. 

I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-

ator from Iowa. 
Mr. GRASSLEY. Mr. President, 

today is the 40th day of the govern-
ment shutdown. It has been so long 
that a recap is in order. 

As I have said before, Iowans don’t 
plan their lives around what we do here 
in Congress, but the Democrats’ failure 
to support a clean, bipartisan funding 
bill has caused pain, suffering, and un-
certainty for the American people. 

Let’s remember: It is the Democrats 
who caused the shutdown and got us 
into this mess. All but three Demo-
crats have repeatedly voted against a 
clean continuing resolution to fund 
government Agencies and programs 
even at Biden-era levels. They won’t 
even support funding that Democrats 
had voted for and supported for the last 
4 years prior to Trump’s reelection. 

All we need are five more Democrats. 
There are not any partisan policy 

priorities from either side. That is why 
we call it a clean government funding 
resolution. Republicans, by supporting 
this continuing resolution, have sought 
to put partisan politics aside to keep 
the government open for the American 
people while the Appropriations Com-
mittee members hash out full-year ap-
propriations bills under what we call 
regular order. 

Obviously, for the last 40 days, the 
taxpayers of this country and every 
citizen have seen demonstrated daily 
that Democrats have had plans other 
than just a clean funding resolution. 
They have not put their policy prior-
ities to the side. They have taken the 
American people hostage by refusing to 
vote for government funding unless it 
has included their partisan priorities. 

At the top of their list is an exten-
sion of the Biden-era COVID subsidies 
for ObamaCare. Understand that what 
we are talking about was instituted be-
cause we had a COVID shutdown of 
government, and people were hurt be-
cause the government decided in early 
2020, at the beginning of the COVID 
pandemic, that 22 million people 
should be put on the unemployment 
rolls. That is what happens when the 
government shuts down the economy. 

So this is a subsidy that Democrats 
decided to sunset at the end of this 
year. Now the Democrats have shut 
down the government to continue what 
was meant to be a temporary program. 
Something we have learned from the 
word ‘‘temporary’’ program or ‘‘tem-
porary’’ taxes is that everybody soon 
decides temporary becomes permanent. 

These expanded subsidies that go 
back to the beginning of the COVID era 
go to big insurance companies for 
Americans over 400 percent of the Fed-
eral poverty level. Can you believe it? 
What I mean when I say ‘‘over 400 per-
cent of the poverty level’’ is that it 
could include people making over 
$600,000 a year. 

I want to make clear, this expiration 
is only about the expanded, temporary 
COVID subsidies. So to everybody else 
who depends on the subsidy for 
ObamaCare, I want to make it very 
clear to them that the premium sub-
sidies for individuals and families 
under 400 percent of the Federal pov-
erty level that existed prior to COVID 
are permanent law. Those people will 
not be affected because that permanent 
law is not being changed by anything 
we are debating here today—permanent 
law; no change for those under 400 per-
cent of poverty. 

Writing healthcare policy is our job— 
meaning the Senators’ job and the 
House of Representatives’ job. How-
ever, every one of us in this body knew 
that this deadline that we are talking 
about was approaching, and we had al-
ready made plans to address the policy 
issues later in the year. Yet, as we 
have found out now for the last 40 days, 
that timeline was not satisfactory to 
the Democrats. 

I have been in elected office a long 
time. Taking the government hostage 
and shutting it down is always a losing 
proposition. It costs money to shut the 
government down, and it costs money 
to open the government up, and we find 
out little is accomplished. In the proc-
ess, the government is supposed to be 
in service to the American people. 
When there are 700,000 Federal employ-
ees sitting at home who are probably 
going to be paid because they always 
have been paid, they can’t serve the 
American people, and the government 
is not doing its job. 

In my view, this shutdown was 
doomed from the start, but Democrats 
marched forward anyway, following 
their leaders into the mess that we now 
have had for the last 40 days. 

On day 38—2 days ago, so 38 days 
after the government shut down—Lead-
er SCHUMER came to the Senate floor 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8035 November 9, 2025 
and unveiled his big plan. On day 38, he 
came with the Democrats’ first plan to 
get the American people out of this 
government shutdown. 

Why would he wait 38 days? Why 
would he wait? 

If you were serious about a bipar-
tisan solution to lower the cost of 
healthcare for the American people, I 
don’t believe you would sit idle for 38 
days before making an offer. 

I have shared the pain the shutdown 
has inflicted upon Iowans, but it bears 
repeating. I have families calling my 
office asking where they can get food. 
Our food banks are overrun as Thanks-
giving is just a few weeks away. 

I want to give you an example that 
was reported by the person behind this 
constituent in the checkout line. One 
of my constituents, while grocery shop-
ping in Walmart in Marion, IA, was left 
with no groceries for her family when 
she found out at the cash register that 
her food stamps were not on her debit 
card. That kind of uncertainty has 
real-world impacts. 

The realization brought this con-
stituent to tears, it was reported to 
me. And why wouldn’t you go into 
tears? 

Let’s just take a moment to think 
about how you would feel coming home 
emptyhanded from the grocery store 
and the stress it inflicts on families. 
Perhaps your kids are crying because 
they are hungry. 

Young farmers can’t get their loan 
money from the Department of Agri-
culture during this government shut-
down. These young farmers are already 
in an ag economy that is underwater. 
How are they going to keep their busi-
ness going? 

Then, I don’t know what percentage 
of the American public flies every day, 
but it is significant that flights are 
being canceled left and right because 
air traffic controllers aren’t being paid. 
That means people who are trying to 
get to a sick family member or attend 
a sister’s wedding may not make it on 
time. 

Law enforcement, including our own 
Capitol Police whom we rub shoulders 
with every day here, are working over-
time and not being paid. 

The entire Federal workforce is not 
being paid—3 million people who have 
families and bills to pay. 

Those are just four or five examples. 
Unfortunately, the list could go on. 

I often say Washington, DC, right 
where we are standing now—this town 
and the people who are in it—live and 
work in an island surrounded by re-
ality. 

I have been begging Leader SCHUMER 
to give just five Democrats the go- 
ahead to join us in a commonsense 
clean funding bill. 

Let me remind you that Democrats 
voted for this same structure of a clean 
funding resolution at least 13 times 
during the 4 years of President Biden. 
So I would ask them: What is wrong 
with voting for a clean funding resolu-
tion during this year and during this 
shutdown or to prevent this shutdown? 

The answer is, The American people 
elected a new President, and that 
President is not a Democrat. Well, 
elections have consequences. In a 
democratic republic, the will of the 
people is exercised by voters, and con-
gressional leaders must respect that 
and live with the consequences. 

It is past time the Democrat leaders 
cut loose their Members who want to 
work in a bipartisan way. 

Iowans at my town meetings want 
more bipartisanship out of Washington. 
They are cynical that all we do is fight 
and nothing ever gets done. I tried to 
educate them on how it is not as bad as 
what they see on TV, and Senators 
really do want to legislate and serve 
the American people. 

So let’s roll up our sleeves and get 
the job done. The American people de-
serve better. 

I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. CUR-

TIS). The Senator from Kansas. 
f 

VETERANS’ COMPENSATION COST- 
OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT ACT OF 
2025 
Mr. MORAN. Mr. President, I have 

introduced legislation, as is introduced 
on an annual basis. We have done so 
again this year to make certain that 
the rate of disability compensation and 
other financial benefits from the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs for vet-
erans and military survivors keeps 
pace with the rate of inflation. 

The annual Veterans’ Compensation 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment Act of 2025 
will increase certain VA benefits by 2.8 
percent, including disability compensa-
tion, clothing allowances, and depend-
ency and indemnity compensation for 
surviving spouses and children. That is 
to better reflect the changes in the ev-
eryday cost of living and align with the 
annual benefit increase by the Social 
Security Administration. 

This adjustment allows veterans and 
their families to have the peace of 
mind of knowing that their VA benefits 
will keep up with our Nation’s econ-
omy and that the VA can continue de-
livering support for those who have 
served while alleviating the stress of fi-
nancial uncertainty due to cir-
cumstances that are out of their con-
trol. 

In addition to the Cost-of-Living Ad-
justment Act, the Senate Committee 
on Veterans’ Affairs has also reported 
out Senator ROSEN’s—the Senator from 
Nevada—Lactation Spaces for Veteran 
Moms Act, which would make certain 
that each VA medical center has an ap-
propriate space for veteran moms to 
pump or to breastfeed. 

Women veterans are the fastest grow-
ing patient demographic, and we must 
make certain that VA facilities can 
meet their needs. 

Mr. President, I, therefore, ask unan-
imous consent that the Senate proceed 
to the immediate consideration of Cal-
endar No. 202, S. 2392. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report. 

The bill clerk read as follows: 
A bill (S. 2392) to increase, effective as of 

December 1, 2025, the rates of compensation 
for veterans with service-connected disabil-
ities and the rates of dependency and indem-
nity compensation for the survivors of cer-
tain disabled veterans, and for other pur-
poses. 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the bill, which 
had been reported from the Committee 
on Veterans Affairs. 

Mr. MORAN. I ask unanimous con-
sent, then, that the bill be considered 
read a third time and passed and that 
the motion to reconsider be considered 
made and laid upon the table. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The bill (S. 2392) was ordered to be 
engrossed for a third reading, was read 
the third time, and passed as follows: 

S. 2392 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

resentatives of the United States of America in 
Congress assembled, 
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. 

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Veterans’ 
Compensation Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
Act of 2025’’. 
SEC. 2. INCREASE IN RATES OF DISABILITY COM-

PENSATION AND DEPENDENCY AND 
INDEMNITY COMPENSATION. 

(a) RATE ADJUSTMENT.—Effective on De-
cember 1, 2025, the Secretary of Veterans Af-
fairs shall increase, in accordance with sub-
section (c), the dollar amounts in effect on 
November 30, 2025, for the payment of dis-
ability compensation and dependency and in-
demnity compensation under the provisions 
specified in subsection (b). 

(b) AMOUNTS TO BE INCREASED.—The dollar 
amounts to be increased pursuant to sub-
section (a) are the following: 

(1) WARTIME DISABILITY COMPENSATION.— 
Each of the dollar amounts under section 
1114 of title 38, United States Code. 

(2) ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR DEPEND-
ENTS.—Each of the dollar amounts under sec-
tion 1115(1) of such title. 

(3) CLOTHING ALLOWANCE.—The dollar 
amount under section 1162 of such title. 

(4) DEPENDENCY AND INDEMNITY COMPENSA-
TION TO SURVIVING SPOUSE.—Each of the dol-
lar amounts under subsections (a) through 
(d) of section 1311 of such title. 

(5) DEPENDENCY AND INDEMNITY COMPENSA-
TION TO CHILDREN.—Each of the dollar 
amounts under sections 1313(a) and 1314 of 
such title. 

(c) DETERMINATION OF INCREASE.—Each dol-
lar amount described in subsection (b) shall 
be increased by the same percentage as the 
percentage by which benefit amounts pay-
able under title II of the Social Security Act 
(42 U.S.C. 401 et seq.) are increased effective 
December 1, 2025, as a result of a determina-
tion under section 215(i) of such Act (42 
U.S.C. 415(i)). 

(d) SPECIAL RULE.—The Secretary of Vet-
erans Affairs may adjust administratively, 
consistent with the increases made under 
subsection (a), the rates of disability com-
pensation payable to persons under section 
10 of Public Law 85–857 (72 Stat. 1263) who 
have not received compensation under chap-
ter 11 of title 38, United States Code. 
SEC. 3. PUBLICATION OF ADJUSTED RATES. 

The Secretary of Veterans Affairs shall 
publish in the Federal Register the amounts 
specified in section 2(b), as increased under 
that section, not later than the date on 
which the matters specified in section 
215(i)(2)(D) of the Social Security Act (42 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8036 November 9, 2025 
U.S.C. 415(i)(2)(D)) are required to be pub-
lished by reason of a determination made 
under section 215(i) of such Act during fiscal 
year 2026. 

f 

LACTATION SPACES FOR VETERAN 
MOMS ACT 

Mr. MORAN. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate 
proceed to the immediate consider-
ation of Calendar No. 200, S. 778. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report the bill by title. 

The bill clerk read as follows: 
A bill (S. 778) to amend title 38, United 

States Code, to require a lactation space in 
each medical center of the Department of 
Veterans Affairs. 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the bill, which 
had been reported from the Committee 
on Veterans’ Affairs with an amend-
ment to strike all after the enacting 
clause and insert the part printed in 
italic, as follows: 
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. 

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Lactation 
Spaces for Veteran Moms Act’’. 
SEC. 2. LACTATION SPACES IN MEDICAL CENTERS 

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS 
AFFAIRS. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—Subchapter II of chapter 17 
of title 38, United States Code, is amended by 
adding at the end the following new section: 

‘‘§ 1720M. Lactation spaces in medical centers 
of the Department 
‘‘(a) LACTATION SPACE REQUIRED.—The Sec-

retary shall ensure that each medical center of 
the Department contains a lactation space. 

‘‘(b) NO UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY.—Nothing in 
this section shall be construed to authorize an 
individual to enter a medical center of the De-
partment or portion thereof that the individual 
is not otherwise authorized to enter. 

‘‘(c) LACTATION SPACE DEFINED.—In this sec-
tion, the term ‘lactation space’ means a hygienic 
place, other than a bathroom, that— 

‘‘(1) is shielded from view; 
‘‘(2) is free from intrusion; 
‘‘(3) is accessible to disabled individuals (in-

cluding such individuals who use wheelchairs); 
‘‘(4) contains a chair and a working surface; 
‘‘(5) is easy to locate; 
‘‘(6) is clearly identified with signage; and 
‘‘(7) is available for use by women veterans 

and members of the public to express breast 
milk.’’. 

(b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sec-
tions at the beginning of such chapter is amend-
ed by inserting after the item related to section 
1720L the following new item: 
‘‘1720M. Lactation spaces in medical centers of 

the Department.’’. 
(c) IMPLEMENTATION.—The Secretary of Vet-

erans Affairs shall ensure that— 
(1) not later than two years after the date of 

the enactment of this Act, not fewer than 80 per-
cent of medical centers of the Department of 
Veterans Affairs are in compliance with section 
1720M of title 38, United States Code, as added 
by subsection (a); and 

(2) not later than three years after such date 
of enactment, all medical centers of the Depart-
ment are in compliance with such section. 

(d) REPORT.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than one year after 

the date of the enactment of this Act, and annu-
ally thereafter, the Secretary of Veterans Affairs 
shall submit to the Committee on Veterans’ Af-
fairs of the Senate and the Committee on Vet-
erans’ Affairs of the House of Representatives a 
report on the progress of the Secretary in meet-
ing the requirements under section 1720M of title 

38, United States Code, as added by subsection 
(a), including— 

(A) a list of which medical centers of the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs currently have a 
lactation space; 

(B) a list of which medical centers of the De-
partment do not have a lactation space; and 

(C) for each medical center listed under sub-
paragraph (B), a description of actions the De-
partment has taken to design and plan a lacta-
tion space and a timeline for such lactation 
space to be fully functional and open for use 
within the time periods specified under sub-
section (c). 

(2) TERMINATION.—The Secretary is not re-
quired to submit a report under paragraph (1) 
on or after the date on which the Secretary con-
firms in a report submitted under such para-
graph that each medical center of the Depart-
ment contains a lactation space. 

Mr. MORAN. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the com-
mittee-reported substitute amendment 
be agreed to; that the bill, as amended, 
be considered read a third time and 
passed; and that the motion to recon-
sider be considered made and laid upon 
the table. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The committee-reported amendment 
in the nature of a substitute was 
agreed to. 

The bill (S. 778), as amended, was or-
dered to be engrossed for a third read-
ing, was read the third time, and 
passed. 

f 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026—Mo-
tion to Proceed 

The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. 
SHEEHY). The Marine Corps Senator 
from Connecticut, welcome. 

f 

RECOGNIZING THE 250TH ANNIVER-
SARY OF THE UNITED STATES 
MARINE CORPS 

Mr. BLUMENTHAL. Mr. President, I 
am honored and proud to be here today 
with the Presiding Officer in the Chair, 
a veteran—albeit of the Navy, not the 
Marine Corps—and to be accompanied 
by a fellow marine, Senator SULLIVAN, 
to whom I will yield shortly. 

I am especially honored to pay trib-
ute to one of the Nation’s most storied 
and steadfast institutions in the his-
tory—the entire history—of our Na-
tion, the U.S. Marine Corps, which 
marks its 250th anniversary on Mon-
day. 

As legend and history have it, 250 
years ago, in the back room of Tun 
Tavern in Philadelphia, a new fighting 
force was born, a force of grit, deter-
mination, and unshakable loyalty. 
Since that day in 1775, marines have 
answered every call, without any ex-
ception, with courage and conviction, 
not because it was easy but because it 
was right. 

The motto of the Marine Corps, 
‘‘Semper Fidelis’’—‘‘Always Faith-
ful’’—is more than just a phrase; it is a 
lifelong commitment. As we know, 
there are no former marines, and there 
are no ex-marines. It is a lifelong com-

mitment and identity. ‘‘Semper 
Fidelis’’ speaks to the bond between 
marines, to the cause they serve, and 
to the Nation that they protect. That 
bond by no means ends with Active 
Duty. It continues in communities 
across America where marines con-
tinue to serve, living out the values of 
America as teachers, first responders, 
public servants, and leaders. 

The Marine Corps has fought in every 
American conflict from the Revolu-
tionary War to the War on Terror. On 
the beaches of Iwo Jima, in the frozen 
mountains of Korea, in the jungles of 
Vietnam, and in the sands of Fallujah, 
marines have stood their ground. They 
have led from the front, often at great 
personal cost, with no expectation of 
glory. 

Telling the story of America is im-
possible without telling the story of 
the U.S. Marine Corps. Their sacrifices 
have safeguarded our freedom. Their 
discipline has inspired generations. 
Their traditions of toughness, honor, 
and duty have stood the test of time. 
Historic battles exemplify the Marine 
Corps’ unyielding commitment to cour-
age, sacrifice, and duty, and they de-
fine the very character of our military: 
Derna, Chapultepec, First Bull Run, 
Belleau Wood, Guadalcanal, Tarawa, 
Peleliu, Iwo Jima, Okinawa, the Chosin 
Reservoir, Khe Sanh, Hue, the libera-
tion of Kuwait, Fallujah, and Helmand 
Province. 

Marines have not only fought our 
wars, they have also responded to hu-
manitarian crises, assisted in natural 
disasters, and stood sentry in times of 
peace. They are not just warfighters; 
they are ambassadors of American re-
solve and resilience. This milestone of 
250 years is an opportunity to reflect, 
to honor, and to recommit. 

We honor the thousands of marines 
who never made it home, who gave 
their last full measure of devotion, as 
the saying goes. We honor the Gold 
Star families who carry their memory 
every single day. We honor the wound-
ed in body and some in spirit whose 
lives are forever shaped by their serv-
ice. We honor every marine, past and 
present, who has earned the title with 
sweat, sacrifice, and a fierce sense of 
purpose. 

Let me acknowledge, as well, the 
families who stand behind every ma-
rine: spouses, children, parents. They 
serve quietly, often without any rec-
ognition, but always with deep devo-
tion. Their strength sustains the Corps, 
those families, those friends, those 
loved ones. Their sacrifices, too, must 
be honored. 

The 250th anniversary is not only a 
celebration; it is a solemn reminder we 
make to all who wear the Eagle, Globe, 
and Anchor that we will never forget 
their service and that we will always 
fight to give them the support, care, 
and respect they have earned. 

This milestone is a chance to educate 
future generations about what it 
means to serve and why the Marine 
Corps’ legacy matters not just in his-
tory books but in the daily defense of 
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our democracy and our ideals. The 
world has never been more dangerous 
and more in need of that service. 

As we look to the next 250 years of 
the greatest Nation in the history of 
the world, let’s ensure that our poli-
cies, our resources, and our commit-
ments match the trust we place in all 
of our military, including our U.S. Ma-
rines. We need to provide our marines 
and our military men and women with 
the tools and the resources they need 
to fight and win and the care they de-
serve when they return home. 

It is not about the rhetoric or just 
the celebration of birthdays. What 
really matters is what we do between 
the birthdays to keep faith with our 
men and women in uniform and after-
ward when they return to our great Na-
tion. We can leave no veteran behind in 
healthcare as well as in education and 
training and in everything they need to 
be successful when they come back. 
Let us rededicate ourselves to the 
ideals they uphold: freedom, justice, 
service above self. 

To every marine, from the youngest 
recruit on Parris Island or in San 
Diego to the oldest veteran in our com-
munities, we say thank you. Thank 
you for your service. Thank you for 
your sacrifice. Thank you for never wa-
vering as a marine. 

Happy birthday, U.S. Marine Corps. 
Semper Fidelis. 
I am happy now to yield to my col-

league and friend from Alaska and fel-
low marine, U.S. Senator DAN SUL-
LIVAN. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. To the 
colonel of the Marines and the Senator 
from Alaska, Semper Fi. 

Mr. SULLIVAN. Mr. President, I 
want to thank my colleague Senator 
BLUMENTHAL and the Presiding Officer 
for his great service. We do know the 
Marine Corps is part of the Department 
of the Navy, so we are all related here. 
I won’t say what I used to say to my fa-
ther, who was a Navy officer, in re-
sponse to that, but it is an honor to be 
on the Senate floor here with Senator 
BLUMENTHAL, my colleague and fellow 
marine. 

You know, there is a lot of frustra-
tion going on here in the Senate. We 
are trying to get this government re-
opened and pay our workers and people 
are suffering, but I do think it is also 
important to switch gears and come 
down here, in a bipartisan fashion, to 
agree to S. Res. 124, by Senator 
BLUMENTHAL and me, on commemo-
rating the 250th anniversary of the U.S. 
Marine Corps, a truly remarkable mile-
stone by one of America’s most re-
markable institutions. That happens 
tomorrow, on November 10—our birth-
day, the Marine Corps’ birthday. 

Now, we marines—Mr. President, you 
know this—take our November 10 
birthday very seriously. No matter 
where marines are anywhere in the 
world, deployed, they always take time 
to celebrate the birthday of our be-
loved Corps on November 10. Everybody 
in the Marine Corps wishes each other 
happy birthday. 

We also are kind of proud of the fact 
that we are the only military service 
that was founded in a bar. Yes, that is 
true. Tun Tavern in Philadelphia, PA, 
is where the Marine Corps was founded. 

At our celebrations, we do a lot. 
They are great celebrations. If you 
haven’t been to one, anyone watching, 
I encourage you to go to a Marine 
Corps birthday ball. You will have the 
time of your life. You will come away 
filled with a sense of patriotism and 
pride whether you served in the mili-
tary in the Marine Corps or not. You 
will love it. 

At these birthday celebrations, we, of 
course, as Senator BLUMENTHAL men-
tioned, remember our fallen. We re-
commit ourselves to keeping the ma-
rines the world’s finest fighting force, 
which it is and has been for decades. 
We take time to recognize not just the 
marines present but, in particular, the 
oldest and youngest marines present. 

We have a very solemn cake-cutting 
ceremony. In fact, after the birthday 
cake is cut with a Mameluke sword, 
the guest of honor presents the first 
piece of cake to the oldest marine 
present, and then he hands that piece 
of cake off, after he takes a bite, to the 
youngest marine present, signifying 
the passing of heritage and culture and 
tradition from one generation to the 
other. 

Last night, there were two special 
Marine Corps balls that I cared a lot 
about. One—the one I really care 
about—was in Anchorage, AK, hosted 
by Delta Company, 4th Law Enforce-
ment Battalion. I was very honored 
and set to be there as a guest of honor 
last night. This is the Alaska Marine 
Corps ball. We have such a great time. 
I have been going to that ball for years 
with my wife, my daughters, friends, 
fellow marines. Alas, given the work 
we are doing here in the Senate to re-
open the government, I was not able to 
attend—a huge disappointment for me. 
I really, really wanted to be in Alaska 
with my fellow marines and my family. 

There was also another Marine Corps 
ball last night. It was actually in DC 
here, the Commandant’s ball. At the 
last minute, I thought, hey, if I can’t 
be in Anchorage, I am going to at least 
celebrate the 250th with the Com-
mandant, some top generals, top en-
listed marines, a couple of my Senate 
colleagues—Senator ERNST and Sen-
ator DAINES. Vice President JD VANCE 
was a guest of honor. By the way, he is 
the first marine Vice President ever, so 
he got a lot of shouts and recognition 
last night. 

But the marine who stole the show 
last night was the oldest marine, Cpl 
Nils Mockler—99 years old; born in 
1926; Iwo Jima combat marine, D1; 
looking as strong as he did when he 
was an 18-year-old corporal storming 
the beaches of Iwo Jima. Last night, he 
was there. The place went nuts when he 
was recognized—a 5-minute standing 
ovation for this great American hero. 
What a moment. 

Finally, at every Marine Corps birth-
day ball throughout the world for the 

last hundred years, this message that I 
am going to read right now is read. It 
is the message delivered to the marines 
on the birthday of the Marine Corps by 
the Commandant of the Marine Corps. 

The 13th Commandant of the Marine 
Corps, Gen. John Lejeune, in 1921 
issued this message, and ever since 
then, since 1921, every single Marine 
Corps birthday celebration for over a 
hundred years has had this proclama-
tion read. It was read last night in An-
chorage; it was read last night in DC; 
and for the Marine Corps balls today 
and tomorrow on November 10, it will 
be read there. Here is what it says—re-
member, this is from 1921, but it kind 
of gives you a sense of how we feel 
about our illustrious Corps. It is a mes-
sage from the Commandant of the Ma-
rine Corps, republished in the U.S. Ma-
rine Corps Manual, edition 1921: 

On November 10, 1775, a Corps of Marines 
was created by a resolution of the Conti-
nental Congress. Since that date many thou-
sand men have borne the name Marine. In 
memory of them it is fitting that we who are 
marines should commemorate the birthday 
of our corps by calling to mind the glories of 
its long and illustrious history. 

The record of our corps is one which will 
bear comparison with that of the most fa-
mous military organizations in the world’s 
history. During 90 of the 146 years of its ex-
istence the Marine Corps has been in action 
against the Nation’s foes. From the Battle of 
Trenton to the Argonne, marines have won 
foremost honors in war, and in the long eras 
of tranquility at home generation after gen-
eration of marines have grown gray in war in 
both hemispheres, and in every corner of the 
seven seas that our country and its citizens 
might enjoy peace and security. 

In every battle and skirmish since the 
birth of our corps marines have acquitted 
themselves with the greatest distinction, 
winning new honors on each occasion until 
the term marine has come to signify all that 
is highest in military efficiency and sol-
dierly virtue. 

This high name of distinction and soldierly 
repute we who are Marines today have re-
ceived from those who preceded us in the 
corps. With it we also received from them 
the eternal spirit which has animated our 
corps from generation to generation and has 
been the distinguishing mark of the marines 
in every age. So long as that spirit continues 
to flourish marines will be found equal to 
every emergency in the future as they have 
been in the past, and the men of our Nation 
will regard us as worthy successors to the 
long line of illustrious men who have served 
as ‘‘Soldiers of the Sea’’ since the founding 
of the corps. 

Mr. President, you have heard that 
before. That is the message of the Ma-
rine Corps birthday from the Com-
mandant of the Marine Corps, John 
Lejeune, issued in 1921. Every marine 
hears this every year, and it is still in-
credibly relevant. 

I want to thank Senator BLUMENTHAL 
again for leading this effort on the 
250th birthday resolution that we are 
going to pass here in the Senate in 
commemoration of the Marine Corps’ 
founding. 

We have a long tradition of being the 
service that is most ready when our 
Nation is least ready. 

Again, to all the marines out there, 
‘‘Semper Fi,’’ happy birthday, and here 
is to 250 more years for our Corps. 
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I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-

ator from Connecticut. 
Mr. BLUMENTHAL. Mr. President, I 

thank my colleague from Alaska for 
those very powerful words from himself 
and the Commandant. 

As he has remarked, this Marine 
Corps birthday always has enormous 
personal meaning for all of us who have 
served in the U.S. Marine Corps, in-
cluding for my son Matthew, who was 
in Helmand Province. I am hopeful 
that he will invite his younger brother 
to one of the Marine Corps balls. Mi-
chael served as a Navy SEAL. 

This occasion is joined by our col-
leagues Senators GALLEGO and YOUNG, 
also marines, and I am sure is sup-
ported by others in this body and in the 
House of Representatives who have 
served. 

So on this great occasion, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on 
Armed Services be discharged from fur-
ther consideration of S. Res. 124 and 
the Senate proceed to its immediate 
consideration. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report. 

The bill clerk read as follows: 
A resolution (S. Res. 124) recognizing the 

250th anniversary of the United States Ma-
rine Corps. 

There being no objection, the com-
mittee was discharged, and the Senate 
proceeded to consider the resolution. 

Mr. BLUMENTHAL. Mr. President, I 
ask unanimous consent that the reso-
lution be agreed to; the Blumenthal 
amendment to the preamble, which is 
at the desk, be considered and agreed 
to; the preamble, as amended, be 
agreed to; and that the motions to re-
consider be considered made and laid 
upon the table with no intervening ac-
tion or debate. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there 
objection? 

Without objection, it is so ordered. 
The resolution (S. Res. 124) was 

agreed to. 
The amendment (No. 3936) to the pre-

amble was agreed to as follows: 
(Purpose: To include the liberation of 

Helmand Province in the list of historic 
battles where United States Marines 
served) 
In the eighth whereas clause, strike ‘‘the 

liberation of Kuwait, and Fallujah’’ and in-
sert ‘‘and the liberation of Kuwait, Fallujah, 
and Helmand Province’’. 

The preamble, as amended, was 
agreed to. 

The resolution with its preamble, as 
amended, reads as follows: 

S. RES. 124 

Whereas November 10, 2025, marks the 
250th anniversary of the United States Ma-
rine Corps; 

Whereas the United States Marine Corps 
holds a unique place in the history of this 
country and in the hearts of our people; 

Whereas the United States Marine Corps 
embodies the values of honor, courage, and 
commitment, inspiring generations of people 
of the United States to serve and defend 
their country; 

Whereas the United States Marine Corps 
has earned a distinguished reputation for 

readiness in its role and faithfulness in its 
mission, both in times of war and in times of 
peace; 

Whereas the United States Marine Corps 
has distinguished itself as a premier fighting 
force that is consistently prepared to face 
the challenges of tomorrow and adapt to the 
evolving character of warfare; 

Whereas the United States Marine Corps 
has consistently demonstrated its ability to 
adapt to emerging threats and to respond to 
the security needs of the United States from 
its founding to the present day; 

Whereas tradition has it that the United 
States Marine Corps had its beginning at 
Tun Tavern in the city of Philadelphia on 
the 10th day of November 1775, 250 years ago; 
and 

Whereas this historic milestone is the re-
sult of the skill of the United States Marine 
Corps in battle, its distinguished leadership, 
its extraordinary courage, and its selfless 
sacrifice in every major war of the United 
States from the Revolution to the Global 
War on Terrorism, including service at such 
historic battles as Princeton, Derna, Chapul-
tepec, First Bull Run, Belleau Wood, Guadal-
canal, Tarawa, Peleliu, Iwo Jima, Okinawa, 
the Chosin Reservoir, Khe Sanh, Hue, and 
the liberation of Kuwait, Fallujah, and 
Helmand Province: Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Senate— 
(1) recognizes the 250th anniversary of the 

United States Marine Corps; 
(2) remembers and venerates the Marines 

and Navy corpsmen who gave their last full 
measure of devotion on the battlefield; 

(3) affirms the motto Semper Fidelis, em-
bodying the honorable commitment of every 
Marine, past and present, who remain Al-
ways Faithful; 

(4) honors the service and sacrifice of the 
men and women who serve the United States 
today carrying on the proud tradition of the 
Marines who came before them; 

(5) reaffirms the bonds of friendship and 
shared values between the United States Ma-
rine Corps and allied fighting forces; 

(6) salutes the 250th year since the found-
ing of the United States Marine Corps; 

(7) invites the people of the United States 
to join in the celebration of the 250th anni-
versary of the United States Marine Corps by 
attending commemorative events, sharing 
stories of United States Marine Corps valor 
and achievement, and recognizing those who 
have earned the title of United States Ma-
rine over the past 250 years; and 

(8) encourages communities across the 
United States to recognize and honor the 
contributions of local Marines, and to part-
ner with the United States Marine Corps to 
promote civic engagement and mutual sup-
port. 

Mr. BLUMENTHAL. I yield the floor. 

f 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026—Mo-
tion to Proceed 

f 

RECESS 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The ma-
jority whip. 

Mr. BARRASSO. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate 
stand in recess until 6 p.m. 

There being no objection, the Senate, 
at 4:27 p.m., recessed until 6 p.m. and 
reassembled when called to order by 
the Presiding Officer (Mr. CRAMER). 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026—Mo-
tion to Proceed—Continued 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-
ator from Louisiana. 

HEALTHCARE 

Mr. CASSIDY. Mr. President, there 
are reports that the government will be 
reopened tonight or tomorrow morn-
ing, and all I can say is, it is about 
time. It has been 40 days too long. 

But we also know there is going to be 
some vote in the not-so-distant future 
on what do we do about high health in-
surance costs and, hopefully, another 
vote as to what can we do about the 
high healthcare costs that are driving 
the high health insurance costs. 

And we need to talk now. We can’t 
just like come up on the vote and sud-
denly have a solution. Rather, people 
need to be thinking about it between 
now and then, about the solutions that 
benefit the American people. 

Clearly, we have a problem with the 
affordability of healthcare and of 
health insurance, and, of course, that 
is related. And this is something that, 
in my professional life as a physician, I 
addressed over 20-some years, before 
entering political life. 

I practiced in a public hospital for 
the uninsured for over two decades, 
seeing middle-income and lower in-
come Americans—fellow Americans— 
who, for whatever reason, couldn’t af-
ford their insurance or couldn’t afford 
their healthcare, and they came to the 
hospital for the uninsured. 

So health insurance, healthcare 
costs—very complicated—and we have 
got to be a little more creative than 
just the Federal Government throwing 
money at them. ObamaCare tried to do 
that, and it has not worked. 

The enhanced premium tax credit, or 
the EPTC, is the latest example. It was 
a COVID program unrelated to the 
original ObamaCare program, and the 
enhanced premium tax credits sent bil-
lions of tax dollars straight to the in-
surers, hoping that families would see 
smaller bills. 

But you know, it might paper money 
over the high health insurance costs, 
but it did nothing for healthcare costs, 
and, by the way, it also made health 
insurance more expensive for many. So 
I think we can do better than just hid-
ing the costs of high healthcare and 
high health insurance costs by the Fed-
eral Government spending billions 
more. 

So an idea that I am asking my col-
leagues and the American people to 
consider is a prefunded Federal flexible 
spending account. 

Now, let me make a couple of things 
clear. First, I am not speaking for JOHN 
THUNE, the majority leader. I am not 
speaking for Donald Trump. 

In fact, although I was the chairman 
of the Health, Education, Labor, and 
Pensions Committee, I am more speak-
ing as BILL CASSIDY, a doctor that 
worked with the uninsured for 20 years 
and is now representing the great State 
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of Louisiana. And I am speaking to my 
colleagues and to fellow Americans, 
asking all of us to put aside our preju-
dice, to put aside our kind of: Oh, no, 
gosh, the Republicans are proposing it 
or the Democrats are proposing it; so, 
therefore, I must oppose. 

No, to actually come together in 
good faith to try and find a solution— 
so let me first describe what I am 
speaking of. First, there are two types 
of tax credits on the Affordable Care 
Act exchange—the ObamaCare ex-
changes. And I am going into this for a 
reason. One is the baseline tax credit 
that was enacted into law in 2010 that 
lowers premium costs for those less 
than 400 percent of Federal poverty. 

So the first one started, in 2010, 
under ObamaCare, the original legisla-
tion. It goes to people making less than 
400 percent of Federal poverty. During 
COVID, there was another sum added 
called the enhanced premium tax cred-
it, and that gives some extra benefits 
to those less than 400 percent of Fed-
eral poverty level but began to cover 
people over 400 percent of Federal pov-
erty level—so two pots of money. One 
pot dates from 2010, part of the original 
Affordable Care Act law, and the other 
passed by the Biden administration 
during the COVID pandemic, benefit-
ting those above 400 percent of Federal 
poverty. 

What I am proposing does not touch 
that baseline. What I am about to pro-
pose does not touch the moneys that 
were set aside in 2010 under the Afford-
able Care Act. Why do I say that? 

President Trump endorsed the con-
cept I will be speaking of, and one of 
my Democratic colleagues said: Wait. 
Are you going to give all the insurance 
money for these accounts? 

No. Time out. Absolutely not. We are 
going to leave that portion which was 
part of the baseline alone, not touching 
it at all, but trying to do something 
with the enhanced premium tax cred-
its, which only began most recently by 
President Biden under the COVID pan-
demic. 

That begs the question: Why were en-
hanced premium tax credits necessary? 

Premiums had gone up so much. The 
Affordable Care Act was supposed to 
lower the cost of healthcare. The cost 
of healthcare has exploded. The cost of 
health insurance has exploded. And, 
unfortunately, under the enhanced pre-
mium tax credit, it doesn’t matter 
what the premium is; the Federal tax-
payer throws billions more at it. And 
the insurance companies lost the in-
centive to negotiate down prices be-
cause, whatever the price was, the tax-
payer would help pay for it. And we 
misaligned the incentives to where the 
insurance companies actually do better 
if healthcare costs are high. 

Now, by the way, I am not here to 
bash insurance companies. We need 
them. They are essential. But every-
body is going to respond to incentives, 
and the incentive here is not the right 
incentive. 

So how can we do something dif-
ferent? 

Well, I would like to empower the pa-
tient instead of sending billions to the 
insurance company. And if we can put 
in programs that lower healthcare 
costs, we may still have premiums that 
are too high this year, because, by 
gosh, we only have 2 months until the 
next plan year starts; but we are going 
to be able to substitute out these en-
hanced premiums with something that 
doesn’t go to the insurance company 
but goes to you the patient. And we are 
going to begin the process of aligning 
incentives for giving the patient the in-
centive to find the better deal, and 
that begins to lower costs. By the way, 
that means that we have to think dif-
ferently. 

Now, let’s try a new approach, as op-
posed to just sending paper money to 
paper over the high healthcare costs 
and the resultant high premiums. 

This is kind of my idea. Right now, 
we have the enhanced premium tax 
credit, which I have been speaking of. 
It goes to the insurance company. 

That should say 20 right there. It 
says 80. I am just going to mark that 
out right now. Right now—give me just 
a second. I am going to take this down. 
I am going to go just like this, and I 
am going to go 20. 

And I don’t know if you can see this, 
but that 20 is the administrative cost 
and the profit that the insurance com-
panies take out of every dollar you 
take them. 

My assistant is getting me a marker. 
I had a misprint last night, and I 

don’t want to be misprinted right now. 
This should be 20. Of that $26 billion, 
we are going to send them next year, 20 
percent of the $26 billion goes to profit, 
and it goes to administrative costs. 

Can we do it better? By golly, we can. 
Here we go. I am going to get this out 

of here. I am just bugged the heck out 
of this. This should say 20. Twenty per-
cent of the $26 billion that we send 
them next year would go to profit and 
administrative overhead. 

What if we give the patient the 
power? What if we say it goes to an ac-
count that she controls, that she can 
spend on her physician, her dental 
care, her prescriptions, on her eye-
glasses? She can spend it on ortho-
dontia. She can spend it on more 
things than this, and, by the way, 100 
percent of the $26 billion would go to 
the real care that that woman and her 
family needs. 

So we need to empower her, not give 
20 percent of $26 billion to insurance 
companies. Nothing against insurance 
companies. God bless them. We need 
them. But if I have a choice of empow-
ering you or empowering them—100 
percent to you or 20 percent to them— 
my vote is with you. And I think we as 
a Congress, no matter what your polit-
ical party, should all vote the same 
way. 

I want to emphasize something here, 
by the way: This is prefunded. 

People think about flexible spending 
accounts, and they think: Well, my 
gosh, this poor person—120 percent of 

Federal poverty, 150 percent of Federal 
poverty—has to put their own money 
into this. 

No. We take the dollars that are in 
the enhanced premium tax credit, and 
we put them there instead, and it is 
prefunded. So it is a little different 
than we normally think of flexible 
spending accounts, but, it still works. 

Now, on a couple of things I have 
heard from my Democratic colleagues, 
by the way, my Democratic colleagues 
are concerned that whatever we pass 
over here will not get a vote in the 
House of Representatives. I am pleased 
to say that, yesterday, President 
Trump tweeted in favor of this pro-
posal. I am sure he would ask MIKE 
JOHNSON to take it up. If Democrats 
want to vote on something that bene-
fits the American people—and, by the 
way, here is the tweet. You can’t read 
this. It is classic President Trump. He 
is talking about money-sucking insur-
ance companies. And then in all caps 
he goes: 

BE SENT DIRECTLY TO THE PEOPLE SO 
THAT THEY CAN PURCHASE THEIR OWN, 
MUCH BETTER, HEALTHCARE. 

That is the President’s way of em-
phasizing: Let’s give power to the peo-
ple, not send 20 percent of the money 
to the insurance companies. 

And, as I said, with this tweet, the 
President is indicating his support. I 
think we rely upon him to ask Speaker 
JOHNSON to bring it up in the House of 
Representatives. So if the Democrats 
want to vote on something that will 
have a vote in the House, they have got 
it right there—the President’s endorse-
ment. I think this works all the way 
around. 

And let me say once more, after the 
President tweeted—I am going to re-
peat, but it is important to repeat be-
cause this is a point of misunder-
standing. After the President tweeted 
this, one of my Democratic colleagues 
said: Wait. Are you going to give all 
the money to this account for these 
people? 

And the answer is no. The baseline 
continues to go to buy the health in-
surance policy, but that enhanced pre-
mium tax credit is the sum that goes 
there. And I am just going to say this 
once more: It is the enhanced premium 
tax credit that goes there. 

Now, the other thing I hear is: This is 
way too complicated. No way, can’t do 
it. Uh-uh, can’t do it. 

It turns out that I have a flexible 
spending account. Over 70 percent of 
government employees in the United 
States of America have a flexible 
spending account as one of their offer-
ings. Over 40 percent of those in the 
commercially insured market have a 
flexible spending account as one of 
their offerings. The State of Indiana 
has used something similar to this for 
their Medicaid population, and it has 
worked extremely well. This is not so 
complicated. Federal employees, Med-
icaid recipients—you name it—70 per-
cent of our fellow Americans have the 
option of choosing this if they work for 
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a government entity, and over 40 per-
cent if they work for a business. So 
this is something which is already out 
there. 

And then I am told: Well, the Federal 
Government has to set it up. 

You know, I will point out that I am 
on an ObamaCare policy through the 
small business exchange. My FSA is al-
ready administered by the Federal 
Government through the small busi-
ness ObamaCare exchange. All we are 
asking to do is to open that window a 
little bit more and to take in the indi-
vidual market ObamaCare exchange. 
We already have the existing mecha-
nism to do this within the Federal Gov-
ernment. This can be done. We should 
not consider it so complicated to ac-
complish. 

Now, inevitably, there is going to be 
some bureaucrat that says they need 6 
months to open a window, and that is 
why I am glad President Donald Trump 
is the President when this is coming 
up, because if there is one guy that can 
cut through the bureaucratic—I am a 
gastroenterologist, and certain terms 
came to mind. The Presiding Officer is 
from a farm State, and maybe they do 
to you. But the one guy that can cut 
through the stuff that seems an obsta-
cle to others is President Donald 
Trump. 

I always smile. On Operation Warp 
Speed, they said it might take 18 
months, maybe 10 years, to get a vac-
cine to market, and President Trump’s 
leadership led it to be in people’s arms 
from before we started within 11 
months. This man can make it happen. 

So I don’t consider it too complicated 
for the patient to understand, and I 
don’t consider it too complicated for 
the Federal Government to adapt to, 
which means we can even do it in 2026. 

Now, the next thing I hear: Is it 
going to cost money? 

It is going to cost money. And, again, 
my Democratic colleagues should like 
this because the first year, it will cost 
about the same as the enhanced pre-
mium tax credits, because, right now, 
we are 2 months from the beginning of 
the year, and there is not a whole lot of 
time for reforms to be put in place to 
lower the cost of healthcare. 

So for our fellow Americans who are 
depending upon this, we can fix it for 
them. 

But now we also have the oppor-
tunity to pass other reforms that truly 
will lower the cost of healthcare. So 
come 2027, those reforms begin to work 
down the cost of healthcare, and we as 
Americans will benefit—not just in the 
ObamaCare exchanges, but in the com-
mercial market, in the Medicare space, 
and in other spaces as well. We begin to 
lower healthcare costs for all. That is 
more value for the individual, more 
value for the employer, and more value 
for the taxpayer. 

So the choice is before us. We can 
continue to try to paper over the cost 
of health insurance by throwing bil-
lions more at it—under the enhanced 
premium tax credit, the money goes to 

insurance companies, and 20 percent 
gets hung up in administrative costs 
and profit—or we can spend 100 percent 
of it in prefunded, flexible spending ac-
counts benefiting patients and their 
families. 

What can it be used for? Under the 
enhanced premium tax credit, you are 
choosing to use it for insurance pre-
miums and whatever the insurance 
company thinks you should get. Under 
the prefunded, flexible spending ac-
count, you decide or—since I am look-
ing at Senator CRAMER—Senator 
CRAMER’s wife decides because wives— 
women—make most of these decisions. 
She will decide to pay for dental, phy-
sician, glasses, prescriptions, or ortho-
dontia. You name it—she gets to pick. 

Who makes the decision under the 
enhanced premium tax credit? Insur-
ance companies. Under prefunded, 
flexible spending accounts, the patient 
does, the mother does, the wife does. 
These are the people that will then 
make the decisions. 

Does it lower costs? No. Under the 
enhanced premium tax credit, it drives 
premiums up. 

Under the prefunded, flexible spend-
ing account, we empower patients to 
shop to find the best deal for their dol-
lar. That drives competition, and that 
lowers costs. 

I cannot imagine why anybody would 
choose the status quo of enhanced pre-
mium tax credits versus giving the pa-
tient the power. We should give the pa-
tient the power. 

I say this—and I want to be very 
clear. I am not being partisan. I am in 
good faith trying to say that everyone 
should put their party behind them, 
put their partisan politics behind 
them, and be focused only on how do 
we lower healthcare costs for the aver-
age American—no, for all Americans. 
How do we lower healthcare costs? 
That should be our focus. 

My staff asked me if I am wearing a 
purple tie because I am bipartisan. I 
said: No. I am wearing a purple tie be-
cause LSU lost badly last night, and I 
thought we should encourage them. So 
this is my LSU Tigers tie. 

That said, just so it works out, I am 
really emphasizing that this is some-
thing we can work on together. Presi-
dent Trump is for it, and I would like 
my Democratic colleagues to consider 
it—not just reject it because a Repub-
lican proposes it but to actually realize 
it is in good faith, trying to find a solu-
tion for the high healthcare costs that 
are hurting American families. 

Let’s take a risk. Let’s take a risk. 
Let’s be bold. Let’s do something dif-
ferent than we have done before—no, 
the same thing we have done before, 
but we have done it in a different 
space. We have done it on the small 
business ObamaCare exchange, we have 
done it through our employer, and we 
have done it through the Indiana Med-
icaid Program. Let’s try the individual 
exchange. Let’s just trust those pa-
tients to make wise decisions for them-
selves as opposed to treating them like 

something—the Federal Government 
has to tell them what to do. 

I return where I started. As a doctor, 
I took care of the uninsured for 20 
years. I always found that my patients, 
even if they weren’t really educated— 
but you explain the options to them, 
they make wise decisions. They made 
sophisticated decisions when you gave 
them control of their healthcare and 
you allowed them to make that wise 
decision. 

Let’s trust the American people, Mr. 
President. Let’s give power to the pa-
tients, not billions to the insurance 
companies. 

I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The ma-

jority leader. 
f 

RECESS 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate re-
cess until 8 p.m. 

There being no objection, the Senate, 
at 6:37 p.m., recessed until 8 p.m. and 
reassembled when called to order by 
the Presiding Officer (Mr. CRAMER). 

f 

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026—Mo-
tion to Proceed—Continued 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-
ator from Kansas. 

Mr. MORAN. Mr. President, exactly 1 
month ago today, I stood on the Senate 
floor and spoke about the impact that 
the government shutdown was having 
on an already troubled aviation system 
and that the traveling public was fac-
ing tremendous challenges with that 
shutdown, and I cautioned against pro-
longing it. Now, 30 days later, we are 
still here. 

I was concerned that if the govern-
ment shutdown continued, it could 
force the closure of parts of the air-
space and lead to further reductions in 
the air traffic controller workforce. 
Unfortunately, both these concerns 
have materialized in what has become 
the longest government shutdown in 
our Nation’s history. With 2,300 can-
cellations, and counting today—Sun-
day—it will go down as one of the 
worst days in air travel. 

I have never seen anything good 
come from a government shutdown. 
Lapses in Federal funding have made it 
harder for families to access SNAP 
benefits, Head Start Programs have 
been put on pause, and thousands of 
Federal employees are unable to re-
ceive a paycheck. 

This dysfunction is damaging enough 
to our constituents and economy here 
at home, but it also sends a dan-
gerous—a dangerous—message to the 
watching world. It demonstrates to our 
allies that we are an unreliable part-
ner, and it signals to our adversaries 
that we can’t work together to meet 
even the most fundamental responsibil-
ities of Congress. 

As this shutdown continues, I want 
to particularly focus on the impact 
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this lapsed funding is having on the 
aviation industry. 

TSA agents and air traffic control-
lers have had to continue working 
while missing two paychecks. It is a 
stressful job and one that has grown in-
creasingly more difficult throughout 
the year. Combine that with the uncer-
tainty of how to pay rent, put food on 
the table, and gas in your car, it is no 
surprise—no surprise—that we are see-
ing more and more controllers not 
showing up to work. We were already 
facing a shortage of controllers, and 
now we are seeing more having to pick 
up second jobs to pay the bills or see-
ing some quit entirely. 

Our inaction and our inability to 
gain consensus are deterring young 
people interested in futures such as air 
traffic controllers or other aviation 
professionals from pursuing those ca-
reers. 

The vulnerabilities in our aviation 
system have led Secretary Sean Duffy 
to begin reducing flights by 10 percent 
at 40 major airports. Airlines, busi-
nesses, and general aviation alike are 
cutting into their operations to make 
certain that airspace is as safe as pos-
sible. It is critical to know that these 
impacts are not lopsided on those high- 
traffic areas. Small- and medium-hub 
airports, such as we have in Kansas 
that connect to those 40, are experi-
encing this pain just as much. 

While this is a painful step, it is nec-
essary for the safety of the traveling 
public, and I support Secretary Duffy’s 
decision. 

American Airlines indicated to me 
they canceled more than 240 flights 
yesterday and delayed more than 1,000 
flights, impacting more than 150,000 
passengers. 

Airlines for America said that staff-
ing shortages disrupted the flights of 
more than 4 million passengers from 
October 1 to November 7 on their part-
ner airlines, and that was before the 
mandatory reductions were put in 
place by the Department of Transpor-
tation. 

We can expect more cuts if we do not 
reopen the government. 

We saw how fragile our air system is, 
and it is the reason I highlight aviation 
and the consequences of the shutdown 
tonight. We saw how fragile our air 
system is earlier this year when a se-
ries of failures led to a midair collision 
on January 29, which claimed the lives 
of 67, including those of Kansans. That 
accident forced Congress and our Na-
tion to reckon with an issue that has 
plagued us for decades: Why have we 
not effectively modernized our airspace 
system? 

Since that crash, steps have been 
taken to train more controllers and 
improve the aviation system, including 
a $12.5 billion investment in modern-
izing our airspace. But those efforts are 
becoming much more difficult to ac-
complish during a shutdown. 

Unfortunately, the position the avia-
tion industry finds itself in today can-
not be easily solved, but we cannot 

even begin to solve it unless we reopen 
the government. Every day we remain 
shut down, the fragility of the system 
intensifies. 

Thanksgiving is only 18 days away. 
Americans are purchasing, would have 
purchased, or already purchased tick-
ets to be with their families. If we re-
main in a shutdown much longer, it 
will become increasingly difficult for 
airlines to deliver on their promises to 
their customers. 

The circumstances we are in cannot 
continue. We must reopen the govern-
ment. I urge my colleagues to pass a 
clean continuing resolution to reopen 
the government. 

I am committed to working with my 
colleagues—my colleagues—to address 
the concerns they have and any issues 
brought forth by the shutdown. 

We must return to regular order, ad-
vance a clean CR and these three ap-
propriations bills, and then consider 
further appropriations and these issues 
that so many of us care so deeply 
about. Our constituents and our Nation 
depend upon us to do so. 

I suggest the absence of a quorum. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

clerk will call the roll. 
The senior assistant legislative clerk 

proceeded to call the roll. 
Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the order for 
the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the following 
Senators be allowed to speak for up to 
5 minutes each: Senator COLLINS, Sen-
ator SCHUMER, Senator SANDERS, and I. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The Senator from Maine. 
Ms. COLLINS. Mr. President, today, 

the Senate Appropriations Committee 
advanced legislation to reopen govern-
ment immediately, funding vital pro-
grams and resuming pay for Federal 
workers who, for the last 40 days, have 
had to live with the stress of missed 
paychecks and not knowing when they 
would be paid. 

Under our legislation, all Federal 
employees, including members of our 
military and Coast Guard, the Capitol 
Police officers, Border Patrol agents, 
TSA screeners, air traffic controllers— 
all will receive their back wages. 

It is significant that this measure 
also includes three full-year fiscal year 
2026 appropriations bills, including the 
annual Agriculture-FDA bill, the Mili-
tary Construction and Veterans Affairs 
legislation—very timely, given that 
Veterans Day will soon be upon us— 
and the Legislative Branch funding. 

This three-bill package, which origi-
nally passed the Senate on August 1 
with overwhelming bipartisan sup-
port—87 votes in 2 cases, 81 in an-
other—will support our veterans, our 
troops, our farmers, and rural commu-
nities. 

Of note, this package will provide 
full-year funding for the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program, known 
as SNAP, and the Special Supple-
mental Nutrition Program for Women, 
Infants, and Children, known as WIC. 

One of the most unfortunate and 
shameful consequences of the shutdown 
has been that these vital nutrition pro-
grams were in jeopardy for our most 
vulnerable families, including 170,000 
Mainers who rely on the SNAP pro-
gram. Other programs will be funded 
through January 30 while the Senate 
and House continue our work on the re-
mainder of the yearlong appropriations 
bills. For example, funding for impor-
tant programs like Head Start and 
such as the Low-Income Heating As-
sistance Program will now be restored. 

I look forward to voting for this leg-
islation and ending the unnecessary 
harm to the security of our families 
and our Nation. We must begin to act 
tonight. We must not delay any longer. 

Finally, I want to thank the many 
members on both sides of the aisle of 
the Appropriations Committee and the 
Senate leadership who have worked es-
pecially hard to bring this package to-
gether. 

I would be remiss if I did not also 
thank our staff. My staff missed an en-
tire night’s sleep to get this package 
together and get the job done. 

Again, I want to particularly thank 
the members of the Appropriations 
Committee, including the three who 
served as the subcommittee chairs: 
Senator BOOZMAN, Senator HOEVEN, 
and Senator MULLIN. I want to thank 
KATIE BRITT—Senator BRITT—who did 
an extraordinary amount of work, LISA 
MURKOWSKI, MIKE ROUNDS, JERRY 
MORAN, SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO, CINDY 
HYDE-SMITH, DEB FISCHER. There are so 
many who worked so hard on this 
package. I want to thank each and 
every one of them. 

Let’s get the job done, and let’s do it 
fast. 

Did I miss Senator HOEVEN in my 
list? Senator HOEVEN was a rock star. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-
ator from Vermont. 

Mr. SANDERS. Mr. President, I un-
derstand that, the way the process has 
been developed, it is impossible to 
delay the votes that are going to take 
place. If that were not the case, that is 
certainly what I would do because I 
think it is important that the Amer-
ican people fully understand what is 
being voted on today. 

Everybody in America knows that 
our current healthcare system is bro-
ken. It is dysfunctional. It is cruel. It 
is by far the most expensive healthcare 
system in the world and the only 
healthcare system of any major coun-
try that does not guarantee healthcare 
to all people as a human right, cov-
ering every man, woman, and child. We 
are unique in that respect. Yet, to-
night, what this Senate is about to do 
is make a horrific situation even 
worse. 

So let’s be clear what this vote is 
about. If this vote succeeds, over 20 
million Americans are going to see at 
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least a doubling of their premiums in 
the Affordable Care Act. In my State of 
Vermont and throughout this country, 
for certain groups of people, it will be 
a tripling and a quadrupling of their 
premiums. There are people who will 
now be paying 50 percent of their lim-
ited incomes for healthcare. Does any-
body in the world think that makes 
sense? 

If this resolution is passed tonight, 
we are on a pathway to throw 15 mil-
lion Americans off of Medicaid and the 
Affordable Care Act—15 million. 

Our job is to create universal 
healthcare, guarantee healthcare to 
every man, woman, and child, not 
throw 15 million people off the 
healthcare they have—low-income and 
working-class people. 

And, my friends, know what you are 
voting on. Studies are out there that 
when you throw 15 million people off of 
healthcare, some 50,000 of our fellow 
Americans will die unnecessarily every 
single year. Does anyone think that is 
funny, something to laugh at, some-
thing that you just go past? I don’t. 
Fifty thousand Americans die unneces-
sarily. 

Now, I know, as part of this resolu-
tion, that the majority leader is going 
to say: Well, Democrats can create— 
put together—their own bill, and it will 
come to the floor here in the Senate for 
a vote. 

As everybody here knows, that is a 
totally meaningless gesture. You can 
get 100 votes here in the Senate. It 
won’t mean anything because the 
House is not going to take it up, and 
the President of the United States cer-
tainly will not sign it. 

So I hope that anybody here who is 
thinking of voting for this reconsiders, 
goes back home and talks to their con-
stituents and asks them what it will 
mean if their healthcare premiums are 
doubled or tripled. 

RECOGNITION OF THE MINORITY LEADER 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

Democratic leader is recognized. 
HEALTHCARE 

Mr. SCHUMER. Mr. President, Amer-
ica is in the midst of a Republican- 
made healthcare crisis—worse than 
anything the American people have 
seen in decades. Republicans have 
spent the past 10 months dismantling 
the healthcare system, skyrocketing 
costs, and making every day harder for 
American families. Because of Repub-
licans, Americans are going to suffer 
immensely as this healthcare crisis 
gets worse. 

Democrats have been fighting to end 
this crisis over and over again. Demo-
crats have wanted to lower costs, but 
Republicans fought us every step of the 
way. We gave Republicans not one, not 
two, but three chances this year to ex-
tend the ACA premium tax credits. Re-
publicans said no every time. On Fri-
day, we offered Republicans a com-
promise, a proposal that would extend 
the ACA tax credits for a year and open 
up the government at the same time. 
They once again said no. And when 

they said no on our compromise, they 
showed that they are against any 
healthcare reform. 

Instead, they passed the biggest 
healthcare cuts in our Nation’s history 
just to give tax breaks to billionaires. 
And even then, they weren’t satisfied 
with merely closing hospitals and com-
munity health clinics; they callously 
did nothing to deal with the looming 
crisis of ACA credits. 

Premiums will spike by thousands of 
dollars a month. Millions will lose in-
surance. Democrats have sounded the 
alarm. We have demanded for months 
to meet with the Republican leader-
ship, but Republican leaders refused to 
even discuss the issue, let alone nego-
tiate it. We have asked them to meet 
in the summer and throughout the 
shutdown. To this day, Republicans 
still say no. 

We asked President Trump to step in 
and meet with us to deliver lower 
healthcare for Americans, and instead, 
Donald Trump has taken the American 
people hostage—from cutting off food 
aid to hungry families and vets and 
seniors and kids, to manufacturing 
flight cancellations, to cutting off 
home heating aid—while he builds a 
billion-dollar ballroom with gold-plat-
ed toilets. 

Therefore—therefore—I must vote 
no. This healthcare crisis is so severe, 
so urgent, so devastating for families 
back home that I cannot in good faith 
support this CR that fails to address 
the healthcare crisis. 

But let me be clear. However this 
vote turns out, this fight will and must 
continue. Democrats must fight be-
cause millions of families will lose 
healthcare coverage. We must fight be-
cause children who are dying of cancer 
will not get healthcare coverage. We 
must fight because a senior citizen can-
not afford to pay $25,000 a year just for 
health insurance. We must fight to 
keep millions from financial ruin. 

And make no mistake about it, the 
American people know who is inflict-
ing this healthcare trauma on them: 
Donald Trump and the Republicans. 
Americans will remember Republican 
intransigence every time they make a 
sky-high payment on health insurance. 

So we are going to fight legislatively, 
fight back home, fight in the courts, 
and bring this fight in the elections. 
Healthcare costs made a major impact 
on the 2025 election, and they will cer-
tainly have an even greater impact on 
the 2026 election. 

So in conclusion, the contrast be-
tween the two parties is crystal clear: 
Republicans are the party hell-bent on 
taking people’s healthcare away—all to 
bow to the billionaire elite and special 
interests. Democrats are united as the 
party of lower healthcare costs and im-
proving our healthcare system. 

We will not give up this fight. We 
will deliver for the American people. 

I yield the floor. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The ma-

jority leader. 

GOVERNMENT FUNDING 
Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, after 40 

long days, I am hopeful we can finally 
bring this shutdown to an end. I don’t 
need to go over all the reasons why it 
is imperative to get the government 
open as soon as possible. From the 
truly precarious situation we are in 
with regard to air travel, the fact that 
our staffs have been working without 
pay for a full 40 days now, all of us, Re-
publicans and Democrats, who support 
this bill know that the time to act is 
now. 

So in just a few minutes, I will call 
up the vehicle for a clean continuing 
resolution, packaged with three bipar-
tisan, yearlong appropriations bills: 
Agriculture appropriations, Military 
Construction, VA appropriations, and 
Legislative Branch appropriations. 
These bills will fund SNAP for the en-
tire fiscal year, they will fund WIC for 
the entire fiscal year, and they will 
fund our veterans for the entire fiscal 
year. 

After 40 days of uncertainty, I am 
profoundly glad to be able to announce 
nutrition programs, our veterans, and 
other critical priorities will have their 
full-year funding, and my goal is to 
quickly move to other full-year appro-
priations bills. 

As I have said many times, I firmly 
believe that the way to fund the gov-
ernment is by passing appropriations 
bills through regular order—a process 
that gives Senators from both parties 
the fullest chance to make their voices 
heard. 

HEALTHCARE 
Mr. President, I also want to mention 

healthcare. There has been a lot of talk 
over the last several weeks on both 
sides of the aisle about the healthcare 
crisis in this country, and I am thank-
ful to be able to say that we have Sen-
ators, both Democrat and Republican, 
who are eager to get to work to address 
that crisis in a bipartisan way. These 
Senators are not interested in political 
games; they are interested in finding 
real ways to address healthcare costs 
for American families. We also have a 
President who is willing to sit down 
and get to work on this issue. So I am 
looking forward to seeing what solu-
tions might be brought forward. 

Regardless, as I have said for weeks 
to my Democrat friends, I will schedule 
a vote on their proposal, and I have 
committed to having that vote no later 
than the second week in December. 

Again, I am optimistic that after al-
most 6 weeks of this shutdown, we will 
finally be able to end it. 

I will call up that bill in a matter of 
minutes, and I look forward to passing 
the clean continuing resolution and ap-
propriations bill package in the very 
near future. 

MOTION TO PROCEED TO THE MOTION TO 
RECONSIDER 

Now, Mr. President, I move to pro-
ceed to the motion to reconsider the 
cloture vote on October 16 on the mo-
tion to proceed to H.R. 5371. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
question is on agreeing to the motion. 
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The motion was agreed to. 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I move to 
reconsider the cloture vote on the mo-
tion to proceed to H.R. 5371. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
question is on agreeing to the motion. 

The motion was agreed to. 
CLOTURE MOTION 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Pursuant 
to rule XXII, the Chair lays before the 
Senate the pending cloture motion, 
which the clerk will state. 

The senior assistant legislative clerk 
read as follows: 

CLOTURE MOTION 

We, the undersigned Senators, in accord-
ance with the provisions of rule XXII of the 
Standing Rules of the Senate, do hereby 
move to bring to a close debate on the mo-
tion to proceed to Calendar No. 168, H.R. 
5371, a bill making continuing appropriations 
and extensions for fiscal year 2026, and for 
other purposes. 

John Thune, James E. Risch, Tim 
Sheehy, John Cornyn, Mike Rounds, 
John R. Curtis, James C. Justice, Katie 
Boyd Britt, David McCormick, Todd 
Young, Bill Hagerty, Dan Sullivan, 
Marsha Blackburn, Rick Scott of Flor-
ida, John Barrasso, Kevin Cramer, 
Cindy Hyde-Smith. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Under 
the previous order, the mandatory 
quorum call under rule XXII has been 
waived. 

The question is, Is it the sense of the 
Senate that debate on the motion to 
proceed to H.R. 5371, a bill making con-
tinuing appropriations and extensions 
for fiscal year 2026, and for other pur-
poses, shall be brought to a close, upon 
reconsideration? 

The yeas and nays are mandatory 
under the rule. 

The clerk will call the roll. 
The senior assistant legislative clerk 

called the roll. 
The yeas and nays resulted—yeas 60, 

nays 40, as follows: 
[Rollcall Vote No. 610 Leg.] 

YEAS—60 

Banks 
Barrasso 
Blackburn 
Boozman 
Britt 
Budd 
Capito 
Cassidy 
Collins 
Cornyn 
Cortez Masto 
Cotton 
Cramer 
Crapo 
Cruz 
Curtis 
Daines 
Durbin 
Ernst 
Fetterman 

Fischer 
Graham 
Grassley 
Hagerty 
Hassan 
Hawley 
Hoeven 
Husted 
Hyde-Smith 
Johnson 
Justice 
Kaine 
Kennedy 
King 
Lankford 
Lee 
Lummis 
Marshall 
McConnell 
McCormick 

Moody 
Moran 
Moreno 
Mullin 
Murkowski 
Ricketts 
Risch 
Rosen 
Rounds 
Schmitt 
Scott (FL) 
Scott (SC) 
Shaheen 
Sheehy 
Sullivan 
Thune 
Tillis 
Tuberville 
Wicker 
Young 

NAYS—40 

Alsobrooks 
Baldwin 
Bennet 
Blumenthal 
Blunt Rochester 
Booker 
Cantwell 
Coons 
Duckworth 
Gallego 
Gillibrand 

Heinrich 
Hickenlooper 
Hirono 
Kelly 
Kim 
Klobuchar 
Luján 
Markey 
Merkley 
Murphy 
Murray 

Ossoff 
Padilla 
Paul 
Peters 
Reed 
Sanders 
Schatz 
Schiff 
Schumer 
Slotkin 
Smith 

Van Hollen 
Warner 
Warnock 

Warren 
Welch 
Whitehouse 

Wyden 

The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. 
HUSTED). On this vote, the yeas are 60, 
the nays are 40. 

Three-fifths of the Senators duly cho-
sen and sworn having voted in the af-
firmative, the motion, upon reconsider-
ation, is agreed to. 

The motion was agreed to. 
(Applause.) 
The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. 

LANKFORD). The majority leader. 

f 

MEASURE READ THE FIRST 
TIME—S. 3168 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I under-
stand there is a bill at the desk, and I 
ask for its first reading. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will read the bill by title for the 
first time. 

The legislative clerk read as follows: 
A bill (S. 3168) to appropriate funds for pay 

and allowances of Federal employees, con-
tract employees, and members of the Armed 
Forces during a lapse in appropriations, and 
for other purposes. 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I now ask 
for a second reading, and in order to 
place the bill on the calendar under the 
provisions of rule XIV, I object to my 
own request. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The ob-
jection is heard. 

The bill will be read for the second 
time on the next legislative day. 

f 

MORNING BUSINESS 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

Ms. COLLINS. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent to have printed in 
the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, at the ap-
propriate place, the explanatory state-
ment to accompany the Continuing Ap-
propriations, Agriculture, Legislative 
Branch, Military Construction and 
Veterans Affairs, and Extensions Act, 
2026. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT SUBMITTED 

BY MS. COLLINS, CHAIR OF THE SEN-
ATE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, 
REGARDING H.R. 5371, THE CONTINUING 
APPROPRIATIONS, AGRICULTURE, 
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH, MILITARY CON-
STRUCTION AND VETERANS AFFAIRS, 
AND EXTENSIONS ACT, 2026 

The following is an explanation of the Con-
tinuing Appropriations, Agriculture, Legisla-
tive Branch, Military Construction and Vet-
erans Affairs, and Extensions Act, 2026. 

This Act includes continuing appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2026, three regular ap-
propriations bills for fiscal year 2026, and au-
thorization extensions, as follows: 
• Division A—Continuing Appropriations 
Act, 2026 
• Division B—Agriculture, Rural Develop-
ment, Food and Drug Administration, and 
Related Agency Appropriations Act, 2026 
• Division C—Legislative Branch Appropria-
tions Act, 2026 

• Division D—Military Construction, Vet-
erans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2026 
• Division E—Extension of Agricultural Pro-
grams 
• Division F—Health Extenders 
• Division G—Department of Veteran Affairs 
Extenders 
• Division H—Miscellaneous 

Section 1 of the Act is the short title of the 
bill. 

Section 2 of the Act displays a table of con-
tents. 

Section 3 of the Act states that, unless ex-
pressly provided otherwise, any reference to 
‘‘this Act’’ contained in any division shall be 
treated as referring only to the provisions of 
that division. 

Section 4 of the Act states that this ex-
planatory statement shall have the same ef-
fect with respect to the allocation of funds 
and implementation of this legislation as if 
it were a joint explanatory statement of a 
committee of conference. 

Section 5 of the Act provides a statement 
of appropriations. 
DIVISION B—AGRICULTURE, RURAL DE-

VELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINIS-
TRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY AP-
PROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTIVES 
The joint explanatory statement accom-

panying this division is approved and indi-
cates Congressional intent. Unless otherwise 
noted, the language set forth in House Re-
port 119–172 and Senate Report 119–37 carries 
the same weight as language included in this 
joint explanatory statement and should be 
complied with unless specifically addressed 
to the contrary in this joint explanatory 
statement. While some language is repeated 
for emphasis, it is not intended to negate the 
language referred to above unless expressly 
provided herein. 

In cases in which the House or the Senate 
or this explanatory statement has directed 
the submission of a report, such report is to 
be submitted to both the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations no later than 
60 days after enactment of this act, unless 
otherwise directed. 

Hereafter, in this Division of this state-
ment, the term ‘‘the Committees’’ refers to 
the Committees on Appropriations of the 
House of Representatives and the Senate. 

For the appropriations provided by this act 
and previous Acts, the departments and 
agencies funded by this agreement are re-
minded that the Committees use the defini-
tions for transfer, reprogramming, and pro-
gram, project, and activity as defined by the 
Government Accountability Office [GAO] in 
GAO–04–261SP Appropriations Law—Vol. I 
and GAO–05–734SP Budget Glossary. 

A transfer is the shifting of funds between 
appropriations. It applies to (1) transfers 
from one agency to another, (2) transfers 
from one account to another within the same 
agency, and (3) transfers to an interagency 
or intra-agency working fund. In each in-
stance, statutory authority is required. 

Reprogramming is the utilization of funds 
in an appropriation account for purposes 
other than those contemplated at the time of 
appropriation. It is the shifting of funds from 
one object to another within an appropria-
tion. 

A program, project, or activity [PPA] is an 
element within a budget account. PPAs are 
identified by reference to include the most 
specific level of budget items identified in 
the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food 
and Drug Administration, and Related Agen-
cy Act, 2026, accompanying Committee re-
ports, explanatory statements, and budget 
justifications. Program activity structures 
are intended to provide a meaningful rep-
resentation of the operations financed by a 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8044 November 9, 2025 
specific budget account by project, activity, 
or organization. 

The agreement directs the Office of Budget 
and Program Analysis [OBPA] of the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture [USDA] to pro-
vide an organizational chart for each agency 
funded by this act to the division and sub-
division level, as appropriate, within 60 days 
of enactment of this act. The agreement also 
directs the Food and Drug Administration 
[FDA] and the Farm Credit Administration 
[FCA] to provide an organizational chart of 
each agency, respectively, to the division 
and subdivision level, as appropriate, within 
60 days of enactment of this act. 

Further, USDA and FDA should be mindful 
of Congressional authority to determine and 
set final funding levels for fiscal year 2027. 
Therefore, the agencies should not pre-
suppose program funding outcomes and pre-
maturely initiate action to redirect staffing 
prior to knowing final outcomes on fiscal 
year 2027 program funding. The agreement 
directs OBPA to provide the Committees 
with the number of staff years and employ-
ees on board for each agency funded by this 
act on a monthly basis. 

This agreement provides funding for Com-
munity Project Funding/Congressionally Di-
rected Spending. The bill includes language 
in each account with such spending that the 
funding ‘‘shall be for the purposes, and in the 
amounts, specified for the relevant account 
in the table titled ‘Community Project 
Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending’ 
in the explanatory statement described in 
section 4 (in the matter preceding division A 
of this consolidated Act).’’ 

TITLE I 
AGRICULTURAL PROGRAMS 

PROCESSING, RESEARCH, AND MARKETING 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $46,361,000 for the 

Office of the Secretary. 
The agreement directs the Department, in 

partnership with the Federal Trade Commis-
sion, to report to the Committees on imple-
mentation of recommendations in the 2024 
National Academies of Sciences, Engineer-
ing, and Medicine report on Challenges in 
Supply, Market Competition, and Regulation 
of Infant Formula in the United States 
aimed at reducing market concentration and 
consolidation in infant formula, including 
recommendations for whether and how Con-
gress could alter the single supply contract 
model under WIC. 

The agreement provides $5,250,000, to be di-
vided equally, to continue the Institute for 
Rural Partnerships at the established land- 
grant universities which were originally 
funded in fiscal year 2022. 

The agreement requests that the Depart-
ment provide a summary of comments on the 
reorganization proposal within 60 days of the 
end of the comment period. 

The agreement directs the Department to 
provide no less than quarterly briefings by 
agency or mission area to the Committees. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Office of the Secretary ........................................ $7,000 
Office of Homeland Security ................................ 1,700 
Office of Tribal Relations .................................... 5,190 
Office of Partnerships and Public Engagement 5,250 
Office of Assistant Secretary for Administration 1,706 
Departmental Administration .............................. 17,015 
Office of Assistant Secretary for Congressional 

Relations and Intergovernmental Affairs ........ 3,500 
Office of Communications ................................... 5,000 

Total, Office of the Secretary ................. 46,361 

EXECUTIVE OPERATIONS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ECONOMIST 

The agreement provides $29,500,000 for the 
Office of the Chief Economist. 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 
The agreement provides $14,500,000 for the 

Office of Hearings and Appeals. 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM ANALYSIS 
The agreement provides $14,967,000 for the 

Office of Budget and Program Analysis. 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 
The agreement provides $85,000,000 for the 

Office of the Chief Information Officer. 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

The agreement provides $5,867,000 for the 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer. 

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

The agreement provides $1,466,000 for the 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil 
Rights. 

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS 
The agreement provides $30,000,000 for the 

Office of Civil Rights. 
AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $15,000,000 for Ag-

riculture Buildings and Facilities. 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $1,619,000 for Haz-

ardous Materials Management. 

OFFICE OF SAFETY, SECURITY, AND 
PROTECTION 

The agreement provides $24,000,000 for the 
Office of Safety, Security, and Protection. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement provides $103,000,000 for the 
Office of Inspector General. 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

The agreement provides $60,537,000 for the 
Office of the General Counsel. 

OFFICE OF ETHICS 

The agreement provides $4,500,000 for the 
Office of Ethics. 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR 
RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND ECONOMICS 

The agreement provides $1,884,000 for the 
Office of the Under Secretary for Research, 
Education, and Economics. 

The agreement provides $500,000 to con-
tinue AgARDA implementation and directs 
USDA to appoint an Interim Acting Director 
for AGARDA within 90 days of enactment of 
this act, consistent with the directive in 
H.Rpt. 119–172. 

ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE 

The agreement provides $90,612,000 for the 
Economic Research Service. 

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SERVICE 

The agreement provides $185,000,000 for the 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 
[NASS], of which $46,000,000 is for the Census 
of Agriculture. 

The agreement directs NASS to continue 
all activities and reports at the frequency 
levels assumed in fiscal year 2023, including 
the July Cattle report; the Cotton Objective 
Yield Survey; all County Estimates for Crops 
and Livestock; barley acreage and produc-
tion estimates; the Bee and Honey Program; 
the Chemical Use Data Series; the Flori-
culture Crops Report; Fruit and Vegetable 
Reports, including in-season forecasts for 
non-citrus fruit and tree nut crops such as 
pecans; the Organic Data Initiative; the 
TOTAL Survey; and the 5–Year Vineyard and 
Orchard Acreage Study. No other directives 
on report frequency shall apply. 

The agreement further directs NASS to 
provide a report within 90 days of enactment 
of this act detailing all planned surveys and 
reports for fiscal year 2026 and the associated 
costs of each. NASS shall include, as part of 
its budget submission for 2027 and each fiscal 
year thereafter, a detailed breakdown of all 
planned surveys and reports with their asso-
ciated costs. 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement provides $1,793,063,000 for 
the Agricultural Research Service [ARS], 
Salaries and Expenses. 

The agreement rejects research termi-
nations and laboratory closures proposed in 
the President’s budget request and expects 
extramural and intramural research to be 
funded at no less than the fiscal year 2024 
levels. 

The briefing required in S.Rpt. 119–37 re-
garding the transition of programs to NBAF 
shall include the plan to transition the For-
eign Animal Diagnostic Disease Laboratory 
from Plum Island to NBAF by the end of fis-
cal year 2026. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE—SALARIES AND 
EXPENSES 

[Dollars in thousands] 

6PPD .................................................................... $250 
Aflatoxin ............................................................... 250 
Agricultural Law Information Partnership ........... 500 
Agrivoltaics .......................................................... 500 
AgTech Cooperative Agreements ......................... 3,000 
Barley Pest Initiative ........................................... 250 
Bee Genomic Sequencing .................................... 250 
Binational Agricultural Research and Develop-

ment Program ................................................. 500 
Bovine Genetics ................................................... 400 
Carrot Research Initiative ................................... 750 
Catfish Aquaculture ............................................. 250 
Child Nutrition Research ..................................... 250 
Cover Crops Research and Outreach .................. 500 
Daily High-Resolution Imaging ............................ 250 
Dam Repair Research .......................................... 1,000 
Genetic Oat Research .......................................... 500 
Grape Genetics .................................................... 500 
Hemp Fiber Research .......................................... 500 
Herbicide Resistance ........................................... 250 
Innovative Water Systems ................................... 1,725 
Mississippi River Invasive Species Consortium .. 1,000 
Mitigation of Salmonella in Beef ........................ 250 
Mycotoxins ............................................................ 250 
National Bio- and Agro-Defense Facility (NBAF) 6,000 
National Drought Mitigation Center .................... 1,275 
National Turfgrass Evaluation Program .............. 250 
New England Protected Agricultural Systems ..... 2,000 
Peanut Nutrition .................................................. 1,000 
Pecan Genetics .................................................... 500 
Pecan Processing ................................................. 500 
PFAS ..................................................................... 2,000 
Potato Bioinformatician ....................................... 1,175 
Poultry Research .................................................. 2,000 
Precision Management of Live Broiler Production 250 
Resilient Barley Initiative .................................... 1,000 
Shellfish Breeding ............................................... 500 
Smoke Exposure ................................................... 250 
Specialty Crop Mechanization ............................. 250 
Sustainable Seaweed Aquaculture ...................... 1,000 
Technology to Improve Poultry Health ................. 500 
U.S. Sheep Experiment Station ............................ 500 
U.S. Wheat and Barley Scab ............................... 500 
Vidalia Onion Breeding ........................................ 500 
Vomitoxin ............................................................. 250 
Wheat Resilience Initiative .................................. 1,000 
Reductions ........................................................... ¥32,075 
Other activities funded at no less than FY24 

levels ............................................................... 1,723,913 

Total, ARS Salaries & Expenses ............ 1,793,063 

Notwithstanding the increases specified in 
the table titled ‘‘Agricultural Research Serv-
ice Salaries and Expenses’’, the agreement 
includes the following reductions: 
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[Dollars in thousands] 

New Product Quality/Value Added ....................... ¥371 
Livestock Production ............................................ ¥6,271 
Crop Production ................................................... ¥3,369 
Food Safety .......................................................... ¥2,278 
Livestock Protection ............................................. ¥6,327 
Crop Protection .................................................... ¥3,324 
Human Nutrition .................................................. ¥371 
Environmental Stewardship ................................. ¥9,764 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 
The agreement provides $60,650,000 for ARS 

Buildings and Facilities. The agreement sup-
ports the continued operation of the Belts-
ville Agricultural Research Center. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURE 

RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ACTIVITIES 
The agreement provides $1,075,810,000 for 

the National Institute of Food and Agri-

culture [NIFA], Research and Education Ac-
tivities. 

The agreement encourages NIFA to give 
strong consideration to the National Organic 
Standards Board organic research priorities 
when crafting the fiscal year 2026 Request for 
Applications for the Specialty Crop Research 
Initiative. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—RESEARCH AND EDUCATION ACTIVITIES 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Program Authorization Amount 
Provided 

Period of 
Availibilty 

Hatch Act ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 361a–i ........................................ $265,000 12–1500/26 
McIntire-Stennis Cooperative Forestry Act .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 16 U.S.C. 582a through a–7 .................... 38,000 12–1500/26 
Research at 1890 Institutions (Evans-Allen Program) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3222 ........................................... 89,000 12–1500/26 
Payments to the 1994 Institutions ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 301 note ..................................... 8,000 12–1500/X 
Education Grants for 1890 Institutions .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3152(b) ....................................... 30,000 12–1500/X 
Scholarships at 1890 Institutions ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3222a ......................................... 10,000 12–1500/X 
Centers of Excellence at 1890 Institutions ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 5926(d) ....................................... 10,000 12–1500/26 
Education Grants for Hispanic-Serving Institutions ........................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3241 ........................................... 16,000 12–1500/X 
Education Grants for Alaska Native and Native Hawaiian-Serving Institutions ............................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3156 ........................................... 5,000 12–1500/26/27 
Research Grants for 1994 Institutions ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 301 note ..................................... 5,500 12–1500/X 
New Beginning for Tribal Students .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3222e .......................................... 5,000 12–1500/26 
Capacity Building for Non-Land-Grant Colleges of Agriculture ......................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3319i .......................................... 6,000 12–1500/X 
Grants for Insular Areas ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3362, 3363, and 3222b–2 ......... 2,000 12–1500/26/27 
Agriculture and Food Research Initiative ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3157(b) ....................................... 435,000 12–1500/X 
Veterinary Medicine Loan Repayment ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3151a ......................................... 10,000 12–1500/X 
Veterinary Services Grant Program ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3151b ......................................... 4,000 12–1500/26 
Continuing Animal Health and Disease Research Program ............................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3151a ......................................... 3,000 12–1500/26 
Supplemental and Alternative Crops .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3319d ......................................... 2,000 12–1500/26 
Multicultural Scholars, Graduate Fellowship and Institution Challenge Grants ............................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3152(b) ....................................... 10,000 12–1500/X 
Secondary and 2-year Post-Secondary Education .............................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3152(j) ........................................ 750 12–1500/26 
Aquaculture Centers ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 332(d) ......................................... 5,000 12–1500/26 
Sustainable Agriculture Research and Education .............................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 5811, 5812, 5831, and 5832 .... 48,000 12–1500/26 
Farm Business Management .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 5925f .......................................... 2,000 12–1500/26 
Sun Grant Program ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 8114 ........................................... 3,000 12–1500/26 
Research Equipment Grants ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3310a ......................................... 3,000 12–1500/26 
Minor Crop Pest Management (IR–4) ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3157(e) ....................................... 15,000 12–1500/26 
Alfalfa Seed and Alfalfa Forage Systems Research Program ............................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 5925 ........................................... 4,000 12–1500/26 
Agricultural Genome to Phenome Initiative ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 5924 ........................................... 2,000 12–1500/26 
Laying Hen and Turkey Research Program ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 5925 ........................................... 500 12–1500/26 
Open Data Standards for Neutral Data Repositories ......................................................................................................................................................................... Sec. 757 of Division A of Public Law 

117–103.
1,000 12–1500/26 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ....................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 13,560 12–1500/X 
Special Research Grants: .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3157(c) ....................................... ........................

Global Change/UV Monitoring .................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 1,000 12–1500/26 
Potato Research ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 4,000 12–1500/26 
Aquaculture Research ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ................................................................... 2,000 12–1500/26 

Total, Special Research Grants ............................................................................................................................................................................................. ................................................................... 7,000 

Necessary Expenses of Research and Education Activities: 
Grants Management System ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 7,000 12–1500/X 
Federal Administration—Other Necessary Expenses for Research and Education Activities .................................................................................................. ................................................................... 10,500 12–1500/26 

Total, Necessary Expenses ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 18,000 

Total, Research and Education Activities ............................................................................................................................................................................. ................................................................... 1,075,810 

NATIVE AMERICAN INSTITUTIONS ENDOWMENT 
FUND 

The agreement provides $11,880,000 for the 
Native American Institutions Endowment 
Fund. 

EXTENSION ACTIVITIES 

The agreement provides $561,100,000 for 
NIFA, Extension Activities. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—EXTENSION ACTIVITIES 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Program Authorization Amount 
Provided 

Period of 
Availibilty 

Smith-Lever, Section 3(b) and (c) programs and Cooperative Extension ......................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 343(b) and (c) and 208(c) of 
Public Law 93–471.

$325,000 12–0502/26 

Extension Services at 1890 Institutions ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3221 ........................................... 72,000 12–0502/26 
Extension Services at 1994 Institutions ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 343(b)(3) .................................... 12,000 12–0502/X 
Facility Improvements at 1890 Institutions ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3222b ......................................... 21,500 12–0502/X 
Renewable Resources Extension Act ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16 U.S.C. 1671 et seq. ............................. 4,000 12–0502/26 
Rural Health and Safety Education Programs ................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 2662(i) ........................................ 3,000 12–0502/26 
Food Animal Residue Avoidance Database Program .......................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 7642 ........................................... 2,000 12–0502/26 
Women and Minorities in STEM Fields ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 5925 ........................................... 2,000 12–0502/26 
Food Safety Outreach Program ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 7625 ........................................... 10,000 12–0502/26 
Food & Ag Service Learning ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 7633 ........................................... 1,000 12–0502/26 
Farmer Stress Assistance Network ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 5936 ........................................... 10,000 12–0502/26 
Enhancing Ag Opportunities for Veterans (AgVets) ........................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 3,000 12–0502/26 
Smith-Lever, Section 3(d): .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 343(d) ......................................... ........................

Food and Nutrition Education .................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 70,000 12–0502/26 
Farm Safety and Youth Farm Safety Education Programs ....................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 5,000 12–0502/26 
New Technologies for Agricultural Extension ............................................................................................................................................................................. ................................................................... 1,600 12–0502/26 
Children, Youth, and Families at Risk ...................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 8,000 12–0502/26 
Federally Recognized Tribes Extension Program ........................................................................................................................................................................ ................................................................... 4,000 12–0502/26 

Total, Section 3(d) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ................................................................... 88,600 

Necessary Expenses of Extension Activities: 
Agriculture in the K–12 Classroom ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 3152(j) ........................................ 500 12–0502/26 
Federal Administration—Other Necessary Expenses for Extension Activities .......................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 6,500 12–0502/26 

Total, Necessary Expenses ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 7,000 

Total, Extension Activities ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 561,100 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8046 November 9, 2025 
INTEGRATED ACTIVITIES 

The agreement provides $40,100,000 for 
NIFA, Integrated Activities. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—INTEGRATED ACTIVITIES 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Program Authorization Amount 
Provided 

Period of 
Availibilty 

Methyl Bromide Transition Program ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 7626 ........................................... $1,000 12–1502/26 
Organic Transition Program ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 U.S.C. 7626 ........................................... 7,500 12–1502/26 
Regional Rural Development Centers ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3157(c) ....................................... 2,600 12–1502/26 
Food and Agriculture Defense Initiative ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 U.S.C. 3351 ........................................... 8,000 12–1502/26/27 
Crop Protection/Pest Management Program ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 U.S.C. 7626 ........................................... 21,000 12–1502/26 

Total, Integrated Activities .................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................................................... 40,100 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR 
MARKETING AND REGULATORY PROGRAMS 

The agreement provides $1,617,000 for the 
Office of the Under Secretary for Marketing 
and Regulatory Programs. 

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION 
SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $1,157,534,000 for 
the Animal and Plant Health Inspection 
Service [APHIS], Salaries and Expenses. 

The agreement provides the following in-
creases for APHIS: $2,500,000 for the purchase 
of electronic identification [EID] tags; 
$500,000 for chronic wasting disease [CWD]; 
$250,000 for the veterinary stockpile; $500,000 
for the swine health improvement plan; 
$500,000 for the suppression of Mormon crick-
ets and grasshoppers; $1,000,000 for specialty 
crop pests, of which $500,000 is for fruit fly 
mitigation and $500,000 is for spotted 
lanternfly management; and $750,000 for 
wildlife damage management, of which 
$500,000 is for non-lethal activities and 
$250,000 is to combat rabies in wildlife. 

The agreement provides $22,500,000 for 
CWD-related activities. Specifically, of the 
amount provided for cervid health activities, 
$12,500,000 shall be for APHIS to allocate 
funds directly to State departments of wild-
life, State departments of agriculture, Na-
tive American Tribes, and research institu-
tions and universities to further develop and 
implement CWD surveillance, testing, man-
agement, and response activities, and 
$5,000,000 shall be for indemnity payments 
and associated costs to remove infected and 
exposed animals as expeditiously as possible. 
Of the amount provided for Wildlife Service 
Methods Development, $5,000,000 shall be for 
CWD work at the National Wildlife Research 
Center, and the agreement directs APHIS to 
continue working with university collabo-
rators to provide research support to the 
overall effort to detect, combat, and control 
CWD. 

The agreement includes $13,500,000 for 
APHIS to procure and distribute the req-
uisite number of tags—estimated to be at 
least 11 million EID tags—associated with 
the implementation of the cattle and bison 
traceability rule, including brucellosis EID 
tags for States in and surrounding the Great-
er Yellowstone Area. APHIS is directed to 
provide the Committees an update on the use 
of these funds within 30 days of enactment of 
this act and quarterly thereafter. 

Further, in the event of a shortage of EID 
tags, the agreement encourages APHIS to 
provide enforcement discretion for any pro-
ducer who is unable to obtain USDA-compli-
ant EID tags from either APHIS (including 
through a State Veterinarian office) or in 
the private market in a reasonable time-
frame prior to livestock transport. APHIS is 
directed to notify the Committees should the 
agency become aware of any disruptions or 
shortages within the EID tag supply chain. 

The agreement directs the Department, 
within 1 year of enactment of this act, to 

conduct and submit to the Committees an 
assessment regarding the feasibility of ex-
panding the Agricultural Quarantine and In-
spection program to products entering the 
State of Hawaii, which shall include a deter-
mination of the methods of transportation 
and the types of commerce that are the most 
likely contributors of invasive pests entering 
the State of Hawaii, recommendations on 
how to begin implementing the expansion, 
and an estimate of the cost. 

The agreement directs the Department to 
continue to provide monthly briefings on the 
continued outbreak of Highly Pathogenic 
Avian Influenza and New World Screwworm 
as referenced in S.Rpt. 119–37. 

The agreement provides a total of $6,500,000 
for the suppression and control of Mormon 
crickets and grasshoppers on private and 
public lands. Of these funds, no less than 
$2,000,000 shall be for providing and/or apply-
ing treatment to reduce cricket and grass-
hopper populations. 

Not later than 30 days after enactment of 
this act, the Secretary shall submit to Con-
gress a report on the New World Screwworm 
domestic readiness and response initiative of 
APHIS, with a particular focus on— 

(1) domestic readiness, including the con-
struction of a domestic production facil-
ity in the event of a threat of a domestic 
outbreak; and exploring partnerships 
with States and industry with respect to 
that construction and other domestic 
preparedness efforts; 
(2) sterile fly production technology and 
other eradication tools and technologies; 
and 
(3) the benefits of and barriers, including 
timelines and costs, to enhanced domes-
tic, as compared to international, sterile 
fly production. 

The agreement remains concerned with the 
potential reintroduction of foot and mouth 
disease [FMD] and reiterates the require-
ment of an updated risk analysis to deter-
mine the safety of fresh beef imports from 
Paraguay and the directive requiring the 
Secretary to establish a working group as 
outlined in S.Rpt. 119–37. 

The agreement defines ‘contingency fund’, 
as referenced in the APHIS table, as a source 
of funding available for the control of out-
breaks of insects, plant diseases, animal dis-
eases, and for the control of pest animals and 
birds. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Committee 
Recommendation 

Treasury 
Appropriation 

Fund Symbol for 
Recommendation 

Safeguarding and International 
Technical Assistance: 

Animal Health Technical 
Services.

$42,500 12–1600/X 

Aquatic Animal Health .......... 4,500 12–1600/26 
Avian Health .......................... 65,000 12–1600/X 
Cattle Health ......................... 106,010 12–1600/26 
Cattle Health: Screwworm 

Program.
4,990 12–1600/X 

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE— 
Continued 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Committee 
Recommendation 

Treasury 
Appropriation 

Fund Symbol for 
Recommendation 

Cervid Health ........................ 32,800 12–1600/26 
Equine Health ........................ 2,450 12–1600/26 
National Veterinary Stockpile 6,250 12–1600/X 
Swine Health ......................... 27,000 12–1600/26 
Veterinary Biologics ............... 21,000 12–1600/26 
Veterinary Diagnostics .......... 38,473 12–1600/26 
National Bio- and Agro-De-

fense Facility (NBAF).
24,527 12–1600/X 

Zoonotic Disease Manage-
ment.

21,000 12–1600/X 

Subtotal, Animal Health ... 396,500 

Agricultural Quarantine In-
spection (Appropriated).

35,500 12–1600/X 

Cotton Pests .......................... 15,500 12–1600/X 
Field Crop & Rangeland Eco-

systems Pests.
11,000 12–1600/X 

Pest Detection ....................... 29,000 12–1600/26 
Plant Protection Methods De-

velopment.
21,500 12–1600/26 

Specialty Crop Pests ............. 205,500 12–1600/X 
Multiple-Agency Response to 

Citrus Greening.
8,500 12–1600/26/27 

Tree & Wood Pests ................ 58,650 12–1600/X 

Subtotal, Plant Health ...... 385,150 

Wildlife Damage Manage-
ment.

120,250 12–1600/26 

Wildlife Damage Manage-
ment: Aviation Safety.

2,500 12–1600/X 

Wildlife Services Methods De-
velopment.

24,500 12–1600/26 

Wildlife Services Methods De-
velopment Carryover.

1,000 12–1600/X 

Subtotal, Wildlife Services 148,250 

Animal & Plant Health Regu-
latory Enforcement.

18,500 12–1600/26 

Biotechnology Regulatory 
Services.

19,500 12–1600/26 

Subtotal, Regulatory Serv-
ices.

38,000 

Contingency Fund .................. 250 12–1600/X 
Emergency Preparedness & 

Response.
44,250 12–1600/X 

Subtotal, Emergency Man-
agement.

44,500 

Subtotal, Safeguarding 
and Emergency Pre-
paredness/Response.

1,012,400 

Safe Trade and International Tech-
nical Assistance: 

Agriculture Import/Export ...... 18,500 12–1600/26 
Overseas Technical & Trade 

Operations.
25,500 12–1600/26 

Subtotal, Safe Trade ......... 44,000 

Animal Welfare: 
Animal Welfare ...................... 37,250 12–1600/X 
Horse Protection .................... 3,500 12–1600/X 

Subtotal, Animal Welfare .. 40,750 

Agency Management: 
APHIS Information Technology 

Infrastructure.
4,000 12–1600/X 

Physical/Operational Security 5,000 12–1600/26 
Rent and DHS security pay-

ments.
40,000 12–1600/26 

Subtotal, Agency Manage-
ment.

49,000 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8047 November 9, 2025 
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE— 

Continued 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Committee 
Recommendation 

Treasury 
Appropriation 

Fund Symbol for 
Recommendation 

Community Project Funding/Con-
gressionally Directed Spending.

11,384 12–1600/X 

Total, Direct Appropriation 1,157,534 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 
The agreement provides $500,000 for APHIS 

Buildings and Facilities. 
The agreement allows APHIS to use pre-

viously allocated buildings and facilities 
funds for current needs. The agreement ex-
pects APHIS to prioritize high priority 
needs, including sterile fruit fly production 
facilities, when using these funds. 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE 
MARKETING SERVICES 

The agreement provides $211,367,000 for Ag-
ricultural Marketing Service [AMS], Mar-
keting Services. 

The agreement expects AMS to make pur-
chases of wild-caught catfish, including from 
the Chesapeake Bay area. 

The agreement is concerned that there 
have been imports of critical foods, including 
infant formula, that do not meet equivalency 
agreements made with other countries. The 
agreement directs AMS to provide a report 
on changes to all existing equivalency agree-
ments that would need to be made in order 
to be in compliance with the 2022 Origin of 
Livestock Rule, as outlined in S.Rpt. 119–37, 
within 90 days of enactment of this act. 

In carrying out molasses testing required 
by the Disaster Relief Appropriations Act, 
2025, the agreement directs AMS to follow 
the criteria specified in S.Rpt. 119–37 with re-
spect to product classified under Heading 
1703.10, HTSUS, or Heading 1702.90.40, 
HTSUS. The agreement underscores that the 
objective of testing is to determine whether 
the product meets the typical properties of 
such product, not only whether the product 
meets the 6 percent test. There is concern 
that the 6 percent test, on its own, is no 
longer effective. There is also concern that 
the 6 percent test may be met despite includ-
ing ‘‘ foreign substance that may have been 
added or developed in the product’’ which is 
prohibited. The agreement directs AMS to 
report its findings to the Committees and ap-
propriate agencies as soon as practicable but 
not later than 60 days after enactment of 
this act. The agreement further direct that 
the agency coordinate with U.S. Customs 
and Border Protection to adopt the proper 
testing criteria and protocols, consistent 
with this directive, within 90 days of enact-
ment of this act. 

The agreement encourages the Department 
to delay implementation of the final rule en-
titled ‘‘Poultry Grower Payment Systems 
and Capital Improvement Systems’’, pub-
lished by the Department of Agriculture in 
the Federal Register on January 16, 2025 (90 
Fed. Reg. 5146 et seq.). 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE—MARKETING 
SERVICES 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Market News ........................................................ $35,457 
Shell Egg Surveillance ......................................... 2,420 
Standardization .................................................... 5,356 
Federal Seed Act Program ................................... 2,238 
Country of Origin Labeling .................................. 4,431 
Pesticide Data Program ....................................... 13,810 
National Organic Standards ................................ 22,782 
GSA Rent & DHS Security .................................... 4,365 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE—MARKETING 
SERVICES—Continued 

[Dollars in thousands] 

National Bioengineered Food Disclosure ............. 1,856 
Transportation & Market Development ................ 8,689 
Farmers Market & Local Food Promotion ............ 7,307 
Acer Access and Development ............................ 6,000 
Dairy Business Innovation Initiatives .................. 13,750 
Packers & Stockyards .......................................... 32,631 
Hemp Production Program ................................... 10,000 
Grain Regulatory .................................................. 16,853 
U.S. Warehouse Activities .................................... 9,864 
Cattle Contract Library ........................................ 1,000 
Microgrants for Food Security ............................. 5,000 
International Food Procurement .......................... 7,558 

Total, Marketing Services ....................... 211,367 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The agreement provides a limitation on ad-
ministrative expenses of $62,596,000. 

FUNDS FOR STRENGTHENING MARKETS, INCOME, 
AND SUPPLY (SECTION 32) 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $23,880,000 for 
Funds for Strengthening Markets, Income, 
and Supply. 

The following table reflects the status of 
this fund: 

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE—FUNDS FOR 
STRENGTHENING MARKETS, INCOME, AND SUPPLY 
(SECTION 32) 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Appropriation (30% of Customs Receipts) ......... $25,208,991 
Less Transfers: 

Food and Nutrition Service ......................... ¥23,040,457 
Commerce Department ............................... ¥413,534 

Total, Transfers ...................................... ¥23,453,991 

Budget Authority, Farm Bill ................................. 1,755,000 
Appropriations Temporarily Reduced — .... ¥87,951 
Appropriation (Previously Unavailable in 

FY25) ...................................................... 49,244 
Budget Authority, Appropriations Act .... 1,716,293 

Less Obligations: 
Child Nutrition Programs (Entitlement 

Commodities) ......................................... 485,000 
State Option Contract ................................. 5,000 
Removal of Defective Commodities ............ 2,500 
Disaster Relief ............................................ 5,000 
Additional Fruits, Vegetables, and Nuts 

Purchases ............................................... 206,000 
Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program ........... 212,000 
Estimated Future Needs ............................. 735,942 

Total, Commodity Procurement .............. 1,651,442 

Administrative Funds: 
Commodity Purchase Support .................... 40,971 
Marketing Agreements and Orders ............. 23,880 

Total, Administrative Funds ................... 64,851 

Total Obligations .................................... 1,716,293 

PAYMENTS TO STATES AND POSSESSIONS 

The agreement provides $500,000 for Pay-
ments to States and Possessions. 

LIMITATION ON INSPECTION AND WEIGHING 
SERVICES EXPENSES 

The agreement includes a limitation on in-
spection and weighing services expenses of 
$55,000,000. 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR FOOD 
SAFETY 

The agreement provides $1,117,000 for the 
Office of the Under Secretary for Food Safe-
ty. 

FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE 
The agreement provides $1,215,200,000 for 

the Food Safety and Inspection Service 
[FSIS]. 

The agreement continues to include up to 
$1,000,000 for the inspection of wild caught 
invasive species in the order Siluriformes 
and family Ictaluridae, including blue cat-
fish in the Chesapeake Bay. 

The agreement provides a $15,200,000 in-
crease for state meat and poultry inspection 
programs to ensure that the Federal reim-
bursement rate is 50 percent. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Federal ................................................................. $1,075,199 
State .................................................................... 82,841 
International ........................................................ 21,888 
Public Health Data Communications Infrastruc-

ture System ..................................................... 35,272 

Total, Food Safety and Inspection Serv-
ice ...................................................... 1,215,200 

TITLE II 
FARM PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION 

PROGRAMS 
OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR FARM 

PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION 
The agreement provides $1,527,000 for the 

Office of the Under Secretary for Farm Pro-
duction and Conservation. 

The agreement directs the Department to 
provide state disaster assistance agreements 
to the Committees upon request. 

FARM PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION 
BUSINESS CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $167,633,000 for the 
Farm Production and Conservation Business 
Center. 

FARM SERVICE AGENCY 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $1,125,000,000 for 

Farm Service Agency [FSA], Salaries and 
Expenses. 

The agreement remains concerned about 
the loss of agricultural production and 
farms, particularly in New England. Within 
180 days of enactment of this act, FSA is di-
rected to provide a report to the Committees 
on what factors are leading to agricultural 
production and farm loss in New England, to 
include historical and projected data on 
acreage and crop types. 

The agreement directs FSA, starting in the 
2026/2027 crop year, to revise the formula it 
uses to calculate rice loan rate factors by 
averaging only 1 year of price data to better 
align the published loan rate factors with 
the current market conditions. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

FARM SERVICE AGENCY—SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Salaries and expenses ......................................... $1,125,000 
Transfer from ACIF .............................................. 305,803 

Total, FSA Salaries and expenses .......... 1,430,803 

STATE MEDIATION GRANTS 
The agreement provides $6,500,000 for State 

Mediation Grants. 
GRASSROOTS SOURCE WATER PROTECTION 

PROGRAM 
The agreement provides $7,500,000 for the 

Grassroots Source Water Protection Pro-
gram. 
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DAIRY INDEMNITY PROGRAM 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $500,000 for the 

Dairy Indemnity Program. 
GEOGRAPHICALLY DISADVANTAGED FARMERS 

AND RANCHERS 
The agreement provides $3,500,000 for the 

Reimbursement Transportation Cost Pay-
ment Program for Geographically Disadvan-
taged Farmers and Ranchers. 

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $9,957,388,000 for 

the Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund pro-
gram account. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

FARM SERVICE AGENCY—AGRICULTURAL CREDIT 
INSURANCE FUND 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan Authorizations: 
Farm Ownership Loans: 

Guaranteed ........................................ $3,500,000 
Direct ................................................. 2,580,000 

Subtotal, Farm Ownership Loans ........... 6,080,000 

Farm Operating Loans: 
Unsubsidized Guaranteed .................. 2,000,000 
Direct ................................................. 1,633,000 

Subtotal, Farm Operating Loans ............ 3,633,000 

Emergency Loans ........................................ 14,388 
Indian Tribe Land Acquisition Loans ......... 20,000 
Conservation Loans-Guaranteed ................. 150,000 
Boll Weevil Eradication ............................... 60,000 

Total, Loan Authorizations ..................... 9,957,388 

Loan Subsidies: 
Farm Ownership-Direct ............................... 32,766 
Emergency Loans ........................................ 1,000 
Boll Weevil Eradication Loans .................... 84 

Total, Loan Subsidies ............................. 33,850 

ACIF Expenses: 
Salaries and Expenses ............................... 305,803 
Administrative Expenses ............................. 20,250 

Total, ACIF Expenses .............................. 326,053 

RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement provides $60,000,000 for Risk 
Management Agency, Salaries and Expenses. 
NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE 

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS 
The agreement provides $850,000,000 for 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
[NRCS], Conservation Operations. 

The agreement provides $1,000,000 for 
phragmite control and $8,000,000 for the Graz-
ing Lands Conservation Initiative, of which 
$1,000,000 shall be for a cooperative agree-
ment as outlined in S.Rpt. 119–37. The agree-
ment also provides an increase of $2,000,000 
for NRCS’ Snow Telemetry Network for the 
purpose stated in S.Rpt. 119–37. 

The agreement directs NRCS to provide a 
briefing to the Committees within 30 days of 
enactment of this act on how producers can 
utilize NRCS programs to exclude wildlife 
from farmland. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE— 
CONSERVATION OPERATIONS 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Conservation Technical Assistance ..................... $697,624 

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE— 
CONSERVATION OPERATIONS—Continued 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Snow Survey and Water Forecasting ................... 16,751 
Plant Materials Centers ....................................... 10,000 
Soil Surveys Program ........................................... 86,000 
Urban Agriculture Office ...................................... 5,000 
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Di-

rected Spending .............................................. 34,625 

Total, Conservation Operations .............. 850,000 

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION 
OPERATIONS 

The agreement provides $50,000,000 for Wa-
tershed and Flood Prevention Operations 
[WFPO]. 

The agreement notes that WFPO received 
$500,000,000 in the Infrastructure Investment 
and Jobs Act (Public Law 117–58) and 
$150,000,000 per year in perpetuity in the One 
Big Beautiful Bill Act (Public Law 119–21). In 
addition, there are significant unobligated 
balances available. 

The agreement provides $10,000,000 for irri-
gation modernization projects that provide 
multiple benefits to alleviate challenges 
faced primarily in Western States, including 
but not limited to reduction of drought im-
pact, improvement of water quality or in- 
stream flow, off-channel renewable energy 
production, and increased fish or wildlife 
habitat. 

WATERSHED REHABILITATION PROGRAM 
The agreement provides $3,000,000 for the 

Watershed Rehabilitation Program. 
CORPORATIONS 

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CORPORATION FUND 
The agreement provides $15,346,000,000 for 

the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation 
Fund. 

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR NET REALIZED LOSSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $13,953,731,000 for 

Reimbursement for Net Realized Losses of 
the Commodity Credit Corporation. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
(LIMITATION ON EXPENSES) 

The agreement provides a limitation of 
$15,000,000 for Hazardous Waste Management. 

TITLE III 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

The agreement provides $1,620,000 for the 
Office of the Under Secretary for Rural De-
velopment. 

The agreement notes that careful consider-
ation was given to unobligated balances in 
determining the levels provided in this title. 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $761,992,000 for 

Rural Development [RD], Salaries and Ex-
penses, including a direct appropriation of 
$312,000,000. 

The agreement reminds the Department to 
complete a field office analysis, as referenced 
in S.Rpt. 119–37, and brief the Committees 
within 60 days of enactment of this act. 

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 
RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides a total budget au-
thority of $606,362,000 for activities under the 
Rural Housing Insurance Fund Program Ac-
count. 

The agreement provides $32,650,000 of Sec-
tion 502 Direct Loan funds to be available for 
two fiscal years to ensure that the program 
can continue to offer mortgages at the end of 
the fiscal year and through the start of the 
next fiscal year. The agreement notes that 
the intent behind this extended period of 
availability is to allow borrowers to take on 
mortgages over the course of the entire year. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 
RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan authorizations: 
Single family housing (sec. 502): 

Direct ................................................. $1,000,000 
Single Family Relending Demonstra-

tion ................................................ 5,000 
Unsubsidized guaranteed .................. 25,000,000 
Housing repair (sec. 504) ................. 25,000 
Rental housing (sec. 515) ................. 50,000 
Multi-family guaranteed (sec. 538) .. 400,000 
Site development loans (sec. 524) ... 5,000 
Credit sales of acquired property ..... 10,000 
Self-help housing land development 

(sec. 523) ...................................... 5,000 
Farm labor housing ........................... 15,000 

Total, Loan authorizations ..................... 26,515,000 

Loan subsidies, grants & administrative ex-
penses: 

Single family housing (sec. 502): 
Direct ................................................. 130,600 
Single Family Relending Demonstra-

tion ................................................ 2,125 
Housing repair (sec. 504) ................. 4,333 
Rental housing (sec. 515) ................. 15,130 
Multifamily Housing Revitalization .... 30,000 
Farm labor housing (sec. 514) ......... 4,761 
Site development loans (sec. 524) ... 502 
Self-help land development (sec. 

523) ............................................... 657 

Total, loan subsidies .............................. 188,108 

Farm labor housing grants ................................. 6,000 

Total, loan subsidies and grants .......... 194,108 

Administrative expenses (transfer to RD) ........... 412,254 

Total, Loan subsidies, grants, and ad-
ministrative expenses ........................ 606,362 

RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

The agreement provides $1,715,000,000 for 
the Rental Assistance Program. 

RURAL HOUSING VOUCHER ACCOUNT 

The agreement provides $48,000,000 for the 
Rural Housing Voucher Account. 

MUTUAL AND SELF–HELP HOUSING GRANTS 

The agreement provides $25,000,000 for Mu-
tual and Self-Help Housing Grants. 

RURAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE GRANTS 

The agreement provides $27,000,000 for 
Rural Housing Assistance Grants. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 
RURAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE GRANTS 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Very low income housing repair grants .............. $21,000 
Housing preservation grants ............................... 6,000 

Total, grant program .............................. 27,000 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8049 November 9, 2025 
RURAL COMMUNITY FACILITIES PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $677,161,000 for the 
Rural Community Facilities Program Ac-
count. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 
RURAL COMMUNITY FACILITIES PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan authorizations: 
CF direct loans ........................................... $1,250,000 
CF guaranteed loans .................................. 650,000 

Loan subsidies and grants: 
CF grants .................................................... 5,000 
Community Project Funding/Congression-

ally Directed Spending ........................... 659,161 
Rural Community Development Initiative ... 5,000 
Tribal college grants .................................. 8,000 

Total, subsidy and grants ...................... 677,161 

RURAL BUSINESS—COOPERATIVE SERVICE 

RURAL BUSINESS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $50,575,000 for the 
Rural Business Program Account. 

This agreement recognizes that RD is the 
most well-positioned agency to administer 
programs authorized under the Rural Busi-
ness Cooperative Service [RBCS] to meet the 
specific needs of businesses and communities 
across rural America and that any adminis-
tration of RBCS programs outside of the 
agency or Department shall not be con-
ducted without prior notification and ap-
proval from the Committees no less than 30 
days prior to the transfer of such adminis-
trative authorities. 

The agreement directs USDA to allow the 
Meat and Poultry Processing Expansion 
grants for invasive wild caught catfish to 
cover new construction with a 50 percent ad-
vance of the award upon full execution of 
grant agreement, whether for new or expand-
ing construction or equipment, and a partici-
pant cost share rate at no more than 20 per-
cent with in-kind contributions in accord-
ance with 2 CFR 200.306. 

The Department is directed to brief the 
Committees within 30 days of enactment of 
this act to provide additional details on the 
recent changes to the business and rural en-
ergy guaranteed loan programs regarding 
certified cropland. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL BUSINESS COOPERATIVE 
SERVICE RURAL BUSINESS PROGRAMS 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan level: 
Business and industry guaranteed loans .. $1,750,000 

Loan subsidy and grants: 
Business and industry guaranteed loans .. 15,575 
Rural business development grants .......... 25,000 
Delta Regional Authority/ARC/NBRC/ 

SWBRC .................................................... 10,000 

Total, Rural Business Program subsidy 
and grants ......................................... 50,575 

INTERMEDIARY RELENDING PROGRAM FUND 
ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $6,963,000 for the 
Intermediary Relending Program Fund Ac-
count. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL BUSINESS COOPERATIVE 
SERVICE INTERMEDIARY RELENDING PROGRAM FUND 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan level: 
Estimated loan level ................................... $9,000 

Subsidies and administrative expenses: 
Direct loan subsidy level ............................ 2,495 
Administrative Expenses ............................. 4,468 

Subtotal, subsidies and administrative 
expenses ............................................ 6,963 

RURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LOANS 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The agreement provides $50,000,000 in loan 
authority for the Rural Economic Develop-
ment Loans Program Account. 

RURAL COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
The agreement provides $20,000,000 for 

Rural Cooperative Development Grants. 
The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL BUSINESS COOPERATIVE 
SERVICE RURAL COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Rural Cooperative Development Grants .............. $5,000 
Value-added Producer Grants ............................. 8,000 
Agriculture Innovation Centers ............................ 1,000 
Appropriate Technology Transfer for Rural Areas 3,000 
Grants to Minority Producers ............................... 3,000 

Total, grants ........................................... 20,000 

RURAL MICROENTREPRENEUR ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM 

The agreement provides $4,000,000 for the 
Rural Microentrepreneur Assistance Pro-
gram. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL BUSINESS COOPERATIVE 
SERVICE RURAL MICROENTREPRENEUR ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan level: 
Estimated loan level ................................... $17,000 

Subsidies and administrative expenses: 
Direct loan subsidy level ............................ 2,735 
Grants ......................................................... 1,265 

Subtotal, subsidies and grants ............. 4,000 

RURAL ENERGY FOR AMERICA PROGRAM 
The agreement provides $100,000,000 in loan 

authority for the Rural Energy for America 
Program. 

HEALTHY FOOD FINANCING INITIATIVE 
The agreement provides $50,000 for the 

Healthy Food Financing Initiative. 
RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 

RURAL WATER AND WASTE DISPOSAL PROGRAM 
ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $445,865,000 for the 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and 
Waste Disposal Program Account. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 
RURAL WATER AND WASTE DISPOSAL PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan authorizations: 
Water and waste direct loans .................... $1,000,000 
Water and waste disposal direct loans ..... 15,000 
Water and waste guaranteed loans ........... 50,000 

Subsidies and grants: 
Direct Subsidy (including distressed com-

munities) ................................................ 47,600 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 
RURAL WATER AND WASTE DISPOSAL PROGRAM—Con-
tinued 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Water and waste disposal direct one per-
cent loans .............................................. 3,876 

Water and waste revolving fund ................ 1,000 
Water well system grants ........................... 5,000 
Grants for Colonias, Native Americans, 

and Alaska Native Villages .................... 60,000 
Water and waste technical assistance 

grants ..................................................... 35,000 
Circuit Rider program ................................. 23,900 
Solid waste management grants ............... 4,000 
High energy cost grants ............................. 8,000 
Water and waste disposal grants .............. 140,000 
Community Project Funding/Congression-

ally Directed Spending ........................... 110,489 
306A(i)(2) grants ........................................ 7,000 

Total, subsidies and grants ................... 445,865 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELECOMMUNI-
CATIONS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $41,040,000 for ac-
tivities under the Rural Electrification and 
Telecommunications Loans Program Ac-
count. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 
RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
LOANS PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Loan authorizations: 
Electric: 

Direct, FFB ......................................... $2,667,000 
Direct, Treasury .................................. 4,333,000 
Guaranteed underwriting ................... 910,000 
Rural Energy Savings Program ......... 25,000 

Subtotal, electric .................................... 7,935,000 

Telecommunications: 
Direct, treasury rate .......................... 350,000 
Direct, FFB ......................................... 200,000 

Loan subsidy: 
Direct, treasury rate ................................... 3,570 
Rural Energy Savings Program .................. 4,200 
Administrative expenses ............................. 33,270 

Total, budget authority .......................... 41,040 

DISTANCE LEARNING, TELEMEDICINE, AND 
BROADBAND PROGRAM 

The agreement provides $108,517,000 for the 
Distance Learning, Telemedicine, and 
Broadband Program. 

This agreement provides $50,750,000 for the 
ReConnect pilot established in the Consoli-
dated Appropriations Act of 2018 (Public Law 
115–141). This agreement recognizes the ongo-
ing implementation of the $42.5 billion for 
the Broadband Equity Access and Develop-
ment Program, authorized by the Infrastruc-
ture Investment and Jobs Act (Public Law 
117–57), and notes that the ReConnect pilot 
program should largely serve rural commu-
nities which are 90 percent lacking Internet 
connectivity speeds of 25/3 mbps, while avoid-
ing service areas already subject to a build-
out obligation involving any State or Fed-
eral funds. In addition, the Department is re-
minded that the program is intended to be 
technology neutral and should consider 
projects which are able to showcase 
scalability for future need, speed of deploy-
ment to unserved areas, and cost per loca-
tion of deployment while ensuring buildout 
speeds of at least 100/20 mbps. Further, the 
agreement urges RD to take action to in-
crease access to broadband on Tribal lands. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8050 November 9, 2025 
The following table reflects the agreement: 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT—RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 
DISTANCE LEARNING, TELEMEDICINE, AND BROADBAND 
PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Subsidy and grants: 
Distance learning and telemedicine grants $30,000 
DLT Community Project Funding/Congres-

sionally Directed Spending .................... 10,767 
Broadband ReConnect Loans and Grants .. 50,000 
ReConnect Community Project Funding/ 

Congressionally Directed Spending ........ 750 
Broadband telecommunications program: 

Community Connect Grants ........................ 17,000 

Total, subsidies and grants ................... 108,517 

TITLE IV 
DOMESTIC FOOD PROGRAMS 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR FOOD, 
NUTRITION, AND CONSUMER SERVICES 

The agreement provides $1,127,000 for the 
Office of the Under Secretary for Food, Nu-
trition, and Consumer Services [FNCS]. 

The agreement encourages the Secretary 
to work with the International Trade Ad-
ministration in implementing section 788 of 
this act. 

The agreement recognizes USDA imple-
mented partial Supplemental Nutrition As-
sistance Program allotments for the month 
of November 2025. The agreement expects the 
Department to provide the remainder of the 
allotment for those eligible households as 
soon as practicable. 

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE 
CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $37,841,674,000 for 

Child Nutrition Programs. 
The following table reflects the agreement: 

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE—CHILD NUTRITION 
PROGRAMS 

[Dollars in thousands] 

School lunch program ......................................... $18,691,638 
School breakfast program ................................... 6,589,688 
Child and adult care food program .................... 4,520,684 
Summer food service program ............................ 904,805 
Summer EBT Benefits .......................................... 4,015,641 
Summer EBT Admin ............................................. 341,329 
Special milk program .......................................... 4,566 
State administrative expenses ............................ 509,927 
Commodity procurement ...................................... 2,081,798 
Team Nutrition ..................................................... 18,004 
Food safety education ......................................... 4,378 
Coordinated review .............................................. 10,000 
Computer support and processing ...................... 35,204 
CACFP training and technical assistance .......... 53,212 
CNP studies and evaluation ................................ 21,918 
Child Nutrition payment accuracy ....................... 16,189 
Farm to school tactical team .............................. 6,693 
School Meals Equipment Grants ......................... 10,000 
Child Nutrition Training ....................................... 1,000 
Farm to School grants ......................................... 5,000 

Total ....................................................... 37,841,674 

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION PROGRAM 
FOR WOMEN, INFANTS, AND CHILDREN [WIC] 

For the Special Supplemental Nutrition 
Program for Women, Infants, and Children, 
the agreement provides $8,200,000,000. 

The agreement requests a report within 90 
days of enactment of this act to better un-
derstand the changes to infant formula re-
bates in the WIC program since fiscal year 
2022, including recommendations from both 
the USDA and state WIC officials so that in-
fant formula rebates continue to meet the 
needs of the WIC program. 

The agreement directs the Secretary to 
issue guidance to state agencies to allow 
more fresh, frozen, canned, and dried fruit 
and vegetable options for Food Packages III, 
IV, V, VI, and VII for WIC in accordance with 
‘‘Special Supplemental Nutrition Program 
for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC): Re-
visions in the WIC Food Packages’’ (FNS– 
2022–0007). 

SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM 

The agreement provides $107,481,218,000 for 
the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Pro-
gram [SNAP]. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE—SUPPLEMENTAL 
NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Benefits ................................................................ $90,395,001 
Contingency ......................................................... 6,000,000 
Administrative Costs: 

State administrative costs ......................... 6,252,522 
Employment and Training .......................... 699,600 
Mandatory other program costs ................. 418,743 
Discretionary other program costs: 

Tribal Demonstration ......................... 3,000 
Healthy Fluid Milk .............................. 4,000 
Tribal Nutrition Education ................. 998 

Administrative Costs Subtotal ............... 7,378,863 

Nutrition Assistance for Puerto Rico (NAP) ......... 2,978,891 
American Samoa .................................................. 11,963 
Food Distribution Program on Indian Reserva-

tions ................................................................ 235,000 
TEFAP commodities .............................................. 471,500 
Community Food Projects .................................... 5,000 
Program access ................................................... 5,000 

Subtotal .................................................. 3,707,354 

Total ....................................................... 107,481,218 

COMMODITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
The agreement recommends an appropria-

tion of $551,070,000 for the Commodity Assist-
ance Program. 

NUTRITION PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION 
The agreement provides $160,000,000 for Nu-

trition Programs Administration. 
TITLE V 

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE AND RELATED 
PROGRAMS 

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY FOR TRADE 
AND FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL AFFAIRS 

The agreement provides $932,000 for the Of-
fice of the Under Secretary for Trade and 
Foreign Agricultural Affairs. 

The agreement supports the Food for 
Peace program and the McGovern-Dole 
International Food for Education and Child 
Nutrition Program and remains concerned 
about delays impacting both programs. The 
agreement directs USDA, in coordination 
with the Department of State where appro-
priate, to brief the Committees quarterly on 
the status of both programs, including unob-
ligated balances and any proposed improve-
ments and opportunities for efficiencies. The 
Secretary is further directed to consult with 
the Secretary of State on ways to best im-
prove the timeliness of reimbursements and 
improve the agency’s payments system to 
eliminate future delays. 

OFFICE OF CODEX ALIMENTARIUS 
The agreement provides $4,922,000 for the 

Office of Codex Alimentarius. 
FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $222,000,000 for 
Foreign Agricultural Service [FAS], Salaries 
& Expenses and a transfer of $6,063,000. 

The agreement provides $1,000,000 for FAS 
and USDA to work with the Department of 
State to conduct an interagency review and 
provide a report to Congress that outlines 
the process and needs within USDA to oper-
ate the Food for Peace program should Con-
gress direct such transfer. The agreement di-
rects the report to include information out-
lined in the S.Rpt. 119–37. 

FOOD FOR PEACE TITLE II GRANTS 
The agreement provides $1,200,000,000 for 

Food for Peace Title II Grants. 
MCGOVERN–DOLE INTERNATIONAL FOOD FOR 

EDUCATION AND CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 
GRANTS 
The agreement provides $240,000,000 for the 

McGovern-Dole International Food for Edu-
cation and Child Nutrition Program. 

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION EXPORT 
(LOANS) 

CREDIT GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $6,063,000 for the 
Commodity Credit Corporation Export 
(Loans) Credit Guarantee Program Account. 

TITLE VI 
RELATED AGENCY AND FOOD AND DRUG 

ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES 
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $3,422,150,000 in 
discretionary budget authority and 
$3,535,822,000 in definite user fees for a total 
of $6,957,972,000. This total does not include 
permanent, indefinite user fees for the Mam-
mography Quality Standards Act; Color Cer-
tification; Export Certification; Priority Re-
view Vouchers Pediatric Disease; Food and 
Feed Recall; Food Reinspection; Voluntary 
Qualified Importer Program; the Third-Party 
Auditor Program; Outsourcing Facility; and 
Over-the-Counter Monograph. 

The agreement commends FDA’s 
prioritization of cell and gene therapies and 
directs the agency to continue to modernize 
its approach, including the use of the Accel-
erated Approval Pathway; considering the 
totality of the scientific evidence and maxi-
mizing approval pathways. This is especially 
important for rare disease conditions such as 
Duchenne and Becker Muscular Dystrophy, 
with significant unmet medical needs. Given 
the transformative potential of these thera-
pies, the agreement encourages enhanced 
alignment between FDA centers and the pa-
tient community regarding risk tolerance. 
FDA should consider that for conditions 
where cell and gene therapies offer signifi-
cant clinical outcomes, including type 1 dia-
betes, a broader risk-benefit assessment may 
be warranted beyond viewing these as rescue 
therapies. The agreement further urges judi-
cious use of clinical holds when rationale is 
clearly communicated. The agreement reit-
erates Congressional support for and strict 
adherence to the Orphan Drug Act, including 
the exclusive approval provisions under sec-
tion 527 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cos-
metic Act, and directs FDA to apply deter-
minations of clinical superiority consistent 
with the statute. 

The agreement recognizes the challenges 
in ensuring a safe and available blood supply. 
The agreement urges FDA to convene a 
roundtable of relevant public and private 
stakeholders to identify solutions to prevent 
shortages of supplies and equipment and to 
provide notification of when the roundtable 
is convened. 

The agreement directs FDA to submit a re-
port to the Committees within 60 days of en-
actment of this act detailing its strategies to 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8051 November 9, 2025 
support industry implementation and a 
timeline to complete the requirements with-
in 18 months of enactment of this act in 
order to prepare for FDA’s implementation 
of the Food Traceability Final Rule by July 
20, 2028. The report shall include specific per-
formance milestones (including progress to-
ward operationalization of FDA’s internal 
Product Tracing System) and an inspections 
and compliance roadmap and shall describe 
technical assistance provided to industry. 
FDA shall submit progress updates every 90 
days thereafter until the rule is in effect. 
Not later than 120 days after enactment of 
this act, FDA shall convene a tabletop exer-
cise with participation from producers, proc-
essors, distributors, retailers, technology 
providers, and other covered entities. In ad-
dition, the Commissioner shall publicly post 
summaries of such exercises not later than 
90 days after completion of the exercise. 

The agreement reaffirms its strong support 
of the Foreign Unannounced Inspections 
Pilot and appreciates the updated efforts in 
increasing inspections of foreign drug manu-
facturers. The agreement reminds FDA of 
the original intent of the pilot and requests 
a briefing within 120 days of enactment of 
this act on FDA’s work to ensure compliance 
and international safety and quality stand-
ards. 

The agreement is encouraged by the ac-
tions FDA announced on July 29, 2025, to pro-
tect Americans from dangerous, illegal prod-
ucts that have the same effects as opioids by 
recommending a scheduling action to con-
trol certain 7-hydroxymitragynine (also 
known as 7–OH) products under the Con-
trolled Substances Act [CSA]. 7–OH is a con-
centrated byproduct of the kratom plant and 
is increasingly recognized as having poten-
tial for abuse because of its ability to bind to 
opioid receptors. The agreement supports 
FDA’s continued actions related to 7–OH and 
directs FDA to continue to enforce these 
standards for domestic vendors, manufactur-
ers, and importers of such materials. 

The agreement directs FDA to spend an ad-
ditional $3,000,000 to build on current efforts 
to advance our scientific knowledge of neu-
rological diseases and is encouraged by the 
agency’s hiring of additional staff with neu-
rological expertise to address challenges to 
neurodegenerative drug development. 

Of the funding provided for FDA, the 
agreement directs FDA to spend no less than 
the fiscal year 2024 level on critical outreach 
and training services for FSMA outreach to 
small farmers. 

The agreement amends the Over-the- 
Counter Tests language from S.Rpt. 119–37 
and H.Rpt. 119–172 to also include point of 
care tests. 

The agreement directs that, of the total 
amount appropriated for the Human Foods 
Program and related field activities in the 
Office of Inspections and Investigations, no 
less than $116,000,000 shall be used for State 
and local programs. 

The agreement supports FDA prioritizing 
funds to build a permanent presence in East 
Asia, including locations in Tokyo, Japan, 
and Hanoi, Vietnam to conduct inspections, 
including unannounced inspections, and 
strengthen regulatory control and oversight 
for products being produced in that region, 
including devices, drugs, and aquaculture 
products. 

The agreement directs FDA to adhere to 
the Federal Advisory Committee Act. 

The agreement reaffirms concerns that 
FDA has not implemented key provisions of 
the Modernization of Cosmetics Regulation 
Act [MoCRA]. The agreement directs FDA to 
provide a report within 90 days of enactment 
of this act that includes a timeline for un-
dergoing rulemaking and promulgating regu-
lations for Good Manufacturing Practices 

and Fragrance Allergen Labeling for cos-
metic products. The agreement directs the 
use of an additional $2,000,000 to aid in the 
implementation of MoCRA. 

The agreement supports providing 
healthier foods to school children. The 
agreement reminds the agency that there are 
programs in place for healthy foods procure-
ment and equipment and directs FDA to co-
ordinate with USDA on these efforts. 

The agreement directs FDA to spend 
$2,500,000 at Center for Biologics Evaluation 
and Research [CBER] on research related to 
the development and validation of improved 
endpoints for clinical trials of disease-modi-
fying therapies in type 1 diabetes. 

The FDA shall provide a briefing to the 
Committees within 30 days of enactment of 
this act on current drug safety review activi-
ties. 

The agreement reaffirms the Committee’s 
concerns about the fragility of the domestic 
infant formula market, especially after the 
2022 crisis, and directs the FDA to use all au-
thorities to prevent contaminated infant for-
mula from making it to market and support 
improved domestic diversification of manu-
facturers. The agreement directs the Agency 
to report to Congress within 30 days any 
statutory barriers to improve inspections, 
recalls, and administrative responses within 
the FDA and for manufacturers. The agree-
ment supports the goals of Operation Stork 
Speed [OSS] to improve the safety, quality, 
nutrition, and availability of infant formula 
and urges the FDA to act swiftly to establish 
and enforce clear, consistent inspection and 
compliance standards for all infant formula 
products, regardless of their country of ori-
gin. The agreement maintains that all manu-
facturers, whether domestic or foreign, 
should be held to the same regulatory stand-
ards, requirements, and inspection levels, in-
cluding unannounced inspections. The agree-
ment notes that the Committees continue to 
monitor the availability and quality of spe-
cialty formulas and fortifiers administered 
to pre-term or low birthweight infants and 
directs the FDA to focus on the fragility and 
safety of this market and keep the Commit-
tees apprised should the FDA be concerned 
about the availability of these formulas. The 
agreement also directs the FDA, in coordina-
tion with the National Institutes of Health, 
to conduct a study on the root causes of 
Necrotizing Enterocolitis [NEC]. 

The agreement notes that the Unified 
Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregula-
tory Actions as published by the Office of In-
formation and Regulatory Affairs (OIRA) 
within the U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget [OMB] states that the proposed rule 
titled, ‘‘Requirements for Tobacco Product 
Manufacturing Practice’’, published by the 
FDA in the Federal Register on March 10, 
2023 (88 Fed. Reg. 15174), has an estimated fi-
nalization date May 2027. The agreement di-
rects the FDA within 180 of enactment of 
this act to hold stakeholder meetings for 
small producers who have expressed chal-
lenges meeting reporting requirements in 
the draft rule. 

The agreement directs FDA to provide 
quarterly briefings to the Committees to dis-
cuss funding obligations and user fee agree-
ments. FDA is directed to establish a regular 
cadence for these quarterly briefings within 
60 days of the enactment of this act. The 
briefing shall correspond with quarterly re-
porting on outlays, obligations, and staffing 
levels as outlined in section 773 of this act. 

The following table reflects the agreement: 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION—SALARIES & 
EXPENSES 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Budget Authority: 
Foods ........................................................... $1,171,319 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION—SALARIES & 
EXPENSES—Continued 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Human Foods Program ............................... 576,058 
Field Activities ................................... 442,887 
Field Laboratory Operations ............... 152,374 

Human Drugs .............................................. 684,841 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 492,917 

Field Activities ................................... 159,716 
Field Laboratory Operations ............... 32,208 

Biologics ..................................................... 259,295 
Center for Biologics Evaluation and Re-

search ..................................................... 216,323 
Field Activities ................................... 42,757 
Field Laboratory Operations ............... 215 

Animal Drugs and Feeds ............................ 218,399 
Center for Veterinary Medicine ................... 162,543 

Field Activities ................................... 44,836 
Field Laboratory Operations ............... 11,020 

Devices and Radiological Products ............ 454,874 
Center for Devices and Radiological 

Health ..................................................... 366,365 
Field Activities ................................... 79,414 
Field Laboratory Operations ............... 9,095 

National Center for Toxicological Research ........ 71,758 
Other Activities/Office of the Commissioner ....... 219,852 
White Oak Consolidation ..................................... 41,998 
Other Rent and Rent Related Activities .............. 154,879 
GSA Rent .............................................................. 144,935 

Subtotal, Budget Authority ..................... 3,422,150 

User Fees: 
Prescription Drug User Fee Act .................. 1,556,039 
Medical Device User Fee and Moderniza-

tion Act ................................................... 478,166 
Human Generic Drug User Fee Act ............ 670,900 
Biosimilar User Fee Act .............................. 55,841 
Animal Drug User Fee Act .......................... 36,152 
Animal Generic Drug User Fee Act ............. 26,724 
Tobacco Product User Fees ........................ 712,000 

Subtotal, User Fees ................................ 3,535,822 

Total, FDA Program Level ....................... 6,957,972 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 
The agreement provides $5,000,000 for FDA, 

Buildings and Facilities. 
INDEPENDENT AGENCY 

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION 
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

The agreement includes a limitation of 
$106,500,000 on administrative expenses of the 
Farm Credit Administration. 

TITLE VII 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS AND TRANSFERS OF 
FUNDS) 

Section 701. The bill includes language re-
garding motor vehicles. 

Section 702. The bill includes language re-
garding the Working Capital Fund at USDA. 

Section 703. The bill includes language lim-
iting funding provided in the bill to 1 year 
unless otherwise specified. 

Section 704. The bill includes language re-
garding indirect cost share. 

Section 705. The bill includes language re-
garding the availability of loan funds in 
Rural Development programs. 

Section 706. The bill includes language re-
garding new information technology sys-
tems. 

Section 707. The bill includes language re-
garding fund availability in the Agriculture 
Management Assistance program. 

Section 708. The bill includes language re-
garding Rural Utilities Service program eli-
gibility. 

Section 709. The bill includes language re-
garding funds for FSA information tech-
nology expenses. 

Section 710. The bill includes language pro-
hibiting first-class airline travel. 
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Section 711. The bill includes language re-

garding the availability of certain funds of 
the Commodity Credit Corporation. 

Section 712. The bill includes language re-
garding funding for advisory committees. 

Section 713. The bill includes language re-
garding IT system regulations. 

Section 714. The bill includes language re-
garding Section 32 activities. 

Section 715. The bill includes language re-
garding user fee proposals without offsets. 

Section 716. The bill includes language re-
garding the reprogramming of funds and no-
tification requirements. 

Section 717. The bill includes language re-
garding fees for the guaranteed business and 
industry loan program. 

Section 718. The bill includes language re-
garding the appropriations hearing process. 

Section 719. The bill includes language re-
garding government-sponsored news stories. 

Section 720. The bill includes language re-
garding details and assignments of USDA 
employees. 

Section 721. The bill includes language re-
quiring spend plans. 

Section 722. The bill includes language re-
garding electronically available information 
for prescribing healthcare professionals. 

Section 723. The bill includes language re-
garding Rural Development programs. 

Section 724. The bill includes language re-
garding USDA loan program levels. 

Section 725. The bill includes language re-
garding credit card refunds and rebates. 

Section 726. The bill includes language re-
garding the definition of the term ‘‘variety’’ 
in SNAP. 

Section 727. The bill includes language re-
garding the Secretary’s authority with re-
spect to the 502 guaranteed loan program. 

Section 728. The bill includes language re-
garding user fees. 

Section 729. The bill includes language re-
garding FSIS inspectors. 

Section 730. The bill includes language re-
garding country or regional audits. 

Section 731. The bill includes language re-
garding U.S. iron and steel products in pub-
lic water or wastewater systems. 

Section 732. The bill includes language re-
garding lobbying. 

Section 733. The bill includes language re-
garding persistent poverty counties. 

Section 734. The bill includes language re-
garding investigational use of drugs or bio-
logical products. 

Section 735. The bill includes language re-
garding the growing, harvesting, packing, 
and holding of certain produce. 

Section 736. The bill includes language re-
garding the school breakfast program. 

Section 737. The bill includes language re-
garding hemp. 

Section 738. The bill includes language re-
garding matching fund requirements. 

Section 739. The bill includes language re-
garding land ownership. 

Section 740. The bill provides funding for a 
pilot program related to multi-family hous-
ing borrowers. 

Section 741. The bill includes language re-
garding Food for Peace. 

Section 742. The bill includes language re-
garding raw or processed poultry and seafood 
products from the People’s Republic of 
China. 

Section 743. The bill includes language re-
garding school lunch prices. 

Section 744. The bill includes language re-
garding biotechnology risk assessment re-
search. 

Section 745. The bill includes language re-
garding USDA reorganizations. 

Section 746. The bill includes language re-
garding the Experienced Services Program. 

Section 747. The bill includes language re-
garding the ReConnect program. 

Section 748.—The bill provides funding for 
the Water Bank program. 

Section 749. The bill includes language re-
garding rural energy loans. 

Section 750. The bill includes language re-
garding Rural Economic Area Partnership 
Zones. 

Section 751. The bill provides funding for a 
nutrition pilot program. 

Section 752. The bill includes language re-
garding listeria. 

Section 753. The bill includes language re-
garding facility upgrades. 

Section 754. The bill provides funding for 
bison inspection. 

Section 755. The bill includes language re-
garding APHIS pay. 

Section 756. The bill includes language re-
garding the Federal Meat Inspection Act. 

Section 757. The bill includes language re-
garding wetland compliance. 

Section 758. The bill provides funding to 
carry out section 12502 of Public Law 115–334. 

Section 759. The bill includes language re-
garding the Dietary Guidelines. 

Section 760. The bill includes language re-
garding certain unobligated balances. 

Section 761. The bill includes language re-
garding genetically engineered salmon. 

Section 762. The bill provides funding for 
an Institute for Rural Partnerships. 

Section 763. The bill provides funding for a 
working group. 

Section 764. The bill includes language re-
garding the Office of the General Counsel. 

Section 765. The bill includes language re-
garding the Multifamily Mortgage Fore-
closure Act. 

Section 766. The bill includes language re-
garding the Community Facilities program. 

Section 767. The bill includes language re-
garding a rescission of funds. 

Section 768. The bill includes language re-
garding a rescission of funds. 

Section 769. The bill includes language re-
garding a rescission of funds. 

Section 770. The bill includes language re-
garding a rescission of funds. 

Section 771. The bill includes language re-
garding lab closures. 

Section 772. The bill includes language re-
garding FDA regulations. 

Section 773. The bill includes language re-
garding user fees. 

Section 774. The bill includes language re-
garding Livestock Mandatory Reporting. 

Section 775. The bill includes language re-
garding sodium reductions. 

Section 776. The bill provides funding for a 
pilot program. 

Section 777. The bill includes language re-
garding fish species. 

Section 778. The bill includes language re-
garding Hawaiian coffee. 

Section 779. The bill includes language re-
garding office closures. 

Section 780. The bill includes language re-
garding FDA rulemaking. 

Section 781. The bill includes language re-
garding hemp regulations. 

Section 782. The bill provides funding for 
Meat and Poultry Processing Expansion. 

Section 783. The bill includes language re-
garding FDA regulations. 

Section 784. The bill includes language re-
garding a rescission of funds. 

Section 785. The bill includes language re-
garding FDA regulations. 

Section 786. The bill includes language re-
garding buildings and facilities funds. 

Section 787. The bill includes language re-
garding the WIC program. 

Section 788. The bill includes language re-
garding a study. 

Section 789. The bill includes language re-
garding Community Project Funding/Con-
gressionally Directed Spending. 

Section 790. The bill includes language re-
garding program terminations. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CON-
GRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING 
ITEMS 

Following is a list of congressional ear-
marks and congressionally directed spending 
items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of 
the Rules of the House of Representatives 
and rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the 
Senate, respectively) included in the bill or 
this explanatory statement, along with the 
name of each House Member, Senator, Dele-
gate, or Resident Commissioner who sub-
mitted a request to the Committee of juris-
diction for each item so identified. For each 
item, a Member is required to provide a cer-
tification that neither the Member nor the 
Member’s immediate family has a financial 
interest, and each Senator is required to pro-
vide a certification that neither the Senator 
nor the Senator’s immediate family has a pe-
cuniary interest in such congressionally di-
rected spending item. Neither the bill nor 
the explanatory statement contains any lim-
ited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as 
defined in the applicable House and Senate 
rules. 

AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities Dale Bumpers National Rice Re-
search Center Equipment and 
Infrastructure Modernization 

Dale Bumpers National Rice Re-
search Center 

AR 3,100,000 Boozman S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities Dale Bumpers National Rice Re-
search Center Facility Repairs 
and Improvements 

Dale Bumpers National Rice Re-
search Center 

AR 6,550,000 Boozman S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities Pacific Regional Lab for Control 
of Agricultural Pests 

ARS, Hilo HI 4,000,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS Idaho Center for Agri-
culture, Food, and the Environ-
ment 

University of Idaho ID 3,000,000 Simpson H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8053 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities University of Kentucky/United 
States Department of Agri-
culture Agricultural Research 
Services Forage-Animal Pro-
duction Research Unit 

University of Kentucky Martin- 
Gatton College of Agriculture, 
Food and Environment 

KY 10,000,000 McConnell S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities Beltsville Agricultural Research 
Center Infrastructure 

USDA–ARS Beltsville Agricultural 
Research Center 

MD 3,000,000 Ivey Van Hollen H/S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS Greenhouse Repairs 
and Maintenance 

Michigan State University MI 3,000,000 Barrett Peters H 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS Center for Agricultural 
Animal Genetic Engineering 
and Health 

University of Missouri-Columbia MO 3,000,000 Alford H 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS National Center for 
Resilient and Regenerative 
Precision Agriculture 

USDA Agricultural Research Serv-
ice co-located at the Univer-
sity of Nebraska Lincoln 

NE 16,000,000 Flood Fischer H/S 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS Oklahoma and Central 
Plains Agricultural Research 
Center Modernization and Ex-
pansion Project 

Oklahoma and Central Plains Ag-
ricultural Research Center, 
United States Department of 
Agriculture, Agricultural Re-
search Service 

OK 5,000,000 Lucas H 

Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities USDA ARS Plant BioSciences 
Building Completion 

Washington State University WA 1,000,000 Baumgartner H 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

Fort Valley Center for Agricultural 
Innovation and Entrepreneur-
ship 

Fort Valley State University GA 1,000,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

Agriculture Center for Technical 
Innovation 

University of Hawaii HI 2,000,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

Global Center for Grain and Food 
Innovation—Interdisciplinary 
Research Labs and Pilot Plant 
Development 

Kansas State University KS 5,535,000 Moran S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

University of Maine Forest Health 
Lab 

University of Maine System ME 600,000 Collins, King S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

Center for Excellence in Edu-
cation and Discovery for Plant 
Science (CEED Plant Science) 

University System of New Hamp-
shire 

NH 1,925,000 Shaheen S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

South Dakota State University 
Cottonwood Field Station Ren-
ovation and Expansion 

South Dakota State University SD 2,000,000 Rounds S 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture Research Facilities Act Pro-
gram 

South Dakota State University 
Transient Animal Research 
Support Facility 

South Dakota State University SD 500,000 Rounds S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Alaska Native Rural Veterinary 
Care 

Alaska Federation of Natives AK 750,000 Murkowski S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses The Connecticut Agricultural Ex-
periment Station for Moni-
toring Ticks and Tick-borne 
Pathogens to Better Guide 
Public Health Action 

Connecticut Agriculture Experi-
ment Station 

CT 267,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Athens Veterinary Diagnostic Lab-
oratory Pathological Waste In-
cinerator 

University of Georgia Research 
Foundation, Inc. 

GA 1,900,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses UMN Vet Diagnostics Lab Testing 
Capacity 

University of Minnesota MN 1,000,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Wildlife Damage Management— 
Mississippi Fish-Eating Bird 
Control Program 

APHIS–MS MS 1,000,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Innovative Weed Control in Peren-
nial Crops 

New Mexico State University NM 467,000 Heinrich S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Worden Pond Treatment for 
Invasive Plants 

Rhode Island Department of En-
vironmental Management 

RI 500,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Asian Longhorned Beetle Eradi-
cation 

Clemson University SC 1,000,000 Graham S 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv-
ice 

Salaries and Expenses Improvements to Agricultural, 
Animal Health and Quality 

Clemson University SC 4,500,000 Graham S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Salinas River Watershed Improve-
ments 

Resource Conservation District of 
Monterey County 

CA 1,000,000 Lofgren H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Collins Pine Forest Health and 
Resiliency Partnership 

Resource Conservation District of 
Tehama County 

CA 2,500,000 LaMalfa H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Kaweah River Siphon Resiliency 
Project 

Tulare Irrigation District CA 3,500,000 Costa, Valadao Padilla H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Water System Intertie Chowchilla Water District CA 1,000,000 Gray Padilla, Schiff H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Forest and Watershed Manage-
ment Plan 

McKinleyville Community Services 
District 

CA 1,000,000 Huffman H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Kingman Lake Wetlands Restora-
tion and Improvements 

District of Columbia DC 1,000,000 Norton H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Rock Creek Park Restoration and 
Improvements 

District of Columbia DC 1,000,000 Norton H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8054 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Lake Lanier Water Quality Initia-
tive 

The Georgia Water Planning and 
Policy Center at Albany State 
University 

GA 2,500,000 McCormick H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Advanced Flood and Drought 
Monitoring and Forecasting for 
Western Iowa 

University of Iowa IA 500,000 Nunn (IA) H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Bingham County Aquifer Data 
and Sustainability Project 

Bingham Groundwater District ID 700,000 Simpson H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Silver Creek Habitat Restoration 
and Flood Reduction 

McHenry County Conservation 
District 

IL 300,000 Schneider H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Gander Mountain Forest Preserve 
Improvements 

Lake County Forest Preserve Dis-
trict 

IL 1,000,000 Schneider H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Upper Amite River Flood Reduc-
tion and Restoration 

Amite River Basin Drainage and 
Water Conservation District 

LA 2,000,000 Letlow H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Crab Creek Culvert Replacement 
and Wetlands Restoration 

Town of Yarmouth MA 1,000,000 Keating H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Charles River Watershed Improve-
ments 

Town of Wellesley MA 500,000 Clark (MA) H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Mystic River Watershed Improve-
ments 

Town of Lexington MA 1,000,000 Clark (MA) Markey, Warren H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Reforestation and Habitat Res-
toration 

Montgomery County MD 785,000 Raskin H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Whippany River Regional Im-
provement Initiative 

Township of Hanover NJ 1,015,000 Sherrill H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Tennessee River Bank Stabiliza-
tion 

West Tennessee River Basin Au-
thority 

TN 2,500,000 Kustoff H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Swan Pond Nature Area Roane County Government TN 2,500,000 Fleischmann H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Urban Forest Initiative Texas A&M Forest Service TX 1,000,000 Veasey H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Feral Hog Community Cooperative 
Management Program 

Texas A&M AgriLife Research TX 300,000 Ellzey H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Turfgrass Water Conservation Ini-
tiative 

Texas A&M AgriLife Research TX 1,000,000 Johnson (TX) H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations West Texas A&M University Mo-
bile Desalination Unit Project 
Canyon, TX 

West Texas A&M University TX 2,000,000 Jackson (TX) H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Reducing Flood Risk while En-
hancing Future Water Supplies 

Texas A&M AgriLife Research TX 2,500,000 Ellzey H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Conservation Operations Greenway Establishment City of Middleton WI 525,000 Pocan H 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Nunavakanukakslak Lake-Johnson 
River Watershed 

Native Village of Nunapitchul AK 55,000 Murkowski S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Smith Wash Watershed Plan Pinal County AZ 1,000,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Rattlesnake Creek Watershed Big Bend Groundwater Manage-
ment District No. 5 

KS 4,200,000 Moran S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Big and Little Cedar Creeks 
(George County) Flood Preven-
tion 

George County MS 2,000,000 Wicker S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Choctaw County Lake Choctaw County Board of Super-
visors 

MS 1,000,000 Wicker S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Mississippi Watershed and Flood 
Prevention Operations 

NRCS–MS MS 13,550,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Milk River Watershed Plan Milk River Irrigation Project Joint 
Board of Control 

MT 2,500,000 Sheehy S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Spavinaw Creek Bank Stabiliza-
tion 

Green Country Conservation Alli-
ance Inc. 

OK 55,000 Mullin S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Farmers Irrigation District Irriga-
tion Modernization Project 

Farmers Irrigation District OR 2,000,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

North Unit Irrigation District In-
frastructure Modernization 
Project 

North Unit Irrigation District OR 2,000,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Natural Resources Conservation Service Watershed and Flood Preven-
tion Operations 

Pocasset Flood Mitigation Project Rhode Island Association of Con-
servation Districts 

RI 4,000,000 Reed S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Kenai Peninsula Critical Commu-
nications Upgrades 

Kenai Peninsula Borough AK 2,045,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Houston Alaska Fire Station 9–3 
Public Works Shared Facility 

City of Houston AK 1,950,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Heavy Equipment Improving Rural 
Community Conditions 

Alaska Municipal League AK 4,200,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Districtwide Fire System Repair 
and Replacement 

Northwest Arctic Borough School 
District 

AK 847,568 Begich H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Native Village of Eagle Fire Hall 
& Public Safety Building 

Native Village of Eagle AK 750,000 Murkowski S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8055 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Self-Contained Breathing appa-
ratus Equipment Replacement 

Petersburg Borough AK 225,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Housing Asbestos 
Abatement & Remova 

City of Whittier AK 310,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bethel Food Bank and Pantry Bethel Food Bank and Pantry AK 605,000 Murkowski S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Building and Emer-
gency Operations Center Reha-
bilitation 

City and Borough of Wrangell AK 2,438,000 Begich Murkowski H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Houston County Radio Tower Houston County Commission AL 248,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Northeast Alabama Community 
College Nursing School Equip-
ment 

Northeast Alabama Community 
College 

AL 273,188 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Health Clinic in Fayette, AL Fayette Medical Center Board of 
Directors 

AL 5,551,812 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Construction 
and Improvements 

Sumter County Commission AL 750,000 Sewell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Career and Technical Education 
Center Equipment 

Walker Area Community Founda-
tion 

AL 1,100,000 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Samson Water System Im-
provements 

City of Samson AL 2,200,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Crenshaw County AL 1,000,000 Figures H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Grand Bay Fire District Volunteer 
Fire Station 

Grand Bay Fire District AL 113,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Improvements Perry County Commission AL 500,000 Sewell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

City of Jackson AL 1,000,000 Figures H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Medical Equipment for Hospital 
in Winfield, AL 

The Healthcare Authority of Win-
field, Alabama 

AL 1,147,500 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Snead State Community College 
Workforce Advancement 

Snead State Community College AL 437,500 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

City of Aliceville AL 1,000,000 Sewell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Medical Equipment at University 
of Alabama Birmingham (UAB) 
St. Vincent’s Blount 

St. Vincent’s Blount AL 1,000,000 Aderholt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Piedmont Fire Engine Piedmont Fire Department AL 488,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pike Road Agricultural Job Devel-
opment and Career Center 

Town of Pike Road AL 440,000 Tuberville S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Rural Health Medical Program, 
Inc. 

AL 1,015,000 Sewell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Winfield Radio Upgrades Winfield Fire Department AL 32,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of MRI Equipment City of Eufaula AL 375,000 Figures H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Slocomb Fire Tanker Replacement City of Slocomb AL 278,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

City of Tuskegee AL 1,015,000 Figures H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Heflin Fire Department Ladder 
Truck 

Heflin Fire Department AL 1,200,000 Britt S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fyffe Sewer System Improvements Waterworks Sewer and Gas Board 
of Section, Alabama 

AL 1,648,000 Britt, Tuberville S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Arisa Health TC—1 Transitional 
Mental Health Facility—Forrest 
City, Arkansas 

Arisa Health, Inc. AR 460,000 Crawford H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Berryville Hospital MRI Mercy Berryville Hospital AR 1,376,691 Womack H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Etowah, Etowah Volun-
teer Fire Department Firetruck 
Replacement 

Town of Etowah, Etowah Volun-
teer Fire Department 

AR 413,000 Boozman S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

NARMC MRI: Advancing Rural 
Healthcare 

North Arkansas Regional Medical 
Center 

AR 337,546 Crawford H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pea Ridge Fire Station Pea Ridge Fire Department AR 2,750,000 Womack H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Oracle Brush Dump Oracle Fire District AZ 340,049 Ciscomani H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tonto Basin Fire Station Remodel Tonto Basin Fire District AZ 158,000 Gallego, Kelly S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8056 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Superior Fire Engine Town of Superior AZ 718,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bisbee Fire Truck City of Bisbee AZ 620,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Canal Path Improvements City of Tolleson AZ 1,015,000 Ansari Gallego H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Clarkdale Police Station Town of Clarkdale AZ 150,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Alpine Fire District Emergency 
Response Vehicle 

Alpine Fire District AZ 140,000 Gallego, Kelly S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Construction Gualala Community Center CA 1,000,000 Huffman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Special Operations Medium Res-
cue Vehicle 

Nevada County Consolidated Fire 
District 

CA 337,000 Kiley (CA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Huron Police Vehicle Con-
version Project 

City of Huron CA 280,000 Padilla S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tulare County Fire Department 
Apparatus Acquisition Project 

County of Tulare CA 1,643,448 Valadao H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Improve-
ments 

Petaluma Health Center, Inc. CA 500,000 Huffman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Mobile Pantry Vehicle 
and Equipment 

Yolo Food Bank CA 375,000 Thompson (CA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Non-Expulsion Fuse 
Equipment 

Trinity Public Utilities District CA 360,000 Huffman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Boys and Girls Clubs of Santa 
Cruz County 

CA 1,000,000 Panetta H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pala Band of Mission Indians 
Community Learning Center 

Pala Band of Mission Indians CA 187,500 Issa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Cambria Community Services 
District 

CA 935,000 Panetta H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Project Funding As-
sistance Type 1 Fire Engine 

City of Willows CA 605,000 LaMalfa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Nevada County Sheriff’s Office 
Regional Indoor Firearms 
Range and Training Facility 

Nevada County Sheriff’s Office CA 2,475,000 Kiley (CA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Civic and Emergency Operations 
Center Facility Construction 

Partnership for the Performing 
Arts 

CA 1,000,000 Huffman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Department Facility Con-
struction 

City of Orange Cove CA 1,000,000 Costa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Emergency Operations Center 
Construction 

City of Kingsburg CA 1,000,000 Costa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Leggett Valley Fire Protection Dis-
trict 

CA 962,000 Huffman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Santa Margarita Fire District CA 1,015,000 Carbajal H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

City of Westmorland CA 1,015,000 Ruiz H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Siskiyou Business Innovation and 
Community Resilience Center 

Siskiyou County Economic Devel-
opment Council 

CA 356,150 LaMalfa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Department Facility Im-
provements 

City of Parlier CA 1,000,000 Costa H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mono County—Emergency 
Backup Generators 

County of Mono CA 900,000 Padilla, Schiff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Guadalupe Union School Dis-
trict—Making Way for Room 
to Play Project 

Guadalupe Union School District CA 1,967,000 Padilla, Schiff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mariposa County—6th Street Pe-
destrian Bridge Project 

County of Mariposa CA 737,000 Padilla, Schiff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Upper Kings Community Water 
Resiliency Project 

Fresno Irrigation District CA 2,000,000 Fong Schiff H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Senior Center Facility Improve-
ments 

City of Guadalupe CA 275,000 Carbajal Padilla, Schiff H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bishop Fire Ladder Truck City of Bishop CA 1,214,366 Kiley (CA) Padilla, Schiff H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Gustine Unified School District CA 366,000 Gray Padilla, Schiff H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction City of Central City CO 563,000 Neguse H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Childcare Facility Construction Town of Cripple Creek CO 1,015,000 Pettersen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

Eagle River Fire Protection Dis-
trict 

CO 1,015,000 Neguse H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8057 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Boys and Girls Clubs of Chaffee 
County 

CO 1,015,000 Pettersen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wellington Community Services 
Center 

Larimer County CO 1,000,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Department Facility Con-
struction 

Town of Estes Park CO 1,000,000 Neguse Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Veterans Enhanced Transpor-
tation Services Project 

Spanish Peaks Regional Health 
Center 

CO 450,000 Hurd (CO) Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Childcare Facility Improvements Colorado Department of Correc-
tions 

CO 873,000 Pettersen Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Regional Fire Training Tower NE Teller County Fire Protection 
District 

CO 529,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Facility 
Construction 

Morning Star Child Care CO 1,015,000 Pettersen Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sheriff Office Construction and 
Improvements 

Chaffee County CO 1,000,000 Pettersen Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fairplay Police Station Town of Fairplay CO 1,199,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Gardner Community Center Con-
struction 

Huerfano Community Corporation CO 590,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Harriott Community Health Initia-
tive, Inc. 

CT 1,015,000 Larson (CT) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Wheeler School & Library of North 
Stonington, Inc. 

CT 1,000,000 Courtney H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Andover for New Gener-
ator Installation and Renova-
tions for Senior/Community 
Center 

Town of Andover CT 273,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Library Association of Warehouse 
Point for Facilities Improve-
ments 

Library Association of Warehouse 
Point 

CT 182,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sea Research Foundation Im-
proved Water Quality and Im-
proved Quality of Wastewater 
Discharges 

Sea Research Foundation (dba 
Mystic Aquarium) 

CT 750,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town for Willington for Firehouse 
and EOC Renovation and Re-
mediation 

Town of Willington CT 525,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction Town of Norfolk CT 500,000 Hayes Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Eugene O’Neill Theater Center for 
Renovations to Historic Cam-
pus 

Eugene O’Neill Memorial Theater 
Center 

CT 1,588,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Health Resources for 
Roots to Recovery (R2R) Facil-
ity Enhancements 

Community Health Resources CT 560,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Essex Library Association for In-
frastructure and Accessibility 
Improvements 

Essex Library Association CT 576,000 Blumenthal, Mur-
phy 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Capital Improvements—George-
town 

La Red Health Center DE 2,000,000 Coons S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sewer Lift Station NeighborGood Partners, Inc. DE 250,000 McBride H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Emergency Radio Tower Upgrades Delaware Division of Communica-
tions 

DE 2,208,000 Coons S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cape Henlopen Senior Center Cape Henlopen Senior Center Inc. DE 1,049,000 Blunt Rochester S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Boys and Girls Club of Delaware, 
Inc. 

DE 1,015,000 McBride Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Capital Improvements—Seaford La Red Health Center DE 720,000 Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Energy Efficiency Improvements Food Bank of Delaware, Inc. DE 1,126,000 Blunt Rochester, 
Coons 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Inverness Fire Protection City of Inverness FL 715,000 Bilirakis H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

City of South Bay FL 1,000,000 Cherfilus-McCor-
mick 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

The Equine-Assisted Rehabilita-
tion Center for Children and 
Veterans 

HorsePlay Therapy Center FL 1,000,000 Fine H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rescue Truck and Electronic Mes-
sage Boards 

Washington County Emergency 
Management Agency 

GA 270,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Lodging for Veterans at Learning 
Apiary 

Doc’s Healing Hives and Honey GA 163,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Baxley and Appling County Hos-
pital Authority HVAC Upgrade 

The Baxley and Appling County 
Hospital Authority 

GA 1,001,000 Warnock S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8058 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Manchester Fire Department Sta-
tion Remodel/Addition 

Manchester Fire Department GA 300,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Improvements to Fire Station and 
Emergency Operations Center 

City of Cochran GA 314,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Wrightsville Police Patrol 
Vehicles 

Wrightsville Police Department GA 103,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Second Harvest of Coastal Geor-
gia Community Kitchen 

America’s Second Harvest of 
Coastal Georgia 

GA 855,000 Warnock S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Danielsville Community Center City of Danielsville GA 42,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Knox Community Center Rehabili-
tation 

Warren County Board of Commis-
sioners 

GA 652,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Fire Station and Fire Pumper 
Truck 

City of Lakeland GA 750,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wildland Brush Trucks Fannin County Fire Department GA 205,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

White County Library Construction 
Project 

White County GA 500,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

McIntosh County First Responder 
Mini Ambulance 

McIntosh County Board of Com-
missioners 

GA 36,000 Warnock S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wilcox County Fire Stations Wilcox County Board of Commis-
sioners 

GA 402,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ambulance Replacement Initiative Dade County GA 406,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station Construction Bleckley County Fire Department GA 124,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bridging the Healthcare Gap: 
Bringing Diagnostic Imaging 
to the Trenton Community 

CHI Memorial Hospital Georgia GA 90,855 Greene (GA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tanker Truck for Georgia Mutual 
Aid Group Resources 

Allentown Fire Department GA 412,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Lookout Mountain Cloudland Fire 
and Emergency Center 

Walker County Development Au-
thority 

GA 1,218,750 Greene (GA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Fitzgerald Fire Department 
Bedroom Addition 

City of Fitzgerald GA 509,000 Ossoff S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Okefenokee Experience Nature 
Center 

Okefenokee Swamp Park, Inc. GA 1,000,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tybee Island Fire Station Re-
placement 

City of Tybee Island GA 5,000,000 Carter (GA) Warnock H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Public Safety Facility for 
Eastman Fire Department 

City of Eastman GA 1,059,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

McIntosh County Public Safety 
Communication Upgrade 

McIntosh County Board of Com-
missioners 

GA 2,303,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tiyan (GU) Guam Customs and 
Quarantine Integrated Emer-
gency Response and Command 
System 

Guam Customs and Quarantine 
Agency 

GU 538,505 Moylan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Chalan Pago-Ordot Multipurpose/ 
Emergency Center 

Chalan Pago-Ordot Mayor’s Office GU 689,206 Moylan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tamnuning (GU) Todu Guam 
Foundation Health and 
Wellness Center- Phase 1 

Todu Guam Foundation GU 1,500,000 Moylan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Chalan Pago (GU) WestCare 
Housing for the Homeless 

WestCare Housing for the Home-
less 

GU 990,000 Moylan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hagatna (GU) Guam Fire Depart-
ment Vehicle and Equipment 

Guam Fire Department GU 112,500 Moylan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Lana’i Community Health Center HI 1,150,000 Tokuda Schatz H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

The Queens Health System HI 1,015,000 Tokuda H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Ko’olauloa Health Center HI 750,000 Tokuda H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Food Distribution Facility Con-
struction 

Waianae District Comprehensive 
Health and Hospital Board, 
d.b.a. Waianae Coast Com-
prehensive Health Center 

HI 1,000,000 Tokuda H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

West Hawai’i Region of Hawai’i 
Health Systems Corporation 

HI 1,015,000 Tokuda Hirono, Schatz H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Improvements Hana Business Council, Inc. HI 1,015,000 Tokuda Hirono, Schatz H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Dysart Public Works Maintenance 
Facility Renovation Project 

City of Dysart IA 265,451 Hinson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Education Classroom 
at the American Gothic House 
Center in Eldon 

Wapello Heritage Foundation, Inc. IA 412,500 Nunn (IA) H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8059 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Newton YMCA Community En-
hancement Project 

YMCA of Newton, Iowa, Inc. IA 2,797,975 Miller-Meeks H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Vision Atlantic’s ″Lakin Founda-
tion Child Development Center 
of Atlantic″ 

Vision Atlantic, Inc. IA 2,500,000 Nunn (IA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Center for Advanced Education 
and Medical Simulation Project 

St. Luke’s/Jones Regional Medical 
Center 

IA 2,000,000 Miller-Meeks H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Grinnell Regional Medical Center 
Labor and Delivery Unit Expan-
sion 

Grinnell Regional Medical Center IA 1,000,000 Hinson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

WinnMed Surgical Department 
Upgrade 

Winneshiek Medical Center Foun-
dation 

IA 700,000 Hinson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Insight Keokuk Area Hospital Pri-
ority Outpatient Services 

Keokuk Area Hospital IA 825,000 Miller-Meeks H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Aplington Protective Services 
Building 

City of Aplington IA 1,000,000 Hinson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Buhl Rural Fire Protection District Buhl Rural Fire Protection District ID 3,375,000 Simpson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Jerome Boys & Girls Club Build-
ing Project 

Boys and Girls Club of Magic 
Valley, Inc. 

ID 2,865,039 Simpson H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Metamora Fire and EMS Facility Village of Metamora IL 4,000,000 LaHood H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hospital Infrastructure Improve-
ments 

Iroquois Memorial Hospital and 
Resident Home 

IL 645,000 Durbin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rural Health Clinic Expansion Southern Illinois Hospital Services IL 1,000,000 Durbin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Memorial Hospital Association 
LaHarpe Clinic Initiative 

Memorial Hospital Association IL 1,382,000 Duckworth S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation IL 1,000,000 Underwood H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Herrin CUSD No. 4 Pre-K Center Herrin CUSD No. 4 IL 263,000 Duckworth S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Effingham Fire Department Plat-
form Ladder Truck Replace-
ment Project 

City of Effingham IL 700,000 Bost H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment Illinois Valley Food Pantry IL 550,000 Underwood H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rural Behavioral Health Services 
and Workforce Training Center 

Arukah Institute of Healing, Inc 
NFP 

IL 2,000,000 LaHood H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Community Health Partnership of 
Illinois 

IL 1,015,000 Underwood H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Laboratory Renovation Blessing Care Corporation IL 1,000,000 Durbin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Intergenerational Center Boys & Girls Club of Livingston 
County 

IL 1,000,000 Durbin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Village of Dwight IL 1,000,000 Kelly (IL) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire and Rescue Training Tower 
Construction 

Rock Falls Fire Department IL 825,000 Sorensen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Jefferson Fire District New Fire 
Station Headquarters and Re-
gional Training Facility 

Jefferson Fire Protection District IL 253,365 Bost H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Medical Technology Upgrades Lawrence County Memorial Hos-
pital 

IL 450,000 Durbin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bargersville Country Road 144 
Reconstruction 

Town of Bargersville IN 1,600,000 Shreve H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Phillips County Health Systems 
Operating Room Repairs 

Phillips County Health Systems KS 675,000 Moran S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Neosho Memorial Regional Med-
ical Center Medical Imaging 
Department Modernization 

Neosho Memorial Regional Med-
ical Center 

KS 668,975 Schmidt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hillsboro Fire Station Moderniza-
tion 

City of Hillsboro Fire Department KS 600,000 Schmidt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Jewell County Courthouse Jewell County KS 20,000 Moran S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Barclay College Nursing Program Barclay College KS 1,875,000 Moran S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rawlins County Health Center 
Oncology Services Expansion 

Rawlins County Health Center KS 608,000 Moran S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Parsons Public Safety Center City of Parsons Police Depart-
ment 

KS 2,300,000 Schmidt Moran H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Louisa Fire Department and 
Emergency Facility 

City of Louisa KY 3,046,875 Rogers (KY) H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8060 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Trigg County Hospital Emergency 
Building 

Trigg County Hospital KY 3,000,000 Comer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Campbellsville University School 
of Business, Economics and 
Technology Building 

Campbellsville University KY 3,000,000 Comer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

North Middletown Fire Truck 
Funding 

City of North Middletown KY 214,500 Barr H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ohio County Healthcare Hospital 
Infrastructure Improvement 
Project 

Ohio County Hospital KY 1,350,000 McConnell S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pikeville Police Department City of Pikeville KY 3,987,500 Rogers (KY) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Pumper Truck, Stamping 
Ground Volunteer Fire Dept. 

City of Stamping Ground KY 300,000 Barr H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Baker Satellite Fire Sta-
tion 

City of Baker LA 863,000 Kennedy S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Expansion and Modernization of 
the Ambulatory Surgery and 
Obstetrics Departments for 
Abbeville General Hospital 

Hospital Service District No. 2, 
Parish of Vermilion, dba Abbe-
ville General Hospital 

LA 2,000,000 Higgins (LA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Airport Facility Improvements St. Landry Parish LA 366,000 Fields H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

South Louisiana Community Col-
lege Commercial Diving Center 
of Excellence 

The Louisiana Community and 
Technical College System 

LA 1,000,000 Higgins (LA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Farmerville Fire Depart-
ment Renovations 

Town of Farmerville Fire Depart-
ment 

LA 263,000 Cassidy S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Northeast Louisiana Infusion 
Center 

Franklin Medical Center LA 1,125,000 Kennedy S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station in Zachary, Louisiana CIty of Zachary LA 1,050,000 Kennedy S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Delhi Hospital Outpatient Therapy 
and Diabetes Education Center 
Expansion Project 

Hospital Service District No. 1A 
of the Parish of Richland, 
State of Louisiana, Richland 
Parish Hospital—Delhi (Delhi 
Hospital) 

LA 4,000,000 Letlow H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station St. Bernard Parish St. Bernard Parish Government LA 4,000,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Town of Conway MA 700,000 McGovern H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

Town of Princeton MA 1,000,000 McGovern H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Town of Charlemont MA 599,000 Neal H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Senior Center Facility Improve-
ments 

Town of Middlefield MA 750,000 Neal H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Shea Theater Arts Center, Inc. MA 165,000 McGovern H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Berkshire South Regional Com-
munity Center, Inc. 

MA 1,015,000 Neal H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Nantucket Food Hub Nantucket Resource Partnership, 
Inc. 

MA 1,000,000 Markey, Warren S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Ashby Highway Loader Town of Ashby MA 188,000 Markey, Warren S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

WMPF Renovation Project Williamstown Meetinghouse Pres-
ervation Fund, Inc. 

MA 1,500,000 Markey, Warren S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Hyannis Public Library Associa-
tion 

MA 1,000,000 Keating Markey, Warren H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Improvements George Marston Whitin Memorial 
Community Association, Inc. 

MA 1,015,000 McGovern Markey, Warren H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Monson Fire Station renovation, 
addition, repair project 

Town of Monson MA 1,000,000 Markey, Warren S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements MedStar Southern Maryland Hos-
pital Center, Inc. 

MD 1,015,000 Hoyer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Deeds of Faith, Inc. MD 52,000 Olszewski H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements YMCA of Metropolitan Washington MD 1,000,000 Hoyer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Eastern Shore Youth Crisis Center Queen Anne’s County Commis-
sioners 

MD 5,250,000 Harris (MD) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Calvert Health Medical Center, 
Inc. 

MD 867,000 Hoyer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Trappe Volunteer Fire Company Trappe Volunteer Fire Company, 
Inc. 

MD 4,500,000 Harris (MD) H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8061 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Greenhouse Construction and 
Purchase of Equipment 

Bowie State University MD 1,015,000 Hoyer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Berlin Community Center at His-
toric Flower Street School Site 

Town of Berlin MD 1,400,000 Van Hollen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Carroll County Youth Service Bu-
reau, Inc. 

MD 1,000,000 Olszewski Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Barclay Community Cen-
ter and Town Hall 

Town of Barclay MD 1,044,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Crisfield Fire Station and Emer-
gency Shelter 

City of Crisfield MD 1,357,500 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

The Foxie G Foundation Horses 
Helping People Center 

The Foxie G Foundation, Inc MD 428,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

STEM Makerspace at the La Plata 
Library 

Charles County Public Library MD 67,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Development of a Doctor of Vet-
erinary Medicine program at 
the University of Maryland 
Eastern Shore 

University of Maryland Eastern 
Shore 

MD 1,000,000 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Potomac Fire Company No. 2, Inc. MD 675,000 McClain Delaney Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Kent County EMS Headquarters 
Enhancement Project 

Kent County Board of County 
Commissioners 

MD 45,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Garrett Regional Medical Center, 
Inc. 

MD 1,000,000 McClain Delaney Van Hollen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction San Mar Children’s Home, Inc., 
d.b.a. San Mar Family and 
Community Services, Inc. 

MD 1,015,000 McClain Delaney Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cambridge Rescue Fire Company 
Replacement Engine 

City of Cambridge MD 715,000 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Eagle Harbor Community 
Revitalization 

Town of Eagle Harbor, Inc. MD 800,000 Hoyer Van Hollen H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Shore Regional Medical Center University of Maryland Shore Re-
gional Health, Inc. 

MD 2,500,000 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Water Treatment Facility Con-
struction 

Mount St. Mary’s University MD 1,000,000 McClain Delaney Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment and Soft-
ware 

McDaniel College MD 830,000 Olszewski Van Hollen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Carroll County Veterans Inde-
pendence Project, Inc. 

MD 1,000,000 Olszewski Alsobrooks H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Solon Public Works and 
Garage 

Town of Solon ME 1,500,000 Collins S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Westfield Town Garage Town of Westfield ME 1,574,000 Collins S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wharf Infrastructure and Facility 
Improvements 

Town of Chebeague Island ME 1,000,000 Pingree H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Town of Surry ME 492,000 Golden (ME) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

St. Albans Fire Station Town of St. Albans ME 1,520,000 Collins S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Healthy Acadia—Safe Harbor Re-
covery Home 

Healthy Acadia ME 465,000 King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

St. Agatha Fire Station Town of St. Agatha ME 345,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Marshfield Fire Station Marshfield Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment 

ME 756,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Northport Community Center and 
Town Office 

Town of Northport ME 2,325,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Belgrade Fire and Rescue Station Town of Belgrade ME 4,700,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Littleton Town Garage Town of Littleton ME 896,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Swan’s Island Fire and Ambu-
lance Station 

Town of Swan’s Island ME 1,444,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

University of Maine at Machias 
Early College Student Support 
Center 

University of Maine System ME 750,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

United Society of Shakers, 
Sabbathday Lake, Inc. 

ME 1,015,000 Pingree King H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Thomaston Fire and EMS Facility Town of Thomaston ME 3,500,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Regional School Unit 13 ME 1,176,000 Pingree King H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

A.B. Ricker Memorial Library Town of Poland ME 750,000 Collins, King S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8062 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Garage Facility Improve-
ments 

Town of Holden ME 643,000 Golden (ME) Collins, King H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Library and Community Center 
Facility Improvements 

Town of South Thomaston ME 1,000,000 Pingree King H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Penobscot Storage Facility Town of Penobscot ME 1,429,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Midcoast Community Alliance ME 1,015,000 Pingree King H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Owls Head STEM Community 
Center 

Owls Head Transportation Mu-
seum 

ME 1,533,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Searsmont Storage Facility Town of Searsmont ME 970,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wharf Infrastructure and Facility 
Improvements 

Town of Friendship ME 975,000 Pingree King H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

MDI YMCA Multi-Purpose Facility Mount Desert Island YMCA ME 500,000 Collins, King S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Big Creek Township Fire Depart-
ment Emergency Radio Up-
grade 

Big Creek Township MI 74,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Township Hall Facility Improve-
ments 

Bridgewater Township MI 450,000 Dingell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Alpena Community College’s Nat-
ural Resources and STEM In-
novation Center 

Alpena Community College MI 3,527,100 Bergman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mason County Road Commission 
New Facility Construction 

Mason County Road Commission MI 2,000,000 Moolenaar H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Armada Fire Station Upgrades Armada Township MI 2,250,000 McClain H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Northwest Regional Fire Training 
Center Training Building 

Northwest Regional Fire Training 
Center Authority 

MI 80,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hubbard Lake Community Center/ 
Library 

Friends of the Hubbard Lake 
Center, Inc. 

MI 300,000 Bergman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Childcare Facility Construction Hemlock Public School District MI 1,015,000 McDonald Rivet H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Brookfield Township Public Safety 
Facility 

Brookfield Township MI 1,200,000 McClain H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Rockwood Fire Engine Ac-
quisition 

City of Rockwood MI 765,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) 
for Public Safety 

Livingston County 911 MI 495,000 Barrett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Iron Mountain Primary Care Mo-
bile Unit 

Bellin Health Iron Mountain MI 368,500 Bergman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Lakeview District Fire Department 
Wildfire Rigs 

Lakeview District Fire Department 
Wildfire Rigs 

MI 245,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station Facility Improvements Bridgeport Charter Township MI 866,000 McDonald Rivet H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fife Lake Public Library Expan-
sion Project 

Friends of the Fife Lake Public 
Library 

MI 250,000 Bergman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Food Bank of Eastern Michigan- 
Northern Expansion 

Food Bank of Eastern Michigan MI 2,000,000 Slotkin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Caro District Library Elevator 
Modernization 

Caro Area District Library MI 200,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Clement Township Collaborative 
Community Project 

Clement Township MI 137,500 Moolenaar H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Berkley Fire Engine Re-
placement 

City of Berkley MI 385,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bates Township Hall Preservation Bates Hall Preservation Society MI 250,000 Bergman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Village of Ontonagon Plow Truck 
Acquisition Project 

Village of Ontonagon MI 169,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Improve-
ments 

Ten Sixteen Recovery Network MI 911,000 McDonald Rivet H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Bad Axe Public Safety 
Building 

City of Bad Axe MI 850,000 Peters S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Library Facility Improvements City of Rockford MI 1,000,000 Scholten Peters H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Escanaba Public Safety Ladder 
Truck 

City of Escanaba MI 700,000 Peters, Slotkin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Early Childhood Center Central Montcalm Public Schools MI 225,000 Moolenaar Peters H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Alpena Aerial Fire Truck 
Replacement 

City of Alpena MI 1,105,000 Bergman Peters H/S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8063 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

The City of Big Rapids Fire Truck 
Project 

City of Big Rapids MI 378,000 Moolenaar Peters H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Putnam Township Fire Truck Putnam Township Fire Depart-
ment 

MI 600,000 Barrett Slotkin H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Expanding Intergenerational Ca-
pacity at the Alexandria YMCA 

Alexandria Area YMCA MN 1,700,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Improve-
ments 

City of New Prague MN 1,000,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Apple Tree Learning Center Ca-
pacity and Infrastructure 
Project 

Apple Tree Learning Center MN 1,000,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Gundersen St. Elizabeth’s Hos-
pital 

Gundersen St. Elizabeth’s Hos-
pital 

MN 1,601,954 Finstad Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bemidji Fire Department Fire Sta-
tion 1 Upgrade 

Bemidji Fire Department MN 450,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Spring Grove, MN, Fire Station City of Spring Grove MN 1,500,000 Finstad Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Early Childhood Hub and Com-
munity Center 

KOOTASCA Community Action MN 315,000 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion 

City of Le Sueur MN 1,000,000 Craig Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sullivan County Memorial Hos-
pital 

Sullivan County Memorial Hos-
pital 

MO 4,000,000 Graves H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

St. Clair Missouri Jail Sallyport 
Addition 

St. Clair County, Missouri MO 750,000 Alford H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Regional Maternal Health En-
hancement Project 

Golden Valley Memorial 
Healthcare 

MO 1,622,500 Alford H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Heavy Equipment acquisition Municipality of Saipan MP 1,464,000 King-Hinds H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Medical Supplies Warehouse Commonwealth Healthcare Cor-
poration 

MP 1,000,000 King-Hinds H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Public Safety Equip-
ment 

South Delta Planning & Develop-
ment District 

MS 1,015,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction North Central Planning and De-
velopment District 

MS 900,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Healthcare Facility Construction 
and Improvements 

Humphreys County MS 1,015,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City Hall Facility Construction City of Grenada MS 1,015,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pontotoc, MS—City of Pontotoc 
City Hall 

City of Pontotoc MS 4,400,000 Kelly (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Desoto County Agri-Education 
Center 

Desoto County Board of Super-
visors 

MS 275,000 Wicker S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Hinds County MS 975,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Food Storage and 
Distribution Equipment 

South Delta Planning & Develop-
ment District 

MS 440,000 Thompson (MS) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Batesville Aerial Ladder Fire 
Truck Replacement 

City of Batesville MS 1,201,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Choctaw County—Fire Station/ 
EMS Building Construction 

Choctaw County, MS Board of 
Supervisors 

MS 3,000,000 Kelly (MS) Wicker H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ronan Volunteer Fire Department 
Replacement of 30 Year Old 
Type 1 Fire Truck 

Ronan Volunteer Fire Department MT 547,500 Zinke H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Red Lodge Fire Rescue Station 
upgrades 

Red Lodge Rural Fire District 7 MT 1,995,000 Downing H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Equipment for Powell County Fire 
Departments, Community 
Project Funding 

Powell County, Montana MT 554,969 Zinke H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Erlanger Western Carolina Hos-
pital Facility Upgrades 

Erlanger Western Carolina Hos-
pital 

NC 3,000,000 Edwards H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

UNC Health Blue Ridge Catheter-
ization Lab Replacement and 
Expansion 

Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, 
Inc. dba UNC Health Blue 
Ridge 

NC 1,462,789 Moore (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Facility Construc-
tion and Improvements 

Bertie County NC 1,000,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Fighting Equip-
ment 

Bertie County NC 1,000,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Spangler Branch Library Addition 
in Lawndale 

Cleveland County NC 750,000 Moore (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Construction Gates County NC 1,000,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Senior Center Facility Construc-
tion 

Greene County NC 1,015,000 Davis (NC) H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8064 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Town of Whitakers NC 1,015,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Southeastern Community College 
Truck Driver Training Program 
Expansion 

Southeastern Community College NC 4,905,000 Tillis S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Ladder Engine Town of Williamston NC 1,000,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hazelwood Fire Station Construc-
tion 

Town of Waynesville, NC NC 2,970,000 Edwards H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

McDowell County 911 Center 
Construction 

McDowell County, NC NC 1,500,000 Edwards H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Transylvania County Emergency 
Services Upgrades 

Transylvania County Emergency 
Services Upgrades 

NC 1,500,000 Edwards H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

YMCA Blue Ridge Assembly Fa-
cilities Construction and Res-
toration 

YMCA Blue Ridge Assembly NC 1,095,000 Tillis S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

Centennial Housing & Community 
Service Corporation, d.b.a. 
Washington Regional Medical 
Center 

NC 1,000,000 Davis (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Davidson-Davie Community Col-
lege Health Sciences Center 

Davidson-Davie Community Col-
lege 

NC 3,000,000 McDowell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Burke County Health & Human 
Services Building 

Burke County Health Department NC 3,187,211 Moore (NC) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Unity Fire Station and Emergency 
Community Shelter 

Town of Unity NH 2,100,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Gorham Community Learning 
Center, Inc. 

NH 688,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Drive to Safety Belmont Police Department NH 73,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Croydon Schoolhouse Renovation 
and Expansion 

Croydon School District NH 1,176,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Walpole Village School The Walpole Foundation NH 830,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Chesley Memorial Library Energy 
Efficiency and Emergency 
Power Project 

Chesley Memorial Library NH 95,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cottage Hospital Asbestos Abate-
ment 

Cottage Hospital NH 1,725,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Littleton Community Center NH 400,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Walpole NH Police Station Town of Walpole NH 2,058,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment and Soft-
ware 

Cottage Hospital NH 1,015,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements HealthFirst Family Care Center, 
Inc. 

NH 900,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Replacement of Rescue Truck Town of Gorham NH 301,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bethlehem’s Transfer Station 
Project 

Town of Bethlehem NH 750,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

George B. White Solar Project Town of Deerfield NH 248,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Renovation and Upgrade to 
Health Sciences Facilities at 
Franklin Pierce University, 
Rindge Campus 

Franklin Pierce University NH 1,000,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Urban Interface Fire 
Engine 

Whitefield Fire Rescue NH 375,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Maplewood Station Community 
Center 

Maplewood Station NH 750,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Construction Bristol Recreation Advisory Coun-
cil, d.b.a. Tapply-Thompson 
Community Center 

NH 1,000,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Interrupting Intergenerational Ad-
diction 

Families Flourish Northeast Inc NH 1,000,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hancock Fire Station Renovation 
Project 

Town of Hancock NH 600,000 Shaheen S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Ammonoosuc Community Health 
Services, Inc. 

NH 275,000 Goodlander H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Borough of Magnolia NJ 822,000 Norcross H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Old Tappan Fire Department 
Emergency Vehicle 

Borough of Old Tappan NJ 525,000 Kim S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8065 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

HSCFD Fire Truck 2025 Hopewell Township NJ 186,000 Booker S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Rescue Engine Westville Fire District No. 1 NJ 900,000 Norcross H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Township of Readington Police 
Department Expansion and 
Modernization in Readington, 
New Jersey 

Township of Readington, New Jer-
sey 

NJ 1,932,287 Kean H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Firehouse Critical Infrastructure 
Update 

Runnemede Fire Company No 1 NJ 329,000 Booker S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Byram Township Police Depart-
ment Renovation 

Byram Township, New Jersey NJ 1,237,500 Kean H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

K9 Training Facility in Corbin City Atlantic County NJ 2,625,000 Van Drew H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Rescue Engine Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus NJ 975,000 Gottheimer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Modernizing the Holland Town-
ship Police Department Head-
quarters in Holland Township 

Holland Township Department of 
Police and Public Safety 

NJ 555,000 Kean H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment Deborah Heart & Lung Center NJ 847,000 Conaway Booker, Kim H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction Borough of Bogota NJ 1,015,000 Gottheimer Booker, Kim H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Dumont Borough Ladder Truck 
Request 

Borough of Dumont NJ 525,000 Booker, Kim S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Department Facility Im-
provements 

Wyckoff Township NJ 1,015,000 Gottheimer Kim H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Isleta Learning Center Pueblo of Isleta Department of 
Education 

NM 1,000,000 Heinrich S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Improvements Sandoval County NM 1,000,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Gila Regional Medical Center 
Utility Systems Upgrade 

Gila Regional Medical Center NM 193,000 Heinrich S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Navajo Nation Division of Com-
munity Development 

NM 1,000,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Improve-
ments 

Vida del Norte NM 225,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Workforce Training Facility Con-
struction 

The National Center for Frontier 
Communities 

NM 850,000 Vasquez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wildland Fire Engine Village of Questa NM 375,000 Heinrich S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Zuni Pueblo Conservation Career 
and Cultural Preservation Cen-
ter 

Conservation Legacy NM 275,000 Heinrich S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Fort Sumner Fire and Rescue NM 1,000,000 Stansbury H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Career Technical Education Cen-
ter Facility Construction 

Bernalillo Public School District NM 1,000,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hospital Construction Valencia County NM 1,000,000 Stansbury Heinrich H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Truchas VFD Fire Apparatus Truchas Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment 

NM 750,000 Heinrich, Luján S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Collaborative Expansion of Early 
Childhood Education in Luna 
County 

HELP New Mexico, Inc. NM 1,575,000 Heinrich, Luján S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town Hall Facility Improvements Town of Mesilla NM 1,000,000 Vasquez Heinrich, Luján H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Healthcare Facility Construction 
and Improvements 

Sandoval County NM 1,015,000 Stansbury Heinrich H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Ladder Engine San Juan County NM 1,000,000 Leger Fernandez Heinrich, Luján H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Communications Equipment for 
Firefighters 

Rio Arriba County NM 1,100,000 Heinrich, Luján S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Estancia Town Hall and Commu-
nity Center Renovation 

Town of Estancia NM 1,513,000 Stansbury Luján H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Portable MRI Equip-
ment 

Cleveland Clinic of Nevada NV 784,000 Lee (NV) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ely Shoshone Tribe—Community 
Facility Center 

Ely Shoshone Tribe NV 3,100,000 Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tioga Regional Career and Tech-
nical Education Center 

Owego Apalachin Central School 
District 

NY 811,000 Schumer S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Port Henry, NY, Fire Station Port Henry Fire District #3 NY 3,280,841 Stefanik H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8066 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Town of Milton NY 500,000 Tonko H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment The Mary Imogene Bassett Hos-
pital 

NY 1,000,000 Riley (NY) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wild Encounters Trail Natural History Museum of the 
Adirondacks 

NY 466,000 Schumer S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wendelville Fire Co. Station 3 Re-
placement 

Wendelville Fire Co. NY 935,000 Langworthy H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Hopkinton, New York Fire Station Hopkinton Fire District NY 1,800,000 Stefanik H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine City of Port Jervis NY 825,000 Ryan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cornell Cooperative Extension Al-
legany County 

Cornell Cooperative Extension NY 254,169 Langworthy H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Village Hall Facility Construction The Village of Monticello NY 1,000,000 Riley (NY) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

Mechanicville Area Community 
Services Center, Inc. 

NY 1,015,000 Tonko H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Chenango Memorial Hospital— 
Facilities Improvements 

Chenango Memorial Hospital, Inc. NY 667,000 Gillibrand S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Property Acquisition and Improve-
ments 

Crossroads Center for Children, 
Inc. 

NY 1,000,000 Tonko H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction West Athens Lime Street Fire Dis-
trict 

NY 1,015,000 Riley (NY) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine Bellerose Fire Department NY 938,000 Gillen H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Interoperable Radio Communica-
tions Upgrade 

Tioga County NY 1,500,000 Langworthy H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Adirondack Medical Center, New 
York, Dialysis Center Expan-
sion 

Adirondack Medical Center (dba 
Adirondack Health) 

NY 1,000,000 Stefanik Gillibrand H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Broome-Delaware-Tioga Board of 
Cooperative Educational Serv-
ices 

NY 1,015,000 Riley (NY) Schumer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Refuah Health Center, Inc. NY 1,000,000 Riley (NY) Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Public Safety Building Vital Im-
provements for Safety and Se-
curity in Orleans County 

County of Orleans NY 1,750,000 Tenney Schumer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Police Station City of Oswego NY 1,000,000 Tenney Schumer H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Margaretville Memorial Hospital NY 619,000 Riley (NY) Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Expansion and Modernization of 
Arts Education, Early Child-
hood Education, and Nonprofit 
Co-Working Community Hub 

Lake Placid Center for the Arts NY 1,000,000 Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tri-County YMCA—Dave Gray 
Discovery Center 

Tri-County YMCA of New York, 
Inc. 

NY 2,000,000 Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Oneida Health Systems, Inc. NY 358,000 Mannion Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction Guilford Fire District NY 1,015,000 Riley (NY) Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Art Omi—Pavilions at Chatham Art Omi Pavilions at Chatham NY 1,000,000 Gillibrand, Schu-
mer 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Brooklyn Heights—Fire and Po-
lice Department Vehicle Re- 
Fortification Project 

Village of Brooklyn Heights OH 900,000 Miller (OH) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wyandot Memorial Hospital Car-
diac Catheterization Laboratory 

Joint Township District Hospital 
Board of Pitt, Mifflin, Crane, 
and Salem Townships 

OH 1,102,200 Latta H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Lorain County Agricultural Society 
Agricultural Economic Develop-
ment Project 

Lorain County Agricultural Society OH 2,000,000 Latta H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Road Salt Storage Facility Saint Joseph Township OH 43,000 Moreno S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cortland Safety Service Complex 
Construction 

City of Cortland OH 4,500,000 Joyce (OH) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mead Township Hall Replacement Mead Township OH 1,062,500 Rulli H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of MRI Equipment H.B. Magruder Memorial Hospital OH 1,000,000 Kaptur H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Fire Station for Wooster 
Township 

Wooster Township Fire Depart-
ment 

OH 3,000,000 Miller (OH) H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8067 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Agricultural Service Center Ren-
ovation 

Seneca County Board of Commis-
sioners 

OH 560,000 Moreno S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

The City of Orrville Fire Station City of Orrville OH 750,000 Miller (OH) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Skips Landing Revitalization Coshocton County Board of Com-
mission 

OH 1,000,000 Husted, Moreno S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

New Concord Township Fire Sta-
tion 

Concord Township Fire Depart-
ment 

OH 3,750,000 Joyce (OH) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Adena Health’s EMS Transport 
Expansion 

Adena Health OH 750,000 Taylor H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Madison County Sheriff’s Depart-
ment Operations and 911 Dis-
patch Center 

Madison County Administrators OH 3,500,000 Carey Moreno H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pathology Lab Modernization Holzer Health System OH 999,000 Taylor Husted H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Adolescent Centers for Teen 
Challenge of Oklahoma 

Central Oklahoma Adult and Teen 
Challenge 

OK 1,162,000 Mullin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Advising and Career Development 
Center 

Western Oklahoma State College OK 175,000 Mullin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Eastern Oklahoma State Rural 
Facilities Renovation 

Eastern Oklahoma State College OK 375,000 Mullin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment County of Lane OR 1,000,000 Hoyle (OR) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Central Oregon Coast Fire & Res-
cue District No. 7 

OR 1,015,000 Hoyle (OR) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Civic Center Facility Construction City of North Plains OR 1,000,000 Bonamici H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Construction 
and Improvements 

Capaces Leadership Institute OR 1,000,000 Salinas H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town Hall Facility Improvements City of Scio OR 1,015,000 Bynum H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Shipyard Facility Construction 
and Improvements 

Oregon International Port of Coos 
Bay 

OR 1,000,000 Hoyle (OR) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Workforce Training Facility Con-
struction and Purchase of 
Equipment 

Oregon Coast Community College OR 1,000,000 Hoyle (OR) Merkley, Wyden H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station Construction Idanha-Detroit Rural Fire Protec-
tion District 

OR 2,000,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wheeler Soil and Water Conserva-
tion District Conservation 
Community Center 

Wheeler Soil and Water Conserva-
tion District 

OR 648,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

Glide Revitalization OR 800,000 Hoyle (OR) Merkley, Wyden H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Siletz Valley Fire District OR 1,015,000 Hoyle (OR) Merkley, Wyden H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Shinglehouse Ambulance Associa-
tion Education Center 

Shinglehouse Ambulance Associa-
tion 

PA 105,000 Thompson (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Alburtis Fire Station Lower Macungie Fire Department PA 1,650,000 Mackenzie H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Somerset County Hazmat Building 
Construction 

Somerset County, Pennsylvania PA 700,000 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ladder Truck Replacement Gettysburg Fire Department PA 1,000,000 Joyce (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Technology and Connectivity Up-
grades at PennWest Venango 
Campus 

Oil Region Alliance of Business, 
Industry, & Tourism 

PA 250,000 Thompson (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Self Contained Breathing Appa-
ratus Upgrade 

McConnellsburg Volunteer Fire 
Company No. 1, Inc. 

PA 100,000 Joyce (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Developing Sustainable Modern 
Manufacturing Pathways at St. 
Marys Area School District 

St. Marys Area School District PA 191,117 Thompson (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mental Health Facility Improve-
ments 

New London Counseling Center PA 217,000 Houlahan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Shenandoah Center for Health, 
Education, Business and the 
Arts 

Downtown Shenandoah, Inc. PA 750,000 Meuser H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Harmony Fire District—Apparatus 
Replacement Project 

Harmony Fire District PA 1,200,000 Kelly (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Video Laryngoscopy for Ambu-
lances 

Fame Emergency Medical Serv-
ices, Inc. 

PA 9,089 Joyce (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

West Mead #1 Volunteer Fire 
Company—New Engine Project 

West Mead #1 Volunteer Fire 
Company 

PA 400,077 Kelly (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Early Childhood Care Learning 
Center in Kingston, PA 

Jewish Community Alliance of 
Northeastern Pennsylvania 

PA 1,000,000 Bresnahan H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8068 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Greenfield Township Volunteer 
Fire Company 

Greenfield Township Volunteer 
Fire Company 

PA 975,000 Kelly (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Warren County Emergency Radio 
Tower Project 

Warren County Commissioners PA 550,000 McCormick S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Breathing Apparatus 
Equipment 

Keystone Valley Fire Department PA 199,000 Houlahan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Indiana University of Pennsyl-
vania (IUP) Research Institute 
College of Osteopathic Medi-
cine 

Indiana University of Pennsyl-
vania Research Institute Col-
lege of Osteopathic Medicine 

PA 1,900,000 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Howard Fire Company Rescue Jet 
Boat 

Howard Fire Co No 1, Inc. PA 98,653 Thompson (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Carmichaels and Cumberland 
Volunteer Fire Company—Aer-
ial Acquisition 

Carmichaels & Cumberland 
Township Volunteer Fire Com-
pany 

PA 1,500,000 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Wyoming County Healthcare Fa-
cility Improvements 

Wyoming County Healthcare Cen-
ter 

PA 2,346,849 Meuser McCormick H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Center For Youth and Community 
Development Community Edu-
cation Center in Adams Coun-
ty, PA 

The Center For Youth and Com-
munity Development 

PA 500,000 Fetterman S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Ambridge Borough PA 1,015,000 Deluzio H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Gunny’s Ridge Veteran and First 
Responder Facility 

Gunny’s Ridge Veteran and First 
Responder Mission Non-Profit 
Organization 

PA 1,212,500 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Breathing Air Com-
pressor 

Wagontown Volunteer Fire Com-
pany 

PA 36,000 Houlahan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Palmerton Borough Police Build-
ing 

Borough of Palmerton PA 550,000 McCormick S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Laurel Arts Facility Preservation 
and HVAC Modernization in 
Somerset County, PA 

Laurel Arts, Inc PA 37,000 Fetterman S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bucktail Medical Center Patient 
Experience Upgrades 

Bucktail Medical Center PA 262,470 Thompson (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Portland Ramp Construction Borough of Portland PA 33,742 Mackenzie H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Life-Flight Base Station & 
Helipad 

Allegheny Health Network PA 1,050,000 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Equipment North Braddock Borough PA 1,015,000 Lee (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Barclay Friends PA 1,015,000 Houlahan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Temple-St. Luke’s Rural Dental 
College Campus 

The Carbon-Schuylkill Community 
Hospital, Inc. DBA St. Luke’s 
Miners Campus 

PA 2,000,000 Meuser H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Borough of Whitaker PA 675,000 Lee (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tanker Truck Middle Taylor Township Volunteer 
Fire Company 

PA 337,500 Joyce (PA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Somerset County Food Access 
Project 

Somerset County Mobile Food 
Bank 

PA 165,000 Reschenthaler H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

West End Fire Co. Fire Trucks in 
Chestnuthill Township, PA 

West End Fire Company PA 1,170,000 Bresnahan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Ludwigs Corner Fire Company No. 
1 

PA 1,000,000 Houlahan Fetterman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bloomsburg Area YMCA Commu-
nity Resource Hub Construc-
tion 

Bloomsburg Area YMCA PA 875,000 Meuser McCormick H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Carnegie Library of Homestead PA 1,015,000 Lee (PA) Fetterman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Renovation of the East Brady 
Community Center and Emer-
gency Shelter 

East Brady Borough PA 488,248 Thompson (PA) Fetterman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station and Training Center 
for Crary Hose Company 

Crary Hose Company PA 1,286,250 Thompson (PA) Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Moshannon Valley EMS and 
Training Facility 

Moshannon Valley Emergency 
Medical Services 

PA 2,074,716 Thompson (PA) Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Danville Area Community Center 
Program and Facility Upgrades 

Danville Area Community Center PA 1,000,000 Meuser Fetterman H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Enhancement of the Old 
Lycoming Township Volunteer 
Fire Company Regional Emer-
gency Services Hub 

Old Lycoming Township Volunteer 
Fire Company 

PA 1,345,000 Thompson (PA) Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Emporium Borough Town Hall Im-
provement Project 

Borough of Emporium PA 508,000 Fetterman, McCor-
mick 

S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8069 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Friendship Hose Co. No. 1, 
Orwigsburg Fire Department 
New Fire Station 

Friendship Hose Co. No. 1, 
Orwigsburg 

PA 2,225,000 Meuser McCormick H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Emergency Response 
Equipment 

Municipality of Hatillo PR 80,000 Hernández H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Glocester Public Safety Commu-
nications Tower 

Glocester Police Department RI 237,000 Reed S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Wood River Health Services, Inc. RI 750,000 Magaziner H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Senior Center Facility Improve-
ments 

Town of Jamestown RI 547,000 Amo H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Block Island Maritime Institute 
Marine Mammal Rescue and 
Response and Conservation 
Project 

Block Island Maritime Institute RI 250,000 Whitehouse S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Foster Public Safety Complex Town of Foster RI 1,000,000 Reed S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tiverton Fire Rescue Boat Town of Tiverton RI 210,000 Reed S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Scituate Emergency Communica-
tion Enhancement Project 

Town of Scituate RI 204,000 Reed S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ashaway Ambulance Building Ex-
pansion 

Ashaway Ambulance Association 
Inc 

RI 344,000 Whitehouse S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Sub-Station Jamestown Fire Department RI 248,000 Whitehouse S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

West Greenwich Fire Radio Sys-
tem 

Town of West Greenwich RI 311,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Solid Waste Facility Improve-
ments 

Williamsburg County SC 1,000,000 Clyburn H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Community Center Improvements City of Lake City SC 1,015,000 Clyburn H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Blythewood Fire Station Richland County SC 1,250,000 Graham S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Voorhees University SC 1,000,000 Clyburn H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tega Cay Fire Department Tega Cay Fire Department SC 533,000 Graham S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Central Fire Station Town of Central SC 2,000,000 Graham S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Cheraw Fire Station Replacement 
Project 

Town of Cheraw SC 2,487,375 Fry H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Allendale County SC 1,015,000 Clyburn H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Denmark Technical College SC 1,015,000 Clyburn H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Lake View, SC Police Department 
Upgrades Project 

Town of Lake View SC 150,000 Fry H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Erlanger Bledsoe Hospital Rural 
Housing Service Project 

Erlanger Bledsoe Hospital TN 1,500,000 DesJarlais H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Macon Community Hospital Sys-
tem and Equipment Upgrades 

Macon County General Hospital, 
Inc. 

TN 490,798 Rose H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sweetwater Hospital Outpatient 
Services Expansion 

Sweetwater Hospital Association TN 1,100,000 Fleischmann H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sargent Community Center—Dis-
aster Point of Distribution 

Matagorda County TX 1,875,000 Nehls H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pineland Commercial Driving 
Academy 

City of Pineland, Texas TX 1,111,525 Moran H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Heart of Texas Healthcare System 
Community Diagnostic Invest-
ment Project 

Heart of Texas Memorial Hospital, 
DBA Heart of Texas Healthcare 
System 

TX 1,780,945 Pfluger H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station Rehabilitation Project 
Canyon, TX 

City of Canyon TX 1,400,000 Jackson (TX) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater 
Houston Capital Improvement 
Project in Wharton County 

Boys & Girls Club of Greater 
Houston 

TX 346,115 Nehls H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Alamo Public Safety Building/ 
Court 

City of Alamo TX 2,450,000 De La Cruz H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rural East Texas High-Demand 
Job Training Center 

The City of Jasper Texas TX 2,399,426 Babin H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Engine and 
Equipment 

City of La Villa TX 919,000 Gonzalez, Vicente 
(TX) 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Frontera Menard Administration 
Office Building 

Frontera Healthcare Network TX 2,429,437 Pfluger H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8070 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

West Texas A&M University Foun-
dation Feedlot Educational 
Training Facility Canyon, TX 

West Texas A&M University Foun-
dation 

TX 1,000,000 Jackson (TX) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Live Oak County Public Safety 
Facility 

Live Oak County TX 3,250,000 De La Cruz H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Cameron County TX 1,000,000 Gonzalez, Vicente 
(TX) 

H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Baylor Scott & White Marble Falls 
Computerized Tomography 
Scanner and Contrast Injector 

Baylor Scott and White—Marble 
Falls Hospital 

TX 1,040,000 Carter (TX) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Tomball Fire Rescue 100ft Aerial 
Ladder 

The City of Tomball TX 1,015,000 Hunt H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Dutch John EMS Ambulance Town of Dutch John UT 465,000 Kennedy (UT) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Paragonah Road Improvements 
Project 

Paragonah Town UT 1,002,750 Maloy H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Utah State University Mobile Vet-
erinary Research and Training 
Laboratory 

Utah State University UT 560,535 Moore (UT) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Blue Mountain Hospital Expan-
sion 

Blue Mountain Hospital UT 2,500,000 Kennedy (UT) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Reset 180 VA 1,000,000 Subramanyam H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Hero’s Bridge VA 1,000,000 Subramanyam H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of St. Paul: A Safer St. 
Paul—Public Safety Building 
Project 

Town of St. Paul, Virginia VA 2,750,000 Griffith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Bristol Municipal Vehicles 
Replacement 

City of Bristol VA 285,000 Griffith Kaine, Warner H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Pennington Gap Multi-
purpose Facility Project 

Town of Pennington Gap, Virginia VA 2,000,000 Griffith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Weber City Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment New Building Acquisition 
and Renovation Project 

Weber City Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment 

VA 600,000 Griffith H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Courthouse Construction and Im-
provements 

Rappahannock County VA 1,015,000 Subramanyam H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Crewe Community Center Town of Crewe, Virginia VA 376,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Appalachian Highlands Commu-
nity Dental Center Safety Net 
Dental Lab Access 

Mission Dental Virginia, Inc. d/b/ 
a Appalachian Highlands 
Community Dental Center 

VA 303,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Grundy Fire Truck Re-
placement 

Town of Grundy VA 398,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Lebanon Brush Truck Re-
placement 

Town of Lebanon, Virginia VA 188,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Integrated Care Health Campus 
Development 

Colonial Behavioral Health VA 2,000,000 Wittman Kaine, Warner H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Carroll County Wellness Center 
Restoration Expansion 

Carroll County Wellness Center, 
Inc. 

VA 1,000,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bedford County Community Cen-
ter Renovation 

Bedford County, Virginia VA 1,000,000 Kaine, Warner S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements St. Clair Institute, Inc. VI 857,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements U.S. Virgin Islands Department of 
Agriculture 

VI 825,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

Bush Tea & Therapy Foundation VI 788,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Virgin Islands Good Food Coali-
tion, Inc. 

VI 1,698,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Virgin Islands Centre for Archi-
tecture, Crafts and Build Her-
itage, St. Croix, Inc. 

VI 1,015,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Nature Association of the Virgin 
Islands 

VI 1,332,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Water Facility Improvements We Grow Food, Inc. VI 1,000,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Agriculture Training and Food Se-
curity at VYCC 

Vermont Youth Conservation 
Corps 

VT 814,000 Welch S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rockingham Municipal Fire De-
partment SR Station 

Town of Rockingham VT 598,000 Welch S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Springfield Hospital, Inc. VT 1,000,000 Balint H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Lyndon Institute, Inc. VT 550,000 Balint H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8071 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire Station Facility Improvements Town of Granville VT 488,000 Balint H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Town of Newark Highway Garage 
and Fire Station 

Town of Newark VT 1,500,000 Sanders S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction Town of Pownal VT 938,000 Balint H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Snohomish County Fire District 
No. 17 

WA 632,000 Schrier H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Agriculture Facility Construction Napavine School District WA 1,015,000 Perez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Astria Toppenish Hospital Astria Health WA 1,512,000 Newhouse H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Chewelah Expansion and Re-
gional Workforce Development 
Center 

NEW Health Programs Association WA 2,000,000 Baumgartner H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Installation of a Fixed MRI Ocean Beach Hospital and Med-
ical Clinics 

WA 847,000 Cantwell S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Fire Training Facility 
and Equipment 

Lewis County Fire District No. 15 WA 1,000,000 Perez H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Toppenish Police Department 
Project 

City of Toppenish WA 500,000 Newhouse H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Digital Systems Improvements 
and Purchase of Equipment 

Grays Harbor Community Hos-
pital, d.b.a. Harbor Regional 
Health 

WA 1,000,000 Randall H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Thurston County WA 1,015,000 Strickland H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire House Construction Quinault Indian Nation WA 1,015,000 Randall H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

YMCA Camp Casey YMCA of Snohomish County— 
YMCA Camp Casey 

WA 4,000,000 Murray S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Police Station Improvements Snoqualmie Indian Tribe WA 1,000,000 Schrier H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Childcare Facility and Library City of Republic WA 1,000,000 Cantwell S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Purchase of Wildland Interface 
Fire Engines and Equipment 

Chelan County Fire District No. 6 WA 1,000,000 Schrier H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Friends of Orcas Senior Center WA 165,000 Larsen (WA) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

City of Entiat WA 1,000,000 Schrier H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Jefferson County Public Hospital 
District No. 2, d.b.a. Jefferson 
Healthcare 

WA 1,000,000 Randall Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Pacific County Hospital District 
No. 2, Willapa Harbor Hospital 

WA 1,015,000 Perez Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Relief for the Rural Health Work-
force Project 

Douglas, Grant, Lincoln, 
Okanagon Counties Public 
Hospital District #6 (dba Cou-
lee Medical Center) 

WA 3,020,475 Newhouse Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction and Im-
provements 

King County Public Hospital Dis-
trict No. 4, d.b.a Snoqualmie 
Valley 

WA 1,000,000 Schrier Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Street and Sidewalk Construction 
and Improvements 

City of Yelm WA 1,000,000 Strickland Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Othello Fire Department City of Othello WA 1,375,000 Cantwell, 
Murray 

S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Skyline Health Advancing Rural 
Surgical Services Project 

Skyline Health (Klickitat County 
Public Hospital District No. 2) 

WA 3,000,000 Newhouse Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Family Medicine Residency 
Project 

TriState Health WA 1,000,000 Baumgartner Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Lopez Food Center WA 1,000,000 Larsen (WA) Cantwell H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements and Pur-
chase of Equipment 

Snohomish County Public Hos-
pital District No. 1, d.b.a. Ev-
ergreen Health Monroe 

WA 1,500,000 DelBene Cantwell, 
Murray 

H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Oconto Infusion Center Renova-
tion 

Emplify Health at Bellin Health 
Oconto Hospital 

WI 1,000,000 Wied H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Genoa Harmony Fire Engine Town of Genoa, for the Genoa 
Harmony Fire Department 

WI 450,000 Van Orden H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Bad River Boys and Girls Club 
Capital Project 

Bad River Band of the Lake Su-
perior Tribe of Chippewa Indi-
ans 

WI 3,350,000 Baldwin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

La Pointe Big Bay Town Park 
Project 

Town of La Pointe WI 1,500,000 Baldwin S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8072 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Improvements Reedsburg Area Medical Center WI 400,000 Pocan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Madison Area Rehabilitation Cen-
ters, Inc., d.b.a. MARC, Inc. 

WI 1,000,000 Pocan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Dodge County Childcare Center Dodge County Housing Authority WI 950,000 Baldwin S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Facility Construction Sauk Prairie Healthcare, Inc. WI 1,000,000 Pocan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

City of Jefferson Food and Bev-
erage Campus—CTH W Street 
Extension 

City of Jefferson WI 1,099,670 Fitzgerald H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Fire and Rescue Training Tower 
Construction 

City of Dodgeville WI 572,000 Pocan H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Family Health Center of 
Marshfield 

Family Health Center of 
Marshfield, Inc. 

WI 3,000,000 Van Orden Baldwin H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Village of West Salem Public 
Safety Building 

Village of West Salem WI 2,500,000 Van Orden Baldwin H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Rivers Health Emergency Depart-
ment Expansion 

Rivers Health WV 2,628,000 Miller (WV) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Kingwood Senior Citizens Expan-
sion Project 

Preston County Senior Citizens, 
Inc. 

WV 712,500 Moore (WV) H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Poca Public Safety Building Town of Poca WV 2,400,000 Capito S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Mullens Fire Department Building Mullens Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment 

WV 1,500,000 Capito S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Ridgeley VFC No.1 Fire Station Ridgeley Volunteer Fire Company 
No.1 

WV 2,841,000 Capito S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Pocahontas County OEM Dis-
patch/Emergency Medical 
Service 

Pocahontas County Commission WV 1,500,000 Capito, Justice S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Sistersville General Hospital Bed 
Capacity Expansion 

Sistersville General Hospital WV 3,580,000 Capito, Justice S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Barbour County Ambulance Au-
thority Station 

Barbour County Commission WV 1,668,750 Moore (WV) Capito H 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Minnie Hamilton Hospital Ren-
ovation Project 

Minnie Hamilton Health System WV 1,750,000 Miller (WV) Capito, Justice H/S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Nicholas County Community Fa-
cilities Upgrades 

Nicholas County Commission WV 602,000 Capito, Justice S 

Rural Housing Service Rural Community Facilities 
Program 

Air Traffic Control Tower Con-
struction Project 

Casper/Natrona County Inter-
national Airport 

WY 3,000,000 Hageman H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Ardmore, AL Groundwater Treat-
ment Facility 

Town of Ardmore AL 5,175,000 Strong H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Triana, AL Sanitary Sewer Im-
provements 

Town of Triana AL 1,087,500 Strong H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Plumas Eureka Water Treatment 
Plant 

Plumas Eureka Community Serv-
ices District 

CA 1,500,000 Kiley (CA) H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Durham Irrigation District 1.0 
Million Gallon Water Storage 
Tank Project 

Durham Irrigation District CA 2,000,000 LaMalfa H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Garstin Water Operations Facility 
Project 

City of Big Bear Lake’s Depart-
ment of Water and Power 

CA 1,500,000 Obernolte H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Infrastructure Improve-
ments 

City of Rolling Hills Estates CA 750,000 Lieu H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Improvements 

City of Solvang CA 1,000,000 Carbajal Schiff H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Walnut Grove Water System Im-
provements 

County of Sacramento CA 1,000,000 Matsui Padilla, Schiff H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Construction 

Town of Hot Sulphur Springs CO 1,000,000 Neguse H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Belle Plaine Drinking Water Resil-
iency Project 

City of Belle Plaine IA 4,000,000 Hinson H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Service Lines Replacement Village of Harristown IL 1,000,000 Budzinski H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

City of Sesser—Water System 
Improvements—Phase 3 

City of Sesser IL 471,000 Bost H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Delbert Mundt Water Treatment 
Plant Expansion—Ph 76 

EJ Water Cooperative IL 4,500,000 Miller (IL) H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Clarkson Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Expansion 

City of Clarkson KY 1,500,000 Guthrie H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Lewisport New Water Treatment 
Plant 

City of Lewisport Municipal Water 
Works 

KY 2,000,000 Guthrie H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Meade County Water District Sys-
tem Upgrades 

Meade County Water District KY 2,130,750 Guthrie H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8073 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

New Haven Water Line Asbestos 
Removal 

LaRue County Water District KY 675,000 Guthrie H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Infrastructure Improve-
ments 

City of Mansfield LA 720,000 Fields H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater System Improvements City of Mansfield LA 1,015,000 Fields H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater System Construction 
and Improvements 

Colrain Sewer District MA 1,000,000 McGovern H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Central Vacuum Station Improve-
ments 

Town of Provincetown MA 1,015,000 Keating H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Reservoir Improvements City of Brunswick MD 1,015,000 McClain Delaney H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water System Improvements Town of Lonaconing MD 986,000 McClain Delaney H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Membrane Filtration Facility Con-
struction 

City of Cumberland MD 1,000,000 McClain Delaney H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Millington Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

Board of County Commissioners 
of Kent County, Maryland 

MD 6,200,000 Harris (MD) Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Utility Resiliency Initiative— 
Project #3 

City of Bronson MI 1,953,557 Walberg H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Improvements 

Buena Vista Charter Township MI 554,000 McDonald Rivet H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

EquiFlow: Vicksburg Water Infra-
structure Renewal 

Village of Vicksburg MI 3,900,000 Walberg H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Four Lakes Restoration— 
Edenville Dam Architectural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumb-
ing Project 

Four Lakes Task Force MI 2,250,000 Moolenaar H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Main Street Transmission Line 
Watermain Replacement 

Village of Homer MI 975,000 Walberg H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Downtown Infrastructure Project City of Buchanan MI 1,200,000 Walberg H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Gardner Street Wastewater Up-
grade 

Village of Sparta MI 1,000,000 Moolenaar H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Transmission Main Replacement City of Milan MI 1,015,000 Dingell H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Lift Station Webber Township MI 750,000 Moolenaar H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Kandiyohi Water and Waste Sys-
tem Improvements Project 

City of Kandiyohi, MN MN 4,167,900 Fischbach Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Plummer Sanitary System Im-
provements Project 

City of Plummer MN 1,500,000 Fischbach Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Harris Municipal Water System 
Improvement and Water Main 
Looping 

City of Harris MN 1,374,469 Stauber Klobuchar, Smith H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Marpo Heights Homestead Water 
Infrastructure 

Municipality of Tinian MP 1,000,000 King-Hinds H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Treatment Facility Improve-
ments 

Town of Hillsborough NC 1,000,000 Foushee H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Harmony Sewer Line Extension Town of Harmony NC 1,575,000 Harrigan H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Town Bank Pump Station Salem City NJ 2,000,000 Van Drew H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Pump Station Facility Construc-
tion 

Township of Edgewater Park NJ 1,015,000 Conaway Booker, Kim H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Fire Hydrants Repair and Re-
placement 

Village of Cuba NM 269,000 Leger Fernandez H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Town of Torrey Water District #2 
Resource Improvements 

Town of Torrey NY 2,050,000 Tenney H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Sewer Collection Improvements Village of Voorheesville NY 300,000 Tonko H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
and Pump Station Improve-
ments 

Village of Marathon NY 1,000,000 Riley (NY) H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Lisbon North Market Sanitary 
Sewer 

Village of Lisbon OH 950,000 Rulli H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

City of Obetz New Water Tower City of Obetz OH 1,887,500 Carey H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Infrastructure Construction 
and Improvements 

Village of Archbold OH 1,000,000 Kaptur H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Cadiz Phase III Water System Im-
provements 

Village of Cadiz OH 1,198,000 Rulli H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Infrastructure Construction 
and Improvements 

Williams County Port Authority OH 1,000,000 Kaptur H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8074 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Agency Account Project Recipient Location Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Sewer Line Replacement City of Carlton OR 1,015,000 Salinas H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Line Replacement City of Brookings OR 1,000,000 Hoyle (OR) H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater System Improvements City of Stayton OR 1,000,000 Bynum H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Storage Facility Improve-
ments 

Mapleton Water District OR 675,000 Hoyle (OR) H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water System Improvements Borough of Tarentum PA 200,000 Deluzio H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Well Infrastructure Revital-
ization 

City of Premont TX 1,000,000 De La Cruz H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Mexia Water Tower Replacement City of Mexia, Texas TX 3,300,000 Sessions H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water and Sewer Line Improve-
ments 

Village of Vinton TX 1,000,000 Escobar H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water System Improvements City of Wilmer TX 1,000,000 Crockett H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Hanksville Town Water Improve-
ments Project 

Hanksville Town UT 2,437,500 Maloy H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Tarr Canyon Water Development 
Project 

Gunnison City UT 5,000,000 Owens H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water and Sewer Line Improve-
ments 

City of Emporia VA 1,000,000 McClellan H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Northampton County Community 
Center Septic System 

Northampton County VA 1,300,000 Kiggans (VA) Kaine, Warner H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Improvements 

The City of Raymond WA 950,000 Perez H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Infrastructure Improve-
ments 

City of Roy WA 700,000 Strickland H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water Treatment Facility and 
Reservoir Improvements 

Town of Wilkeson WA 775,000 Schrier Cantwell H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Recycling and Reuse Station 
Construction 

Island County WA 1,000,000 Larsen (WA) Cantwell H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Water System Improvements Public Utility District No. 1 of 
Skamania County 

WA 2,400,000 Perez Cantwell, 
Murray 

H/S 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Village of Viola Well Project Village of Viola WI 1,344,750 Van Orden H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

Cuba City Water and Sewer 
Project 

City of Cuba City WI 1,586,913 Van Orden H 

Rural Utilities Service Rural Water and Waste Dis-
posal Program 

City of Jefferson Food and Bev-
erage Campus Water Extension 
and Stormwater Management 

City of Jefferson WI 679,725 Fitzgerald H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning and Tele-
medicine Program 

Teledentistry initiative Sarah Bush Lincoln Health Center IL 110,000 Durbin S 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Purchase of Equipment Central Michigan University MI 1,000,000 McDonald Rivet Slotkin H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Thompson Center for Autism and 
Neurodevelopment Expansion 

Thompson Center for Autism and 
Neurodevelopment 

MO 982,600 Onder H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Purchase of Equipment Maryville, Inc. NJ 1,015,000 Norcross H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning and Tele-
medicine Program 

Appalachian Healthcare Access Appalachian Children’s Health OH 500,000 Moreno S 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

OK NeuroNet Oklahoma University Health 
Science Center 

OK 3,678,142 Bice H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Rural Southeast Texas Healthcare 
Workforce Training Project 

Lamar State College Orange TX 859,775 Babin H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Rural Southeast Texas Nursing 
Training Center 

Lamar State College Orange TX 621,512 Babin H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Purchase of Equipment University of the Virgin Islands VI 1,000,000 Plaskett H 

Rural Utilities Service Distance Learning, Telemedi-
cine, and Broadband Pro-
gram 

Purchase of Equipment Clallam County Public Hospital 
District No. 2, d.b.a. Olympic 
Medical Center 

WA 1,000,000 Randall Cantwell H 

Rural Utilities Service ReConnect Pilot Program Broadband Infrastructure Con-
struction and Improvements 

City of Fort Bragg CA 750,000 Huffman H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8075 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

TITLE I—AGRICULTURAL PROGRAMS 
Processing, Research, and Marketing 

Office of the Secretary 
Office of the Secretary ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 7,000 6,000 7,000 ............................ ∂1,000 
Office of Homeland Security .................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,896 1,896 1,700 ¥196 ¥196 
Office of Tribal Relations ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,190 5,000 5,190 ............................ ∂190 
Office of Partnerships and Public Engagement .................................................................................................................................................... 7,500 3,000 5,250 ¥2,250 ∂2,250 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration ............................................................................................................................................ 1,706 1,300 1,706 ............................ ∂406 
Departmental Administration ................................................................................................................................................................................. 23,500 17,000 17,015 ¥6,485 ∂15 

Subtotal ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 25,206 18,300 18,721 ¥6,485 ∂421 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional Relations and Intergovernmental Affairs ........................................................................... 4,500 3,500 3,500 ¥1,000 ............................
Office of Communications ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 7,000 5,000 5,000 ¥2,000 ............................

Total, Office of the Secretary ........................................................................................................................................................................ 58,292 42,696 46,361 ¥11,931 ∂3,665 

Executive Operations 
Office of the Chief Economist ............................................................................................................................................................................... 30,500 19,825 29,500 ¥1,000 ∂9,675 
Office of Hearings and Appeals ............................................................................................................................................................................ 16,703 13,000 14,500 ¥2,203 ∂1,500 
Office of Budget and Program Analysis ................................................................................................................................................................ 14,967 14,000 14,967 ............................ ∂967 
Office of the Chief Information Officer ................................................................................................................................................................. 91,000 91,000 85,000 ¥6,000 ¥6,000 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer ..................................................................................................................................................................... 6,867 6,000 5,867 ¥1,000 ¥133 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights ................................................................................................................................................. 1,466 1,000 1,466 ............................ ∂466 
Office of Civil Rights ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 37,000 20,000 30,000 ¥7,000 ∂10,000 
Agriculture Buildings and Facilities ...................................................................................................................................................................... 22,603 35,000 15,000 ¥7,603 ¥20,000 
Hazardous materials management ........................................................................................................................................................................ 3,000 2,500 1,619 ¥1,381 ¥881 
Office of Safety, Security, and Protection ............................................................................................................................................................. 20,800 19,100 24,000 ∂3,200 ∂4,900 
Office of Inspector General .................................................................................................................................................................................... 111,561 100,000 103,000 ¥8,561 ∂3,000 
Office of the General Counsel ............................................................................................................................................................................... 60,537 57,537 60,537 ............................ ∂3,000 
Office of Ethics ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,500 4,500 4,500 ............................ ............................

Total, Executive Operations ........................................................................................................................................................................... 421,504 383,462 389,956 ¥31,548 ∂6,494 

Office of the Under Secretary for Research, Education, and Economics ............................................................................................................. 1,384 1,000 1,384 ............................ ∂384 
Office of the Chief Scientist ......................................................................................................................................................................... 500 ............................ 500 ............................ ∂500 

Subtotal ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,884 1,000 1,884 ............................ ∂884 
Economic Research Service ................................................................................................................................................................................... 90,612 80,000 90,612 ............................ ∂10,612 
National Agricultural Statistics Service ................................................................................................................................................................. 187,513 185,000 185,000 ¥2,513 ............................

Census of Agriculture ................................................................................................................................................................................... (46,850 ) (46,000 ) (46,000 ) (¥850 ) ............................
Agricultural Research Service 

Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,788,063 1,700,000 1,793,063 ∂5,000 ∂93,063 
Buildings and facilities ......................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 3,000 ∂3,000 ∂3,000 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ 57,650 ∂57,650 ∂57,650 

Subtotal ................................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 60,650 ∂60,650 ∂60,650 

Total, Agricultural Research Service ............................................................................................................................................................. 1,788,063 1,700,000 1,853,713 ∂65,650 ∂153,713 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture 
Research and education activities ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1,075,950 671,056 1,062,250 ¥13,700 ∂391,194 
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending .......................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 13,560 ∂13,560 ∂13,560 
Native American Institutions Endowment Fund .................................................................................................................................................... (11,880 ) (11,800 ) (11,880 ) ............................ (∂80 ) 
Extension activities ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 561,700 365,900 561,100 ¥600 ∂195,200 
Integrated activities ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,100 ............................ 40,100 ¥1,000 ∂40,100 

Total, National Institute of Food and Agriculture ........................................................................................................................................ 1,678,750 1,036,956 1,677,010 ¥1,740 ∂640,054 

Office of the Under Secretary for Marketing and Regulatory Programs ............................................................................................................... 1,617 1,200 1,617 ............................ ∂417 
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 

Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,147,750 1,147,750 1,146,150 ¥1,600 ¥1,600 
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ 11,384 ∂11,384 ∂11,384 

Subtotal ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,147,750 1,147,750 1,157,534 ∂9,784 ∂9,784 
Buildings and facilities ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 1,000 500 ¥500 ¥500 

Total, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service ..................................................................................................................................... 1,148,750 1,148,750 1,158,034 ∂9,284 ∂9,284 

Agricultural Marketing Service 
Marketing Services ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 222,887 170,936 211,367 ¥11,520 ∂40,431 
(Limitation on administrative expenses, from fees collected) .............................................................................................................................. (62,596 ) (62,596 ) (62,596 ) ............................ ............................
Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (Section 32): 

Permanent, (Section 32) ............................................................................................................................................................................... 1,574,028 1,667,049 1,716,293 ∂142,265 ∂49,244 
Marketing agreements and orders (transfer from Section 32) ........................................................................................................... (21,501 ) (23,880 ) (23,880 ) (∂2,379 ) ............................

Payments to States and Possessions ........................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 ............................ 500 ¥500 ∂500 
Limitation on inspection and weighing services expenses .......................................................................................................................... (55,000 ) (55,000 ) (55,000 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Agricultural Marketing Service .................................................................................................................................................. 1,915,511 1,955,581 2,045,756 ∂130,245 ∂90,175 

Office of the Under Secretary for Food Safety ...................................................................................................................................................... 1,117 800 1,117 ............................ ∂317 
Food Safety and Inspection Service ....................................................................................................................................................................... 1,214,009 1,205,209 1,215,200 ∂1,191 ∂9,991 

Lab accreditation fees .................................................................................................................................................................................. (1,000 ) (1,000 ) (1,000 ) ............................ ............................

Total, title I, Agricultural Programs ..................................................................................................................................................... 8,390,026 7,623,058 8,548,664 ∂158,638 ∂925,606 

(By transfer) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... (21,501 ) (23,880 ) (23,880 ) (∂2,379 ) ............................
(Limitation on administrative expenses) ............................................................................................................................................. (117,596 ) (117,596 ) (117,596 ) ............................ ............................

TITLE II—FARM PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS 
Farm Production Programs 

Office of the Under Secretary for Farm Production and Conservation ................................................................................................................. 1,527 1,000 1,527 ............................ ∂527 
Farm Production and Conservation Business Center ............................................................................................................................................ 244,183 214,000 167,633 ¥76,550 ¥46,367 

(by transfer from CCC) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (60,228 ) (70,740 ) (70,740 ) (∂10,512 ) ............................
Farm Service Agency 

Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,209,307 950,000 1,125,000 ¥84,307 ∂175,000 
(by transfer from ACIF) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (305,803 ) (236,474 ) (305,803 ) ............................ (∂69,329 ) 

Total, Salaries and expenses (including transfers) ............................................................................................................................ 1,515,110 1,186,474 1,430,803 ¥84,307 ∂244,329 

State mediation grants .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,500 ............................ 6,500 ............................ ∂6,500 
Grassroots source water protection program ........................................................................................................................................................ 7,000 ............................ 7,500 ∂500 ∂7,500 
Dairy indemnity program ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 500 ............................ 500 ............................ ∂500 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8076 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Geographically Disadvantaged Farmers and Ranchers ......................................................................................................................................... 3,500 ............................ 3,500 ............................ ∂3,500 
Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund [ACIF] Program Account: 

Loan authorizations: 
Farm ownership loans: 

Guaranteed .................................................................................................................................................................................. (3,500,000 ) (3,500,000 ) (3,500,000 ) ............................ ............................
Direct ........................................................................................................................................................................................... (2,578,667 ) (2,405,748 ) (2,580,000 ) (∂1,333 ) (∂174,252 ) 

Subtotal .............................................................................................................................................................................. (6,078,667 ) (5,905,748 ) (6,080,000 ) (∂1,333 ) (∂174,252 ) 
Farm operating loans: 

Unsubsidized guaranteed ............................................................................................................................................................ (2,118,491 ) (2,000,000 ) (2,000,000 ) (¥118,491 ) ............................
Direct ........................................................................................................................................................................................... (1,633,000 ) (1,633,000 ) (1,633,000 ) ............................ ............................

Subtotal .............................................................................................................................................................................. (3,751,491 ) (3,633,000 ) (3,633,000 ) (¥118,491 ) ............................
Emergency loans .................................................................................................................................................................................. (30,129 ) (14,388 ) (14,388 ) (¥15,741 ) ............................
Indian tribe land acquisition loans ..................................................................................................................................................... (20,000 ) ............................ (20,000 ) ............................ (∂20,000 ) 
Conservation loans: 

Guaranteed .................................................................................................................................................................................. (150,000 ) ............................ (150,000 ) ............................ (∂150,000 ) 
Relending program loans ..................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Indian Highly Fractionated Land Loans ............................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Boll weevil eradication loans ............................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ (60,000 ) (∂60,000 ) (∂60,000 ) 

Total, Loan authorizations .......................................................................................................................................................... (10,030,287 ) (9,553,136 ) (9,957,388 ) (¥72,899 ) (∂404,252 ) 

Loan subsidies: 
Emergency Loans ................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,507 1,000 1,000 ¥2,507 ............................
Farm operating loans: 

Unsubsidized guaranteed ............................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Farm Ownership Loans: 

Direct (ownership) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 50,284 30,553 32,766 ¥17,518 ∂2,213 

Subtotal .............................................................................................................................................................................. 53,791 31,553 33,766 ¥20,025 ∂2,213 
Relending program loans ..................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Indian Highly Fractionated Land Loans ............................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Boll weevil eradication loans ............................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 84 ∂84 ∂84 

Total, Loan subsidies and grants ............................................................................................................................................... 53,791 31,553 33,850 ¥19,941 ∂2,297 

ACIF administrative expenses: 
Administrative Expenses ...................................................................................................................................................................... 326,053 252,474 326,053 ............................ ∂73,579 

(Program Loan Cost Expenses) ................................................................................................................................................... (20,250 ) (16,000 ) (20,250 ) ............................ (∂4,250 ) 
(Transfer out to FSA Salaries and expenses) ............................................................................................................................. (¥305,803 ) (¥236,474 ) (¥305,803 ) ............................ (¥69,329 ) 

Total, Agricultural Credit Insurance Fund Program Account .............................................................................................................. 379,844 284,027 359,903 ¥19,941 ∂75,876 

(Loan authorizations) ........................................................................................................................................................................... (10,030,287 ) (9,553,136 ) (9,957,388 ) (¥72,899 ) (∂404,252 ) 

Total, Farm Service Agency .................................................................................................................................................................. 1,606,651 1,234,027 1,502,903 ¥103,748 ∂268,876 

Risk Management Agency 
RMA Salaries and Expenses .................................................................................................................................................................................. 65,637 60,000 60,000 ¥5,637 ............................

Total, Farm Production Programs ................................................................................................................................................................. 1,917,998 1,509,027 1,732,063 ¥185,935 ∂223,036 

Natural Resources Conservation Service: 
Conservation Operations ............................................................................................................................................................................... 895,754 112,259 815,375 ¥80,379 ∂703,116 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ........................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 34,625 ∂34,625 ∂34,625 

Subtotal ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 895,754 112,259 850,000 ¥45,754 ∂737,741 
Farm Security and Rural Investment Program: 

Administrative expenses-FPAC Business Center (transfer out) .......................................................................................................... (¥60,228 ) (¥70,740 ) (¥70,740 ) (¥10,512 ) ............................
Watershed flood and prevention operations ................................................................................................................................................. 14,650 ............................ 17,640 ∂2,990 ∂17,640 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ........................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 32,360 ∂32,360 ∂32,360 

Subtotal ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,650 ............................ 50,000 ∂35,350 ∂50,000 
Watershed rehabilitation program ................................................................................................................................................................ 1,000 ............................ 3,000 ∂2,000 ∂3,000 

Total, Natural Resources Conservation Service ................................................................................................................................... 911,404 112,259 903,000 ¥8,404 ∂790,741 

Corporations 
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation: 

Federal crop insurance corporation fund ..................................................................................................................................................... 14,581,000 14,264,000 15,346,000 ∂765,000 ∂1,082,000 
Commodity Credit Corporation Fund: 

Reimbursement for net realized losses ........................................................................................................................................................ 13,863,000 13,491,380 13,953,731 ∂90,731 ∂462,351 
Hazardous waste management (limitation on expenses) ............................................................................................................................ (15,000 ) (15,000 ) (15,000 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Corporations ............................................................................................................................................................................... 28,444,000 27,755,380 29,299,731 ∂855,731 ∂1,544,351 

Total, title II, Farm Production and Conservation Programs ....................................................................................................................... 31,273,402 29,376,666 31,934,794 ∂661,392 ∂2,558,128 

(By transfer) .................................................................................................................................................................................................. (366,031 ) (307,214 ) (376,543 ) (∂10,512 ) (∂69,329 ) 
(Transfer out) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ (¥366,031 ) (¥307,214 ) (¥376,543 ) (¥10,512 ) (¥69,329 ) 

TITLE III—RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
Office of the Under Secretary for Rural Development ........................................................................................................................................... 1,620 1,000 1,620 ............................ ∂620 

Rural Development 
Rural development expenses: 

Salaries and expenses .................................................................................................................................................................................. 351,087 265,008 312,000 ¥39,087 ∂46,992 
(by transfer from RHIF) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (412,254 ) (412,254 ) (412,254 ) ............................ ............................
(by transfer from RDLFP) .............................................................................................................................................................................. (4,468 ) ............................ (4,468 ) ............................ (∂4,468 ) 
(by transfer from RETLP) .............................................................................................................................................................................. (33,270 ) (33,270 ) (33,270 ) ............................ ............................

Subtotal, transfers from program accounts ........................................................................................................................................ 449,992 445,524 449,992 ............................ ∂4,468 

Total, Rural development expenses (including transfers) ............................................................................................................................ 801,079 710,532 761,992 ¥39,087 ∂51,460 

Rural Housing Service 
Rural Housing Insurance Fund Program Account: 

Loan authorizations: 
Single family direct (Sec 502) ............................................................................................................................................................. (715,932 ) ............................ (1,000,000 ) (∂284,068 ) (∂1,000,000 ) 
Relending demonstration program for Native American Tribes .......................................................................................................... (4,633 ) ............................ (5,000 ) (∂367 ) (∂5,000 ) 
Unsubsidized guaranteed ..................................................................................................................................................................... (25,000,000 ) (25,000,000 ) (25,000,000 ) ............................ ............................
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8077 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Subtotal, Single family ............................................................................................................................................................... 25,720,565 25,000,000 26,005,000 ∂284,435 ∂1,005,000 
Housing repair (Sec 504) ..................................................................................................................................................................... (20,271 ) (25,003 ) (25,000 ) (∂4,729 ) (¥3 ) 
Rental housing (Sec 515) .................................................................................................................................................................... (47,138 ) (50,000 ) (50,000 ) (∂2,862 ) ............................
Multi-family housing guarantees (Sec 538) ........................................................................................................................................ (400,000 ) (400,000 ) (400,000 ) ............................ ............................
Single family housing credit sales ...................................................................................................................................................... (10,000 ) (10,000 ) (10,000 ) ............................ ............................
Self-help housing land development housing loans (Sec 523) .......................................................................................................... (3,697 ) ............................ (5,000 ) (∂1,303 ) (∂5,000 ) 
Site development loans (Sec 524) ....................................................................................................................................................... (5,470 ) ............................ (5,000 ) (¥470 ) (∂5,000 ) 
Farm Labor Housing (Sec514) ............................................................................................................................................................. (13,473 ) (10,967 ) (15,000 ) (∂1,527 ) (∂4,033 ) 

Total, Loan authorizations .......................................................................................................................................................... 26,220,614 25,495,970 26,515,000 ∂294,386 ∂1,019,030 

Loan subsidies: 
Single family direct (Sec 502) ............................................................................................................................................................. 84,480 ............................ 130,600 ∂46,120 ∂130,600 
Relending demonstration program for Native American Tribes .......................................................................................................... 2,288 ............................ 2,125 ¥163 ∂2,125 
Housing repair (Sec 504) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4,338 4,333 4,333 ¥5 ............................
Self-Help Land Development Housing Loans (Sec523) ....................................................................................................................... 637 ............................ 657 ∂20 ∂657 
Site Development Loans (Sec524) ....................................................................................................................................................... 477 ............................ 502 ∂25 ∂502 
Rental housing (Sec 515) .................................................................................................................................................................... 18,662 15,130 15,130 ¥3,532 ............................
Multi-family housing revitalization program ....................................................................................................................................... 32,000 15,000 30,000 ¥2,000 ∂15,000 
Farm labor housing (Sec514) .............................................................................................................................................................. 5,222 3,481 4,761 ¥461 ∂1,280 

Total, Loan subsidies .................................................................................................................................................................. 148,104 37,944 188,108 ∂40,004 ∂150,164 

Farm labor housing grants ........................................................................................................................................................................... 5,500 6,220 6,000 ∂500 ¥220 
RHIF administrative expenses ....................................................................................................................................................................... 412,254 412,254 412,254 ............................ ............................
(transfer out to Rural Development) ............................................................................................................................................................ (¥412,254 ) (¥412,254 ) (¥412,254 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Rural Housing Insurance Fund program ................................................................................................................................... 565,858 456,418 606,362 ∂40,504 ∂149,944 

(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (26,220,614 ) (25,495,970 ) (26,515,000 ) (∂294,386 ) (∂1,019,030 ) 
Rental assistance (Sec 521) ............................................................................................................................................................... 1,642,000 1,715,000 1,715,000 ∂73,000 ............................
Rural Housing Vouchers ....................................................................................................................................................................... 48,000 ............................ 48,000 ............................ ∂48,000 
Mutual and self-help housing grants ................................................................................................................................................. 25,000 ............................ 25,000 ............................ ∂25,000 
Rural housing assistance grants ........................................................................................................................................................ 35,000 20,000 27,000 ¥8,000 ∂7,000 
Rural community facilities program account: 

Loan authorizations: 
Community facility: 

Direct ............................................................................................................................................................................. (989,286 ) (1,250,000 ) (1,250,000 ) (∂260,714 ) ............................
Guaranteed .................................................................................................................................................................... (650,000 ) (650,000 ) (650,000 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Loan authorizations ........................................................................................................................................ 1,639,286 1,900,000 1,900,000 ∂260,714 ............................

Loan subsidies and grants: 
Community facility: 

Community Facilities Direct Loans ................................................................................................................................ 11,080 ............................ ............................ ¥11,080 ............................
Grants ............................................................................................................................................................................ 5,000 ............................ 5,000 ............................ ∂5,000 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ...................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 659,161 ∂659,161 ∂659,161 
Rural community development initiative ........................................................................................................................... 5,000 ............................ 5,000 ............................ ∂5,000 
Tribal college grants .......................................................................................................................................................... 8,000 ............................ 8,000 ............................ ∂8,000 

Subtotal, Loan subsidies and grants ............................................................................................................................ 29,080 ............................ 677,161 ∂648,081 ∂677,161 

Total, grants and payments ....................................................................................................................................................... 89,080 20,000 729,161 ∂640,081 ∂709,161 

Total, Rural Housing Service ............................................................................................................................................................... 2,344,938 2,191,418 3,098,523 ∂753,585 ∂907,105 

(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (27,859,900 ) (27,395,970 ) (28,415,000 ) (∂555,100 ) (∂1,019,030 ) 
Rural Business-Cooperative Service: 

Rural Business Program Account: 
(Guaranteed business and industry loan authorization) ..................................................................................................................... (1,663,000 ) ............................ (1,750,000 ) (∂87,000 ) (∂1,750,000 ) 
Loan subsidies and grants: 

Guaranteed business and industry subsidy ............................................................................................................................... 3,326 ............................ 15,575 ∂12,249 ∂15,575 
Rural business development grants .................................................................................................................................. 20,535 ............................ 25,000 ∂4,465 ∂25,000 
Delta Regional Authority, Appalachian Regional Commission, Northern Border Regional Commission, and Southwest 

Border Regional Commission ........................................................................................................................................ 8,000 ............................ 10,000 ∂2,000 ∂10,000 

Total, RBP loan subsidies and grants .......................................................................................................................... 31,861 ............................ 50,575 ∂18,714 ∂50,575 

Intermediary Relending Program Fund Account: 
(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (10,000 ) ............................ (9,000 ) (¥1,000 ) (∂9,000 ) 
Loan subsidy ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,406 ............................ 2,495 ¥911 ∂2,495 
Administrative expenses ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4,468 ............................ 4,468 ............................ ∂4,468 

(transfer out to Rural Development) .......................................................................................................................................... (¥4,468 ) ............................ (¥4,468 ) ............................ (¥4,468 ) 

Total, Intermediary Relending Program Account ............................................................................................................... 7,874 ............................ 6,963 ¥911 ∂6,963 

Rural Economic Development Loans Program Account: 
(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (50,000 ) (50,000 ) (50,000 ) ............................ ............................
Limit cushion of credit interest spending ........................................................................................................................................... (75,000 ) (75,000 ) (75,000 ) ............................ ............................

Rural Cooperative Development Grants: 
Cooperative development ..................................................................................................................................................................... 5,800 ............................ 5,000 ¥800 ∂5,000 
Appropriate Technology Transfer for Rural Areas ................................................................................................................................ 2,800 ............................ 3,000 ∂200 ∂3,000 
Grants to assist minority producers .................................................................................................................................................... 3,000 ............................ 3,000 ............................ ∂3,000 
Value-added agricultural product market development ...................................................................................................................... 11,500 ............................ 8,000 ¥3,500 ∂8,000 
Agriculture innovation centers ............................................................................................................................................................. 1,500 ............................ 1,000 ¥500 ∂1,000 

Total, Rural Cooperative development grants ............................................................................................................................ 24,600 ............................ 20,000 ¥4,600 ∂20,000 

Rural Microentrepreneur Assistance Program: 
(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (12,708 ) ............................ (17,000 ) (∂4,292 ) (∂17,000 ) 
Loan subsidy and grants ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4,629 ............................ 4,000 ¥629 ∂4,000 

Rural Energy for America Program: 
(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (50,000 ) ............................ (100,000 ) (∂50,000 ) (∂100,000 ) 

Healthy Food Financing Initiative ................................................................................................................................................................. 500 ............................ 50 ¥450 ∂50 

Total, Rural Business-Cooperative Service .......................................................................................................................................... 69,464 ............................ 81,588 ∂12,124 ∂81,588 

(Loan authorizations) ........................................................................................................................................................................... (1,785,708 ) (50,000 ) (1,926,000 ) (∂140,292 ) (∂1,876,000 ) 
Rural Utilities Service: 

Rural water and waste disposal program account: 
Loan authorizations: 

Direct ........................................................................................................................................................................................... (851,499 ) (1,228,739 ) (1,000,000 ) (∂148,501 ) (¥228,739 ) 
1% Direct .................................................................................................................................................................................... (8,502 ) ............................ (15,000 ) (∂6,498 ) (∂15,000 ) 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 04:25 Nov 10, 2025 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00045 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A09NO6.007 S09NOPT1dm
w

ils
on

 o
n 

D
S

K
7X

7S
14

4P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 S
E

N
A

T
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8078 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Guaranteed .................................................................................................................................................................................. (50,000 ) (50,000 ) (50,000 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Loan authorizations ................................................................................................................................................. 910,001 1,278,739 1,065,000 ∂154,999 ¥213,739 

Loan subsidies and grants: 
Water and waste revolving fund ................................................................................................................................................ 1,000 ............................ 1,000 ............................ ∂1,000 
Water well system grants ........................................................................................................................................................... 5,000 ............................ 5,000 ............................ ∂5,000 
306A(i)(2) grants ........................................................................................................................................................................ 10,000 ............................ 7,000 ¥3,000 ∂7,000 
Colonias and AK/HI grants ......................................................................................................................................................... 65,000 40,000 60,000 ¥5,000 ∂20,000 
Water and waste technical assistance ...................................................................................................................................... 35,000 ............................ 35,000 ............................ ∂35,000 
Circuit rider program .................................................................................................................................................................. 21,817 20,000 23,900 ∂2,083 ∂3,900 
Solid waste management grants ................................................................................................................................................ 4,000 ............................ 4,000 ............................ ∂4,000 
Direct subsidy ............................................................................................................................................................................. 88,045 58,488 47,600 ¥40,445 ¥10,888 
1% Direct subsidy ...................................................................................................................................................................... 2,661 ............................ 3,876 ∂1,215 ∂3,876 
High energy cost grants ............................................................................................................................................................. 8,000 ............................ 8,000 ............................ ∂8,000 
Water and waste disposal grants .............................................................................................................................................. 237,964 84,000 140,000 ¥97,964 ∂56,000 
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ............................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 110,489 ∂110,489 ∂110,489 

Total, Loan subsidies and grants ...................................................................................................................................... 478,487 202,488 445,865 ¥32,622 ∂243,377 

Rural Electrification and Telecommunications Loans Program Account: 
Loan authorizations: 

Electric: 
Direct, FFB .......................................................................................................................................................................... (2,167,000 ) (2,667,000 ) (2,667,000 ) (∂500,000 ) ............................
Electric Direct, Treasury Rate ............................................................................................................................................ (4,333,000 ) (4,333,000 ) (4,333,000 ) ............................ ............................
Guaranteed underwriting ................................................................................................................................................... (900,000 ) ............................ (910,000 ) (∂10,000 ) (∂910,000 ) 
Rural Energy Savings Program .......................................................................................................................................... (17,748 ) ............................ (25,000 ) (∂7,252 ) (∂25,000 ) 

Subtotal, Electric ........................................................................................................................................................... 7,417,748 7,000,000 7,935,000 ∂517,252 ∂935,000 
Telecommunications: 

Telecomm Direct, Treasury ................................................................................................................................................. (154,955 ) (200,000 ) (350,000 ) (∂195,045 ) (∂150,000 ) 
Telecomm Direct, FFB ........................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ (200,000 ) (∂200,000 ) (∂200,000 ) 

Total, Loan authorizations .......................................................................................................................................................... 7,572,703 7,200,000 8,485,000 ∂912,297 ∂1,285,000 

Loan Subsidy: 
Telecommunications Direct, Treasury Rate ................................................................................................................................. 1,720 ............................ 4,200 ∂2,480 ∂4,200 
Rural Energy Savings Program ................................................................................................................................................... 3,578 ............................ 3,570 ¥8 ∂3,570 

RETLP administrative expenses ........................................................................................................................................................... 33,270 33,270 33,270 ............................ ............................
(transfer out to Rural Development) .......................................................................................................................................... (¥33,270 ) (¥33,270 ) (¥33,270 ) ............................ ............................

Total, Rural Electrification and Telecommunications Loans Program Account ......................................................................... 38,568 33,270 41,040 ∂2,472 ∂7,770 

(Loan authorization) .................................................................................................................................................................... (7,572,703 ) (7,200,000 ) (8,485,000 ) (∂912,297 ) (∂1,285,000 ) 
Distance Learning, Telemedicine, and Broadband Program: 

Loan subsidies and grants: 
Distance learning and telemedicine: 

Grants .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 40,000 30,000 30,000 ¥10,000 ............................
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ............................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 10,767 ∂10,767 ∂10,767 

Subtotal ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 40,000 30,000 40,767 ∂767 ∂10,767 
Broadband telecommunications: 
Broadband Re-Connect: 

Loan subsidies and grants ......................................................................................................................................................... 90,000 ............................ 50,000 ¥40,000 ∂50,000 
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ............................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 750 ∂750 ∂750 
Community Connect Grants ........................................................................................................................................................ 20,000 ............................ 17,000 ¥3,000 ∂17,000 

Subtotal ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 110,000 ............................ 67,750 ¥42,250 ∂67,750 

Total, Loan subsidies and grants ............................................................................................................................................... 150,000 30,000 108,517 ¥41,483 ∂78,517 

Total, Rural Utilities Service ................................................................................................................................................................ 667,055 265,758 595,422 ¥71,633 ∂329,664 

(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (8,482,704 ) (8,478,739 ) (9,550,000 ) (∂1,067,296 ) (∂1,071,261 ) 

Total, title III, Rural Development Programs ....................................................................................................................................... 3,434,164 2,723,184 4,089,153 ∂654,989 ∂1,365,969 

(By transfer) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... (449,992 ) (445,524 ) (449,992 ) ............................ (∂4,468 ) 
(Transfer out) ....................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥449,992 ) (¥445,524 ) (¥449,992 ) ............................ (¥4,468 ) 
(Loan authorizations) ........................................................................................................................................................................... (38,128,312 ) (35,924,709 ) (39,891,000 ) (∂1,762,688 ) (∂3,966,291 ) 

TITLE IV—DOMESTIC FOOD PROGRAMS 
Office of the Under Secretary for Food, Nutrition, and Consumer Services ......................................................................................................... 1,127 800 1,127 ............................ ∂327 
Food and Nutrition Service: 

Child nutrition programs .............................................................................................................................................................................. 33,250,226 36,500,652 37,825,674 ∂4,575,448 ∂1,325,022 
Farm to School ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,000 ............................ 5,000 ............................ ∂5,000 
School breakfast program equipment grants ...................................................................................................................................... 10,000 ............................ 10,000 ............................ ∂10,000 
Child Nutrition Training (Sec 735) ...................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 ............................ 1,000 ............................ ∂1,000 

Total, Child nutrition programs .................................................................................................................................................. 33,266,226 36,500,652 37,841,674 ∂4,575,448 ∂1,341,022 

Special supplemental nutrition program for women, infants, and children (WIC) ..................................................................................... 7,597,000 7,697,000 8,200,000 ∂603,000 ∂503,000 
Emergency ............................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Subtotal ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 7,597,000 7,697,000 8,200,000 ∂603,000 ∂503,000 
Supplemental nutrition assistance program: 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program ....................................................................................................................................... 119,375,523 115,132,343 101,473,220 ¥17,902,303 ¥13,659,123 
Reserve ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,000,000 3,000,000 6,000,000 ∂3,000,000 ∂3,000,000 
FDPIR nutrition education services ...................................................................................................................................................... 998 ............................ 998 ............................ ∂998 
Healthy Fluid Milk ................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,000 ............................ 4,000 ∂1,000 ∂4,000 
Tribal Demonstration Projects .............................................................................................................................................................. 3,000 3,000 3,000 ............................ ............................

Total, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program .................................................................................................................... 122,382,521 118,135,343 107,481,218 ¥14,901,303 ¥10,654,125 

Commodity assistance program: 
Commodity supplemental food program .............................................................................................................................................. 425,000 ............................ 460,000 ∂35,000 ∂460,000 
Farmers market nutrition program ...................................................................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 10,000 ............................ ............................
Emergency food assistance program ................................................................................................................................................... 80,000 80,000 80,000 ............................ ............................
Pacific island and disaster assistance ............................................................................................................................................... 1,070 1,070 1,070 ............................ ............................

Total, Commodity assistance program ....................................................................................................................................... 516,070 91,070 551,070 ∂35,000 ∂460,000 

Nutrition programs administration ............................................................................................................................................................... 177,348 164,684 160,000 ¥17,348 ¥4,684 
Congressional Hunger Center .............................................................................................................................................................. (2,000 ) ............................ (2,000 ) ............................ (∂2,000 ) 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8079 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Total, Food and Nutrition Service ........................................................................................................................................................ 163,939,165 162,588,749 154,233,962 ¥9,705,203 ¥8,354,787 

Total, title IV, Domestic Food Programs .............................................................................................................................................. 163,940,292 162,589,549 154,235,089 ¥9,705,203 ¥8,354,460 

TITLE V—FOREIGN ASSISTANCE AND RELATED PROGRAMS 
Office of the Under Secretary for Trade and Foreign Agricultural Affairs ............................................................................................................ 932 614 932 ............................ ∂318 
Office of Codex Alimentarius ................................................................................................................................................................................. 4,922 3,300 4,922 ............................ ∂1,622 

Foreign Agricultural Service 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 227,330 222,000 222,000 ¥5,330 ............................

(By transfer from export loans) .................................................................................................................................................................... (6,063 ) (6,063 ) (6,063 ) ............................ ............................
Food for Peace Title II Grants: 

Expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,619,107 ............................ 1,200,000 ¥419,107 ∂1,200,000 
McGovern-Dole International Food for Education and Child Nutrition program grants ....................................................................................... 240,000 ............................ 240,000 ............................ ∂240,000 
Commodity Credit Corporation Export (Loans): 

Credit Guarantee Program Account .............................................................................................................................................................. 6,063 6,063 6,063 ............................ ............................
Foreign Agriculture Service, Salaries and expenses (transfer out) ..................................................................................................... (¥6,063 ) (¥6,063 ) (¥6,063 ) ............................ ............................

Total, title V, Foreign Assistance and Related Programs ............................................................................................................................ 2,098,354 231,977 1,673,917 ¥424,437 ∂1,441,940 

(By transfer) .................................................................................................................................................................................................. (6,063 ) (6,063 ) (6,063 ) ............................ ............................
(Transfer out) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ (¥6,063 ) (¥6,063 ) (¥6,063 ) ............................ ............................

TITLE VI—RELATED AGENCY AND FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 
Salaries and expenses 

Direct appropriation ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,522,150 3,161,866 3,422,150 ¥100,000 ∂260,284 
Transfer to OIG (transfer out) ....................................................................................................................................................................... (¥1,500 ) ............................ (¥1,500 ) ............................ (¥1,500 ) 

Spending from appropriated user fees: 
Prescription drug user fees .......................................................................................................................................................................... 1,422,104 1,543,266 1,556,039 ∂133,935 ∂12,773 
Medical device user fees .............................................................................................................................................................................. 362,381 445,808 478,166 ∂115,785 ∂32,358 
Human generic drug user fees ..................................................................................................................................................................... 613,538 665,438 670,900 ∂57,362 ∂5,462 
Biosimilar biological products user fees ...................................................................................................................................................... 31,109 55,731 55,841 ∂24,732 ∂110 
Animal drug user fees .................................................................................................................................................................................. 33,500 34,142 36,152 ∂2,652 ∂2,010 
Animal generic drug user fees ..................................................................................................................................................................... 25,000 26,503 26,724 ∂1,724 ∂221 
Tobacco product user fees ............................................................................................................................................................................ 712,000 712,000 712,000 ............................ ............................

Subtotal, user fees (appropriated) ...................................................................................................................................................... 3,199,632 3,482,888 3,535,822 ∂336,190 ∂52,934 

Subtotal (including appropriated user fees) ....................................................................................................................................... 6,721,782 6,644,754 6,957,972 ∂236,190 ∂313,218 
Mammography user fees ............................................................................................................................................................................... 19,758 19,758 19,758 ............................ ............................
Export user fees ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 5,185 5,185 5,185 ............................ ............................
Color certification user fees ......................................................................................................................................................................... 11,109 11,109 11,109 ............................ ............................
Food and Feed Recall user fees ................................................................................................................................................................... 1,584 1,769 1,769 ∂185 ............................
Food Reinspection fees ................................................................................................................................................................................. 7,079 7,907 7,907 ∂828 ............................
Voluntary qualified importer program fees .................................................................................................................................................. 5,852 6,536 6,536 ∂684 ............................
Pharmacy compounding fees ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1,679 1,874 1,874 ∂195 ............................
Priority review vouchers (PRV) pediatric disease ......................................................................................................................................... 8,486 9,479 9,479 ∂993 ............................
Priority review vouchers (PRV) tropical disease ........................................................................................................................................... 2,713 3,030 3,030 ∂317 ............................
Priority review vouchers (PRV) medical countermeasures ........................................................................................................................... 2,713 ............................ ............................ ¥2,713 ............................
Third party auditor ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 787 878 878 ∂91 ............................
Over-the-Counter Monograph fees ................................................................................................................................................................ 31,800 37,981 37,981 ∂6,181 ............................
Increased export certification fees (leg proposal) ........................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Expand tobacco products fees (leg proposal) .............................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Subtotal, spending from FDA user fees .............................................................................................................................................. 3,298,377 3,588,394 3,641,328 ∂342,951 ∂52,934 

Total, Salaries and expenses (including user fees) ............................................................................................................................ 6,819,027 6,750,260 7,061,978 ∂242,951 ∂311,718 

HHS Office of Inspector General (by transfer) ...................................................................................................................................................... (1,500 ) ............................ (1,500 ) ............................ (∂1,500 ) 
Buildings and facilities ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,000 5,000 5,000 ............................ ............................
FDA Innovation account, Cures Act ....................................................................................................................................................................... 50,000 ............................ ............................ ¥50,000 ............................
Offset of appropriation pursuant to Section 1002 (b)(3)(B) of the 21st Century Cures Act (PL 114–255) ....................................................... ¥50,000 ............................ ............................ ∂50,000 ............................
Spending of FDA innovation account (transfer) .................................................................................................................................................... (50,000 ) ............................ ............................ (¥50,000 ) ............................

Total, FDA (w/user fees, including proposals) ............................................................................................................................................. 6,825,527 6,755,260 7,068,478 ∂242,951 ∂313,218 

Total, FDA (w/enacted user fees only) .......................................................................................................................................................... 6,825,527 6,755,260 7,068,478 ∂242,951 ∂313,218 

FDA user fees ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥3,298,377 ¥3,588,394 ¥3,641,328 ¥342,951 ¥52,934 

Total, Food and Drug Administration (excluding user fees) ........................................................................................................................ 3,527,150 3,166,866 3,427,150 ¥100,000 ∂260,284 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 
Commodity Futures Trading Commission .............................................................................................................................................................. 365,000 410,000 ............................ ¥365,000 ¥410,000 
Farm Credit Administration (limitation on administrative expenses) ................................................................................................................... (94,300 ) (106,500 ) (106,500 ) (∂12,200 ) ............................

Total, title VI, Related Agency and Food and Drug Administration ............................................................................................................. 3,892,150 3,576,866 3,427,150 ¥465,000 ¥149,716 

TITLE VII—GENERAL PROVISIONS 
SNAP Pilot ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Protecting Animals with Shelter Grants ................................................................................................................................................................ 3,000 ............................ 3,000 ............................ ∂3,000 
Water Bank program .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000 ............................ 2,000 ............................ ∂2,000 
Maturing mortgage pilot ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,000 ............................ 2,000 ∂1,000 ∂2,000 
Mitigation banking ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000 ............................ 2,000 ............................ ∂2,000 
NOAA working group .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 500 ............................ 500 ............................ ∂500 
Institute for Rural Partnership .............................................................................................................................................................................. 6,000 ............................ 5,250 ¥750 ∂5,250 
Bison Inspection Waiver ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 700 ............................ 700 ............................ ∂700 
Sugar Inspection .................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Bison Marketing Pilot ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000 ............................ ............................ ¥2,000 ............................
Broadband Treasury Rate Loan Program (rescission) ........................................................................................................................................... ¥310 ............................ ............................ ∂310 ............................
Rural Cooperative Development Grants (rescission) ............................................................................................................................................. ¥500 ............................ ............................ ∂500 ............................
NIFA Research and Education (rescission) ............................................................................................................................................................ ¥37,000 ............................ ¥22,000 ∂15,000 ¥22,000 
Housing Repair Loans and Grants (rescission) ..................................................................................................................................................... ¥800 ............................ ............................ ∂800 ............................
Rural Housing Voucher (rescission) ....................................................................................................................................................................... ¥5,000 ............................ ............................ ∂5,000 ............................
Tribal Pilot .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000 ............................ 2,000 ............................ ∂2,000 
Meat and Poultry Processing Expansion Grants .................................................................................................................................................... 3,000 ............................ 2,000 ¥1,000 ∂2,000 
FDA Tobacco GP ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Water and Waste Pilot ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 ............................ ............................ ¥1,000 ............................
WFPO (recission) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
REAP (recission) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
NRCS (recission) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥30,000 ............................ ¥30,000 ............................ ¥30,000 
NPA (recission) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥474 ............................ ............................ ∂474 ............................
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8080 November 9, 2025 
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

NEF Repurpose (emergency)(non-add) ................................................................................................................................................................... (573,500 ) ............................ ............................ (¥573,500 ) ............................
RCFP (emergency) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Food for Peace (emergency) .......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Community Connect (recission) ............................................................................................................................................................................. ¥30,000 ............................ ............................ ∂30,000 ............................
Working Capital Fund (rescission) ......................................................................................................................................................................... ¥78,000 ¥78,000 ¥78,000 ............................ ............................
RD DLT (recission) ................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥18,891 ............................ ............................ ∂18,891 ............................
APHIS NBAF (recission) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
FDA ARP (recission) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
AFIDA ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,000 ............................ ............................ ¥2,000 ............................
Sec 745 (recission) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ¥75,000 ............................ ............................ ∂75,000 
AMS Marketing Services (rescission) ..................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ¥1,000 ............................ ............................ ∂1,000 
ReConnect (rescission) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ¥40,000 ¥20,000 ¥20,000 ∂20,000 
Energy Circuit Rider Pilot ...................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 3,000 ∂3,000 ∂3,000 
Cotton Classing Office Upgrades .......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 4,000 ∂4,000 ∂4,000 
WIC (recission) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ¥391,000 ............................ ............................ ∂391,000 
Agricultural Marketing Services (rescission) ......................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Section 32 .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥49,000 ............................ ............................ ∂49,000 ............................
Food For Peace Title II Grants (rescission) ........................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Buy American Study ............................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 1,000 ∂1,000 ∂1,000 
IRS Rescission ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Treasury Forfeiture Fund (rescission) .................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ¥350,000 ¥350,000 ¥350,000 

Total, title VII, General Provisions ................................................................................................................................................................ ¥224,775 ¥585,000 ¥472,550 ¥247,775 ∂112,450 

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 
DISASTER RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2025 

(PL 118–158) 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Emergency Watershed Protection Program (emergency) ....................................................................................................................................... 920,000 ............................ ............................ ¥920,000 ............................
Emergency Conservation Program (emergency) ..................................................................................................................................................... 828,000 ............................ ............................ ¥828,000 ............................
Assistance for Farmers and Ranchers Account (emergency) ................................................................................................................................ 21,000,000 ............................ ............................ ¥21,000,000 ............................
Agricultural Economic Assistance (emergency) ..................................................................................................................................................... 10,000,000 ............................ ............................ ¥10,000,000 ............................
Emergency Forest Restoration Program (emergency) ............................................................................................................................................ 356,535 ............................ ............................ ¥356,535 ............................
Rural Development Disaster Assistance Fund (emergency) .................................................................................................................................. 362,500 ............................ ............................ ¥362,500 ............................
Commodity Assistance Program (emergency) ........................................................................................................................................................ 25,000 ............................ ............................ ¥25,000 ............................
Agricultural Research Service Buildings and Facilities (emergency) ................................................................................................................... 42,500 ............................ ............................ ¥42,500 ............................
Office of Inspector General (OIG) (emergency) ...................................................................................................................................................... 7,500 ............................ ............................ ¥7,500 ............................
Agricultural Economic Assistance (emergency) (CHIMP) ....................................................................................................................................... 114,000 ............................ ............................ ¥114,000 ............................

Total, Other Appropriations ........................................................................................................................................................................... 33,656,035 ............................ ............................ ¥33,656,035 ............................

Grand total ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 246,459,648 205,536,300 203,436,217 ¥43,023,431 ¥2,100,083 

Appropriations ............................................................................................................................................................................................... (216,302,965 ) (209,709,694 ) (207,577,545 ) (¥8,725,420 ) (¥2,132,149 ) 
Emergency appropriations ............................................................................................................................................................................. (33,656,035 ) ............................ ............................ (¥33,656,035 ) ............................
Emergency advance appropriations .............................................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Offsetting collections .................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥3,298,377 ) (¥3,588,394 ) (¥3,641,328 ) (¥342,951 ) (¥52,934 ) 
Rescissions .................................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥200,975 ) (¥585,000 ) (¥500,000 ) (¥299,025 ) (∂85,000 ) 

(By transfer) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... (1,645,672 ) (1,517,602 ) (1,666,696 ) (∂21,024 ) (∂149,094 ) 
(By transfer) (emergency) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
(Transfer out) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥1,645,672 ) (¥1,517,602 ) (¥1,666,696 ) (¥21,024 ) (¥149,094 ) 
(Loan authorization) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... (48,158,599 ) (45,477,845 ) (49,848,388 ) (∂1,689,789 ) (∂4,370,543 ) 
(Limitation on administrative expenses) ............................................................................................................................................................... (226,896 ) (239,096 ) (239,096 ) (∂12,200 ) ............................

Grand total, excluding Other Appropriations ......................................................................................................................................................... 212,803,613 205,536,300 203,436,217 ¥9,367,396 ¥2,100,083 

DIVISION C—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

The following is an explanation of the ef-
fects of division C, which makes appropria-
tions for the legislative branch for fiscal 
year 2026. The joint explanatory statement 
accompanying this division is approved and 
indicates congressional intent. Unless other-
wise noted, the language set forth in House 
Report 119–178 and Senate Report 119–38 car-
ries the same weight as language included in 
this joint explanatory statement and shall 
be complied with unless specifically ad-
dressed to the contrary in this joint explana-
tory statement. While some language is re-
peated for emphasis, it is not intended to ne-
gate the language referred to above unless 
expressly provided herein. 

All legislative branch departments and 
agencies are directed to follow the directives 
adopted in Public Law 117–328 and Division 
I—Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 
2023 on ‘‘Reprogramming Guidelines’’, ‘‘Full- 
time equivalent [FTE]’’, and ‘‘Zero-based 
Budgeting’’. 

Legislative Branch Agencies-Reporting.—All 
reports are required to be completed in the 
timeframe noted in each respective direc-
tive. Any report requested by either chamber 
for a joint agency or department shall be 
submitted to both the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations (‘‘the Com-
mittees’’). Moreover, it is the expectation of 
the Committees that the conditions associ-
ated with funding appropriated by this act 
shall be accomplished in the manner as di-

rected in the report, consistent with congres-
sional intent. 

Not later than 30 days after the enactment 
of this act, each legislative branch agency 
shall submit to the Committees a detailed 
spend plan outlining the use of funds appro-
priated for its programs in the current fiscal 
year. Each agency shall thereafter submit 
quarterly execution reports that compare ac-
tual obligations and expenditures to the 
spend plan. 

Offices of Inspectors General [OIG].—Main-
taining the independence of legislative 
branch OIGs from their respective reporting 
agencies is essential. Accordingly, each 
agency is expected to include, as a distinct 
section within its fiscal year 2027 budget jus-
tification, a detailed budget request for its 
OIG. Similarly, each agency shall include, as 
a separate section of its fiscal year 2026 
spend plan, a detailed spend plan for its OIG. 
Each OIG is directed to keep the Committees 
fully informed in writing of its funding re-
quirements. Agencies are further directed to 
refrain from interfering with, or requiring 
prior approval for, any communications be-
tween their OIG and the Committees. 

Cybersecurity for the Legislative Branch.—All 
legislative branch agencies shall provide 
quarterly briefings to the Committees on the 
status of their cybersecurity program, fol-
lowing the cybersecurity directives and re-
porting detailed in House Report 119–178 and 
Senate Report 119–38. 

Artificial Intelligence.—As noted in House 
Report 119–178, agencies are encouraged to 
partner on common policy standards, includ-

ing privacy and security protections, and 
ways in which AI may be developed, inte-
grated, and shared within the Legislative 
Branch AI working group. 

Purchase or Lease of Vehicles.—All depart-
ments and agencies are reminded of the Buy 
American Act [BAA] and are encouraged to 
avoid sourcing from entities of concern, such 
as those affiliated with the Chinese Com-
munist Party. The Committees note that 
while the BAA allows for exceptions in cer-
tain circumstances, legislative branch enti-
ties must provide prior notification to the 
Committees and their respective authorizing 
committee when exemptions are necessary. 

Member Security.—The Committees recog-
nize the increasing number of threats 
against Members of Congress and their fami-
lies and the importance of protecting Mem-
bers. It is essential that every Member of 
Congress is able to fulfill their congressional 
duties without concern for their personal 
safety and that of their families and staff. 
The agreement provides additional funding 
for both chambers to enhance and expand se-
curity protections for Congress. 

TITLE I 
SENATE 

The agreement includes $1,467,139,000 for 
Senate operations. This relates solely to the 
Senate and is in accordance with long prac-
tice under which each body determines its 
own housekeeping requirements and the 
other concurs without intervention. The lan-
guage included in Senate Report 119–38 
should be complied with and carry the same 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8081 November 9, 2025 
emphasis as the language included in the ex-
planatory statement, unless specifically ad-
dressed to the contrary in this explanatory 
statement. Any change from the allocation 
of funds in the subaccounts within this ap-
propriation is subject to the approval of the 
Senate Committee. 

Security Enhancements and Services.—The 
agreement provides an additional $750,000 to 
each Senator’s office account for payments 
for security enhancements and services, pur-
suant to S. Res. 413 (119th Cong.). Allowable 
services include protective security of Sen-
ators and the residences of Senators at all 
times, irrespective of the physical location 
of the Senators at the time. The Committee 
on Rules and Administration may promul-
gate regulations implementing this section. 
Senators have discretion in the exercise of 
their official duties to choose, and to deter-
mine the appropriate scope of services for, 
providers of security enhancements and serv-
ices, and to contract and enter into agree-
ments therefor, including the extent to 
which to accept recommendations of the Ser-
geant at Arms [SAA] program coordinators. 
The SAA will offer coordination and support 
services, including procurement assistance, 
to Member offices with resources provided 
under a separate appropriation. Addition-
ally, the SAA may support the procurement 
of personal security services and obligate 
funds on behalf of a Senator, pursuant to 2 
U.S.C. § 6505, if the Senator delegates such 
authority in writing. 

Security Program Coordination.—The agree-
ment provides $5,000,000 to SAA to support 
Member offices by coordinating the utiliza-
tion of security programs for Senators, in-
cluding activities authorized by S. Res. 413 
(119th Cong.). Such funds are available for 
personnel and overhead costs associated 
with, among other purposes, contracting 
support and liaison activities between Fed-
eral, State, local, and private security enti-
ties. 

Travel.—Pursuant to the updated travel 
regulations adopted by the Committee on 
Rules and Administration, Members on offi-
cial business in Washington, D.C. are eligible 
for reimbursement of ordinary and necessary 
expenses. For reimbursement, Members shall 
submit a detailed monthly expense report 
summarizing eligible expenses, which shall 
bear the signature of the Member as certifi-
cation of such monthly expenses. Such cer-
tification of expenses shall serve as valida-
tion for issuance of reimbursement for the 
aforementioned specified Washington, D.C. 
travel program. Reimbursements shall not 
exceed the daily rate for meals, incidentals, 
and lodging as determined by the General 
Services Administration for the Washington, 
D.C. area. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
The agreement provides for unspent 

amounts remaining in the Senators’ Official 
Personnel and Office Expense Account to be 
used for deficit or debt reduction and pro-
vides delegation authority to the Senate 
Democratic conference for amounts made 
available in this act. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
The agreement includes $2,083,055,000 for 

House operations. This item relates solely to 
the House and is in accordance with long 
practice under which each body determines 
its own housekeeping requirements and the 
other concurs without intervention. The lan-
guage included in House Report 119–178 
should be complied with and carry the same 
emphasis as the language included in the ex-
planatory statement, unless specifically ad-
dressed to the contrary in this explanatory 
statement. Any change from the allocation 
of funds in the subaccounts within this ap-
propriation is subject to the approval of the 
House Committee. 

New Security Program.—Within 30 days of 
enactment of this act, the House Sergeant at 
Arms shall provide to the House Committee 
on Appropriations and the Committee on 
House Administration a briefing on the new 
security programs including implemented 
policies and expenditures. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
The agreement provides for unspent 

amounts remaining in the Members’ Rep-
resentational Allowances [MRA] account to 
be used for deficit or debt reduction; places a 
limitation on the amount available to lease 
vehicles; limits the sharing of House infor-
mation by Federal entities; modifies long- 
term lease requirements for the House of 
Representatives; provides for telecommuni-
cations expenses and assistant director sala-
ries for the House Child Care Center; ex-
empts the practice of medicine and dentistry 
from the fiduciary relationship restrictions 
for a Member of the House of Representa-
tives; and provides direction for the House 
Sergeant at Arms regarding Member secu-
rity programs. 

JOINT ITEMS 
JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 

The agreement includes $4,283,000 for sala-
ries and expenses. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAXATION 
The agreement includes $14,000,000 for sala-

ries and expenses. 
OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN 

The agreement includes $4,856,000. 
OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL ACCESSIBILITY 

SERVICES 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $1,819,000 for sala-
ries and expenses. 

CAPITOL POLICE 
The agreement refers the United States 

Capitol Police (USCP or the Department) to 
the fiscal year 2024 joint explanatory state-
ment, House Report 119–178, and Senate Re-
port 119–38 language and directs the Depart-
ment to remain in close communication with 
the Committees and congressional stake-
holders during implementation. The Com-
mittees especially note the Department’s 
work on risk-based protections for Members. 

Capitol Police Board.—The Committees re-
mind the Department of the Capitol Police 
Board’s responsibility to oversee, to support 
the Department, and to promote coordina-
tion with key stakeholders. In particular, 
the Board must review and approve the 
USCP’s budget request, and USCP must pro-
vide sufficient detail and time for proper 
evaluation before submission to the Commit-
tees. 

The Committees remind the executive 
leadership of the United States Capitol Po-
lice of their obligation to adhere to the di-
rectives and guidance issued by the Capitol 
Police Board, including the requirements 
outlined in the Capitol Police Board Manual. 
Compliance with such directives is a funda-
mental responsibility of the executive team 
and will be considered by the Capitol Police 
Board in the evaluation of leadership per-
formance and fulfillment of official duties. 

Mutual Aid Transfer Authority.—The Com-
mittees reaffirm support for the Depart-
ment’s mutual aid program, which funds 
large-scale event preparation and reimburses 
State and local law enforcement for Member 
protection off Capitol grounds. Additional 
transfer authority is provided to replenish 
the mutual aid account, emphasizing its im-
portance amid heightened threats. Unused 
year-end funds should be reallocated to sup-
port the Department’s mission, including the 
mutual aid fund. 

SALARIES 
The agreement includes $653,422,000 for sal-

aries of the USCP of which overtime shall 

not exceed $80,067,000 unless the Committees 
are notified. 

USCP Office of Inspector General.—The 
agreement includes no less than $850,000 and 
the necessary FTEs to perform their mission 
as approved by the Committees in their fis-
cal year 2026 spend plan. 

Overtime.—The Chief of Police is expected 
to use the Department’s new staffing office 
to review overtime against mission needs, 
and together with operational leadership, 
recommend strategies to the Capitol Police 
Board. Within 90 days of enactment of this 
act, the Department must implement inter-
nal overtime controls, which the Capitol Po-
lice Board will monitor. Quarterly updates 
to the Committees on overtime usage should 
continue as required. 

Civilian Staffing.—The Committees remind 
the Department of the language in Senate 
Report 119–38. 

GENERAL EXPENSES 
The agreement includes $198,928,000 for 

general expenses of the Capitol Police. 
Wellness Programs for Law Enforcement.— 

The Committees support wellness and resil-
iency programs for the USCP workforce and 
urge continued focus on PTSD and stress 
challenges among officers and staff. The 
Committees look forward to bi-annual up-
dates from the Howard C. ‘Howie’ 
Liebengood Center for Wellness. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
The agreement provides transfer authority 

and requires authorizations for international 
travel for training purposes. 

OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL 
WORKPLACE RIGHTS 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $8,350,000 for sala-
ries and expenses. 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $74,750,000 for sala-
ries and expenses. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 
The agreement includes $811,916,000 for the 

activities of the Architect of the Capitol. 
AOC Office of Inspector General.—The agree-

ment includes no less than $6,110,000 and the 
necessary FTEs to perform their mission as 
approved by the Committees in their fiscal 
year 2026 spend plan. 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONS 
The agreement includes $159,450,000 for 

Capital Construction and Operations. 
CAPITOL BUILDING 

The agreement includes $74,460,000 for 
maintenance, care, and operation of the Cap-
itol Building of which $40,099,000 shall re-
main available until September 30, 2030. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget .................... $34,361,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 6,000,000 
Conservation of Fine and 

Architectural Art ........ 599,000 
Electrical Power Distribu-

tion System Replace-
ment, Phase II & III ... 26,200,000 

Air Handling Units and 
Fans Replacement, 
Phase 1A .................... 7,300,000 

Total Project Budget .. 40,099,000 

Total, Capitol Building ........................... 74,460,000 

CAPITOL GROUNDS 
The agreement includes $19,385,000 for the 

care and improvements of the grounds sur-
rounding the Capitol, House and Senate Of-
fice Buildings, and the Capitol Power Plant, 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8082 November 9, 2025 
of which $3,000,000 shall remain available 
until September 30, 2030. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget ................................................. $16,385,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 3,000,000 

Total Project Budget ............................... 3,000,000 

Total, Capitol Grounds ........................... 19,385,000 

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS 
The agreement includes $122,635,000 of 

which $16,900,000 shall remain available until 
September 30, 2030, and $20,000,000 shall re-
main available until expended. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget ................................................. $85,735,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 8,400,000 
Fac̨ade Restoration, Hart 20,000,000 
Electrical Vault Repair 

and Restoration, Rus-
sell ............................. 8,500,000 

Total Project Budget ............................... 36,900,000 

Total, Senate Office Buildings ............... 122,635,000 

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS 
The agreement includes $111,887,000 for the 

care and maintenance of the House Office 
Buildings, of which $24,390,000 shall remain 
available until September 30, 2030, and of 
which $10,000,000 shall remain available until 
expended for a payment to the House His-
toric Buildings Revitalization Fund. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget: ................................................ $77,497,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 9,500,000 
CAO Project Support ....... 10,890,000 
House Historic Building 

Revitalization Fund .... 10,000,000 
Elevator and Escalator 

Repair Program, HOB 4,000,000 

Total, Project Budget .............................. 34,390,000 

Total, House Office Buildings ................ $111,887,000 

CAPITOL POWER PLANT 
The agreement includes $141,007,000 for 

maintenance, care, and operation of the Cap-
itol Power Plant, of which $22,600,000 shall 
remain available until September 30, 2030. In 
addition, $10,000,000 in offsetting collections 
is available from reimbursements for steam 
and chilled water. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget ................................................. $118,407,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 7,000,000 
Concrete Repairs, B & R 

Tunnels, CPP .............. 10,000,000 
General Area Fire Alarm 

Upgrades, CPP ........... 3,200,000 
Electric Feeder and Com-

munication Duct 
Banks ......................... 2,400,000 

Total, Project Budget .............................. 22,600,000 

Total, Capitol Power Plant ..................... $141,007,000 
Offsetting Collections(10,000,000).

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 
The agreement includes $56,563,000 for Li-

brary of Congress Buildings and Grounds, of 

which $18,000,000 shall remain available until 
September 30, 2030. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget: ................................................ $38,563,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 6,000,000 
Fire Sprinkler System Re-

placement, Jefferson .. 12,000,000 

Total, Project Budget .............................. 18,000,000 

Total, Library Buildings and Grounds .... $56,563,000 

CAPITOL POLICE BUILDINGS, GROUNDS AND 
SECURITY 

The agreement includes $75,069,000 for Cap-
itol Police Buildings, Grounds and Security, 
of which $12,000,000 shall remain available 
until September 30, 2030. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget: ................................................ $63,069,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 12,000,000 

Total, Project Budget .............................. 12,000,000 

Total, Capitol Police Buildings, Ground 
and Security ....................................... $75,069,000 

BOTANIC GARDEN 

The agreement includes $21,559,000 for the 
U.S. Botanic Garden, of this amount 
$5,000,000 shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2030. 

With respect to operations and projects, 
the agreement includes the following: 

Operating Budget: ................................................ $16,559,000 
Project Budget: 

Minor Construction ......... 5,000,000 

Total, Project Budget .............................. 5,000,000 

Total, Botanic Garden ............................ $21,559,000 

CAPITOL VISITOR CENTER 

The agreement includes $29,901,000 for the 
Capitol Visitor Center. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The agreement prohibits bonuses to con-
tractors behind schedule or over budget; al-
lows cooperative agreements; and extends 
funding for the liquidation of valid obliga-
tions. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $592,411,000 in di-
rect appropriations for the Library of Con-
gress salaries and expenses. In addition, col-
lections that may be credited to this appro-
priation shall remain available until ex-
pended. The agreement includes $17,500,000 to 
remain available until expended for Teach-
ing with Primary Sources, Legislative 
Branch Financial Management System, Sur-
plus Books Program, Veteran History 
Project, Lewis Houghton Civics and Democ-
racy Initiative, and data storage and migra-
tion efforts. 

LOC Office of Inspector General.—The agree-
ment includes no less than $4,500,000 and the 
necessary FTEs to perform their mission as 
approved by the Committees in their fiscal 
year26 spend plan. 

Preservation of the Collection.—The agree-
ment encourages the LOC to evaluate the 
need for the deacidification program. The 
LOC may utilize up to $1,000,000 in available 
funds for this purpose in fiscal year 2026. 

COPYRIGHT OFFICE 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $57,537,000 in direct 
appropriations to the Copyright Office. An 
additional $44,849,000 is made available from 
receipts for salaries and expenses for a total 
of $102,386,000. 

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement includes $136,080,000 for sal-
aries and expenses for the Congressional Re-
search Service [CRS]. 

NATIONAL LIBRARY SERVICE FOR THE BLIND 
AND PRINT DISABLED 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The agreement includes $66,130,000 for sala-

ries and expenses for the National Library 
Service for the Blind and Print Disabled 
[NLS]. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 
The agreement includes a provision related 

to reimbursable and revolving funds. 
GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING OFFICE 

CONGRESSIONAL PUBLISHING 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $80,000,000 for au-
thorized publishing, printing and binding for 
the Congress. 

Government Publishing Office [GPO] Office of 
Inspector General.—The agreement includes 
no less than $6,899,000 and the necessary 
FTEs to perform their mission as approved 
by the Committees in their FY26 spend plan. 

PUBLIC INFORMATION PROGRAMS OF THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes $42,852,000. 
BUSINESS OPERATIONS REVOLVING FUND 

The agreement includes $9,148,000 to re-
main available until extended. 
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The agreement includes $811,894,000 in di-

rect appropriations for salaries and expenses 
of the Government Accountability Office 
[GAO], of which $5,000,000 shall remain avail-
able until expended. In addition, $35,424,000 is 
available from offsetting collections, for a 
total of $847,318,000. 

GAO Office of Inspector General.—The agree-
ment includes no less than $2,400,000 and the 
necessary FTEs to perform their mission as 
approved by the Committees in their fiscal 
year 26 spend plan. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally 
Directed Spending.—The agreement reiterates 
Senate language regarding Congressionally 
Directed Spending and Community Project 
Funding and directs the GAO to undertake 
an audit of Community Project Funding and 
Congressionally Directed Spending con-
tained in fiscal year 2026 appropriations leg-
islation. 

CONGRESSIONAL OFFICE FOR 
INTERNATIONAL LEADERSHIP FUND 
The agreement includes $6,000,000. 
JOHN C. STENNIS CENTER FOR PUBLIC 

SERVICE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
The agreement includes $430,000. 

TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS 
The agreement continues provisions re-

lated to maintenance and care of private ve-
hicles; fiscal year limitations; rates of com-
pensation and designation; consulting serv-
ices; costs of the Legislative Branch Finan-
cial Managers Council; limitation on trans-
fers; guided tours of the Capitol; limitation 
on telecommunications equipment procure-
ment; prohibition on certain operational ex-
penses; limitation to cost of living adjust-
ments for Members of Congress; extension of 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 04:25 Nov 10, 2025 Jkt 069060 PO 00000 Frm 00050 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A09NO6.007 S09NOPT1dm
w

ils
on

 o
n 

D
S

K
7X

7S
14

4P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 S
E

N
A

T
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8083 November 9, 2025 
PUMP Act protections to the Legislative 
Branch; and additional funding and author-
izations for Member security enhancements. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CON-
GRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING 
ITEMS 
Pursuant to clause 9 of rule XXI of the 

Rules of the House of Representatives and 
rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Sen-

ate, neither the bill nor the explanatory 
statement contains any congressional ear-
marks or congressionally directed spending 
items, limited tax benefits or limited tariff 
benefits as defined in the applicable House 
and Senate rules. 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
[In thousands of dollars] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

TITLE I—LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
SENATE 

Expense Allowances 
Vice President ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20 20 20 ............................ ............................
President Pro Tempore of the Senate .................................................................................................................................................................... 40 40 40 ............................ ............................
Majority Leader of the Senate ............................................................................................................................................................................... 40 40 40 ............................ ............................
Minority Leader of the Senate ............................................................................................................................................................................... 40 40 40 ............................ ............................
Majority Whip of the Senate .................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 10 10 ............................ ............................
Minority Whip of the Senate .................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 10 10 ............................ ............................
President Pro Tempore Emeritus of the Senate .................................................................................................................................................... 15 15 15 ............................ ............................
Chairman of the Majority Conference Committee ................................................................................................................................................. 5 5 5 ............................ ............................
Chairman of the Minority Conference Committee ................................................................................................................................................. 5 5 5 ............................ ............................
Chairman of the Majority Policy Committee .......................................................................................................................................................... 5 5 5 ............................ ............................
Chairman of the Minority Policy Committee .......................................................................................................................................................... 5 5 5 ............................ ............................

Subtotal, Expense Allowances ....................................................................................................................................................................... 195 195 195 ............................ ............................
Representation Allowances for the Majority and Minority Leaders ....................................................................................................................... 30 30 30 ............................ ............................

Total, Expense Allowances ............................................................................................................................................................................ 225 225 225 ............................ ............................

Salaries, Officers and Employees 
Office of the Vice President ................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,000 3,210 3,210 ∂210 ............................
Office of the President Pro Tempore ..................................................................................................................................................................... 843 904 904 ∂61 ............................
Office of the President Pro Tempore Emeritus ...................................................................................................................................................... 364 392 392 ∂28 ............................
Offices of the Majority and Minority Leaders ........................................................................................................................................................ 6,272 6,710 6,710 ∂438 ............................
Offices of the Majority and Minority Whips ........................................................................................................................................................... 3,934 4,212 4,212 ∂278 ............................
Committee on Appropriations ................................................................................................................................................................................ 19,319 22,710 22,710 ∂3,391 ............................
Conference committees .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,828 4,098 4,098 ∂270 ............................
Offices of the Secretaries of the Conference of the Majority and the Conference of the Minority ..................................................................... 952 1,022 1,022 ∂70 ............................
Policy committees .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,910 4,186 4,186 ∂276 ............................
Office of the Chaplain ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 606 699 699 ∂93 ............................
Office of the Secretary ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 30,288 35,083 35,695 ∂5,407 ∂612 
Office of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper 1/ .............................................................................................................................................. 115,875 140,271 130,353 ∂14,478 ¥9,918 
Offices of the Secretaries for the Majority and Minority ...................................................................................................................................... 2,644 2,785 2,785 ∂141 ............................
Agency contributions and related expenses 1/ ..................................................................................................................................................... 86,003 97,779 94,567 ∂8,564 ¥3,212 

Total, Salaries, Officers and Employees ....................................................................................................................................................... 277,838 324,061 311,543 ∂33,705 ¥12,518 

Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,650 9,401 9,401 ∂751 ............................

Office of Senate Legal Counsel 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,365 1,431 1,431 ∂66 ............................
Expense Allowances of the Secretary of the Senate, Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate, and Secretaries for the Majority and 

Minority of the Senate 
Expense allowances ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 30 30 30 ............................ ............................

Contingent Expenses of the Senate 
Inquiries and investigations .................................................................................................................................................................................. 189,200 222,416 222,416 ∂33,216 ............................
Expenses of United States Senate Caucus on International Narcotics Control ................................................................................................... 582 613 613 ∂31 ............................
Secretary of the Senate ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 17,494 17,852 17,852 ∂358 ............................
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate 1/ ............................................................................................................................................. 194,942 220,927 229,845 ∂34,903 ∂8,918 
Miscellaneous items ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 26,517 28,052 28,052 ∂1,535 ............................
Senators’ Official Personnel and Office Expense Account 1/ ............................................................................................................................... 607,400 645,431 645,431 ∂38,031 ............................
Official Mail Costs ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 300 300 300 ............................ ............................

Total, Contingent Expenses of the Senate ................................................................................................................................................... 1,036,435 1,135,591 1,144,509 ∂108,074 ∂8,918 

Total, Senate ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,324,543 1,470,739 1,467,139 ∂142,596 ¥3,600 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Salaries and Expenses 

House Leadership Offices 
Office of the Speaker ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 10,499 10,499 10,499 ............................ ............................
Office of the Majority Floor Leader ........................................................................................................................................................................ 3,730 3,730 3,730 ............................ ............................
Office of the Minority Floor Leader ........................................................................................................................................................................ 10,499 10,499 10,499 ............................ ............................
Office of the Majority Whip .................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,099 3,099 3,099 ............................ ............................
Office of the Minority Whip .................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,809 2,809 2,809 ............................ ............................
Republican Conference ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,962 2,962 2,962 ............................ ............................
Democratic Caucus ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,962 2,962 2,962 ............................ ............................

Total, House Leadership Offices ................................................................................................................................................................... 36,560 36,560 36,560 ............................ ............................

Members’ Representational Allowances 
Including Members’ Clerk Hire, Official Expenses of Members, and Official Mail .............................................................................................. 850,000 910,421 850,000 ............................ ¥60,421 

Allowance for Compensation of Interns 
House Member Offices ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,639 20,639 20,639 ............................ ............................
House Leadership Offices ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 586 586 586 ............................ ............................
House Standing, Special and Select Committee Offices ...................................................................................................................................... 2,600 2,600 2,600 ............................ ............................
House Appropriations Committee Office ................................................................................................................................................................ 463 463 463 ............................ ............................

Total, Allowance for Compensation of Interns ............................................................................................................................................. 24,288 24,288 24,288 ............................ ............................

Committee Employees 
Standing Committees, Special and Select ............................................................................................................................................................ 180,587 203,200 184,787 ∂4,200 ¥18,413 
Committee on Appropriations (including studies and investigations) ................................................................................................................. 31,294 33,637 31,294 ............................ ¥2,343 

Total, Committee Employees ......................................................................................................................................................................... 211,881 236,837 216,081 ∂4,200 ¥20,756 

Salaries, Officers and Employees 
Office of the Clerk ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 41,455 48,992 48,992 ∂7,537 ............................
Office of the Sergeant at Arms ............................................................................................................................................................................. 34,141 40,606 140,606 ∂106,465 ∂100,000 
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LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer ............................................................................................................................................................. 213,072 243,184 233,248 ∂20,176 ¥9,936 
Office of the Whistleblower Ombuds ..................................................................................................................................................................... 1,250 1,250 1,250 ............................ ............................
Office of the Inspector General ............................................................................................................................................................................. 5,512 6,227 6,227 ∂715 ............................
Office of General Counsel ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,987 2,079 2,079 ∂92 ............................
Office of the Parliamentarian ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,240 2,404 2,404 ∂164 ............................
Office of the Law Revision Counsel of the House ................................................................................................................................................ 3,900 4,998 4,998 ∂1,098 ............................
Office of the Legislative Counsel of the House .................................................................................................................................................... 14,671 18,400 18,740 ∂4,069 ∂340 
Office of Interparliamentary Affairs ....................................................................................................................................................................... 934 994 994 ∂60 ............................
Other authorized employees ................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,065 1,065 1,065 ............................ ............................

Total, Salaries, Officers and Employees ....................................................................................................................................................... 320,227 370,199 460,603 ∂140,376 ∂90,404 

Allowances and Expenses 
Supplies, materials, administrative costs and Federal tort claims ..................................................................................................................... 1,555 1,555 1,555 ............................ ............................
Official mail for committees, leadership offices, and administrative offices of the House ................................................................................ 190 190 190 ............................ ............................
Government contributions ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 392,368 444,155 444,155 ∂51,787 ............................
Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery .......................................................................................................................................................... 27,264 28,951 28,951 ∂1,687 ............................
Transition activities ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 5,895 16,072 9,740 ∂3,845 ¥6,332 
Green and Gold Congressional Aide Program ....................................................................................................................................................... 3,356 4,122 4,122 ∂766 ............................
Office of Congressional Ethics .............................................................................................................................................................................. 1,762 1,810 1,810 ∂48 ............................
Miscellaneous items ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 1,000 1,000 ............................ ............................

Total, Allowances and Expenses ................................................................................................................................................................... 433,390 497,855 491,523 ∂58,133 ¥6,332 

House Modernization Initiatives Account ............................................................................................................................................................... 2,000 10,000 4,000 ∂2,000 ¥6,000 

Total, House of Representatives ................................................................................................................................................................... 1,878,346 2,086,160 2,083,055 ∂204,709 ¥3,105 

(Discretionary) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,878,346 2,086,160 2,083,055 ∂204,709 ¥3,105 
JOINT ITEMS 

Joint Economic Committee ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,283 4,283 4,283 ............................ ............................
Joint Committee on Taxation ................................................................................................................................................................................. 13,554 14,900 14,000 ∂446 ¥900 

Office of the Attending Physician 
Medical supplies, equipment, expenses, and allowances ..................................................................................................................................... 4,292 4,856 4,856 ∂564 ............................

Office of Congressional Accessibility Services 
Salaries and expenses 1/ ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,766 1,901 1,819 ∂53 ¥82 

Total, Joint Items .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 23,895 25,940 24,958 ∂1,063 ¥982 

CAPITOL POLICE 
Salaries ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 603,627 687,355 653,422 ∂49,795 ¥33,933 
General expenses ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 202,846 280,404 198,928 ¥3,918 ¥81,476 

Total, Capitol Police ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 806,473 967,759 852,350 ∂45,877 ¥115,409 

OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL WORKPLACE RIGHTS 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,150 8,594 8,350 ∂200 ¥244 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 70,000 75,757 74,750 ∂4,750 ¥1,007 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL [AOC] 
Capital Construction and Operations .................................................................................................................................................................... 152,507 176,233 159,450 ∂6,943 ¥16,783 
Capitol building ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 48,688 83,650 74,460 ∂25,772 ¥9,190 
Capitol grounds ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 21,600 36,459 19,385 ¥2,215 ¥17,074 
Senate office buildings .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 138,751 233,296 122,635 ¥16,116 ¥110,661 
House office buildings ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 146,174 175,802 101,887 ¥44,287 ¥73,915 

House Historic Buildings Revitalization Fund .............................................................................................................................................. ............................ 10,500 10,000 ∂10,000 ¥500 

Subtotal, AOC House Buildings ........................................................................................................................................................... 146,174 186,302 111,887 ¥34,287 ¥74,415 
Capitol Power Plant ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 133,850 152,816 151,007 ∂17,157 ¥1,809 

Spending from offsetting collections ............................................................................................................................................................ ¥10,000 ¥10,000 ¥10,000 ............................ ............................

Subtotal, Capitol Power Plant .............................................................................................................................................................. 123,850 142,816 141,007 ∂17,157 ¥1,809 
Library buildings and grounds .............................................................................................................................................................................. 64,978 137,889 56,563 ¥8,415 ¥81,326 
Capitol police buildings, grounds and security .................................................................................................................................................... 85,207 112,930 75,069 ¥10,138 ¥37,861 
Botanic Garden ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,506 206,392 21,559 ∂1,053 ¥184,833 
Capitol Visitor Center ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 28,000 30,547 29,901 ∂1,901 ¥646 

Total, Architect of the Capitol ...................................................................................................................................................................... 830,261 1,346,514 811,916 ¥18,345 ¥534,598 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 592,411 625,327 592,411 ............................ ¥32,916 
Copyright Office, Salaries and expenses ............................................................................................................................................................... 103,128 108,276 102,386 ¥742 ¥5,890 

Authority to spend receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................... ¥44,591 ¥44,849 ¥44,849 ¥258 ............................
Prior year unobligated balances ................................................................................................................................................................... ¥1,000 ............................ ............................ ∂1,000 ............................

Subtotal, Copyright Office .................................................................................................................................................................... 57,537 63,427 57,537 ............................ ¥5,890 
Congressional Research Service, Salaries and expenses: 

Salaries and expenses .................................................................................................................................................................................. 136,080 144,568 136,080 ............................ ¥8,488 
National Library Service for the Blind and Print Disabled 

Salaries and expenses .................................................................................................................................................................................. 66,130 68,001 66,130 ............................ ¥1,871 

Total, Library of Congress .................................................................................................................................................................... 852,158 901,323 852,158 ............................ ¥49,165 

GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING OFFICE 
Congressional publishing ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 83,000 83,000 80,000 ¥3,000 ¥3,000 
Public Information Programs of the Superintendent of Documents, Salaries and expenses ............................................................................... 37,388 42,852 42,852 ∂5,464 ............................
Government Publishing Office Business Operations Revolving Fund ................................................................................................................... 11,611 9,525 9,148 ¥2,463 ¥377 

Total, Government Publishing Office ............................................................................................................................................................ 131,999 135,377 132,000 ∂1 ¥3,377 

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 885,870 1,006,168 847,318 ¥38,552 ¥158,850 

Offsetting collections .................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥73,976 ¥72,189 ¥35,424 ∂38,552 ∂36,765 

Total, Government Accountability Office .............................................................................................................................................. 811,894 933,979 811,894 ............................ ¥122,085 

CONGRESSIONAL OFFICE FOR INTERNATIONAL LEADERSHIP FUND 
Payment to the Congressional Office for International Leadership (COIL) Fund ................................................................................................. 6,000 7,200 6,000 ............................ ¥1,200 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8085 November 9, 2025 
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

JOHN C STENNIS CENTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
Stennis Center for Public Service .......................................................................................................................................................................... 430 430 430 ............................ ............................

Total, Title I, Legislative Branch .................................................................................................................................................................. 6,744,149 7,959,772 7,125,000 ∂380,851 ¥834,772 

TITLE II—GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Adjustments to Compensation (CBO estimate) ..................................................................................................................................................... ¥4,000 ............................ ¥1,000 ∂3,000 ¥1,000 
Member Protection (Sec 212) ................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 103,500 ∂103,500 ∂103,500 

Total, Title II, General Provisions .................................................................................................................................................................. ¥4,000 ............................ 102,500 ∂106,500 ∂102,500 

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 
FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024 (PL 118–22) 

Payment to Widows and Heirs of Deceased Members of Congress ...................................................................................................................... 522 ............................ ............................ ¥522 ............................
CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 (DIVISION A) 

Payment to Widows and Heirs of Deceased Members of Congress ...................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 522 ∂522 ∂522 
United States Capitol Police Mutual Aid Reimbursements ................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 30,000 ∂30,000 ∂30,000 

Total, Other Appropriations ........................................................................................................................................................................... 522 ............................ 30,522 ∂30,000 ∂30,522 

Grand total ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6,740,671 7,959,772 7,258,022 ∂517,351 ¥701,750 

Appropriations ............................................................................................................................................................................................... (6,824,647 ) (8,041,961 ) (7,303,446 ) (∂478,799 ) (¥738,515 ) 
Offsetting collections .................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥83,976 ) (¥82,189 ) (¥45,424 ) (∂38,552 ) (∂36,765 ) 
(Discretionary) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... (6,740,149 ) (7,959,772 ) (7,257,500 ) (∂517,351 ) (¥702,272 ) 
(Mandatory) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... (522 ) ............................ (522 ) ............................ (∂522 ) 

DIVISION D—MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, 
VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
The joint explanatory statement accom-

panying this division is approved and indi-
cates congressional intent. Unless otherwise 
noted, the language set forth in House Re-
port 119–161 and Senate Report 119–43 carries 
the same weight as language included in this 
joint explanatory statement and should be 
complied with unless specifically addressed 
to the contrary in this joint explanatory 
statement. While some language is repeated 
for emphasis, it is not intended to negate the 
language referred to above unless expressly 
provided herein. 

In cases where House Report 119–161, Sen-
ate Report 119–43 or this explanatory state-
ment directs the submission of a report, that 
report is to be submitted to the Committees 
on Appropriations of the House of Represent-
atives and the Senate. Where this explana-
tory statement refers to the Committees or 
the Committees on Appropriations, unless 
otherwise noted, this reference is to the 
House of Representatives Subcommittee on 
Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and 
Related Agencies and the Senate Sub-
committee on Military Construction, Vet-
erans Affairs, and Related Agencies. 

TITLE I 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION OVERVIEW 
Military Construction Funding.—The agree-

ment includes $19,737,000,000, which is 
$844,257,000 above the budget request, in a 
continued effort to support current and fu-
ture force readiness through critical infra-
structure investments. 

Reprogramming Guidelines.—The following 
reprogramming guidelines apply for all mili-
tary construction and family housing 
projects. A project or account (including the 
sub-elements of an account) which has been 
specifically reduced by the Congress in act-
ing on the budget request is considered to be 
a congressional interest item and as such, 
prior approval is required. Accordingly, no 
reprogrammings to an item specifically re-
duced below the threshold by the Congress 
are permitted. 

The reprogramming criteria that apply to 
military construction projects, as well as 
new housing construction projects and im-
provements, is $6,000,000 or 25 percent of the 
funded amount, whichever is less. To provide 
the Services the flexibility to proceed with 

construction contracts without disruption or 
delay, the costs associated with environ-
mental hazard remediation such as asbestos 
removal, radon abatement, lead-based paint 
removal or abatement, and any other legis-
lated environmental hazard remediation 
may be excluded, provided that such remedi-
ation requirements could not be reasonably 
anticipated at the time of the budget sub-
mission. This exclusion applies to projects 
authorized in this budget year, as well as 
projects authorized in prior years for which 
construction has not been completed. 

Furthermore, in instances where prior ap-
proval of a reprogramming request for a 
project or account has been received from 
the Committees, the adjusted amount ap-
proved becomes the new base for any future 
increase or decrease via below-threshold 
reprogrammings (provided that the project 
or account is not a congressional interest 
item as defined above). 

In addition to these guidelines, the Serv-
ices are directed to adhere to the guidance 
for military construction reprogramming ac-
tions and notifications, including the perti-
nent statutory authorities contained in De-
partment of Defense [DOD] Financial Man-
agement Regulation 7000.14–R and relevant 
updates and policy memoranda. 

Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Mod-
ernization [FSRM].—The Department of De-
fense is directed to continue describing on 
form 1390 the backlog of FSRM requirements 
at installations with future construction 
projects. For troop housing requests, form 
1391 should describe any FSRM conducted in 
the past 2 years. Likewise, future require-
ments for unaccompanied housing at the cor-
responding installation should be included. 
Additionally, the forms should include 
English equivalent measurements for 
projects presented in metric measurement. 
Rules for funding repairs of facilities under 
the Operation and Maintenance accounts are 
described below: 

(1) components of the facility may be re-
paired by replacement. Such replace-
ment can be up to current standards or 
codes; 

(2) interior arrangements and restorations 
may be included as repair; 

(3) additions and new facilities may be 
done concurrently with repair projects, 
as long as the final conjunctively fund-
ed project is a complete and usable fa-
cility; and 

(4) the appropriate Service Secretary shall 
notify the appropriate committees 
prior to carrying out any repair project 
with an estimated cost in excess of 
$7,500,000. 

This language replaces the language under 
the heading ‘‘FSRM’’ in House Report 119–161 
and the language under the heading ‘‘Real 
Property Maintenance’’ in Senate Report 
119–43. 

Child Development Centers [CDCs].—The 
Committees continue to recognize the im-
portance of access to childcare in improving 
both readiness and quality of life for 
servicemembers and supports DOD efforts to 
invest in new and existing CDCs and explore 
innovative solutions such as public-private 
partnerships. To help address capacity short-
falls, the agreement provides $347,880,000 for 
the CDC projects included in the President’s 
request and $59,375,000 in design and major 
construction funding for additional projects. 

Demolition of Excess Infrastructure.—The 
Committees understand the need to balance 
demolition with other infrastructure needs 
but recognize that excess infrastructure can 
be costly to maintain and diverts resources 
away from current requirements. Therefore, 
the agreement includes $45,000,000 for unspec-
ified minor military construction for demoli-
tion to address excess and obsolete infra-
structure on military installations. 

Laboratory Infrastructure.—The agreement 
includes funding for laboratory projects in-
cluded in the President’s request and addi-
tional funding as identified in the tables 
under each relevant account heading in this 
explanatory statement. The requirement for 
a laboratory infrastructure spend plan re-
quired under this heading in House Report 
119–161 is negated. 

Summary of Notifications.—In lieu of the di-
rective in House Report 119–161 for the Serv-
ices and the Office of Secretary of Defense to 
submit a summary of quarterly notifications 
submitted to the Committees during the pre-
ceding three-month period, the agreement 
directs the Services and the Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (on behalf of itself and 
defense agencies) to submit an annual sum-
mary listing all notifications sent to the 
Committees during fiscal year 2026 not later 
than 30 days after the end of the fiscal year. 

Design Funding.—The Committees ac-
knowledge that the Department has clarified 
what construction activities fall under ad-
vanced planning, which is funded through 
the Operation and Maintenance accounts, 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8086 November 9, 2025 
and which are tied to facility design, which 
is funded under ‘‘planning and design’’ in the 
Military Construction accounts. To more ap-
propriately reflect DOD activities being ap-
propriated for within this bill, the agreement 
refers to ‘‘design’’ funding instead of ‘‘plan-
ning and design’’. 

Solid Waste Management on Tinian.—The 
Committees look forward to receiving the re-
port described under this heading under 
‘‘Military Construction, Air Force’’ in House 

Report 119–161. In lieu of the direction under 
such heading for the Secretary of the Air 
Force to submit the required report, the 
agreement instead directs the Secretary of 
Defense, in consultation with the Secretaries 
of the Navy and Air Force, to work with the 
Governor of the Northern Mariana Islands to 
develop a solid waste management plan and 
submit such report within the specified 
timeline. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 

The agreement provides $2,381,909,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Army’’, which is 
$207,950,000 above the budget request. Within 
this amount, the agreement includes 
$415,688,000 for study, planning, design, archi-
tecture and engineering services, and host 
nation support. Within the total for Military 
Construction, Army, $377,950,000 is for the 
following projects in the following amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

AL Anniston Army Depot Access Control Point (INC) 50,000,000 

AL Fort Rucker Crash/Rescue Station at Tabernacle Stagefield: Minor Construction 6,600,000 

AL Fort Rucker Flat Iron Support Facility: Minor Construction 7,400,000 

AL Fort Rucker Flight Control Tower—Cairns Army Airfield: Design 2,700,000 

AL Fort Rucker Flight Control Tower—Tabernacle Stagefield: Minor Construction 8,100,000 

AL Fort Rucker Lowe Army Heliport Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 3,600,000 

AK Fort Wainwright Dining Facility: Design 7,700,000 

FL Naval Air Station Key West Joint Interagency Task Force-South Command and Control Facility (INC) 50,000,000 

GA Fort Stewart Hunter Army Airfield Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 8,000,000 

HI Schofield Barracks Unaccompanied Enlisted Personnel Housing: Design 18,000,000 

HI Wheeler Army Airfield Clearwater Rinse Facility: Design 2,100,000 

IL Rock Island Arsenal Forging Equipment Annex: Minor Construction 5,000,000 

IL Rock Island Arsenal New Weapons Quality Assurance/Calibration Facility: Minor Construction 4,250,000 

KS Fort Leavenworth B95 Fire Station Truck Bay Addition: Minor Construction 8,200,000 

KS Fort Leavenworth Functional Fitness Center: Design 900,000 

KS Fort Riley Access Control Facility Improvements: Minor Construction 5,500,000 

KS Fort Riley Air Traffic Control Tower 26,000,000 

KS Fort Riley Construct Deployment Ready Reaction Field—Staging Area: Design 2,600,000 

KY Blue Grass Army Depot Military Container Production Facility: Design 27,000,000 

KY Fort Campbell Air Traffic Control Tower 45,000,000 

KY Fort Campbell Modernized Hangar: Design 11,000,000 

KY Fort Knox Emergency Services Railroad Overpass: Minor Construction 8,000,000 

KY Fort Knox Warrior Dining Facility: Design 4,500,000 

LA Fort Polk Rotational Unit Billeting Area (INC) 30,000,000 

MS Army Engineer Research and Development Center Jet Engine Thermal Simulator: Minor Construction 6,800,000 

NY Fort Drum Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Addition: Design 9,500,000 

NY Fort Drum ORTC Transient Training Barracks: Design 8,300,000 

OK Fort Sill Automation-Aided Instruction Building: Design 9,300,000 

WA Joint Base Lewis McChord Fixed-Wing Taxiway: Design 1,900,000 

Energy Reliability and Generator Deploy-
ment.—The agreement directs the Assistant 
Secretary of the Army for Installations, En-
ergy, and Environment to submit to the 
Committees not later than 90 days after the 
enactment of this act a report on potential 
options for the deployment of linear genera-
tors and other modular generator systems in 
support of energy reliability at Army instal-
lations. The report shall include an assess-

ment of feasibility and of deploying such 
generators at Army installations both inside 
and outside the continental United States, 
and as a primary and back up source of 
power in Army energy systems, including 
microgrids. 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE 

CORPS 
The agreement provides $5,725,724,000 for 

‘‘Military Construction, Navy and Marine 

Corps’’, which is $286,953,000 below the budget 
request. Within this amount, the agreement 
includes $629,088,000 for study, planning, de-
sign, and architecture and engineering serv-
ices. Within the total for Military Construc-
tion, Navy and Marine Corps, $290,690,000 is 
for the following projects in the following 
amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

CA Naval Air Station Lemoore F–35 Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 17,000,000 

CA Naval Air Weapons Station China Lake Child Development Center: Design 8,900,000 

CT Naval Submarine Base New London Submarine Pier 8 Replacement (INC) 23,100,000 

FL Naval Air Station Jacksonville Child Development Center: Design 4,575,000 

FL USMC Support Facility Blount Island Communications Infrastructure: INC 45,425,000 

GU Guam Defense Access Roads (INC) 50,000,000 

ME Portsmouth Naval Shipyard Consolidated Security—Police, NCIS & Fire, B29: Design 6,500,000 

MD Naval Surface Warfare Center Indian Head Contained Burn Facility (INC) 18,700,000 

MS Stennis Space Center NAVSCIATTS Student Quarters: Design 9,000,000 

NJ Naval Weapons Station Earle (Lakehurst JB Site) NavSTAR HANGAR (Naval Secure Test Aviation Research Hangar): Design 5,640,000 

PA Mechanicsburg Machinery Control Development Center (INC) 15,000,000 
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State Location Project Amount ($) 

RI Newport Next Generation Torpedo Integration Lab 36,800,000 

SC Marine Corps Recruit Depot Parris Island 3rd Battalion Recruit Barracks 5: Design 8,250,000 

VA Joint Expeditionary Base Little Creek— Fort Story EOD Expeditionary Mine Countermeasures Facility: Design 12,000,000 

VA Marine Corps Base Quantico Child Development Center: Design 5,700,000 

VA Naval Station Norfolk Power Upgrades (Pier 14): Design 15,000,000 

VA Naval Support Activity Hampton Roads Enlisted Quarters—NSA Northwest Annex, Chesapeake: Design 6,900,000 

VA Naval Weapons Station Yorktown Shore Power for Virginia Class Submarines: Design 2,200,000 

Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam Water Treat-
ment.—The Committees remain supportive of 
remediation efforts at Red Hill Bulk Fuel 
Storage Facility and the impacted sur-
rounding areas. Accordingly, the agreement 
includes $141,650,000 for the Water Treatment 
Plant project at Joint Base Pearl Harbor- 
Hickam and encourages the Navy to con-
tinue working closely with local govern-
ments and communities to accelerate reme-
diation efforts. 

Shipyard Infrastructure Optimization Plan 
[SIOP].—The Committees strongly support 
efforts to modernize and improve facilities 
at the Navy’s four public shipyards through 
the SIOP. The Committees urge the Sec-
retary of the Navy to prioritize the timely 
funding of shipyard infrastructure and pull 
forward elements of projects which can be re-
sponsibly separated out, to include demoli-
tion, in support of dry dock construction re-
quirements. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

The agreement provides $3,926,273,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Air Force’’, which is 
$204,800,000 above the budget request. Within 
this amount, the agreement includes 
$646,573,000 for study, planning, design, and 
architecture and engineering services. With-
in the total for Military Construction, Air 
Force, $361,800,000 is for the following 
projects in the following amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

AL Maxwell Air Force Base Combined All Domain Wargaming Center: Design 4,000,000 

AK Eielson Air Force Base Permanent Party Dormitory: Design 6,700,000 

AK Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson PDI: Extend Runway 16/34: Cost to Complete 45,000,000 

AZ Luke Air Force Base Child Development Center (INC) 22,000,000 

CA Beale Air Force Base Multi-Domain Operations Complex (INC) 22,000,000 

DE Dover Air Force Base Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Complex Ph 1: Design 8,100,000 

DE Dover Air Force Base Relocate Commercial Gate to Museum District: Design 2,800,000 

GA Moody Air Force Base 23rd Security Forces Squadron Operations Facility (INC) 17,500,000 

GA Moody Air Force Base F–35A Simulator: Design 3,700,000 

HI Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam Combined Operations Center: Design 5,000,000 

HI Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam General Purpose Maintenance Hangar: Design 4,200,000 

MS Columbus Air Force Base Water Storage Tank 14,200,000 

NE Offutt Air Force Base Consolidated Training Complex/Professional Development Center: Design 6,000,000 

NE Offutt Air Force Base Permanent Party Dormitory, 172 Bed: Design 6,000,000 

NE Offutt Air Force Base Survivable Airborne Operations Center: Design 42,350,000 

NV Nellis Air Force Base F–35 Data Lab Support Facility: Design 2,000,000 

NV Nellis Air Force Base Regional Communications Center: Design 4,000,000 

NJ Joint Base McGuire Dix Lakehurst Control Tower Lakehurst AirField: Design 3,200,000 

NM Cannon Air Force Base ADAL Security Forces Facility, B575: Minor Construction 8,100,000 

NM Holloman Air Force Base Holloman High Speed Test Track: Design 700,000 

NM Kirtland Air Force Base Child Development Center: Design 3,200,000 

NM Kirtland Air Force Base EOD Building (INC) 18,250,000 

NM Kirtland Air Force Base Wyoming Gate Project: Design 2,000,000 

NC Seymour Johnson Air Force Base Combat Arms Training and Maintenance Complex 41,000,000 

OH Wright-Patterson Air Force Base Human Performance Center Lab (INC) 30,000,000 

OK Altus Air Force Base Main Gate Entry Control Facility: Design 3,000,000 

OK Tinker Air Force Base KC–46 2–Bay Corrosion Control Hangar: Design 7,000,000 

SD Ellsworth Air Force Base Communications Center: Design 3,500,000 

SD Ellsworth Air Force Base Munitions Storage Igloos: Design 4,000,000 

SD Ellsworth Air Force Base Two Munitions Storage Igloos: Minor Construction 5,400,000 

SD Ellsworth Air Force Base Weapons Generation Facility Dormitory: Design 4,800,000 

UT Hill Air Force Base F–35 Canopy Repair Facility: Design 2,600,000 

WA Fairchild Air Force Base Mission Support Complex: Design 9,500,000 

Air Force Civil Engineer Center.—The Com-
mittees support the Department’s effort to 
improve engineering supervision and over-
sight for overseas projects where it serves as 
the designated DOD Construction Agent and, 
accordingly, has included provisions in the 
bill to grant additional authorities to Air 
Force activities when acting in such a capac-
ity. 

Hardened Protective Shelters.—The Commit-
tees recognize the importance of shelters 
that protect aircraft from foreign threats 
and extreme weather but are concerned 
about the suitability of open sided shelters 
for platforms operating out of installations 
that are at higher risk of aerial attacks and 
severe weather events. Therefore, the agree-
ment directs the Air Force to provide a brief-
ing within 90 days after enactment of this 

act on the feasibility, advisability, and costs 
of construction of hardened shelters or other 
passive defenses for assets that are strategi-
cally valuable and exist in limited quan-
tities, contain fuel or munitions of which ig-
nition could yield catastrophic secondary ex-
plosions, or would be of crucial importance 
to contingency plans or operational plans in 
the INDOPACOM or other areas of responsi-
bility. 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $3,784,301,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Defense-Wide’’, 

which is $8,000,000 below the budget request. 
Within this amount, the agreement includes 
$226,301,000 for study, planning, design, and 
architecture and engineering services. With-

in the total for Military Construction, De-
fense-Wide, $82,000,000 is for the following 
projects in the following amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

CO Fort Bragg SOF Forward Operating Base Freedom Upgrades 44,700,000 

NC Fort Bragg SOF Joint Intelligence Center: Design 5,300,000 

NC Fort Carson Ambulatory Care Center Replacement (INC) 22,000,000 

WA Joint Base Lewis McChord Consolidated Rigging Facility: Cost to Complete 10,000,000 

Energy Resilience and Conservation Invest-
ment Program [ERCIP].—In lieu of funding 
levels included under this heading in House 
Report 119–161, the agreement fully funds the 
requested amount for ERCIP and supports 
the Department’s efforts to improve energy 
security, contribute to mission assurance, 
save energy, and reduce energy costs 
through ERCIP. 

Fort Leonard Wood Hospital.—Not later 
than 120 days after the date of the enactment 
of this act, the Director of the Defense 
Health Agency shall submit to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress a report detailing the current and 

projected capacity, patient load, staffing re-
quirements, and outstanding infrastructure 
needs at the General Leonard Wood Army 
Community Hospital in Fort Leonard Wood, 
Missouri. The report shall—(A) assess the 
role of the hospital in supporting medical 
readiness and emergency care for active duty 
members of the Armed Forces, dependents of 
such members, and retirees; (B) evaluate po-
tential impacts to access and quality of care, 
including in the surrounding community, if 
the hospital were to be realigned, down-
graded, or have its scope of services reduced; 
and (C) assess how the hospital supports the 
functions and mission of Fort Leonard Wood, 

Missouri, including training activities and 
programs. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The agreement provides $272,930,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Army National 
Guard’’, which is $121,050,000 above the budg-
et request. Within this amount, the agree-
ment includes $80,080,000 for study, planning, 
design, and architecture and engineering 
services. Within the total for Military Con-
struction, Army National Guard, $112,050,000 
is for the following projects in the following 
amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

CT Groton Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Add/Alt: Design 7,000,000 

DE Dagsboro National Guard Readiness Center Add/Alt: Minor Construction 7,500,000 

DE Wilmington National Guard Readiness Center: Design 2,200,000 

IL Marseilles Training Center ADAL Range Control Building: Minor Construction 3,050,000 

IL Peoria National Guard Readiness Center (INC) 8,000,000 

KY Somerset Readiness Center: Design 1,500,000 

MD Edgewood Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Design 3,250,000 

MD Hagerstown Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Design 3,250,000 

MS Hattiesburg Army Aviation Support Facility: Design 6,500,000 

MS Hattiesburg Readiness Center: Design 4,500,000 

MT Helena Defense Access Road: Design 1,000,000 

NH Concord Lakota Hangar Addition and Environmental Upgrades: Design 3,000,000 

NH Hooksett Readiness Center Addition/Alteration: Design 4,000,000 

NH Pembroke Readiness Center Addition/Alteration: Design 2,500,000 

OR Naval Weapons Systems Training Facility Boardman Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range 12,000,000 

PA New Castle Readiness Center: Design 6,500,000 

VT Camp Ethan Allen Training Site Family Service Center: Cost to Complete 2,000,000 

VT Lyndon Lyndon Readiness Center: Cost to Complete 2,000,000 

WV Camp Dawson Fire Station Support Building: Design 1,500,000 

WV Camp Dawson-Kingwood General Instruction Building: Design 1,500,000 

WI Black River Falls National Guard Readiness Center 20,000,000 

WI Wausau National Guard Readiness Center: Design 5,500,000 

WI Wisconsin Rapids National Guard Readiness Center: Design 3,800,000 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL 
GUARD 

The agreement provides $292,546,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Air National 

Guard’’, which is $103,900,000 above the budg-
et request. Within this amount, the agree-
ment includes $73,646,000 for study, planning, 
design, and architecture and engineering 

services. Within the total for Military Con-
struction, Air National Guard, $95,900,000 is 
for the following projects in the following 
amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

DE New Castle Airport Relocate Main Gate Complex: Minor Construction 8,000,000 

GA Savannah Hilton Head International Airport C–130J Corrosion Control Facility 11,400,000 

ME Bangor International Airport Aircraft Maintenance Squadron / Aircraft Ground Equipment Facility: Design 2,500,000 

MI Selfridge Air National Guard Base F–15EX Bed Down: Design 10,000,000 

MI Selfridge Air National Guard Base Mitigate Runway Encroachment: Design 10,000,000 

MN Minneapolis St Paul International Airport C–130J Fuel Cell Maintenance Hangar: Design 5,200,000 

NV Reno-Tahoe International Airport Fuel Cell Hangar: Design 5,400,000 

NH Pease Air National Guard Base Small Arms Range 16,000,000 

NJ Atlantic City International Airport Fighter Operations Center: Design 3,100,000 
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State Location Project Amount ($) 

SD Joe Foss Field Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 1,700,000 

UT Salt Lake City International Airport Fuel Cell Hangar (INC) 15,000,000 

WA Fairchild Air Force Base Alter Maintenance Ramp: Design 3,600,000 

WV McLaughlin Air National Guard Base C–130J Apron Expansion: Cost to Complete 4,000,000 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE 

The agreement provides $92,239,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Army Reserve’’, 

which is $50,000,000 above the budget request. 
Within this amount, the agreement includes 
$6,013,000 for study, planning, design, and ar-
chitecture and engineering services. Within 

the total for Military Construction, Army 
Reserve, $50,000,000 is for the following 
project in the following amount: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

KY Fort Knox Aviation Support Facility (INC) 50,000,000 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE 

The agreement provides $52,255,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Navy Reserve’’, 

which is $50,000,000 above the budget request. 
Within this amount, the agreement includes 
$2,255,000 for study, planning, design, and ar-
chitecture and engineering services. Within 

the total for Military Construction, Navy 
Reserve, $50,000,000 is for the following 
project in the following amount: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

TX Naval Air Station Fort Worth Maintenance Hangar (INC) 50,000,000 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE 

The agreement provides $116,468,000 for 
‘‘Military Construction, Air Force Reserve’’, 

which is $56,010,000 above the budget request. 
Within this amount, the agreement includes 
$7,170,000 for study, planning, design, and ar-
chitecture and engineering services. Within 

the total for Military Construction, Air 
Force Reserve, $56,010,000 is for the following 
projects in the following amounts: 

State Location Project Amount ($) 

GA Dobbins Air Reserve Base New Entry Control Facility: Design 3,200,000 

MA Westover Air Reserve Base Extend Taxiway Golf: Design 3,700,000 

NY Niagara Falls Air Reserve Station Combined Operations Airfield Facility (INC) 16,110,000 

SC Joint Base Charleston Aeromedical Evacuation Facility 33,000,000 

Patrick Space Force Base Clear Water Rinse 
System.—The agreement directs the Sec-
retary of the Air Force to report to the Com-
mittees not later than 90 days after the en-
actment of this act on progress building out 
the allied support infrastructure required to 
operationalize the clear water rinse system 
at Patrick Space Force Base and the nec-
essary resources and timeline to build out 
such support infrastructure. 

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION 
SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM 

The agreement provides $481,832,000 for the 
‘‘North Atlantic Treaty Organization Secu-
rity Investment Program,’’ which is equal to 
the budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE 
ACCOUNT 

The agreement provides $465,161,000 for the 
‘‘Department of Defense Base Closure Ac-
count’’, which is $55,000,000 above the budget 
request. 

Environmental Remediation.—As the Com-
mittees continue to be concerned about the 
extent of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substance 
[PFAS] contamination at closed U.S. mili-
tary installations, the agreement includes an 
additional $50,000,000 above the budget re-
quest to increase the pace of cleanup at the 
military installations affected by PFAS. 
Further, the agreement recognizes the 
Navy’s efforts towards the demolition and 
removal of non-historically designated build-
ings and structures under Navy control 
where the sampling or remediation of 
radiologically contaminated materials have 
been the subject of substantiated allegations 
of fraud. The Services are directed to submit 
a spend plan for all additional funding to the 
Committees no later than 60 days after en-
actment of this act. 

FAMILY HOUSING 
ITEM OF INTEREST 

Military Housing Privatization Initiative 
[MHPI].—The Committees remain concerned 

that the MHPI management companies are 
not consistently fulfilling responsibilities 
outlined in their partnership agreements 
with the Services. Continued evidence of 
poor housing conditions, inadequate mainte-
nance response times, and mishandling of 
claims remain issues. Therefore, the agree-
ment provides an additional $30,000,000 for in-
creased oversight, to include hiring addi-
tional support personnel and deployment of 
training programs. The agreement recog-
nizes the findings of the Inspector General 
report titled, ‘‘Audit of the Military Serv-
ices’ Oversight of Privatized Military Hous-
ing Maintenance’’ and expects the Services 
to prioritize addressing the reported short-
falls, utilizing all oversight funding avail-
able to resolve gaps in the management of 
military housing. As such, the agreement di-
rects an expenditure plan within 30 days of 
enactment of this act detailing the specific, 
additional oversight activities the increased 
funding will allow. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, ARMY 
The agreement provides $228,558,000 for 

‘‘Family Housing Construction, Army’’, 
which is equal to the budget request. 

Fort Leonard Wood Housing.—Not later 
than 120 days after the date of the enactment 
of this act, the Secretary of the Army shall 
submit to the Committees on Appropriations 
of both Houses of Congress a report detailing 
the current condition of military family 
housing at Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, in-
cluding ongoing or planned renovation and 
upgrade projects, timelines for completion, 
and any challenges affecting such improve-
ments. The report shall include-(A) the total 
estimated cost of conducting all necessary 
renovation and replacement activities for de-
ficient family housing units, the number of 
units in need of replacement, and a detailed 
plan for carrying out those activities; (B) an 
assessment of the impact of housing condi-
tions on quality of life and readiness of mem-
bers of the Armed Forces and their depend-

ents; (C) recommendations for addressing 
any identified shortcomings; and (D) the 
findings from consultations with military 
families who live in housing units at Fort 
Leonard Wood. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

The agreement provides $388,418,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Army’’, which is $10,000,000 above the 
budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND 
MARINE CORPS 

The agreement provides $177,597,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Construction, Navy and 
Marine Corps’’, which is equal to the budget 
request. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

The agreement provides $384,108,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Navy and Marine Corps’’, which is 
$10,000,000 above the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE 

The agreement provides $274,230,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Construction, Air Force’’, 
which is equal to the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

The agreement provides $369,765,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Air Force’’, which is $10,000,000 above 
the budget request. 

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE 

The agreement provides $53,374,000 for 
‘‘Family Housing Operation and Mainte-
nance, Defense-Wide’’, which is equal to the 
budget request. 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND 
The agreement provides $8,315,000 for the 

‘‘Department of Defense Family Housing Im-
provement Fund’’, which is equal to the 
budget request. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
MILITARY UNACCOMPANIED HOUSING 

IMPROVEMENT FUND 
The agreement provides $497,000 for the 

‘‘Department of Defense Military Unaccom-
panied Housing Improvement Fund’’, which 
is equal to the budget request. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

The agreement includes section 101 lim-
iting the use of funds under a cost-plus-a- 
fixed-fee contract. 

The agreement includes section 102 allow-
ing the use of construction funds in this title 
for hire of passenger motor vehicles. 

The agreement includes section 103 allow-
ing the use of construction funds in this title 
for advances to the Federal Highway Admin-
istration for the construction of access 
roads. 

The agreement includes section 104 prohib-
iting construction of new bases in the United 
States without a specific appropriation. 

The agreement includes section 105 lim-
iting the use of funds for the purchase of 
land or land easements that exceed 100 per-
cent of the value. 

The agreement includes section 106 prohib-
iting the use of funds, except funds appro-
priated in this title for that purpose, for 
family housing. 

The agreement includes section 107 lim-
iting the use of minor construction funds to 
transfer or relocate activities. 

The agreement includes section 108 prohib-
iting the procurement of steel unless Amer-
ican producers, fabricators, and manufactur-
ers have been allowed to compete. 

The agreement includes section 109 prohib-
iting the use of construction or family hous-
ing funds to pay real property taxes in any 
foreign nation. 

The agreement includes section 110 prohib-
iting the use of funds to initiate a new in-
stallation overseas without prior notifica-
tion. 

The agreement includes section 111 estab-
lishing a preference for American architec-
tural and engineering services for overseas 
projects. 

The agreement includes section 112 estab-
lishing a preference for American contrac-
tors in United States territories and posses-
sions in the Pacific and on Kwajalein Atoll, 
or in countries bordering the Arabian Gulf. 

The agreement includes section 113 requir-
ing congressional notification of military ex-
ercises when construction costs exceed 
$100,000. 

The agreement includes section 114 allow-
ing funds appropriated in prior years for new 
projects authorized during the current ses-
sion of Congress. 

The agreement includes section 115 allow-
ing the use of expired or lapsed funds to pay 
the cost of supervision for any project being 
completed with lapsed funds. 

The agreement includes section 116 allow-
ing military construction funds to be avail-
able for 5 years. 

The agreement includes section 117 allow-
ing the transfer of funds from Family Hous-
ing Construction accounts to the Family 
Housing Improvement Program. 

The agreement includes section 118 allow-
ing transfers to the Homeowners Assistance 
Fund. 

The agreement includes section 119 lim-
iting the amount of repair and maintenance 
funds for flag and general officer quarters 

and allowing for notification by electronic 
medium. The provision also requires an an-
nual report on the expenditures of each quar-
ter. 

The agreement includes section 120 extend-
ing the availability of funds in the Ford Is-
land Improvement Account. 

The agreement includes section 121 allow-
ing the transfer of expired funds to the For-
eign Currency Fluctuations, Construction, 
Defense account. 

The agreement includes section 122 allow-
ing for the reprogramming of construction 
funds among projects and activities subject 
to certain criteria. 

The agreement includes section 123 prohib-
iting the obligation or expenditure of funds 
provided to the Department of Defense for 
military construction for projects at Arling-
ton National Cemetery. 

The agreement includes section 124 pro-
viding additional construction funds for un-
funded requirements. 

The agreement includes section 125 direct-
ing all amounts appropriated to ‘‘Military 
Construction, Army’’, ‘‘Military Construc-
tion, Navy and Marine Corps’’, ‘‘Military 
Construction, Air Force’’, and ‘‘Military 
Construction, Defense-Wide’’ accounts be im-
mediately available and allotted for the full 
scope of authorized projects. 

The agreement includes section 126 extend-
ing the eligibility of unobligated funding for 
fiscal year 2017, fiscal year 2018, fiscal year 
2019, and fiscal year 2020 projects that have 
not lapsed. 

The agreement includes section 127 defin-
ing the congressional defense committees. 

The agreement includes section 128 pro-
viding additional funds for design of child de-
velopment centers. 

The agreement includes section 129 pro-
viding additional funds for design for bar-
racks. 

The agreement includes section 130 pro-
viding additional funds for unspecified minor 
construction for demolition. 

The agreement includes section 131 prohib-
iting the use of funds in this act to close or 
realign Naval Station Guantanamo Bay, 
Cuba. 

The agreement includes section 132 allow-
ing the use of funds to support authorized de-
fense access road projects at Arlington Na-
tional Cemetery. 

TITLE II 
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides an additional 

$5,850,000,000 for fiscal year 2026 and 
$246,630,525,000 for Compensation and Pen-
sions in advance for fiscal year 2027. Of the 
amount provided, not more than $29,454,647 is 
to be transferred to General Operating Ex-
penses, Veterans Benefits Administration 
[VBA] and Information Technology Systems 
for reimbursement of necessary expenses in 
implementing provisions of title 38. 

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS 
The agreement provides an additional 

$4,877,886,000 for fiscal year 2026 and 
$24,703,528,000 for Readjustment Benefits in 
advance for fiscal year 2027. 

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES 
The agreement provides $97,893,000 for Vet-

erans Insurance and Indemnities in advance 
for fiscal year 2027. 

VETERANS HOUSING BENEFIT PROGRAM FUND 
The agreement provides such sums as may 

be necessary for costs associated with direct 
and guaranteed loans for the Veterans Hous-
ing Benefit Program Fund. The agreement 
limits obligations for direct loans to not 

more than $500,000 and provides $266,736,842 
to be available for administrative expenses. 

Partial Claims Program.—The agreement 
notes the enactment of Public Law 119–31, 
which authorizes VA to provide partial claim 
relief to assist veterans in loan delinquencies 
and prevent foreclosure. The Department is 
directed to provide a report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress, within 90 days of enactment of this 
act, detailing the implementation plan, an-
ticipated timeline, and projected utilization 
of the program. 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION LOANS PROGRAM 

ACCOUNT 
The agreement provides $45,428 for the cost 

of direct loans from the Vocational Rehabili-
tation Loans Program Account, plus $507,254 
to be paid to the appropriation for General 
Operating Expenses, Veterans Benefits Ad-
ministration. The agreement provides for a 
direct loan limitation of $1,394,442. 

NATIVE AMERICAN VETERAN HOUSING LOAN 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

The agreement provides $75,000,000 in loan 
authority, including $6,865,000 in loan sub-
sidy, and $5,845,241 for administrative ex-
penses of the Native American Veteran 
Housing Loan Program Account. 

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES, VETERANS 
BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION 

The agreement provides $3,881,000,000 for 
General Operating Expenses, Veterans Bene-
fits Administration and, of the amount pro-
vided, up to 10 percent is available for obliga-
tion until September 30, 2027. 

Outreach to Veterans.—The agreement sup-
ports further outreach efforts via States and 
Indian Tribes to carry out programs that im-
prove outreach and assistance to veterans 
and associated parties to ensure individuals 
are fully informed about, and assisted in ap-
plying for, any veterans and veterans-related 
benefits and programs. The agreement in-
cludes $2,000,000 for implementation of Sec-
tion 302 of the Senator Elizabeth Dole 21st 
Century Veterans Healthcare and Benefits 
Improvement Act and directs the Depart-
ment to provide a briefing to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of both Houses of 
Congress on plans for such actions, no later 
than 120 days after the enactment of this act. 

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 
The Department operates the largest inte-

grated medical care delivery system in the 
United States, providing care at nearly 1,300 
healthcare facilities, including 171 medical 
centers and more than 1,100 outpatient sites 
to more than 9.0 million veterans enrolled in 
the VA healthcare program. 

The agreement provides $115,085,917,000 in 
discretionary resources for veterans 
healthcare administered through the various 
medical care accounts, as well as 
$122,258,000,000 in advance appropriations for 
fiscal year 2027. The agreement provides 
$945,000,000 for Medical and Prosthetic Re-
search and $49,800,000,000 for veteran 
healthcare as part of the Toxic Exposures 
Fund in fiscal year 2026. VA proposed a re-
scission of $16,499,000,000 from medical care 
accounts in fiscal year 2026 as well as a 
transfer of $2,030,000,000 between Medical 
Care accounts, which the agreement in-
cludes. Additionally, Medical Care Collec-
tions are estimated to be $4,580,000,000 in fis-
cal year 2026. 

MEDICAL SERVICES 
In fiscal year 2025, the Department was 

provided an advance appropriation of 
$75,039,000,000 for fiscal year 2026 for the Med-
ical Services account. The agreement pro-
vides an advance appropriation of 
$59,858,000,000, with $2,000,000,000 available 
through fiscal year 2027. In addition, VA esti-
mates to use $35,370,000,000 from the Toxic 
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Exposures Fund to support medical services 
in fiscal year 2026. Consistent with the budg-
et request, VA will have $94,520,000,000 in 
total resources to support Medical Services 
in fiscal year 2026. VA also has the authority 
to retain co- payments and third-party col-
lections. 

Center for Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
and United States Affiliated Pacific Islander 
[NHPIUSAPI] Veterans Health.—The agree-
ment continues to support VA’s Center for 
NHPIUSAPIs work to advance efforts to ad-
dress the unique healthcare needs of this 
community. The agreement directs the De-
partment to operate the Center at funding 
levels consistent with amounts provided in 
fiscal year 2024. The agreement also encour-
ages VA to partner with universities in the 
Pacific region focusing on issues unique to 
this community, including extending the use 
of telehealth and telepharmacy to reach re-
mote and isolated areas, using multi-dis-
ciplinary teams that incorporate community 
outreach workers, integrating clinical phar-
macists into primary care practices, incor-
porating local and indigenous cultural prac-
tices, leveraging data analytics to analyze 
gaps and healthcare disparities, and improv-
ing language access. 

Medical Device Security.—The agreement 
recognizes the critical need for the VHA to 
adopt an effective and cost-efficient cyberse-
curity solution for the medical devices it 
owns. Potential solutions, including auto-
mated network monitoring, would keep the 
VHA at parity with the top of the industry 
standard, ensuring inventory is accurate and 
cybersecurity of devices is integrated with 
the existing information technology infra-
structure. 

Staffing Models.—In addition to related re-
ports requested in House Report 119–161 and 
Senate Report 119–43, not later than 90 days 
after the date of enactment of this act, the 
Secretary shall submit to the Committees on 
Appropriations and the Committees on Vet-
erans Affairs of both Houses of Congress a re-
port on the efforts of the Secretary to review 
and implement staffing models at the De-
partment of Veterans Affairs that will en-
sure timely, high quality delivery of 
healthcare, benefits, and other services. 

Support for Veterans in the Freely Associated 
States [FAS].—The agreement includes bill 
language directing VA to provide quarterly 
briefings on the status of implementation of 
Public Law 118–42, which requires VA to con-
duct outreach with the FAS, assess options 
for the delivery of hospital care and medical 
services in the FAS, and enter into agree-
ments with the governments of the FAS. In 
line with Congressional intent, the Secretary 
is directed to provide these services before 
the end of fiscal year 2026, to include direct 
care from VA providers, telehealth, and care 
through contracts with community pro-
viders; shipping medications to the FAS; and 
reimbursing veterans for travel from their 
home countries to the United States. Within 
60 days after the date of enactment of this 
act, the Secretary is directed to submit a re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress with the estimated 
cost and a plan for implementing this law in 
fiscal year 2026. 

CAREGIVER PROGRAM 
The agreement includes $3,500,000,000 for 

the Department’s Caregiver Program. 
COLLABORATIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS 

Whole Family Care Partnerships.—In lieu of 
language and funding levels included under 
this heading in House Report 119–161, the 
agreement recognizes the importance of 
building upon and creating new partnerships 
in efforts to support veterans and their fami-
lies with counseling and wellness services to 
complement efforts at the Department. 

CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE 
Neurology Centers of Excellence.—The agree-

ment recognizes the increasing number of 
veterans affected by neurologic conditions, 
including epilepsy, headache, multiple scle-
rosis, and Parkinson’s disease. The Neu-
rology Centers of Excellence provide essen-
tial innovative clinical care, education, and 
research efforts focused on these conditions. 
The agreement encourages further invest-
ment and collaboration of the Centers across 
disciplines and includes $80,000,000 for the 
Neurology Centers of Excellence. This in-
cludes $29,000,000 for epilepsy; $26,000,000 for 
headache; $16,000,000 for Parkinson’s; and 
$9,000,000 for multiple sclerosis. 

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 
The agreement remains strongly sup-

portive of VA’s homelessness prevention pro-
grams. As such, the agreement includes 
$3,459,121,000 for programs to prevent veteran 
homelessness. This total includes $659,049,000 
for the Supportive Services for Veterans 
Families [SSVF] Program; $702,821,000 for 
Housing and Urban Development-Veterans 
Affairs Supportive Housing [HUD–VASH] 
Program case management, $276,841,000 for 
the Grant and Per Diem [GPD] Program; and 
$173,720,000 for the Veterans Justice Outreach 
[VJO] Program and Legal Services for Vet-
erans grants. Additionally, an estimated 
$15,068,489,000 is provided for homeless vet-
erans treatment costs. 

Veteran Participating in Housing Choice 
Voucher Programs.—The Department is di-
rected to work in consultation with the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development to 
provide a report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress 
within 180 days after enactment of this act. 
The report must identify, as of the date of 
the report, the total number of veterans par-
ticipating in the housing choice voucher pro-
gram under section 8(o) of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f(o)). The 
term ‘‘veteran’’ means a person who, regard-
less of length of service, was a member of the 
armed forces (as that term is defined in sec-
tion 101 of title 10, United States Code); and 
does not include a person who received a dis-
honorable discharge from the armed forces; 
or was discharged or dismissed from the 
armed forces by reason of the sentence of a 
general court-martial. 

INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE PROGRAM 
The agreement provides $31,997,000 for the 

Intimate Partner Violence Assistance Pro-
gram [IPVAP] for fiscal year 2026. Addition-
ally, the agreement directs the Department 
to include it as a program of interest with 
budget detail in the justifications accom-
panying future year budget submissions. The 
agreement also directs the Department to re-
port on its plans to expand the IPVAP within 
180 days of enactment. 

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SUICIDE 
PREVENTION 

The agreement provides $18,886,195,000 in 
discretionary funds for mental health pro-
grams. Of this total, $3,651,718,000 is for sui-
cide prevention outreach and treatment pro-
grams, of which $698,000,000 is for suicide pre-
vention outreach. Of the total, $312,817,000 is 
for the Veterans Crisis Line [VCL], fully sup-
porting the request. 

Veterans Crisis Line [VCL].—The agreement 
fully supports VA’s request of $312,817,000 for 
the VCL because it is often the first place a 
veteran will turn to in a moment of crisis. 
However, the agreement is concerned about 
the continued functionality, accessibility, 
and performance of the VCL. The Committee 
recognizes the critical role of VCL personnel, 
and the importance of uninterrupted crisis 
support for veterans. The agreement directs 
the Department to submit a report to the 

Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress no later than 90 days 
after enactment of this act. The report shall 
include: (1) VCL staffing levels and service 
capacity; (2) performance metrics over the 
same period, including call answer rates, av-
erage wait times, and referrals to suicide 
prevention coordinators; (3) any contingency 
plans developed or implemented to maintain 
continuous crisis line functionality and 
workforce stability; (4) steps taken to ensure 
alternative access to support or follow-up 
care for veterans who may have been unable 
to connect with VCL during or after this pe-
riod and (5) implementation of the VA Office 
of Inspector General recommendations in-
cluded in VA OIG Report 22–00507–211. 

OPIOID PREVENTION TREATMENT PROGRAM 
The agreement includes $709,573,000 for 

Opioid Prevention and Treatment programs 
at VA. Of the total, $454,086,000 is provided 
for treatment programs and $254,478,000 is 
provided for activities authorized by the 
Jason Simcakoski Memorial and Promise 
Act, as part of the Comprehensive Addiction 
and Recovery Act of 2016 (Public Law 114– 
198). 

OTHER ITEMS OF INTEREST 
Precision Oncology Program for Cancer of the 

Prostate [POPCaP].—The agreement is dis-
appointed that the Department has not yet 
expanded the number of POPCaP sites as re-
quired by the joint explanatory statement 
accompanying Public Law 118–42. As such, 
the agreement directs the Department to 
submit a report within 30 days after the en-
actment of this act detailing how it will 
maintain the 21 current POPCaP sites and 
expand to additional locations. Additionally, 
the agreement directs VA to provide a spend 
plan for how it allocated funding to the cur-
rent sites in fiscal years 2024 and 2025, in-
cluding how it spent the additional funds 
provided in the joint explanatory statement 
accompanying Public Law 118–42 specifically 
for the expansion of POPCaP, as directed, as 
well as a spend plan for maintaining and ex-
panding POPCaP sites in fiscal year 2026 and 
beyond. 

Adaptive Sports.—The agreement provides 
$29,072,000 for National Veterans Sports Pro-
grams, including $16,000,000 for adaptive 
sports programs. 

In lieu of related language included in 
House Report 119–161, the agreement recog-
nizes the Department’s adherence to their 
interpretation of the Veterans Healthcare 
Act of 1992. 

WOMEN VETERANS HEALTH CARE 
The agreement provides $1,429,181,000 for 

fiscal year 2026 to support gender-specific 
healthcare services, as well as the program 
office and initiatives. VA is encouraged to 
use this funding to continue to expand this 
care so that all women veterans, including 
those in rural areas, have access to care. 

MEDICAL COMMUNITY CARE 
In fiscal year 2025, the Department was 

provided an advance appropriation of 
$34,000,000,000 for fiscal year 2026 for the Med-
ical Community Care account. The agree-
ment provides an advance appropriation of 
$38,700,000,000 for fiscal year 2027. In addition, 
VA estimates to use $14,030,000,000 from the 
Toxic Exposures Fund to support medical 
community care in fiscal year 2026, bringing 
the Department’s total resources for Medical 
Community Care to $48,030,000,000. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT AND COMPLIANCE 
In fiscal year 2025, the Department was 

provided an advance appropriation of 
$12,090,000,000 for fiscal year 2026 for the Med-
ical Support and Compliance account. The 
agreement provides an advance appropria-
tion of $12,000,000,000 for fiscal year 2027. In 
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addition, VA estimates to use $400,000,000 
from the Toxic Exposures Fund for medical 
support and compliance activities in fiscal 
year 2026, bringing the Department’s total 
resources for Medical Support and Compli-
ance to $12,490,000,000. 

MEDICAL FACILITIES 
In fiscal year 2025, the Department was 

provided an advance appropriation of 
$9,700,000,000 for fiscal year 2026 for the Med-
ical Services account. The agreement in-
cludes $145,917,000 in additional funds for fis-
cal year 2026 and an advance appropriation of 
$11,700,000,000 in advance for fiscal year 2027 
for Medical Facilities, of which $500,000,000 is 
made available through fiscal year 2028. 

Community-Based Outpatient Clinic [CBOC] 
in Bakersfield, California.—The agreement re-
mains disappointed that the new Bakersfield 
CBOC remains unbuilt more than a decade 
after Congress authorized this facility in fis-
cal year 2010. The agreement directs the Sec-
retary to expeditiously execute Lease No. 
36C10F20L0008 and, unless prevented by an 
order issued by a Federal or State court, 
commence construction of the CBOC. 

Non-Recurring Maintenance.—The agree-
ment includes $145,917,000 above the budget 
request to maintain and modernize existing 
campus facilities, including additional fund-
ing to support the Department’s childcare 
initiatives. The agreement directs a spend 
plan for these resources within 90 days of en-
actment. 

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH 
The agreement provides $945,000,000 for 

Medical and Prosthetic Research, available 
until September 30, 2026. The Committee ap-
preciates the Department’s plans to focus on 
critical research areas that include environ-
mental exposures, traumatic brain injury, 
cancer and precision oncology, and mental 
health. The agreement directs the Depart-
ment to provide to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress a re-
port by June 1, 2026 which shall include a 
comprehensive list of clinical trials paused 
or terminated between October 1, 2025 and 
May 15, 2026, including justification for each 
action; the number of research personnel 
whose employment contracts were not re-
newed or had their term limits shortened 
during the same period; how many veterans 
have had their entry into VA clinical trials 
cancelled or delayed since January 1, 2025; 
and a detailed explanation of steps taken to 
ensure continuity of critical research oper-
ations. 

MEDICAL CARE COLLECTIONS FUND 
The agreement includes the authority for 

the Medical Care Collections Fund to retain 
co-payments and third-party collections, es-
timated to total $4,279,000,000 in fiscal year 
2026. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY ADMINISTRATION 
The agreement provides $498,500,000 for the 

National Cemetery Administration [NCA]. Of 
the amount provided, up to 10 percent is 
available until September 30, 2027. 

Identifying Unknown Remains of Veterans.— 
The agreement includes $1,500,000 to partner 
with a private laboratory to utilize forensic 
genetic genealogy sequencing technology to 
identify remains of fallen soldiers buried at 
the National Cemetery of the Pacific. The 
agreement further directs the Department to 
produce an annual report to the Committee 
that tracks samples analyzed, the types of 
DNA technology deployed, and the time 
elapsed to produce an identification. 

Interment Schedule Availability.—The agree-
ment directs the Secretary to maintain a 
spreadsheet or similar document displaying 
the most recent interment schedule avail-
ability for each operational cemetery under 
the control of NCA on its publicly available 

website. Such spreadsheet shall be made 
available not later than 120 days after the 
date of enactment of this act and shall be up-
dated once every 30 days thereafter. Not 
later than 1 year after the date of enactment 
of this act, the Secretary shall submit to the 
Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress a report on data for in-
terment schedule availability during the 5- 
year period ending on the date on which the 
report is submitted. 

National Cemetery Administration Surveys.— 
The agreement directs the Secretary to con-
tinue to administer the customer service 
survey of the NCA to veterans, families, and 
funeral homes through ongoing survey ac-
tivities and to publish the results. The Sec-
retary shall notify the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress of 
any changes to the survey, including meth-
odology, participants, or scope, no later than 
30 days before such changes are made. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 
The agreement provides $429,000,000 for 

General Administration. Of the amount pro-
vided, up to 10 percent is available for obliga-
tion until September 30, 2027. The amount re-
flects efforts by the Department to reorga-
nize offices funded by the account. The 
agreement continues to include bill language 
permitting the transfer of funds from this 
account to General Operating Expenses, Vet-
erans Benefits Administration. In addition, 
funds are available from the Recurring Ex-
penses Transformational Fund [Trans-
formational Fund]. Established in the Con-
solidated Appropriations Act of 2016 (Public 
Law 114–113), the Transformational Fund 
consists of unobligated balances of expired 
discretionary appropriations, following the 
fifth fiscal year after the last fiscal year 
funds were originally available. These funds 
shall be available until expended for facili-
ties infrastructure improvements, including 
nonrecurring maintenance, at existing VA 
hospitals and clinics, and for information 
technology systems improvements and 
sustainment. For fiscal year 2026, VA pro-
posed to allocate $900,000,000 of the antici-
pated Transformational Fund balance for 
major construction projects. 

The agreement provides funding for Gen-
eral Administration in the amounts specified 
below: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Office 1 Amount 

Office of the Secretary .......................................................... 36,200 
Office of General Counsel ..................................................... 139,000 
Office of Management ........................................................... 76,300 
Office of Human Resources Administration .......................... 89,600 
Operations, Security & Preparedness .................................... 30,000 
Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs .................... 16,200 
Office of Congressional & Legislative Affairs ...................... 11,500 
Office of Accountability & Whistleblower Protection ............ 30,200 

Total ......................................................................... $429,000 

1 The Office of Acquisition, Logistics & Construction and the Veterans Ex-
perience Office are funded solely with reimbursable authority. 

The agreement directs the Secretary to 
provide a spend plan to the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress 
within 30 days of enactment. 

Reno, Nevada VA Medical Center.—The 
agreement strongly supports the efforts of 
the Department to construct a new VA Med-
ical Center in Reno, Nevada. There have been 
extensive delays, but the Department is di-
rected to utilize funding already appro-
priated for this purpose towards the Reno 
hospital. Accordingly, within 90 days of en-
actment of this act, the Department is di-
rected to provide the Committees on Appro-
priations of both Houses of Congress a brief-
ing on the current status, path forward, and 
timeline to construct a new medical center 

of the Department of Veterans Affairs in 
Reno, Nevada. 

Modernization of Financial and Acquisition 
Systems.—The agreement stresses any ap-
proach to modernizing financial and acquisi-
tion systems through the Financial Manage-
ment and Business Transformation program 
should include transformative business proc-
esses which enable the Department to meet 
its goals while complying with financial 
management requirements and guidelines. 
The agreement directs the Department to re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of 
both Houses of Congress within 90 days of en-
actment of this act that includes an update 
on procurement and future deployment ef-
forts. 

BOARD OF VETERANS APPEALS 
The agreement provides $280,000,000 for the 

Board of Veterans Appeals, of which up to 10 
percent shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2027. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

The agreement provides $5,919,000,000 for 
the Information Technology [IT] Systems 
account. The agreement includes 
$1,422,916,000 for staff salaries and expenses, 
$3,917,921,000 for operation and maintenance 
of existing programs, of which $118,900,000 is 
for the purpose of facilities activations, and 
$578,163,000 for Development, Modernization, 
and Enhancement. In addition, VA estimates 
to use $1,391,238,000 from the Toxic Exposures 
Fund to support the information technology 
systems activities related to toxic exposures 
in fiscal year 2026. 

The agreement makes no more than 3 per-
cent of pay and associated costs funding 
available until the end of fiscal year 2027, no 
more than 5 percent of operations and main-
tenance funding available until the end of 
fiscal year 2027, and all IT systems develop-
ment funding available until the end of fiscal 
year 2027. 

The agreement continues to include lan-
guage permitting funding to be transferred 
among the three IT subaccounts, subject to 
approval from the Committees on Appropria-
tions of both Houses of Congress, and allow-
ing funding to be transferred among develop-
ment projects or to new projects subject to 
the Committees on Appropriations of both 
Houses of Congress’ approval. Further, the 
agreement prohibits increasing or decreasing 
a development project by more than 
$3,000,000 prior to receiving approval of the 
Committees or after a period of 30 days has 
elapsed. 

Identity Governance.—The Committees un-
derstand VA intends to continue implemen-
tation and adoption of an Identity Govern-
ance and Administration solution and direct 
VA to provide a report to the Committees on 
Appropriations of both Houses of Congress, 
within 90 days of enactment of this act, on 
the phased plan, prioritized rollout, and cost 
of such a solution. 

Benefits Technology Platform.—The agree-
ment recognizes the importance of simpli-
fying and accelerating the security of earned 
veterans’ benefits. The agreement encour-
ages the Department to adopt a technology 
platform, including the consideration of out-
side vendor technology, to assist veterans in 
navigating benefits available to them. 

VETERANS ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORD 
The agreement provides $3,400,000,000 for 

Veterans Electronic Health Record for ac-
tivities related to the development and roll-
out of VA’s Electronic Health Record Mod-
ernization [EHRM] initiative, the associated 
contractual costs, and the salaries and ex-
penses of employees hired under titles 5 and 
38, United States Code. The increase in funds 
reflects additional deployments and focus on 
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current site optimization, sustaining infra-
structure, and supporting 19 live sites. The 
agreement makes 30 percent of funds contin-
gent upon the Secretary, within specified 
deadlines, providing: an updated life-cycle 
cost for the program, a facility-by-facility 
deployment schedule, certification on 
healthcare performance baseline metrics for 
facilities where the EHR has already been 
deployed, projected staffing levels necessary 
to support the schedule proposed, and the 
certification of four safe successful deploy-
ments without any adverse events. 

While the agreement is encouraged by de-
ployment activities in VISN 10, the Congress 
remains vigilant of potential usability prob-
lems that have led to or contributed to in-
stances of patient harm and reduced em-
ployee productivity. 

The agreement continues quarterly report-
ing of obligations, expenditures, and deploy-
ment schedule by facility. The agreement ex-

pects the Department to continue monthly 
briefings on program implementation, in-
cluding updates on progress resolving out-
standing issues, and to provide quarterly up-
dates to review timelines, performance mile-
stones, implementation, and change manage-
ment progress. 

The agreement continues to keep the ac-
count as the single source of funding for 
electronic health records modernization ef-
forts and prohibits any transfers to or from 
the account. The agreement continues to di-
rect the Government Accountability Office 
to conduct quarterly performance reviews of 
EHRM deployment and to report to the Com-
mittees each quarter. 

Contractor Accountability.—The agreement 
expects the Department to hold its contrac-
tors accountable. The Department is ex-
pected to work closely with Oracle Cerner to 
resolve usability problems and dramatically 
improve training to ensure that when de-

ployments restart the new system can be 
adopted easily by clinicians and healthcare 
staff. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

The agreement provides $296,000,000 for the 
Office of Inspector General. Of the amount 
provided, up to 10 percent is available for ob-
ligation until September 30, 2027. 

The agreement continues to request robust 
oversight of the Electronic Health Record 
Modernization initiative. 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 

The agreement provides $1,394,000,000 for 
Construction, Major Projects. The agree-
ment makes this funding available for 5 
years, except that $772,385,000 is made avail-
able until expended. 

The agreement funds the following items 
requested in the budget submission: 

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Location Description 

Fiscal Year 2026 Funding 

Total Appropria-
tion 

Recurring 
Expenses 

Trans-
formational 

Fund 

Veterans Health Administration [VHA]: 
St. Louis, MO .................................................................................... Replace Bed Tower, Clinical Building Expansion, Consolidated Administrative Building and Warehouse, Utility Plant 

and Parking Garage.
727,328 900,000 1,627,328 

West Los Angeles, CA ....................................................................... Build New Critical Care Center Central Utility Plant, Demolition and Renovations to Building 500 .................................. 53,000 .................... 53,000 
Advanced Planning and Design—Various Stations ........................ Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 75,339 .................... 75,339 
Asbestos ............................................................................................ Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 .................... 1,000 
Claim Analysis .................................................................................. Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 .................... 1,000 
Construction & Facilities Management Staff ................................... Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 150,000 .................... 150,000 
Hazardous Waste .............................................................................. Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000 .................... 1,000 
Non-Departmental Federal Entity Project Management Support ..... Various Stations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 162,733 .................... 162,733 

Subtotal, VHA ............................................................................... .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,171,400 900,000 2,071,400 
National Cemetery Administration [NCA]: ................................................. .................................................................................................................................................................................................. .................... .................... 185,000 

Riverside, CA .................................................................................... Riverside National Cemetery-Phase 5 Gravesite Expansion and Cemetery Improvements ................................................... 185,100 .................... 185,100 
Various Stations ............................................................................... Advanced Planning and Design Fund .................................................................................................................................... 20,000 .................... 20,000 
Various Stations ............................................................................... NCA Land Acquisition Fund .................................................................................................................................................... 7,500 .................... 7,500 

Subtotal, NCA ............................................................................... .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 212,600 .................... 212,600 
General Administration/Staff Offices: ....................................................... Department Advance Planning and Design Fund for Major Construction ............................................................................. 10,000 .................... 10,000 

Major Construction, Total ........................................................ .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,394,000 900,000 2,294,000 

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS 
The agreement provides $350,000,000 for 

Construction, Minor Projects. The agree-
ment makes this funding available for 5 
years, except that $119,000,000 is made avail-
able until expended. The agreement directs 
the Department to provide an expenditure 
plan to the Committees no later than 30 days 
after enactment of this act. 

Recurring Expenses Transformational 
Fund.—The agreement supports the Depart-
ment’s plan to allocate $900,000,000 of the Re-
curring Expenses Transformational Fund 
balances to support facilities improvements 
at existing medical facilities. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE 
EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES 

The agreement provides $275,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of State Extended 
Care Facilities, to remain available until ex-
pended. 

GAO Report on State Veterans Homes.—The 
agreement directs the Comptroller General 
to report on the current backlog in funding 
for construction and renovation of State 
homes for veterans. The report shall include 
the following items: (1) A list of all unfunded 
or partially funded applications for construc-
tion grants for State homes, including those 
identified on the priority lists for fiscal year 
2024 and 2025; (2) The estimated total funding 
required to fully fund all projects under such 
pending applications; (3) A description of the 
key hurdles to clearing the backlog of con-
struction grant applications, including ad-
ministrative, regulatory, and funding-re-
lated barriers; (4) Any recommendations for 
administrative or legislative action to re-

duce delays and accelerate the approval and 
completion of State home projects; (5) An ex-
ploration of potential options for interim or 
alternative sources of funding to sustain or 
advance priority projects currently awaiting 
Federal support, including an evaluation of 
such options for feasibility and potential im-
pact. 

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VETERANS 
CEMETERIES 

The agreement provides $150,000,000 for 
Grants for Construction of Veterans Ceme-
teries, to remain available until expended. 

COST OF WAR TOXIC EXPOSURES FUND 
The agreement provides $52,676,000,000 for 

the Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund [TEF] 
in fiscal year 2026. The TEF was established 
to support new costs related to providing 
veterans and their families the benefits and 
care associated with the eligibility expan-
sion included in the Honoring our PACT Act 
of 2022 (Public Law 117–168). The Department 
may allocate funds from the TEF for invest-
ment in the delivery of veterans healthcare 
associated with exposure to environmental 
hazards in service, expenses incident to the 
delivery of veterans healthcare and benefits 
associated with exposure to environmental 
hazards in service, and medical and other re-
search related to exposures to environmental 
hazards in service. The agreement includes a 
provision with quarterly reporting require-
ments on the status of the TEF, and an ex-
penditure plan for funds provided in this act 
to be submitted to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of both Houses of Congress. This 
expenditure plan is critical to ensure proper 
usage of the TEF. The agreement fully funds 

the Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund, and 
remains committed to providing full funding 
to the Department in order to ensure suc-
cessful implementation of the PACT Act. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS AND RESCISSIONS OF 

FUNDS) 
The agreement includes section 201 allow-

ing for the transfer of funds among the three 
mandatory accounts. 

The agreement includes section 202 allow-
ing for limited transfer of funds among the 
four medical accounts. 

The agreement includes section 203 allow-
ing salaries and expenses funds to be used for 
the hire of passenger vehicles, lease of facili-
ties or land, and purchase of uniforms. 

The agreement includes section 204 re-
stricting the accounts that may be used for 
the acquisition of land or the construction of 
any new hospital or home. 

The agreement includes section 205 requir-
ing the Department to be reimbursed for 
medical services it provides to any person 
not defined as a beneficiary to ensure the De-
partment is receiving payment for all med-
ical services provided. 

The agreement includes section 206 allow-
ing for the use of certain mandatory appro-
priations accounts for payment of prior year 
accrued obligations for those accounts. 

The agreement includes section 207 allow-
ing the use of appropriations available in 
this title to pay prior year obligations. 

The agreement includes section 208 allow-
ing the Department to use surplus earnings 
from the National Service Life Insurance 
Fund, the Veterans’ Special Life Insurance 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8094 November 9, 2025 
Fund, and the United States Government 
Life Insurance Fund to administer these pro-
grams. 

The agreement includes section 209 allow-
ing the Department to cover the administra-
tive expenses of enhanced-use leases and pro-
vides authority to obligate these reimburse-
ments until expended. 

The agreement includes section 210 lim-
iting the amount of reimbursement the Of-
fice of Resolution Management, the Office of 
Employment Discrimination Complaint Ad-
judication, and the Alternative Dispute Res-
olution function within the Office of Human 
Resources and Administration can charge 
other offices of the Department for services 
provided. 

The agreement includes section 211 requir-
ing the Department to collect third-party 
payer information for persons treated for a 
non-service-connected disability. 

The agreement includes section 212 allow-
ing for the use of enhanced-use leasing reve-
nues for Construction, Major Projects and 
Construction, Minor Projects. 

The agreement includes section 213 out-
lining authorized uses for Medical Services 
funds. 

The agreement includes section 214 allow-
ing for funds deposited into the Medical Care 
Collections Fund to be transferred to the 
Medical Services and Medical Community 
Care accounts. 

The agreement includes section 215 allow-
ing Alaskan veterans to use medical facili-
ties of the Indian Health Service or Tribal 
organizations. 

The agreement includes section 216 permit-
ting the transfer of funds from the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs Capital Asset Fund 
to the Construction, Major Projects and Con-
struction, Minor Projects accounts and 
makes those funds available until expended. 

The agreement includes section 217 requir-
ing the Secretary to submit financial status 
quarterly reports for the Department. 

The agreement includes section 218 requir-
ing the Department to notify and receive ap-
proval from the Committees of any proposed 
transfer of funding to or from the Informa-
tion Technology Systems account and limits 
the aggregate annual increase in the account 
to no more than 10 percent of the funding ap-
propriated to the account in this act. 

The agreement includes section 219 pro-
viding up to $654,954,000 of specified fiscal 
year 2026 funds for transfer to the Joint 
DOD–VA Medical Facility Demonstration 
Fund. 

The agreement includes section 220 which 
permits up to $739,918,000 of specified fiscal 
year 2027 medical care funding provided in 
advance to be transferred to the Joint DOD– 
VA Medical Facility Demonstration Fund. 

The agreement includes section 221 which 
authorizes transfers from the Medical Care 
Collections Fund to the Joint DOD–VA Med-
ical Facility Demonstration Fund. 

The agreement includes section 222 which 
transfers at least $15,000,000 from VA medical 
accounts to the DOD–VA Health Care Shar-
ing Incentive Fund. 

The agreement includes section 223 prohib-
iting funds from being used to replace the 
current system by which VISNs select and 
contract for diabetes monitoring supplies 
and equipment. 

The agreement includes section 224 requir-
ing that the Department notify the Commit-
tees of bid savings in a major construction 
project of at least $5,000,000, or 5 percent, 
whichever is less, 14 days prior to the obliga-
tion of the bid savings and describe their an-
ticipated use. 

The agreement includes section 225 which 
prohibits VA from increasing the scope of 
work for a major construction project above 
the scope specified in the original budget re-

quest unless the Secretary receives approval 
from the Committees. 

The agreement includes section 226 requir-
ing the Department to submit reports relat-
ing to the Veterans Benefits Administration 
on claims processing at Regional Offices. 

The agreement includes section 227 requir-
ing VA to notify the Committees 15 days 
prior to any staff office relocations within 
VA of 25 or more full-time-equivalent staff. 

The agreement includes section 228 requir-
ing the Secretary to report to the Commit-
tees each quarter about any single national 
outreach and awareness marketing campaign 
exceeding $1,000,000. 

The agreement includes section 229 permit-
ting the transfer of certain funds to the Med-
ical Services account. 

The agreement includes section 230 permit-
ting the transfer of funding between the Gen-
eral Operating Expenses, Veterans Benefits 
Administration account and the Board of 
Veterans Appeals account upon approval of 
the Committees. 

The agreement includes section 231 prohib-
iting the Secretary from reprogramming 
funds in excess of $7,000,000 among the major 
construction projects or programs unless the 
reprogramming is approved by the Commit-
tees. 

The agreement includes section 232 main-
taining certain professional standards for 
the veterans crisis hotline and requiring a 
study to assess its effectiveness. 

The agreement includes section 233 prohib-
iting the use of funds, from the period Octo-
ber 1, 2018, through January 1, 2024, in con-
travention of VHA’s guidelines on breast 
cancer screening published on May 10, 2017. 

The agreement includes section 234 ad-
dressing the use of funding for assisted re-
productive technology treatment and adop-
tion reimbursement. 

The agreement includes section 235 prohib-
iting any funds being used in a manner that 
is inconsistent with statutory limitations on 
outsourcing. 

The agreement includes section 236 per-
taining to exceptions for Indian- or Native 
Hawaiian-owned businesses contracting with 
VA. 

The agreement includes section 237 direct-
ing the elimination over a series of years of 
the use of social security numbers in VA pro-
grams. 

The agreement includes section 238 ref-
erencing the provision in the 2017 Appropria-
tions Act pertaining to certification of mar-
riage and family therapists. 

The agreement includes section 239, which 
prohibits funds from being used to transfer 
funding from the Filipino Veterans Equity 
Compensation Fund to any other VA ac-
count. 

The agreement includes section 240 permit-
ting funding to be used in fiscal years 2026 
and 2027 to carry out and expand the child 
care pilot program authorized by section 205 
of Public Law 111–163. 

The agreement includes section 241 prohib-
iting VA from using funds to enter into an 
agreement to resolve a dispute or claim with 
an individual that would restrict the indi-
vidual from speaking to members of Con-
gress or their staff on any topic, except those 
required to be kept secret in the interest of 
national defense or the conduct of foreign af-
fairs. 

The agreement includes section 242 requir-
ing certain data to be included in budget jus-
tifications for major construction projects. 

The agreement includes section 243 prohib-
iting the use of funds to deny the Inspector 
General timely access to information unless 
a provision of law expressly refers to the In-
spector General and expressly limits such ac-
cess. 

The agreement includes section 244 prohib-
iting funding from being used in a manner 

that would increase wait times for veterans 
at medical facilities. 

The agreement includes section 245 prohib-
iting the use of funds in fiscal year 2026 to 
convert any program which received specific 
purpose funds in fiscal year 2025 to a general 
purpose-funded program without the ap-
proval of the Committees on Appropriations 
at least 30 days prior to any such action. 

The agreement includes section 246 ref-
erencing language in the 2017 Appropriations 
Act regarding the verification of service for 
coastwise merchant seamen. 

The agreement includes section 247 ad-
dressing animal research at the Department 
of Veterans Affairs. 

The agreement includes section 248 requir-
ing the ratio of veterans to full-time employ-
ment equivalents in any rehabilitation pro-
gram not to exceed 125 veterans to one full- 
time employment equivalent. 

The agreement includes section 249 allow-
ing fiscal year 2025 and 2026 ‘‘Medical Com-
munity Care’’ funds to be used to cover obli-
gations that otherwise would be paid by the 
Veterans Choice Fund, if necessary. 

The agreement includes section 250 allow-
ing obligations and expenditures applicable 
to the ‘‘Medical Services’’ account in fiscal 
years 2017 through 2019 for aid to State 
homes to remain in the ‘‘Medical Commu-
nity Care’’ account. 

The agreement includes section 251 speci-
fying amounts from the Toxic Exposures 
Fund and four medical care accounts for cer-
tain care. 

The agreement includes section 252 allo-
cating funds from the ‘‘Recurring Expenses 
Transformational Fund’’ established in sec-
tion 243 of division J of Public Law 114–113. 

The agreement includes section 253 on the 
transferring of funds. 

The agreement includes section 254 requir-
ing quarterly reports on obligations from the 
‘‘Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund’’. 

The agreement includes section 255 in-
cludes a provision to address contributions 
from other Federal agencies to VA Non-Prof-
it Corporations for research. 

The agreement includes section 256 to re-
strict funds from being used to close medical 
facilities. 

The agreement includes section 257 to 
allow the use of unobligated balances to sup-
port construction projects in the CHIP–IN 
program. 

The agreement includes section 258 prohib-
iting acquisition or procurement of certain 
information technology equipment. 

The agreement includes section 259 prohib-
iting the use of funds to administer, imple-
ment, or enforce the final rule relating to 
‘‘Change in Rates VA Pays for Special Modes 
of Transportation’’. 

The agreement includes section 260 related 
to payment of awards and incentive fees to 
contractors with unsatisfactory perform-
ance. 

The agreement includes section 261 related 
to staffing levels. 

The agreement includes section 262 requir-
ing reporting on the veterans in Freely Asso-
ciated States. 

The agreement includes section 263 on con-
tract cancellations. 

The agreement includes section 264 on 
services of the veterans crisis line. 

TITLE III 
RELATED AGENCIES 

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The agreement provides $110,000,000 for Sal-
aries and Expenses of the American Battle 
Monuments Commission [ABMC]. The funds 
will allow ABMC to not only maintain the 
cemeteries and monuments honoring Amer-
ica’s war dead, but also to preserve and com-
municate these veterans’ stories of courage 
and sacrifice. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8095 November 9, 2025 
Identifying Improperly Buried 

Servicemembers.—The agreement includes an 
additional $500,000 for the American Battle 
Monuments Commission to award a contract 
for the purpose of researching and identi-
fying American-Jewish servicemembers bur-
ied at American military cemeteries who 
were buried under markers incorrectly rep-
resenting their religion and heritage and 
continues the direction provided in House 
Report 119–161 and Senate Report 119–43. 

FOREIGN CURRENCY FLUCTUATIONS ACCOUNT 
The agreement provides such sums as nec-

essary for the Foreign Currency Fluctua-
tions Account. 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR 
VETERANS CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The agreement provides $49,000,000 for Sal-

aries and Expenses for the United States 
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims 
[CAVC]. The funding supports a planned ex-
pansion of CAVC’s authorization for addi-
tional judges, which will help address grow-
ing caseloads. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL 
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
The agreement provides $118,780,450 for 

Cemeterial Expenses, Army—Salaries and 
Expenses. Within that amount, up to 
$15,000,000 in funding is available until Sep-
tember 30, 2028. 

ARMED FORCES RETIREMENT HOME 
TRUST FUND 

The agreement provides a total of 
$80,000,000 for the Armed Forces Retirement 
Home. This funding supports capital projects 
and operations and maintenance require-
ments. The agreement includes 2-year avail-
ability of funds for operations and mainte-
nance. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 
The agreement includes section 301 permit-

ting funds from concessions at Army Na-
tional Military Cemeteries to be used to sup-
port activities at the Cemeteries. 

TITLE IV 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The agreement includes section 401 prohib-
iting the obligation of funds in this act be-
yond the current fiscal year unless expressly 
so provided. 

The agreement includes section 402 prohib-
iting the use of the funds in this act for pro-
grams, projects, or activities not in compli-
ance with Federal law relating to risk as-
sessment, the protection of private property 
rights, or unfunded mandates. 

The agreement includes section 403 encour-
aging all departments and agencies funded in 
this act to expand the use of ‘‘E–Commerce’’ 
technologies and procedures. 

The agreement includes section 404 speci-
fying the congressional committees that are 
to receive all reports and notifications. 

The agreement includes section 405 prohib-
iting the transfer of funds to any depart-
ment, agency, or instrumentality of the 
United States Government without author-
ity from an appropriations act. 

The agreement includes section 406 prohib-
iting the use of funds for a project or pro-
gram named for a serving Member, Delegate, 
or Resident Commissioner of the United 
States House of Representatives. 

The agreement includes section 407 requir-
ing all reports submitted to Congress to be 
posted on official web sites of the submitting 
agency. 

The agreement includes section 408 prohib-
iting the use of funds to establish or main-
tain a computer network unless such net-
work blocks the viewing, downloading, and 
exchanging of pornography, except for law 
enforcement investigation, prosecution, or 
adjudication activities. 

The agreement includes section 409 prohib-
iting the use of funds for the payment of 
first-class air travel by an employee of the 
executive branch. 

The agreement includes section 410 prohib-
iting the use of funds in this act for any con-
tract where the contractor has not complied 
with E–Verify requirements. 

The agreement includes section 411 prohib-
iting the use of funds in this act to construct 

facilities on military installations that do 
not meet resiliency standards. 

The agreement includes section 412 prohib-
iting the use of funds in this act for the ren-
ovation, expansion, or construction of any 
facility in the continental United States for 
the purpose of housing any individual who 
has been detained at the United States Naval 
Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba. 

The agreement includes section 413 prohib-
iting the use of funds in this act to report a 
veteran to the Department of Justice Na-
tional Instant Criminal Background Check 
System without a judicial determination. 

The agreement includes section 414 prohib-
iting the use of funds for lobbying activities. 

The agreement includes section 415 main-
taining the smoke-free policy at the Depart-
ment. 

The agreement includes section 416 speci-
fying reporting requirements for appro-
priated resources. 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CON-
GRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING 
ITEMS 

Following is a list of congressional ear-
marks and congressionally directed spending 
items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of 
the Rules of the House of Representatives 
and rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the 
Senate, respectively) included in the bill or 
this explanatory statement, along with the 
name of each House Member, Senator, Dele-
gate, or Resident Commissioner who sub-
mitted a request to the Committee of juris-
diction for each item so identified. For each 
item, a Member is required to provide a cer-
tification that neither the Member nor the 
Member’s immediate family has a financial 
interest, and each Senator is required to pro-
vide a certification that neither the Senator 
nor the Senator’s immediate family has a pe-
cuniary interest in such congressionally di-
rected spending item. Neither the bill nor 
the explanatory statement contains any lim-
ited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as 
defined in the applicable House and Senate 
rules. 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency State Location Project Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Army Alabama Anniston Army Depot Access Control Point (INC) 50,000 Rogers H 

Army Alabama Fort Rucker Crash/Rescue Station at Tabernacle Stagefield: Minor 
Construction 

6,600 Britt S 

Army Alabama Fort Rucker Flat Iron Support Facility: Minor Construction 7,400 Britt, Tuberville S 

Army Alabama Fort Rucker Flight Control Tower—Cairns Army Airfield: Design 2,700 Britt S 

Army Alabama Fort Rucker Flight Control Tower—Tabernacle Stagefield: Minor 
Construction 

8,100 Britt S 

Army Alabama Fort Rucker Lowe Army Heliport Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: De-
sign 

3,600 Britt S 

Air Force Alabama Maxwell Air Force Base Combined All Domain Wargaming Center: Design 4,000 Britt S 

Air Force Alaska Eielson Air Force Base Permanent Party Dormitory: Design 6,700 Murkowski S 

Army Alaska Fort Wainwright Dining Facility: Design 7,700 Murkowski S 

Air Force Alaska Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson PDI: Extend Runway 16/34: Cost to Complete 45,000 Murkowski S 

Air Force Arizona Luke Air Force Base Child Development Center (INC) 22,000 Kelly, Gallego S 

Air Force California Beale Air Force Base Multi-Domain Operations Complex (INC) 22,000 LaMalfa Schiff, Padilla S 

Navy and Marine Corps California Naval Air Station Lemoore F–35 Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 17,000 Fong H 

Navy and Marine Corps California Naval Air Weapons Station China 
Lake 

Child Development Center: Design 8,900 Fong H 

Defense-Wide (DHA) Colorado Fort Carson Ambulatory Care Center Replacement (INC) 22,000 Bennet, Hickenlooper S 

Army National Guard Connecticut Groton Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Add/Alt: Design 7,000 Murphy, Blumenthal S 

Navy and Marine Corps Connecticut Naval Submarine Base New London Submarine Pier 8 Replacement (INC) 23,100 Murphy, Blumenthal S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8096 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency State Location Project Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Army National Guard Delaware Dagsboro National Guard Readiness Center Add/Alt: Minor Con-
struction 

7,500 Blunt Rochester, Coons S 

Air Force Delaware Dover Air Force Base Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Complex Ph 1: Design 8,100 Blunt Rochester, Coons S 

Air Force Delaware Dover Air Force Base Relocate Commercial Gate to Museum District: Design 2,800 Blunt Rochester, Coons S 

Air National Guard Delaware New Castle Airport Relocate Main Gate Complex: Minor Construction 8,000 Blunt Rochester, Coons S 

Army National Guard Delaware Wilmington National Guard Readiness Center: Design 2,200 Blunt Rochester, Coons S 

Navy and Marine Corps Florida Naval Air Station Jacksonville Child Development Center: Design 4,575 Rutherford H 

Army Florida Naval Air Station Key West Joint Interagency Task Force-South Command and Con-
trol Facility (INC) 

50,000 Gimenez H 

Navy and Marine Corps Florida USMC Support Facility Blount Island Communications Infrastructure: INC 45,425 Rutherford H 

Air Force Reserve Georgia Dobbins Air Reserve Base New Entry Control Facility: Design 3,200 Loudermilk Ossoff, Warnock H/S 

Army Georgia Fort Stewart Hunter Army Airfield Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: De-
sign 

8,000 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Air Force Georgia Moody Air Force Base 23rd Security Forces Squadron Operations Facility (INC) 17,500 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Air Force Georgia Moody Air Force Base F–35A Simulator: Design 3,700 Ossoff S 

Air National Guard Georgia Savannah Hilton Head International 
Airport 

C–130J Corrosion Control Facility 11,400 Ossoff, Warnock S 

Navy and Marine Corps Guam Guam Defense Access Roads (INC) 50,000 Moylan H 

Air Force Hawaii Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam Combined Operations Center: Design 5,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

Air Force Hawaii Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam General Purpose Maintenance Hangar: Design 4,200 Hirono, Schatz S 

Army Hawaii Schofield Barracks Unaccompanied Enlisted Personnel Housing: Design 18,000 Hirono, Schatz S 

Army Hawaii Wheeler Army Airfield Clearwater Rinse Facility: Design 2,100 Hirono, Schatz S 

Army National Guard Illinois Marseilles Training Center ADAL Range Control Building: Minor Construction 3,050 Durbin S 

Army National Guard Illinois Peoria National Guard Readiness Center (INC) 8,000 Durbin S 

Army Illinois Rock Island Arsenal Forging Equipment Annex: Minor Construction 5,000 Durbin S 

Army Illinois Rock Island Arsenal New Weapons Quality Assurance/Calibration Facility: 
Minor Construction 

4,250 Durbin S 

Army Kansas Fort Leavenworth B95 Fire Station Truck Bay Addition: Minor Construc-
tion 

8,200 Moran S 

Army Kansas Fort Leavenworth Functional Fitness Center: Design 900 Moran S 

Army Kansas Fort Riley Access Control Facility Improvements: Minor Construc-
tion 

5,500 Moran S 

Army Kansas Fort Riley Air Traffic Control Tower 26,000 Moran S 

Army Kansas Fort Riley Construct Deployment Ready Reaction Field—Staging 
Area: Design 

2,600 Moran S 

Army Kentucky Blue Grass Army Depot Military Container Production Facility: Design 27,000 McConnell S 

Army Kentucky Fort Campbell Air Traffic Control Tower 45,000 McConnell S 

Army Kentucky Fort Campbell Modernized Hangar: Design 11,000 McConnell S 

Army Reserve Kentucky Fort Knox Aviation Support Facility (INC) 50,000 Guthrie McConnell H/S 

Army Kentucky Fort Knox Emergency Services Railroad Overpass: Minor Con-
struction 

8,000 McConnell S 

Army Kentucky Fort Knox Warrior Dining Facility: Design 4,500 McConnell S 

Army National Guard Kentucky Somerset Readiness Center: Design 1,500 McConnell S 

Army Louisiana Fort Polk Rotational Unit Billeting Area (INC) 30,000 Cassidy, Kennedy S 

Air National Guard Maine Bangor International Airport Aircraft Maintenance Squadron / Aircraft Ground 
Equipment Facility: Design 

2,500 Collins, King S 

Navy and Marine Corps Maine Portsmouth Naval Shipyard Consolidated Security—Police, NCIS & Fire, B29: De-
sign 

6,500 Collins, King, 
Shaheen 

S 

Army National Guard Maryland Edgewood Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Design 3,250 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Army National Guard Maryland Hagerstown Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Design 3,250 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Navy and Marine Corps Maryland Naval Surface Warfare Center Indian 
Head 

Contained Burn Facility (INC) 18,700 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

S 

Air Force Reserve Massachusetts Westover Air Reserve Base Extend Taxiway Golf: Design 3,700 Markey, Warren S 

Air National Guard Michigan Selfridge Air National Guard Base F–15EX Bed Down: Design 10,000 James Peters, Slotkin S 

Air National Guard Michigan Selfridge Air National Guard Base Mitigate Runway Encroachment: Design 10,000 James Peters, Slotkin S 

Air National Guard Minnesota Minneapolis St Paul International Air-
port 

C–130J Fuel Cell Maintenance Hangar: Design 5,200 Klobuchar, Smith S 

Army Mississippi Army Engineer Research and Develop-
ment Center 

Jet Engine Thermal Simulator: Minor Construction 6,800 Hyde-Smith, Wicker S 

Air Force Mississippi Columbus Air Force Base Water Storage Tank 14,200 Hyde-Smith, Wicker S 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8097 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency State Location Project Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Army National Guard Mississippi Hattiesburg Army Aviation Support Facility: Design 6,500 Hyde-Smith, Wicker S 

Army National Guard Mississippi Hattiesburg Readiness Center: Design 4,500 Hyde-Smith, Wicker S 

Navy and Marine Corps Mississippi Stennis Space Center NAVSCIATTS Student Quarters: Design 9,000 Hyde-Smith S 

Army National Guard Montana Helena Defense Access Road: Design 1,000 Sheehy S 

Air Force Nebraska Offutt Air Force Base Consolidated Training Complex/Professional Develop-
ment Center: Design 

6,000 Fischer S 

Air Force Nebraska Offutt Air Force Base Permanent Party Dormitory, 172 Bed: Design 6,000 Fischer S 

Air Force Nebraska Offutt Air Force Base Survivable Airborne Operations Center: Design 42,350 Bacon, Flood Fischer H/S 

Air Force Nevada Nellis Air Force Base F–35 Data Lab Support Facility: Design 2,000 Cortez Masto, Rosen S 

Air Force Nevada Nellis Air Force Base Regional Communications Center: Design 4,000 Cortez Masto, Rosen S 

Air National Guard Nevada Reno-Tahoe International Airport Fuel Cell Hangar: Design 5,400 Cortez Masto, Rosen S 

Army National Guard New Hampshire Concord Lakota Hangar Addition and Environmental Upgrades: 
Design 

3,000 Shaheen S 

Army National Guard New Hampshire Hooksett Readiness Center Addition/Alteration: Design 4,000 Shaheen S 

Air National Guard New Hampshire Pease Air National Guard Base Small Arms Range 16,000 Shaheen S 

Army National Guard New Hampshire Pembroke Readiness Center Addition/Alteration: Design 2,500 Shaheen S 

Air National Guard New Jersey Atlantic City International Airport Fighter Operations Center: Design 3,100 Booker S 

Air Force New Jersey Joint Base McGuire Dix Lakehurst Control Tower Lakehurst AirField: Design 3,200 Smith Booker, Kim S 

Navy and Marine Corps New Jersey Naval Weapons Station Earle 
(Lakehurst JB Site) 

NavSTAR HANGAR (Naval Secure Test Aviation Re-
search Hangar): Design 

5,640 Smith Booker, Kim S 

Air Force New Mexico Cannon Air Force Base ADAL Security Forces Facility, B575: Minor Construction 8,100 Heinrich, Luján S 

Air Force New Mexico Holloman Air Force Base Holloman High Speed Test Track: Design 700 Heinrich, Luján S 

Air Force New Mexico Kirtland Air Force Base Child Development Center: Design 3,200 Heinrich S 

Air Force New Mexico Kirtland Air Force Base EOD Building (INC) 18,250 Heinrich S 

Air Force New Mexico Kirtland Air Force Base Wyoming Gate Project: Design 2,000 Heinrich, Luján S 

Army New York Fort Drum Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Addition: Design 9,500 Gillibrand, Schumer S 

Army New York Fort Drum ORTC Transient Training Barracks: Design 8,300 Gillibrand, Schumer S 

Air Force Reserve New York Niagara Falls Air Reserve Station Combined Operations Airfield Facility (INC) 16,110 Gillibrand, Schumer S 

Defense Wide (SOCOM) North Carolina Fort Bragg SOF Forward Operating Base Freedom Upgrades 44,700 Hudson H 

Defense Wide (SOCOM) North Carolina Fort Bragg SOF Joint Intelligence Center: Design 5,300 Hudson H 

Air Force North Carolina Seymour Johnson Air Force Base Combat Arms Training and Maintenance Complex 41,000 Davis Budd S 

Air Force Ohio Wright-Patterson Air Force Base Human Performance Center Lab (INC) 30,000 Turner Husted, Moreno S 

Air Force Oklahoma Altus Air Force Base Main Gate Entry Control Facility: Design 3,000 Mullin S 

Army Oklahoma Fort Sill Automation-Aided Instruction Building: Design 9,300 Cole H 

Air Force Oklahoma Tinker Air Force Base KC–46 2–Bay Corrosion Control Hangar: Design 7,000 Mullin S 

Army National Guard Oregon Naval Weapons Systems Training Fa-
cility Boardman 

Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range 12,000 Merkley, Wyden S 

Navy and Marine Corps Pennsylvania Mechanicsburg Machinery Control Development Center (INC) 15,000 McCormick S 

Army National Guard Pennsylvania New Castle Readiness Center: Design 6,500 Fetterman S 

Navy and Marine Corps Rhode Island Newport Next Generation Torpedo Integration Lab 36,800 Reed S 

Air Force Reserve South Carolina Joint Base Charleston Aeromedical Evacuation Facility 33,000 Graham S 

Navy and Marine Corps South Carolina Marine Corps Recruit Depot Parris Is-
land 

3rd Battalion Recruit Barracks 5: Design 8,250 Graham S 

Air Force South Dakota Ellsworth Air Force Base Communications Center: Design 3,500 Rounds S 

Air Force South Dakota Ellsworth Air Force Base Munitions Storage Igloos: Design 4,000 Rounds S 

Air Force South Dakota Ellsworth Air Force Base Two Munitions Storage Igloos: Minor Construction 5,400 Rounds S 

Air Force South Dakota Ellsworth Air Force Base Weapons Generation Facility Dormitory: Design 4,800 Rounds S 

Air National Guard South Dakota Joe Foss Field Aircraft Maintenance Hangar: Design 1,700 Rounds S 

Navy Reserve Texas Naval Air Station Fort Worth Maintenance Hangar (INC) 50,000 Ellzey H 

Air Force Utah Hill Air Force Base F–35 Canopy Repair Facility: Design 2,600 Moore Curtis H 

Air National Guard Utah Salt Lake City International Airport Fuel Cell Hangar (INC) 15,000 Curtis S 

Army National Guard Vermont Camp Ethan Allen Training Site Family Service Center: Cost to Complete 2,000 Welch, Sanders S 

Army National Guard Vermont Lyndon Lyndon Readiness Center: Cost to Complete 2,000 Welch, Sanders S 

Navy and Marine Corps Virginia Joint Expeditionary Base Little 
Creek— Fort Story 

EOD Expeditionary Mine Countermeasures Facility: De-
sign 

12,000 Kiggans Kaine, Warner H/S 

Navy and Marine Corps Virginia Marine Corps Base Quantico Child Development Center: Design 5,700 Kaine, Warner S 

Navy and Marine Corps Virginia Naval Station Norfolk Power Upgrades (Pier 14): Design 15,000 Kiggans Kaine, Warner H 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8098 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES—Continued 

[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 
[Dollars in thousands] 

Agency State Location Project Amount ($) 
Requestor(s) 

Origination 
House Senate 

Navy and Marine Corps Virginia Naval Support Activity Hampton 
Roads 

Enlisted Quarters—NSA Northwest Annex, Chesapeake: 
Design 

6,900 Kaine, Warner S 

Navy and Marine Corps Virginia Naval Weapons Station Yorktown Shore Power for Virginia Class Submarines: Design 2,200 Wittman Kaine, Warner H/S 

Air National Guard Washington Fairchild Air Force Base Alter Maintenance Ramp: Design 3,600 Murray S 

Air Force Washington Fairchild Air Force Base Mission Support Complex: Design 9,500 Murray S 

Defense-Wide (SOCOM) Washington Joint Base Lewis McChord Consolidated Rigging Facility: Cost to Complete 10,000 Murray S 

Army Washington Joint Base Lewis McChord Fixed-Wing Taxiway: Design 1,900 Murray S 

Army National Guard West Virginia Camp Dawson Fire Station Support Building: Design 1,500 Capito, Justice S 

Army National Guard West Virginia Camp Dawson-Kingwood General Instruction Building: Design 1,500 Capito, Justice S 

Air National Guard West Virginia McLaughlin Air National Guard Base C–130J Apron Expansion: Cost to Complete 4,000 Capito, Justice S 

Army National Guard Wisconsin Black River Falls National Guard Readiness Center 20,000 Baldwin S 

Army National Guard Wisconsin Wausau National Guard Readiness Center: Design 5,500 Baldwin S 

Army National Guard Wisconsin Wisconsin Rapids National Guard Readiness Center: Design 3,800 Baldwin S 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
Request 

Final 
Bill 

ALABAMA 
ARMY 

ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT 
ACCESS CONTROL POINT (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 50,000 

FORT RUCKER 
CRASH/RESCUE STATION AT TABERNACLE STAGEFIELD: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ........................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,600 
FLAT IRON SUPPORT FACILITY: MINOR CONSTRUCTION .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 7,400 
FLIGHT CONTROL TOWER—CAIRNS ARMY AIRFIELD: DESIGN ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,700 
FLIGHT CONTROL TOWER—TABERNACLE STAGEFIELD: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,100 
LOWE ARMY HELIPORT AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,600 

REDSTONE ARSENAL 
CTC: PROPULSION SYSTEMS BUILDING ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 55,000 55,000 

AIR FORCE 
MAXWELL AIR FORCE BASE 

COMBINED ALL DOMAIN WARGAMING CENTER: DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 4,000 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

DEF RETUIL AND DEPOT MKTG OFC ANNISTON 
GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 32,000 32,000 

TOTAL, ALABAMA ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 87,000 169,400 

ALASKA 
ARMY 

FORT WAINWRIGHT 
BARRACKS (INC) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 208,000 184,000 
DINING FACILITY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 7,700 

AIR FORCE 
EIELSON AIR FORCE BASE 

PERMANENT PARTY DORMITORY: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 6,700 
JOINT BASE ELMENDORF–RICHARDSON 

JOINT INTEGRATED TEST AND TRAINING CTR (INC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 152,000 152,000 
PDI: EXTEND RUNWAY 16/34: CTC .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 45,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
JOINT BASE ELMENDORF–RICHARDSON 

BASE SUPPLY COMPLEX ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 46,000 46,000 

TOTAL, ALASKA ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 406,000 441,400 

ARIZONA 
AIR FORCE 

DAVIS-MONTHAN AIR FORCE BASE 
COMMUNICATIONS HEADQUARTERS FACILITY .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 49,000 49,000 
HANGAR/AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE UNIT (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 125,000 110,000 

LUKE AIR FORCE BASE 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 22,000 

TOTAL, ARIZONA ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 174,000 181,000 

CALIFORNIA 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

CAMP PENDLETON 
AREA (43) MESS HALL & ARMORY (INC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 108,740 58,740 
AREA (52) COMMUNICATION CENTER .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 18,480 18,480 

CHINA LAKE 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 8,900 

CORONADO 
FORD CLASS CVN INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES, PIER LIMA (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 103,000 53,000 

LEMOORE 
F–35 AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 17,000 
STRIKE FIGHTER CENTER OF EXCELLENCE PACIFIC (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 55,542 55,542 

MONTEREY 
NAVAL INNOVATION CENTER (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30,000 30,000 

POINT MUGU 
CTC: MQ–25 AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 71,200 71,200 

SAN DIEGO 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 86,820 86,820 

AIR FORCE 
BEALE AIR FORCE BASE 

MULTI-DOMAIN OPERATIONS COMPLEX (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 22,000 
TRAVIS AIR FORCE BASE 

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER (CDC) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 60,000 60,000 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8099 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
Request 

Final 
Bill 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
TRAVIS AIR FORCE BASE 

MEDICAL WAREHOUSE ADDITION ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 49,980 49,980 

TOTAL, CALIFORNIA ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 583,762 531,662 

COLORADO 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

FORT CARSON 
AMBULATORY CARE CENTER REPLACEMENT (INC) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 22,000 

TOTAL, COLORADO ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 22,000 

CONNECTICUT 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE NEW LONDON 
SUBMARINE PIER 8 REPLACEMENT (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 23,100 
WEAPONS MAGAZINE & ORDNANCE OPERATIONS FAC .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30,000 30,000 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
GROTON 

AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR ADD/ALT: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 7,000 

TOTAL, CONNECTICUT .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 30,000 60,100 

DELAWARE 
AIR FORCE 

DOVER AIR FORCE BASE 
AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR COMPLEX PH 1: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 8,100 
RELOCATE COMMERCIAL GATE TO MUSEUM DISTRICT: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,800 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
DAGSBORO 

NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER ADD/ALT: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 7,500 
WILMINGTON 

NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 2,200 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

NEW CASTLE COUNTY AIRPORT 
RELOCATE MAIN GATE COMPLEX: MINOR CONSTRUCTION .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,000 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 
DOVER AIR FORCE BASE 

512TH OPERATIONS GROUP FACILITY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 42,000 42,000 

TOTAL, DELAWARE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42,000 70,600 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

MARINE BARRACKS 8TH AND I 
BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS & SUPPORT FACILITY (INC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 65,900 65,900 

TOTAL, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 65,900 65,900 

FLORIDA 
ARMY 

EGLIN AIR FORCE BASE 
BARRACKS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 91,000 91,000 

KEY WEST 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACILITY (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 50,000 50,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
CAPE CANAVERAL SPACE FORCE STATION 

CTC: ENGINEERING TEST FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15,600 15,600 
NAVAL AIR STATION JACKSONVILLE 

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,575 
USMC SUPPORT FACILITY BLOUNT ISLAND 

COMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE (INC) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 45,425 
WHITING FIELD 

ADVANCED HELICOPTER TRAINING SYSTEM HANGAR (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 98,505 98,505 
AIR FORCE 

CAPE CANAVERAL SPACE FORCE STATION 
INSTALL WASTEWATER ″FORCE″ MAIN, ICBM ROAD ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11,400 11,400 
INSTALL WATER MAIN, ICBM ROAD .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 10,400 10,400 
PHILLIPS PARKWAY HAUL ROUTE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 28,000 28,000 

EGLIN AIR FORCE BASE 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER W/ LAND ACQUISITION .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,000 41,000 
F–35A ADAL SQUADRON OPERATIONS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 23,000 23,000 
F–35A DEVELOPMENTAL TEST 2–BAY MX HANGAR ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 52,000 52,000 
F–35A DEVELOPMENTAL TEST 2–BAY TEST HANGAR ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 50,000 50,000 

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
KC–46A ADAL AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR 2 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 30,000 30,000 
KC–46A ADAL AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR 3 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 33,000 33,000 
KC–46A GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSE ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11,000 11,000 

TOTAL, FLORIDA ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 544,905 594,905 

GEORGIA 
ARMY 

FORT GILLEM 
EVIDENCE STORAGE BUILDING ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 166,000 166,000 

FORT STEWART 
HUNTER ARMY AIRFIELD AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
KINGS BAY 

TRIDENT REFIT FAC EXPAN (COLUM SUB—INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 119,030 119,030 
AIR FORCE 

MOODY AIR FORCE BASE 
23RD SECURITY FORCES SQUADRON OPERATIONS FACILITY (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 17,500 
F–35A SIMULATOR: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 3,700 

ROBINS AIR FORCE BASE 
CONTROL TOWER .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 28,000 28,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
FORT BENNING 

DEXTER ES ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 127,375 127,375 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

SAVANNAH/HILTON HEAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
C–130J CORROSION CONTROL FACILITY .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 11,400 
DINING HALL & SERVICES TRAIN FACILITY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 27,000 27,000 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8100 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
Request 

Final 
Bill 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 
DOBBINS AIR RESERVE BASE 

NEW ENTRY CONTROL FACILITY: DESIGN ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,200 

TOTAL, GEORGIA ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 467,405 511,205 

HAWAII 
ARMY 

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS 
UNACCOMPANIED ENLISTED PERSONNEL HOUSING: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 18,000 

WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD 
CLEARWATER RINSE FACILITY: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 2,100 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
JOINT BASE PEARL HARBOR–HICKAM 

DDG–1000 SHIP SUPPORT INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 83,000 83,000 
DRY DOCK 3 REPLACEMENT (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 553,720 553,720 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT (INC) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 141,650 141,650 

KANEOHE BAY 
WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY COMPLIANCE UPGRADE (INC) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 108,350 108,350 

KAUAI 
PDI: AIRFIELD PAVEMENT UPGRADES .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 235,730 155,730 

AIR FORCE 
JOINT BASE PEARL HARBOR-HICKAM 

COMBINED OPERATIONS CENTER: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,000 
GENERAL PURPOSE MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,200 

TOTAL, HAWAII ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,122,450 1,071,750 

ILLINOIS 
ARMY 

ROCK ISLAND ARSENAL 
FORGING EQUIPMENT ANNEX: MINOR CONSTRUCTION .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,000 
NEW WEAPONS QUALITY ASSURANCE/CALIBRATION FACILITY: MINOR CONSTRUCTION .................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 4,250 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
MARSEILLES TRAINING CENTER 

ADAL RANGE CONTROL BUILDING: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 3,050 
PEORIA 

NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,000 

TOTAL, ILLINOIS ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 20,300 

INDIANA 
ARMY 

CRANE ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT 
PYROTECHNIC PRODUCTION FACILITY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 161,000 100,000 

TOTAL, INDIANA ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 161,000 100,000 

IOWA 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

WATERLOO 
NATIONAL GUARD VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 13,800 13,800 

TOTAL, IOWA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 13,800 13,800 

KANSAS 
ARMY 

FORT LEAVENWORTH 
B95 FIRE STATION TRUCK BAY ADDITION: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,200 
FUNCTIONAL FITNESS CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 900 

FORT RILEY 
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 26,000 
AUTOMATED INFANTRY PLATOON BATTLE COURSE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,200 13,200 
ACCESS CONTROL FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 5,500 
CONSTRUCT DEPLOYMENT READY REACTION FIELD—STAGING AREA: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 2,600 

TOTAL, KANSAS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 13,200 56,400 

KENTUCKY 
ARMY 

BLUE GRASS ARMY DEPOT 
MILITARY CONTAINER PRODUCTION FACILITY: DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 27,000 

FORT CAMPBELL 
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 45,000 
BARRACKS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 112,000 112,000 
MODERNIZED HANGAR: DESIGN ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 11,000 

FORT KNOX 
EMERGENCY SERVICES RAILROAD OVERPASS: MINOR CONSTRUCTION .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 8,000 
WARRIOR DINING FACILITY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 4,500 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
SOMERSET 

READINESS CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,500 
ARMY RESERVE 

FORT KNOX 
AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 50,000 

TOTAL, KENTUCKY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 112,000 259,000 

LOUISIANA 
ARMY 

FORT POLK 
ROTATIONAL UNIT BILLETING AREA (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 30,000 

AIR FORCE 
BARKSDALE AIR FORCE BASE 

WGF DORMITORY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 116,000 116,000 

TOTAL, LOUISIANA ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 116,000 146,000 

MAINE 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

PORTSMOUTH NAVAL SHIPYARD 
CONSOLIDATED SECURITY—POLICE, NCIS & FIRE, B29: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,500 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8101 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
Request 

Final 
Bill 

MULTI-MISSION DRYDOCK #1 EXTENSION (INC) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 220,793 220,793 
POWER RELIABILITY & WATER RESILIENCE UPGRADES (INC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 227,769 227,769 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
BANGOR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE SQUADRON/AIRCRAFT GROUND EQUIPMENT FACILITY: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 2,500 

TOTAL, MAINE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 448,562 457,562 

MARYLAND 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

NAVAL SURFACE WARFARE CENTER INDIAN HEAD 
CONTAINED BURN FACILITY (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 18,700 

SUITLAND 
FOREIGN MATERIALS EXPLOITATION LAB ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 114,000 100,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
BETHESDA NAVAL HOSPITAL 

MEDCEN ADDITION/ALTERATION INCR 9 .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 70,000 70,000 
FORT MEADE 

NSAW EAST CAMPUS BUILDING #5, INC 2 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 455,000 455,000 
NSAW VENONA WIDENING ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 26,600 26,600 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
EDGEWOOD 

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,250 
HAGERSTOWN 

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,250 

TOTAL, MARYLAND ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 665,600 676,800 

MASSACHUSETTS 
AIR FORCE 

HANSCOM AIR FORCE BASE 
FIRE STATION ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 55,000 55,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
OTIS AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

DINING FACILITY / EMEDS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 31,000 31,000 
AIR FORCE RESERVE 

WESTOVER AIR RESERVE BASE 
EXTEND TAXIWAY GOLF: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,700 

TOTAL, MASSACHUSETTS ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 86,000 89,700 

MICHIGAN 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

SELFRIDGE AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 
F–15EX BED DOWN: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 10,000 
MITIGATE RUNWAY ENCROACHMENT: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 10,000 

TOTAL, MICHIGAN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 20,000 

MINNESOTA 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

MINNEAPOLIS ST PAUL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
C–130J FUEL CELL MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,200 

TOTAL, MINNESOTA .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,200 

MISSISSIPPI 
ARMY 

ARMY ENGINEER RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER 
JET ENGINE THERMAL SIMULATOR: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 6,800 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
STENNIS SPACE CENTER 

NAVSCIATTS STUDENT QUARTERS: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 9,000 
AIR FORCE 

COLUMBUS AIR FORCE BASE 
WATER STORAGE TANK ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 14,200 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
HATTIESBURG 

ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,500 
READINESS CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,500 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
KEY FIELD 

BASE SUPPLY WAREHOUSE .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 19,000 19,000 

TOTAL, MISSISSIPPI ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 19,000 60,000 

MISSOURI 
AIR FORCE 

WHITEMAN AIR FORCE BASE 
B–21 ADAL WEAPONS RELEASE SYSTEM STORAGE ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,600 13,600 
B–21 RADIO FREQUENCY HANGAR .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 114,000 114,000 

TOTAL, MISSOURI .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 127,600 127,600 

MONTANA 
AIR FORCE 

MALMSTROM AIR FORCE BASE 
WEAPONS STORAGE & MAINTENANCE FAC INC ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 60,000 60,000 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
HELENA 

DEFENSE ACCESS ROAD: DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,000 

TOTAL, MONTANA ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 60,000 61,000 

NEBRASKA 
AIR FORCE 

OFFUTT AIR FORCE BASE 
CONSOLIDATED TRAINING COMPLEX/PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CENTER: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,000 
PERMANENT PARTY DORMITORY, 172 BED: DESIGN ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,000 
SURVIVABLE AIRBORNE OPERATIONS CENTER: DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 42,350 

TOTAL, NEBRASKA ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 54,350 
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NEVADA 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

FALLON 
RANGE TRAINING COMPLEX IMPROVEMENTS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 47,000 47,000 

AIR FORCE 
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE 

F–35 DATA LAB SUPPORT FACILITY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,000 
REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS CENTER: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 4,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
RENO-TAHOE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

FUEL CELL HANGAR: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,400 

TOTAL, NEVADA ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 47,000 58,400 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

CONCORD 
LAKOTA HANGAR ADDITION AND ENVIRONMENTAL UPGRADES: DESIGN .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,000 

HOOKSETT 
READINESS CENTER ADDITION/ALTERATION: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,000 

PEMBROKE 
READINESS CENTER ADDITION/ALTERATION: DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,500 

PLYMOUTH 
NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 26,000 26,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
PEASE AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

SMALL ARMS RANGE ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 16,000 

TOTAL, NEW HAMPSHIRE ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 26,000 51,500 

NEW JERSEY 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

NAVAL WEAPONS STATION EARLE (LAKEHURST JB SITE) 
NAVSTAR HANGAR (NAVAL SECURE TEST AVIATION RESEARCH HANGAR): DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 5,640 

AIR FORCE 
JOINT BASE MCGUIRE DIX LAKEHURST 

CONTROL TOWER LAKEHURST AIRFIELD: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 3,200 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

ATLANTIC CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
FIGHTER OPERATIONS CENTER: DESIGN .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,100 

TOTAL, NEW JERSEY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 11,940 

NEW MEXICO 
AIR FORCE 

CANNON AIR FORCE BASE 
ADAL SECURITY FORCES FACILITY, B575: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,100 
DORMITORY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 90,000 80,000 

HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE 
HOLLOMAN HIGH SPEED TEST TRACK: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 700 

KIRTLAND AIR FORCE BASE 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 3,200 
EOD BUILDING (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 18,250 
SPACE RAPID CAPABILITIES OFFICE HQ ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 83,000 83,000 
WYOMING GATE PROJECT: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,000 

TOTAL, NEW MEXICO ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 173,000 195,250 

NEW YORK 
ARMY 

FORT DRUM 
AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR ADDITION: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 9,500 
ORTC TRANSIENT TRAINING BARRACKS: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 8,300 

FORT HAMILTON 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31,000 31,000 

WATERVLIET ARSENAL 
ELECTRICAL SWITCHING STATION .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29,000 29,000 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 
NIAGARA FALLS AIR RESERVE STATION 

COMBINED OPERATIONS AIRFIELD FACILITY (INC) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 16,110 

TOTAL, NEW YORK ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 60,000 93,910 

NORTH CAROLINA 
ARMY 

FORT BRAGG 
AUTOMATED INFANTRY PLATOON BATTLE COURSE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19,000 19,000 
COST TO COMPLETE AIRCRAFT MAINT HANGAR .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 24,000 24,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
CHERRY POINT MARINE CORPS AIR STATION 

F–35 AIRCRAFT SUSTAINMENT CTR (INC) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 200,000 163,619 
AIR FORCE 

SEYMOUR JOHNSON AIR FORCE BASE 
COMBAT ARMS TRAINING AND MAINTENANCE COMPLEX ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 41,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
CAMP LEJEUNE 

SOF MARINE RAIDER BATTALION OPS FACILITY INC ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 90,000 90,000 
FORT BRAGG 

SOF FORWARD OPERATING BASE FREEDOM UPGRADES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 44,700 
SOF JOINT INTELLIGENCE CENTER: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,300 
SOF MISSION COMMAND CENTER .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 130,000 130,000 
SOF OPERATIONAL AMMUNITION SUPPLY POINT .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 80,000 80,000 

TOTAL, NORTH CAROLINA ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 543,000 597,619 

OHIO 
AIR FORCE 

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE 
HUMAN PERFORMANCE CENTER LAB (INC) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 30,000 

TOTAL, OHIO ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 30,000 
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OKLAHOMA 
ARMY 

FORT SILL 
AUTOMATION–AIDED INSTRUCTION BUILDING: DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 9,300 

MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNTION PLANT 
CTC: AMMUNITION DEMOLITION SHOP ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 55,000 55,000 

AIR FORCE 
ALTUS AIR FORCE BASE 

MAIN GATE ENTRY CONTROL FACILITY: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 3,000 
TINKER AIR FORCE BASE 

BOMBER AGILE COMMON HANGAR, INC .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 127,000 127,000 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER (CDC) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 54,000 54,000 
KC–46 2–BAY CORROSION CONTROL HANGAR: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 7,000 

TOTAL, OKLAHOMA ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 236,000 255,300 

OREGON 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

NAVAL WEAPONS SYSTEMS TRAINING FACILITY BOARDMAN 
MULTI–PURPOSE MACHINE GUN RANGE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 12,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ADAL COMMUNICATIONS ANNEX ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16,500 16,500 

TOTAL, OREGON ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 16,500 28,500 

PENNSYLVANIA 
ARMY 

LETTERKENNY ARMY DEPOT 
DEFENSE ACCESS ROADS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7,500 7,500 
GUIDED MISSILE MAINTENANCE BUILDING ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 84,000 84,000 

TOBYHANNA ARMY DEPOT 
RADAR TEST RANGE EXPANSION ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 68,000 68,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
MECHANICSBURG 

MACHINERY CONTROL DEVELOPMENT CENTER (INC) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 15,000 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

DEF DISTRIBUTION DEPOT NEW CUMBERLAND 
GENERAL PURPOSE WAREHOUSE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 90,000 90,000 

HARRISBURG 
SOF SIMULATOR FACILITY (MC–130J) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 13,400 13,400 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
NEW CASTLE 

READINESS CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,500 
ARMY RESERVE 

NEW CASTLE 
AREA MAINTENANCE SUPPORT ACTIVITY/VMS/LAND ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 30,000 30,000 

TOTAL, PENNSYLVANIA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 292,900 314,400 

RHODE ISLAND 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

NEWPORT 
NEXT GENERATION TORPEDO INTEGRATION LAB ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 36,800 

TOTAL, RHODE ISLAND ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 36,800 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
ARMY 

FORT JACKSON 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 51,000 51,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
CHARLESTON 

NUCLEAR POWER TRAINING FAC SIMULATION EXPAN (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 65,400 65,400 
MARINE CORPS RECRUIT DEPOT PARRIS ISLAND 

3RD BATTALION RECRUIT BARRACKS 5: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 8,250 
AIR FORCE RESERVE 

JOINT BASE CHARLESTON 
AEROMEDICAL EVACUATION FACILITY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 33,000 

TOTAL, SOUTH CAROLINA ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 116,400 157,650 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
AIR FORCE 

ELLSWORTH AIR FORCE BASE 
B–21 ADD FLIGHT SIMULATOR 2 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 63,000 63,000 
B–21 ALERT FACILITY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 71,000 71,000 
B–21 ENV PROTECTION SHELTERS 80 ROW .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 88,000 88,000 
B–21 S ENV PROTECTION SHELTERS 60 ROW ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 
B–21 W ALERT APRON ENV PROTECTION SHELTERS ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 81,000 81,000 
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 3,500 
MUNITIONS STORAGE IGLOOS: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 4,000 
TWO MUNITIONS STORAGE IGLOOS: MINOR CONSTRUCTION ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,400 
WEAPONS GENERATION FACILITY DORMITORY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,800 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
WATERTOWN 

NATIONAL GUARD VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 28,000 28,000 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

JOE FOSS FIELD 
AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,700 

TOTAL, SOUTH DAKOTA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 406,000 425,400 

TEXAS 
ARMY 

CORPUS CHRISTI ARMY DEPOT 
CTC: POWERTRAIN FACILITY (ENGINE ASSEMBLY) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 60,000 60,000 

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
CTC: COMPONENT REBUILD SHOP ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 93,000 93,000 

AIR FORCE 
DYESS AIR FORCE BASE 

B–21 MISSION PLANNING FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 78,000 78,000 
B–21 UTILITIES & SITE IMPROVEMENTS .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12,800 12,800 

GOODFELLOW AIR FORCE BASE 
PIPELINE STUDENT DORMITORY ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 112,000 100,000 
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JOINT BASE SAN ANTONIO 
BMT CLASSROOMS/DINING FACILITY 4, INC .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 79,000 79,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
JOINT BASE SAN ANTONIO 

NSA/CSS TEXAS CRYPTOLOGIC CENTER (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 500,000 500,000 
NAVY RESERVE 

NAVAL AIR STATION FORT WORTH 
MAINTENANCE HANGAR (INC) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 50,000 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 
JOINT BASE SAN ANTONIO 

C5M AGE MAINTENANCE FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18,000 18,000 

TOTAL, TEXAS .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 952,800 990,800 

UTAH 
AIR FORCE 

HILL AIR FORCE BASE 
F–35 CANOPY REPAIR FACILITY: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 2,600 
F–35 MAINTENANCE FACILITY, PHASE 1, INC .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 22,000 22,000 
T–7A DEPOT MAINTENANCE COMPLEX, INC ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 178,000 123,000 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
SALT LAKE CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

FUEL CELL HANGAR (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 15,000 

TOTAL, UTAH ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 200,000 162,600 

VERMONT 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

CAMP ETHAN ALLEN TRAINING SITE 
FAMILY SERVICE CENTER: COST TO COMPLETE .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 2,000 

LYNDON 
READINESS CENTER: COST TO COMPLETE ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,000 

TOTAL, VERMONT ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,000 

VIRGINIA 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

JOINT EXPEDITIONARY BASE LITTLE CREEK—FORT STORY 
CTC: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 12,360 12,360 
EOD EXPEDITIONARY MINE COUNTERMEASURES FACILITY: DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 12,000 

MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER: DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,700 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 63,560 63,560 

NAVAL STATION NORFOLK 
POWER UPGRADES (PIER 14): DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 15,000 

NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY HAMPTON ROADS 
ENLISTED QUARTERS—NSA NORTHWEST ANNEX, CHESAPEAKE: DESIGN ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 6,900 

NORFOLK NAVAL SHIPYARD 
CTC: CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 11,700 11,700 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM UPGRADES (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 93,307 93,307 
MQ–25 AIRCRAFT LAYDOWN FACILITIES .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,430 20,430 
PPV UNACCOMPANIED HOUSING INVESTMENT ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 380,000 380,000 

PORTSMOUTH 
DRY DOCK 3 MODERNIZATION (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 188,576 188,576 

YORKTOWN 
SHORE POWER FOR VIRGINIA CLASS SUBMARINES: DESIGN .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 2,200 
WEAPONS MAGAZINES (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 71,758 71,758 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
PENTAGON 

OPERATIONS FACILITY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 34,000 34,000 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

SANDSTON 
CTC: AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANGAR .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15,500 15,500 

TOTAL, VIRGINIA ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 891,191 932,991 

WASHINGTON 
ARMY 

JOINT BASE LEWIS–MCCHORD 
COMMAND AND CONTROL FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 128,000 128,000 
FIXED-WING TAXIWAY: DESIGN ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,900 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
BANGOR 

TRIDENT REFIT FACILITY WAREHOUSE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 245,700 245,700 
PUGET SOUND 

CTC: CVN 78 AIRCRAFT CARRIER ELECT UPGRADES ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 48,800 48,800 
AIR FORCE 

FAIRCHILD AIR FORCE BASE 
MISSION SUPPORT COMPLEX: DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 9,500 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
FAIRCHILD AIR FORCE BASE 

HYDRANT SYSTEM AREA C ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 85,000 85,000 
JOINT BASE LEWIS-MCCHORD 

CONSOLIDATED RIGGING FACILITY: COST TO COMPLETE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 10,000 
MANCHESTER 

BULK STORAGE TANKS PH3 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 71,000 71,000 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

FAIRCHILD AIR FORCE BASE 
ALTER MAINTENANCE RAMP: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 3,600 

TOTAL, WASHINGTON ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 578,500 603,500 

WEST VIRGINIA 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

CAMP DAWSON 
FIRE STATION SUPPORT BUILDING: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,500 

CAMP DAWSON—KINGWOOD 
GENERAL INSTRUCTION BUILDING: DESIGN ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 1,500 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
MCLAUGHLIN AIR NATIONAL GUARD BASE 

C–130J APRON EXPANSION: COST TO COMPLETE ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 4,000 

TOTAL, WEST VIRGINIA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 7,000 
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WISCONSIN 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

BLACK RIVER FALLS 
NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 20,000 

WAUSAU 
NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,500 

WISCONSIN RAPIDS 
NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER: DESIGN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 3,800 

TOTAL, WISCONSIN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 29,300 

WYOMING 
AIR FORCE 

FE WARREN AIR FORCE BASE 
GBSD UTILITY CORRIDOR, INC ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 130,000 130,000 

TOTAL, WYOMING ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 130,000 130,000 

AUSTRALIA 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

DARWIN 
PDI: AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 190,630 155,630 

TOTAL, AUSTRALIA ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 190,630 155,630 

BAHRAIN 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

SW ASIA 
CTC: FLEET MAINTENANCE FACILITY & TOC .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42,000 42,000 

TOTAL, BAHRAIN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42,000 42,000 

CUBA 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

GUANTANAMO BAY NAVAL STATION 
HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT INCR 3 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35,794 35,794 

TOTAL, CUBA ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35,794 35,794 

DIEGO GARCIA 
AIR FORCE 

DIEGO GARCIA 
OPERATIONS SUPPORT FACILITY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29,000 29,000 

TOTAL, DIEGO GARCIA ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 29,000 29,000 

DJIBOUTI 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

CAMP LEMONIER 
ELECTRICAL POWER PLANT (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 51,600 51,600 

TOTAL, DJIBOUTI ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 51,600 51,600 

GERMANY 
ARMY 

ANSBACH 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 92,000 92,000 

SMITH BARRACKS 
KNOWN DISTANCE RANGE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 9,800 9,800 
LIVE FIRE EXERCISE SHOOTHOUSE .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 13,200 13,200 
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE SHOP .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39,000 39,000 

AIR FORCE 
RAMSTEIN 

35 POINT INDOOR FIRING RANGE .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,000 44,000 
AEROMEDICAL EVACUATION COMPOUND ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29,000 29,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
BAUMHOLDER 

SOF HUMAN PERFORMANCE TRAINING CENTER .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16,700 16,700 
RHINE ORDNANCE BARRACKS 

MEDICAL CENTER REPLACEMENT, INCR 12 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 99,167 99,167 

TOTAL, GERMANY .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 342,867 342,867 

GREENLAND 
AIR FORCE 

PITUFFIK SPACE BASE 
RUNWAY APPROACH LANDING SYSTEM ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 32,000 32,000 

TOTAL, GREENLAND ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 32,000 32,000 

GUAM 
ARMY 

JOINT REGION MARIANAS 
PDI: GUAM DEF SYS, EIAMD, PH 2 (INC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33,000 33,000 

NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
ANDERSEN AIR FORCE BASE 

PDI: JOINT CONSOL COMM CENTER (INC) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 181,124 46,562 
PDI: WATER WELLS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 70,070 70,070 

APRA HEIGHTS 
PDI: INNER APRA HARBOR RESILIENCY ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 105,950 92,550 

FINEGAYAN 
PDI: ARTILLERY BATTERY FACILITIES (INC) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 64,774 64,774 
PDI: RECYCLE CENTER ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 61,010 61,010 

JOINT REGION MARIANAS 
DEFENSE ACCESS ROADS (INC) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 50,000 
PDI/CTC: X–RAY WHARF BERTH ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31,000 31,000 
PDI: JOINT COMMUNICATION UPGRADE (INC) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 158,600 25,300 
PDI: MISSILE INTEGRATION TEST FACILITY (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 87,270 87,270 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
JOINT REGION MARIANAS 

PDI: GDS, COMMAND CENTER (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 183,900 83,900 
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PDI: GDS, EIAMD, PH1 (INC) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 61,903 61,903 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

BARRIGADA 
NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTER ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 55,000 55,000 

TOTAL, GUAM ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,093,601 762,339 

JAPAN 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

CAMP BUTLER 
PDI: SCHOOL AGE CARE CENTERS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 58,000 58,000 

AIR FORCE 
KADENA AIR BASE 

PDI: THEATER A/C CORROSION CONTROL CTR, INC ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 66,350 66,350 

TOTAL, JAPAN .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 124,350 124,350 

NORWAY 
AIR FORCE 

RYGGE 
QUICK REACTION AIRCRAFT HANGAR ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 72,000 72,000 

TOTAL, NORWAY ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 72,000 72,000 

PUERTO RICO 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

PUNTA BORINQUEN 
RAMEY UNIT SCHOOL REPLACEMENT .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 155,000 155,000 

TOTAL, PUERTO RICO .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 155,000 155,000 

UNITED KINGDOM 
AIR FORCE 

ROYAL AIR FORCE FELTWELL 
RADR STORAGE FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 20,000 20,000 

ROYAL AIR FORCE LAKENHEATH 
SURETY: COMMAND POST ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 104,000 104,000 
SURETY: DEFENDER OPERATIONS COMPOUND ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 149,000 149,000 

DEFENSE-WIDE 
ROYAL AIR FORCE LAKENHEATH 

HOSPITAL REPLACEMENT, PHASE 2—INCR 1 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 322,200 322,200 
ROYAL AIR FORCE MILDENHALL 

SOF MRSP AND PARTS STORAGE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 45,000 45,000 

TOTAL, UNITED KINGDOM ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 640,200 640,200 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

VARIOUS 
DATA PROCESSING FACILITY ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 57,190 57,190 
JOINT MARITIME FACILITY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 72,430 72,430 

TOTAL, VARIOUS LOCATIONS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 129,620 129,620 

WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED 
ARMY 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 287,557 252,557 
HOST NATION SUPPORT ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 46,031 46,031 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 79,218 79,218 
PDI: INDOPACOM MINOR CONSTRUCTION PILOT ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 68,453 68,453 

SUBTOTAL, ARMY .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 481,259 446,259 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 562,423 527,423 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 119,331 123,331 
INDOPACOM MILCON PILOT PROGRAM ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 162,855 162,855 

SUBTOTAL, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 844,609 813,609 
AIR FORCE 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 573,223 508,223 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 72,900 72,900 
INDOPACOM MILCON PILOT PROGRAM ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 123,800 123,800 

SUBTOTAL, AIR FORCE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 769,923 704,923 
DEFENSE-WIDE 

ENERGY RESILIENCE AND CONSERV INVEST PROG ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 684,330 684,330 
DESIGN 

ERCIP DESIGN .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 38,669 38,669 
MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 21,360 31,360 
DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29,077 29,077 
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30,900 30,900 
WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS SERVICE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,851 14,851 
THE JOINT STAFF .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,000 2,000 
US SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 32,731 32,731 
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,842 14,842 
DEFENSE-WIDE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 26,571 26,571 

MINOR CONSTRUCTION 
THE JOINT STAFF .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4,727 4,727 
MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4,140 4,140 
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,084 3,084 
DEFENSE–WIDE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,000 3,000 
US SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 25,000 25,000 
INDOPACOM MILCON PILOT PROGRAM (SOCOM) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 77,000 77,000 
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,000 6,000 

SUBTOTAL, DEFENSE-WIDE ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,018,282 1,028,282 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,580 22,580 

SUBTOTAL, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13,580 22,580 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 24,146 32,146 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 25,000 25,000 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
Request 

Final 
Bill 

SUBTOTAL, AIR NATIONAL GUARD ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 49,146 57,146 
ARMY RESERVE 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,013 6,013 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6,226 6,226 

SUBTOTAL, ARMY RESERVE .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12,239 12,239 
NAVY RESERVE 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,255 2,255 

SUBTOTAL, NAVY RESERVE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,255 2,255 
AIR FORCE RESERVE 

DESIGN ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 270 270 
MINOR CONSTRUCTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 188 188 

SUBTOTAL, AIR FORCE RESERVE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 482,290 482,290 
NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM 

NATO SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 481,832 481,832 
BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE ACCOUNT 
ARMY ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 171,870 186,870 
NAVY .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 112,791 132,791 
AIR FORCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 124,196 144,196 
DEFENSE-WIDE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,304 1,304 

TOTAL, BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 410,161 465,161 

SUBTOTAL, WORLDWIDE UNSPECIFIED .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,083,744 4,034,744 
FAMILY HOUSING, ARMY 

BELGIUM 
CHIEVRES AIR BASE 

FAMILY HOUSING NEW CONSTRUCTION (100 UNITS) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 145,042 145,042 
GERMANY 

HOHENFELS 
FAMILY HOUSING REPLAC CONSTR (27 UNITS) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 50,692 50,692 

DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 32,824 32,824 

SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 228,558 228,558 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

FURNISHINGS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16,254 16,254 
LEASED HOUSING ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 116,275 116,275 
MAINTENANCE OF REAL PROPERTY FACILITIES ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 110,941 110,941 
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,450 46,450 
MILITARY HOUSING PRIVATIZATION INITIATIVE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 41,089 46,089 
MISCELLANEOUS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 319 319 
SERVICES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 8,096 8,096 
UTILITIES ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 43,994 43,994 

SUBTOTAL, OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 378,418 388,418 
FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

GUAM 
JOINT REGION MARIANAS 

CTC: REPLACE ANDERSEN HOUSING (AF) PH4 (68 UNITS) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 19,384 19,384 
CTC: REPLACE ANDERSEN HOUSING (AF) PH7 (46 UNITS) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 18,000 18,000 
REPLACE ANDERSEN HOUSING PH 9 (136 UNITS) (INC) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 65,378 65,378 

JAPAN 
MARINE CORPS AIR STATION IWAKUNI 

CONST IMP: REPAIR WHOLE HOUSE BUILDING 1255 (6 UNITS) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 11,230 11,230 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

VARIOUS 
NAVY SOUTHEAST MHPI (2ND RESTRUCTURE) (100 UNITS) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 57,000 57,000 

DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,605 6,605 

SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 177,597 177,597 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

FURNISHINGS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16,820 16,820 
HOUSING PRIVATIZATION SUPPORT ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 57,061 62,061 
LEASING ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 68,426 68,426 
MAINTENANCE ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 112,019 112,019 
MANAGEMENT ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 56,956 61,956 
MISCELLANEOUS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 435 435 
SERVICES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 17,424 17,424 
UTILITIES ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,967 44,967 

SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 374,108 384,108 
FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE 

COLORADO 
BUCKLEY AIR FORCE BASE 

MHPI RESTRUCTURE—BUCKLEY (351 UNITS) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 12,000 12,000 
HAWAII 

JOINT BASE PEARL HARBOR-HICKAM 
MHPI RESTRUCTURE—JB PEARL HARBOR-HICKAM (460 UNITS) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 147,555 147,555 

JAPAN 
KADENA AIR BASE 

CONST—IMP—KADENA TOWER 4511 (68 UNITS) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 34,100 34,100 
YOKOTA AIR BASE 

CONST—IMP—YOKOTA PAIP 9 PHASE 3 (34 UNITS) ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44,000 44,000 
DESIGN ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 36,575 36,575 

SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 274,230 274,230 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

FURNISHINGS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 31,275 31,275 
HOUSING PRIVATIZATION ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 38,987 43,987 
LEASING ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,436 5,436 
MAINTENANCE ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 142,572 142,572 
MANAGEMENT ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 54,581 59,581 
MISCELLANEOUS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,475 1,475 
SERVICES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 12,701 12,701 
UTILITIES ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 72,738 72,738 

SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 359,765 369,765 
FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE-WIDE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

FURNISHINGS .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 553 553 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2026 
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LEASING ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 33,911 33,911 
UTILITIES .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4,445 4,445 

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY 
FURNISHINGS .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 93 93 
LEASING ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 14,320 14,320 
MAINTENANCE .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 37 37 
UTILITIES .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15 15 

SUBTOTAL, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 53,374 53,374 
DOD FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,315 8,315 
DOD MILITARY UNACCOMPANIED HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 497 497 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
UNFUNDED REQUIREMENTS (SEC 124) 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 144,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 15,500 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 11,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 15,000 

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTERS—DESIGN (SEC 128) 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,000 

BARRACKS—DESIGN (SEC 129) 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 5,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 5,000 

DEMOLITION—UNSPECIFIED MINOR MILITARY CONSTRUCTION (SEC 130) 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 10,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................ 25,000 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 10,000 

TOTAL, ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ........................ 260,500 

RECAP 
ARMY .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,173,959 2,381,909 
NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6,012,677 5,725,724 
AIR FORCE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,721,473 3,926,273 
DEFENSE-WIDE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,792,301 3,784,301 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 151,880 272,930 
AIR NATIONAL GUARD ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 188,646 292,546 
ARMY RESERVE .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 42,239 92,239 
NAVY RESERVE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,255 52,255 
AIR FORCE RESERVE .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 60,458 116,468 
NATO ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 481,832 481,832 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE BASE CLOSURE ACCOUNT (BRAC) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 410,161 465,161 
FAMILY HOUSING, ARMY .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 606,976 616,976 

CONSTRUCTION ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... (228,558) (228,558) 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ (378,418) (388,418) 

FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 551,705 561,705 
CONSTRUCTION ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... (177,597) (177,597) 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ (374,108) (384,108) 

FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 633,995 643,995 
CONSTRUCTION ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... (274,230) (274,230) 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ (359,765) (369,765) 

FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE–WIDE ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 53,374 53,374 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ (53,374) (53,374) 

DOD FAMILY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,315 8,315 
DOD UNACCOMPANIED HOUSING IMPROVEMENT FUND ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 497 497 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ........................ 260,500 

GRAND TOTAL ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 18,892,743 19,737,000 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 
[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
Military Construction 

Active Components: 
Military Construction, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................... 2,236,357 2,173,959 2,381,909 ∂145,552 ∂207,950 
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps ............................................................................................................................................. 4,159,399 6,012,677 5,725,724 ∂1,566,325 ¥286,953 
Military Construction, Air Force .................................................................................................................................................................... 3,347,126 3,721,473 3,926,273 ∂579,147 ∂204,800 
Military Construction, Defense-Wide ............................................................................................................................................................. 3,881,383 3,792,301 3,784,301 ¥97,082 ¥8,000 

Subtotal, Active components .................................................................................................................................................................... 13,624,265 15,700,410 15,818,207 ∂2,193,942 ∂117,797 
Reserve Components: 

Military Construction, Army National Guard ................................................................................................................................................. 398,489 151,880 272,930 ¥125,559 ∂121,050 
Military Construction, Air National Guard .................................................................................................................................................... 290,492 188,646 292,546 ∂2,054 ∂103,900 
Military Construction, Army Reserve ............................................................................................................................................................. 295,032 42,239 92,239 ¥202,793 ∂50,000 
Military Construction, Navy Reserve ............................................................................................................................................................. 29,829 2,255 52,255 ∂22,426 ∂50,000 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve ....................................................................................................................................................... 74,663 60,458 116,468 ∂41,805 ∂56,010 

Subtotal, Reserve components ................................................................................................................................................................. 1,088,505 445,478 826,438 ¥262,067 ∂380,960 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment Program ......................................................................................................................... 293,434 481,832 481,832 ∂188,398 ............................
Department of Defense Base Closure Account ...................................................................................................................................................... 489,174 410,161 465,161 ¥24,013 ∂55,000 

Total, Military Construction ...................................................................................................................................................................... 15,495,378 17,037,881 17,591,638 ∂2,096,260 ∂553,757 

Family Housing 
Family Housing Construction, Army ....................................................................................................................................................................... 276,647 228,558 228,558 ¥48,089 ............................
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Army .............................................................................................................................................. 485,611 378,418 388,418 ¥97,193 ∂10,000 
Family Housing Construction, Navy and Marine Corps ......................................................................................................................................... 245,742 177,597 177,597 ¥68,145 ............................
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Navy and Marine Corps ................................................................................................................ 387,217 374,108 384,108 ¥3,109 ∂10,000 
Family Housing Construction, Air Force ................................................................................................................................................................. 221,549 274,230 274,230 ∂52,681 ............................
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ........................................................................................................................................ 336,250 359,765 369,765 ∂33,515 ∂10,000 
Family Housing Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide ................................................................................................................................. 52,156 53,374 53,374 ∂1,218 ............................
Department of Defense Family Housing Improvement Fund ................................................................................................................................. 8,195 8,315 8,315 ∂120 ............................
Department of Defense Military Unaccompanied Housing Improvement Fund ..................................................................................................... 497 497 497 ............................ ............................

Total, Family Housing ............................................................................................................................................................................... 2,013,864 1,854,862 1,884,862 ¥129,002 ∂30,000 
Administrative Provisions 

Unfunded Requirements (Sec 124): 
Military Construction, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 144,000 ∂144,000 ∂144,000 
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MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps ............................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Military Construction, Air Force .................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Military Construction, Army National Guard ................................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ 15,500 ∂15,500 ∂15,500 
Military Construction, Air National Guard .................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 11,000 ∂11,000 ∂11,000 
Military Construction, Army Reserve ............................................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ 15,000 ∂15,000 ∂15,000 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve ....................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Lab Infrastructure (Sec 128): 
Lab Infrastructure, Army ............................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Lab Infrastructure, Navy & Marine Corps .................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Lab Infrastructure, Air Force ......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Authorized Projects (Sec 128) 
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps ............................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Child Development Centers (Sec 128): 
Military Construction, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 
Military Construction, Navy & Marine Corps ................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 
Military Construction, Air Force .................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 

Barracks Replacement (Sec 129): 
Military Construction, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 
Military Construction, Navy & Marine Corps ................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 
Military Construction, Air Force .................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 5,000 ∂5,000 ∂5,000 

Demolition (Sec 130): 
Military Construction, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 10,000 ∂10,000 ∂10,000 
Military Construction, Navy & Marine Corps ................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ 25,000 ∂25,000 ∂25,000 
Military Construction, Air Force .................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 10,000 ∂10,000 ∂10,000 

Total, Administrative Provisions ............................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ 260,500 ∂260,500 ∂260,500 
Total, title I, Department of Defense ....................................................................................................................................................... 17,509,242 18,892,743 19,737,000 ∂2,227,758 ∂844,257 

Appropriations ...................................................................................................................................................................................... (17,509,242 ) (18,892,743 ) (19,737,000 ) (∂2,227,758 ) (∂844,257 ) 
TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

Veterans Benefits Administration 
Compensation and pensions: 

Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... 30,242,064 ............................ 5,850,000 ¥24,392,064 ∂5,850,000 
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 182,310,515 227,240,071 227,240,071 ∂44,929,556 ............................

Subtotal, Compensation and pensions available in fiscal year .............................................................................................................. 212,552,579 227,240,071 233,090,071 ∂20,537,492 ∂5,850,000 
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 227,240,071 241,947,603 246,630,525 ∂19,390,454 ∂4,682,922 
Less appropriations from prior year advances ............................................................................................................................................. ¥182,310,515 ¥227,240,071 ¥227,240,071 ¥44,929,556 ............................

Total, Compensation and pensions appropriated in this bill .................................................................................................................. 257,482,135 241,947,603 252,480,525 ¥5,001,610 ∂10,532,922 

Readjustment benefits: 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... 4,864,566 ............................ 4,877,886 ∂13,320 ∂4,877,886 
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 13,399,805 20,372,030 20,372,030 ∂6,972,225 ............................

Subtotal, readjustment benefits available in fiscal year ........................................................................................................................ 18,264,371 20,372,030 25,249,916 ∂6,985,545 ∂4,877,886 
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 20,372,030 20,057,841 24,703,528 ∂4,331,498 ∂4,645,687 
Less appropriations from prior year advances ............................................................................................................................................. ¥13,399,805 ¥20,372,030 ¥20,372,030 ¥6,972,225 ............................

Total, Readjustment benefits appropriated in this bill ........................................................................................................................... 25,236,596 20,057,841 29,581,414 ∂4,344,818 ∂9,523,573 

Veterans insurance and indemnities: 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... 12,701 ............................ ............................ ¥12,701 ............................
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 135,119 131,518 131,518 ¥3,601 ............................

Subtotal, Veterans insurance and indemnities available in fiscal year ................................................................................................. 147,820 131,518 131,518 ¥16,302 ............................
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 131,518 97,893 97,893 ¥33,625 ............................
Less appropriations from prior year advances ............................................................................................................................................. ¥135,119 ¥131,518 ¥131,518 ∂3,601 ............................

Total, Veterans insurance and indemnities appropriated in this bill ..................................................................................................... 144,219 97,893 97,893 ¥46,326 ............................

Veterans housing benefit program fund: 
Credit subsidy: 

Direct ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥83,000 ............................ 136,000 ∂219,000 ∂136,000 
Guaranteed ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,803,000 ............................ 1,019,000 ¥784,000 ∂1,019,000 

Subtotal (Credit subsidy) .............................................................................................................................................................................. 1,720,000 ............................ 1,155,000 ¥565,000 ∂1,155,000 
(Limitation on direct loans) .......................................................................................................................................................................... (500 ) (500 ) (500 ) ............................ ............................
Administrative expenses ............................................................................................................................................................................... 316,742 266,737 266,737 ¥50,005 ............................

Subtotal (available this fiscal year) ........................................................................................................................................................ 2,036,742 266,737 1,421,737 ¥615,005 ∂1,155,000 
Vocational rehabilitation loans program account ................................................................................................................................................. 78 45 45 ¥33 ............................

(Limitation on direct loans) .......................................................................................................................................................................... (2,026 ) (1,394 ) (1,394 ) (¥632 ) ............................
Administrative expenses ............................................................................................................................................................................... 461 507 507 ∂46 ............................

Native American veteran housing loan program account ..................................................................................................................................... 2,719 ............................ ............................ ¥2,719 ............................
Administrative expenses ............................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ 5,845 5,845 ∂5,845 ............................
Cost of Direct Loan ....................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ 6,865 6,865 ∂6,865 ............................

General operating expenses, VBA .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3,899,000 3,879,000 3,881,000 ¥18,000 ∂2,000 

Total, Veterans Benefits Administration .................................................................................................................................................. 288,801,950 266,262,336 287,475,831 ¥1,326,119 ∂21,213,495 

Budget year appropriations ................................................................................................................................................................. (41,058,331 ) (4,158,999 ) (16,043,885 ) (¥25,014,446 ) (∂11,884,886 ) 
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ........................................................................................................................................................ (247,743,619 ) (262,103,337 ) (271,431,946 ) (∂23,688,327 ) (∂9,328,609 ) 

Advances from prior year appropriations ..................................................................................................................................................... (195,845,439 ) (247,743,619 ) (247,743,619 ) (∂51,898,180 ) ............................
Veterans Health Administration 

Medical services (MS): 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ¥15,889,000 ¥15,889,000 ¥15,889,000 ............................
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 71,000,000 75,039,000 75,039,000 ¥11,850,000 ............................

Subtotal, MS available in fiscal year ...................................................................................................................................................... 71,000,000 59,150,000 59,150,000 ¥11,850,000 ............................
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ............................................................................................................................................................ 75,039,000 59,858,000 59,858,000 ¥15,181,000 ............................

Total, MS appropriated in this bill ...................................................................................................................................................... 75,039,000 59,858,000 59,858,000 ¥15,181,000 ............................

Medical community care (MCC): 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ 3,000,000 ............................ ............................ ¥3,000,000 
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 20,382,000 31,000,000 34,000,000 ∂13,618,000 ∂3,000,000 

Subtotal, MCC available in fiscal year .................................................................................................................................................... 20,382,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 ∂13,618,000 ............................
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 34,000,000 38,700,000 38,700,000 ∂4,700,000 ............................

Total, MCC appropriated in this bill ........................................................................................................................................................ 34,000,000 41,700,000 38,700,000 ∂4,700,000 ¥3,000,000 

Medical support and compliance (MSC): 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ¥610,000 ¥610,000 ¥610,000 ............................
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8110 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 11,800,000 12,700,000 12,700,000 ∂290,000 ............................

Subtotal, MSC available in fiscal year .................................................................................................................................................... 11,800,000 12,090,000 12,090,000 ∂290,000 ............................
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 12,700,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 ¥700,000 ............................

Total, MSC appropriated in this bill ........................................................................................................................................................ 12,700,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 ¥700,000 ............................

Medical facilities (MF): 
Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... 149,485 ............................ 145,917 ¥3,568 ∂145,917 
Advance from prior year appropriations ....................................................................................................................................................... 9,400,000 9,700,000 9,700,000 ∂300,000 ............................

Subtotal, MF available in fiscal year ....................................................................................................................................................... 9,549,485 9,700,000 9,845,917 ∂296,432 ∂145,917 

Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................................................................................................................................................. 9,700,000 11,700,000 11,700,000 ∂2,000,000 ............................

Total, MF appropriated in this bill ........................................................................................................................................................... 9,849,485 11,700,000 11,845,917 ∂1,996,432 ∂145,917 

Total, VA Medical Care available in fiscal year ...................................................................................................................................... 112,731,485 114,940,000 115,085,917 ∂2,354,432 ∂145,917 

Medical and prosthetic research .................................................................................................................................................................. 943,000 943,000 945,000 ∂2,000 ∂2,000 
Medical care cost recovery collections: 

Offsetting collections .................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥4,632,000 ............................ ¥4,279,000 ∂353,000 ¥4,279,000 
Appropriations (indefinite) ............................................................................................................................................................................ 4,632,000 ............................ 4,279,000 ¥353,000 ∂4,279,000 

Subtotal ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Medical Care Collections Fund (MCCF) (transfer out) (Sec 214) ......................................................................................................................... (¥501,000 ) ............................ (¥666,000 ) (¥165,000 ) (¥666,000 ) 
Medical Community Care and Medical Services (by transfer) (Sec 214) ............................................................................................................. (501,000 ) ............................ (666,000 ) (∂165,000 ) (∂666,000 ) 
VA medical funds (transfer out) (Sec 219) ........................................................................................................................................................... (¥594,828 ) (¥654,954 ) (¥654,954 ) (¥60,126 ) ............................
DoD–VA Joint Medical Facility Demonstration Fund (by transfer) (Sec 219) ....................................................................................................... (594,828 ) (654,954 ) (654,954 ) (∂60,126 ) ............................
MCCF to DoD–VA Joint Medical Facility Demonstration Fund (transfer out) (Sec 220) ....................................................................................... (¥17,000 ) (¥739,918 ) (¥739,918 ) (¥722,918 ) ............................
DoD–VA Joint Medical Facility Demonstration Fund (by transfer) (Sec 220) ....................................................................................................... (17,000 ) (739,918 ) (739,918 ) (∂722,918 ) ............................
VA Medical Care Funds (transfer out) (Sec 222) .................................................................................................................................................. (¥15,000 ) (¥15,000 ) (¥15,000 ) ............................ ............................
DoD–VA Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund (by transfer) (Sec 222) ................................................................................................................. (15,000 ) (15,000 ) (15,000 ) ............................ ............................
VA Medical Services (transfer out) ........................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
VA Medical Facilities (by transfer) ........................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment ........................................................................................................................................ ............................ 1,100,000 ............................ ............................ ¥1,100,000 

Total, Veterans Health Administration ..................................................................................................................................................... 132,531,485 127,301,000 123,348,917 ¥9,182,568 ¥3,952,083 

Budget year appropriations .......................................................................................................................................................................... (1,092,485 ) (5,043,000 ) (1,090,917 ) (¥1,568 ) (¥3,952,083 ) 
Advance appropriations (FY 2027) ............................................................................................................................................................... (131,439,000 ) (122,258,000 ) (122,258,000 ) (¥9,181,000 ) ............................
Advances from prior year appropriations ..................................................................................................................................................... (112,582,000 ) (111,940,000 ) (114,940,000 ) (∂2,358,000 ) (∂3,000,000 ) 
VA Medical Care ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 112,731,485 114,940,000 115,085,917 ∂2,354,432 ∂145,917 
(Medical Services) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 71,000,000 59,150,000 59,150,000 ¥11,850,000 ............................
(Medical Community Care) ........................................................................................................................................................................... 20,382,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 ∂13,618,000 ............................
(Medical Support and Compliance) .............................................................................................................................................................. 11,800,000 12,090,000 12,090,000 ∂290,000 ............................
(Medical Facilities) ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 9,549,485 9,700,000 9,845,917 ∂296,432 ∂145,917 
(By transfer) .................................................................................................................................................................................................. (1,127,828 ) (1,409,872 ) (2,075,872 ) (∂948,044 ) (∂666,000 ) 
(Transfer out) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ (¥1,127,828 ) (¥1,409,872 ) (¥2,075,872 ) (¥948,044 ) (¥666,000 ) 

National Cemetery Administration 
National Cemetery Administration ......................................................................................................................................................................... 480,000 497,000 498,500 ∂18,500 ∂1,500 

Departmental Administration 
General Administration ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 475,000 440,000 429,000 ¥46,000 ¥11,000 
Board of Veterans Appeals .................................................................................................................................................................................... 287,000 277,000 280,000 ¥7,000 ∂3,000 

Subtotal ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 762,000 717,000 709,000 ¥53,000 ¥8,000 

Information Technology Systems (IT Systems) ...................................................................................................................................................... 6,401,000 5,908,000 5,919,000 ¥482,000 ∂11,000 
Veterans Electronic Health Record (EHR) .............................................................................................................................................................. 1,321,642 3,495,000 3,400,000 ∂2,078,358 ¥95,000 
Office of Inspector General .................................................................................................................................................................................... 296,000 296,000 296,000 ............................ ............................
Construction, major projects .................................................................................................................................................................................. 961,219 1,871,000 1,394,000 ∂432,781 ¥477,000 
Construction, minor projects .................................................................................................................................................................................. 692,000 232,000 350,000 ¥342,000 ∂118,000 
Grants for construction of State extended care facilities ..................................................................................................................................... 171,000 171,000 275,000 ∂104,000 ∂104,000 
Grants for the construction of Veterans cemeteries ............................................................................................................................................. 60,000 60,000 150,000 ∂90,000 ∂90,000 

Total, Departmental Administration ......................................................................................................................................................... 10,664,861 12,750,000 12,493,000 ∂1,828,139 ¥257,000 

Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund 
Budget Year Appropriations ................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,000,000 52,676,000 52,676,000 ∂46,676,000 ............................
Advance Funding for Veterans Medical Care ........................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Administrative Provisions 
Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund (Sec 252)(non-add) ......................................................................................................................... (646,000 ) ............................ (900,000 ) (∂254,000 ) (∂900,000 ) 
Veterans Electronic Health Record (Sec 256) (rescission) .................................................................................................................................... ¥12,000 ............................ ............................ ∂12,000 ............................

Total, Administrative Provisions ............................................................................................................................................................... ¥12,000 ............................ ............................ ∂12,000 ............................

Total, title II, Department of Veterans Affairs ......................................................................................................................................... 438,466,296 459,486,336 476,492,248 ∂38,025,952 ∂17,005,912 

Budget year appropriations ................................................................................................................................................................. (59,295,677 ) (75,124,999 ) (82,802,302 ) (∂23,506,625 ) (∂7,677,303 ) 
Rescissions ........................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥12,000 ) ............................ ............................ (∂12,000 ) ............................
Advance Appropriations, FY27: 

(Mandatory) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (247,743,619 ) (262,103,337 ) (271,431,946 ) (∂23,688,327 ) (∂9,328,609 ) 
(Discretionary) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (131,439,000 ) (122,258,000 ) (122,258,000 ) (¥9,181,000 ) ............................

(By transfer) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... (1,127,828 ) (1,409,872 ) (2,075,872 ) (∂948,044 ) (∂666,000 ) 
(Transfer out) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥1,127,828 ) (¥1,409,872 ) (¥2,075,872 ) (¥948,044 ) (¥666,000 ) 
(Limitation on direct loans) ................................................................................................................................................................................... (2,526 ) (1,894 ) (1,894 ) (¥632 ) ............................
Advances from prior year appropriations: 

(Mandatory) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (195,845,439 ) (247,743,619 ) (247,743,619 ) (∂51,898,180 ) ............................
(Discretionary) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (112,582,000 ) (111,940,000 ) (114,940,000 ) (∂2,358,000 ) (∂3,000,000 ) 

Total, available this fiscal year .................................................................................................................................................................... 367,711,116 434,808,618 445,485,921 ∂77,774,805 ∂10,677,303 

(Mandatory) ................................................................................................................................................................................. (238,684,770 ) (300,419,619 ) (312,302,505 ) (∂73,617,735 ) (∂11,882,886 ) 
(Discretionary) ............................................................................................................................................................................. (129,026,346 ) (134,388,999 ) (133,183,416 ) (∂4,157,070 ) (¥1,205,583 ) 

Advances from prior year less FY 2027 advances .................................................................................................................................. ¥51,898,180 ¥14,359,718 ¥23,688,327 ∂28,209,853 ¥9,328,609 

Total, VA Medical Care available this fiscal year ........................................................................................................................................ 60,833,305 100,580,282 91,397,590 ∂30,564,285 ¥9,182,692 

Net mandatory ............................................................................................................................................................................. ¥51,898,180 ¥14,359,718 ¥23,688,327 ∂28,209,853 ¥9,328,609 
(Discretionary) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 112,731,485 114,940,000 115,085,917 ∂2,354,432 ∂145,917 

TITLE III—RELATED AGENCIES 
American Battle Monuments Commission 

Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 158,630 106,281 110,000 ¥48,630 ∂3,719 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S8111 November 9, 2025 
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026—Continued 

[Amounts in thousands] 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2026 
Request Final Bill Final Bill vs. 

Enacted 
Final Bill vs. 

Request 

Total, American Battle Monuments Commission .......................................................................................................................................... 158,630 106,281 110,000 ¥48,630 ∂3,719 

US Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims 
Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 47,200 49,000 49,000 ∂1,800 ............................

Department of Defense—Civil 
Cemeterial Expenses, Army 

Salaries and expenses ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 99,880 118,780 118,780 ∂18,900 ............................
Construction ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 88,600 ............................ ............................ ¥88,600 ............................

Total, Cemeterial Expenses, Army ............................................................................................................................................................ 188,480 118,780 118,780 ¥69,700 ............................

Armed Forces Retirement Home—Trust Fund 
Operation and maintenance .................................................................................................................................................................................. 43,060 47,928 50,928 ∂7,868 ∂3,000 
Capital program ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,940 2,072 2,072 ¥6,868 ............................
Payment from General Fund .................................................................................................................................................................................. 25,000 27,000 27,000 ∂2,000 ............................

Subtotal, Armed Forces Retirement Home—Trust Fund .......................................................................................................................... 77,000 77,000 80,000 ∂3,000 ∂3,000 

Armed Forces Retirement Home—Major Construction 
Major Construction ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 31,000 ............................ ............................ ¥31,000 ............................

Total, Armed Forces Retirement Home ..................................................................................................................................................... 108,000 77,000 80,000 ¥28,000 ∂3,000 

Total, title III, Related Agencies ............................................................................................................................................................... 502,310 351,061 357,780 ¥144,530 ∂6,719 

TITLE IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS 
National Academies study on certain cancers (Sec 414) ..................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Pilot in Unidentified Remains (Sec 417) ............................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Rescission ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Total, title IV, General Provisions ............................................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS 
FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT, 2023 (PL 118–5) 

Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund, FY 2024 Budget Year (non-add) .................................................................................................................. (20,268,000 ) ............................ ............................ (¥20,268,000 ) ............................
Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund, FY 2025 Advance Appropriation (non-add) .................................................................................................. (24,455,000 ) ............................ ............................ (¥24,455,000 ) ............................

Total, Fiscal Responsibility Act, 2023 (PL 118–5) .................................................................................................................................. (44,723,000 ) ............................ ............................ (¥44,723,000 ) ............................

INDO–PACIFIC SECURITY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2024 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps (emergency) ................................................................................................................................. 281,917 ............................ ............................ ¥281,917 ............................

Total, Indo-Pacific Security Supplemental ............................................................................................................................................... 281,917 ............................ ............................ ¥281,917 ............................

DISASTER RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2025 
(PL 118–158) 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN AFFAIRS (VA) 
Veterans Health Administration [VHA] 

Medical Facilities (emergency) .............................................................................................................................................................................. ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
Medical Services (emergency) ................................................................................................................................................................................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................
National Cemetery Administration [NCA] (emergency) .......................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Total, Veterans Health Administration [VHA] ........................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Total, Department of Veteran Affairs (VA) ............................................................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

Total, Disaster Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2025 ............................................................................................................... ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................ ............................

DIVISION A—FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2025 
(PL 118–158) 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
Sec 149 CR Anomaly 

Total, Other Appropriations ...................................................................................................................................................................... 281,917 ............................ ............................ ¥281,917 ............................

Grand total ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 456,759,765 478,730,140 496,587,028 ∂39,827,263 ∂17,856,888 

Budget year appropriations ...................................................................................................................................................................... (77,307,229 ) (94,368,803 ) (102,897,082 ) (∂25,589,853 ) (∂8,528,279 ) 
Emergency appropriations in this bill ................................................................................................................................................. (281,917 ) ............................ ............................ (¥281,917 ) ............................

(Emergencies) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... (281,917 ) ............................ ............................ (¥281,917 ) ............................
Rescissions .................................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥12,000 ) ............................ ............................ (∂12,000 ) ............................
Advance appropriations, FY26 ...................................................................................................................................................................... (379,182,619 ) (384,361,337 ) (393,689,946 ) (∂14,507,327 ) (∂9,328,609 ) 

Advances from prior year appropriations .............................................................................................................................................................. (308,427,439 ) (359,683,619 ) (362,683,619 ) (∂54,256,180 ) (∂3,000,000 ) 
(By transfer) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... (1,127,828 ) (1,409,872 ) (2,075,872 ) (∂948,044 ) (∂666,000 ) 
(Transfer out) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... (¥1,127,828 ) (¥1,409,872 ) (¥2,075,872 ) (¥948,044 ) (¥666,000 ) 
(Limitation on direct loans) ................................................................................................................................................................................... (2,526 ) (1,894 ) (1,894 ) (¥632 ) ............................

MEASURES READ THE FIRST TIME 

The following bill was read the first 
time: 

S. 3168. A bill to appropriate funds for pay 
and allowances of Federal employees, con-
tract employees, and members of the Armed 
Forces during a lapse in appropriations, and 
for other purposes. 

f 

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND 
JOINT RESOLUTIONS 

The following bills and joint resolu-
tions were introduced, read the first 

and second times by unanimous con-
sent, and referred as indicated: 

By Mr. JOHNSON (for himself, Mr. 
COTTON, Mr. CRAPO, Mr. LANKFORD, 
Mr. RISCH, Mr. SULLIVAN, and Mr. 
SCOTT of Florida): 

S. 3168. A bill to appropriate funds for pay 
and allowances of Federal employees, con-
tract employees, and members of the Armed 
Forces during a lapse in appropriations, and 
for other purposes; read the first time. 

ADDITIONAL COSPONSORS 

S. RES. 483 

At the request of Mr. WELCH, the 
name of the Senator from North Caro-
lina (Mr. TILLIS) was added as a co-
sponsor of S. Res. 483, a resolution hon-
oring the extraordinary life, leader-
ship, and legacy of Dr. Jane Goodall. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES8112 November 9, 2025 
AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND 

PROPOSED 
SA 3936. Mr. BLUMENTHAL proposed an 

amendment to the resolution S. Res. 124, rec-
ognizing the 250th anniversary of the United 
States Marine Corps. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 
SA 3936. Mr. BLUMENTHAL pro-

posed an amendment to the resolution 
S. Res. 124, recognizing the 250th anni-
versary of the United States Marine 
Corps; as follows: 
(Purpose: To include the liberation of 

Helmand Province in the list of historic 
battles where United States Marines 
served) 
In the eighth whereas clause, strike ‘‘the 

liberation of Kuwait, and Fallujah’’ and in-

sert ‘‘and the liberation of Kuwait, Fallujah, 
and Helmand Province’’. 

f 

ORDERS FOR MONDAY, NOVEMBER 
10, 2025 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that when the Sen-
ate completes its business today, it 
stand adjourned until 11 a.m. on Mon-
day, November 10; that following the 
prayer and pledge, the Journal of pro-
ceedings be approved to date, the 
morning hour be deemed expired, the 
time for the two leaders be reserved for 
their use later in the day, and the Sen-
ate resume consideration of the motion 
to proceed to Calendar No. 168, H.R. 
5371, postcloture; finally, that all time 

during recess, adjournment, morning 
business, and leader remarks count 
postcloture on the motion to proceed. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

ADJOURNMENT UNTIL MONDAY, 
NOVEMBER 10, 2025, AT 11 A.M. 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, if there is 
no further business to come before the 
Senate, I ask that it stand adjourned 
under the previous order. 

There being no objection, the Senate, 
at 11:15 p.m., adjourned until Monday, 
November 10, 2025, at 11 a.m. 
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